846 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4220

CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE—Continved

the calendar year. School administrators report substantial variability in
the degree to which the child care needs of students attending year-round
- schools are being met while these children are on vacation (“off-track”)
during the school year. (In a typical year-round school, students may have
four three-week vacations during the year.) Most principals report that a
majority of students have working parents and are without any formal
supervision while they are “off-track,” and, in many communities, recrea-
tional and other programs traditionally offered during the summer
months have not been expanded to serve children throughout the year.
At a time when the Legislature is encouraging school districts to adopt
year-round education programs as a means of mitigating the need to
construct new school facilities, we believe that it should have more infor-
mation about the child care needs created by such programs and the
options available to meet those needs. Accordingly, we recommend that
the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:
“The Child Development Programs Advisory Committee shall study
and make recommendations regarding the child care needs of children
in year-round schools and the degree to which these needs are being
met by services currently available. The committee shall consider serv-
ices provided by the Office of Child Development, local community
grograms, and private providers, and shall identify regulations or proce-
ures which create unnecessary barriers to the provision of child care
services to children in year-round schools. The committee shall report
its findings to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the legisla-
tive fiscal committees no later than November 1, 1984.”

Health and Welfare Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

Item 4260 from the General

Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 37
Requested 1984-85.......ccorneircerecereeneionesessersseesivessaenes $3,130,521,000
Estimated 1983-84.......cccccocominrneireninneeneressestssseeosssssessssesesnens 3,113,942,000
Actual 1982-83 ...ttt 3,214,338,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $16,579,000 (+0.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ................... febverenrerinsrenerenberserares 59,734,000
Recommendation pending ......icoceeeevoevieriveninenrecnrnaionnnnen. 2,120,496,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
4260-001-001—Department support General $91,996,000
4260-001-014—Department support Hazardous Waste Control 10,146,000
4260-001-044—Department support State Transportation 298,000
4260-001-203—Department support Genetic Disease Testing 12,565,000
4260-001-335—Department support Sanitarian Registration 81,000
4260-001-455—Department support Hazardous Substances 9,645,000
4260-001-456—Department support Hazardous Substances 355,000

Compensation




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 847

4260-001-890—Department support Federal : (251,193,000)
4260-001-898—Department support County Health Services 806,000
4260-001-900—Department support Local Health Capital 217,000
Expenditure
4260-101-001—Medi-Cal local assistance General 2,009,305,000
4260-101-001—Medi-Cal local assistance
(provision 2) Federal . (51,821,000)
4960-101-890—Medi-Cal local assistance (2,016,932,000)
4260-105-001—Medi-Cal abortions General 13,687,000
4260-106-001—Cost-of-living adjustment General 28,531,000
4260-106-890—Cost-of-living adjustment Federal (19,247,000)
4260-111-001—Preventive health local assistance ~ General 949,869,000
4260-111-890—Preventive health local assistance ~ Federal (23,374,000)
—County health projects 2,200,600
—Family repayments 820,000
Total $3,130,521,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
Licensing and Certification Program 856

1. License Fee Schedules. Withhold recommendation on 858
health facility licensing and certification fees, pending re-
ceipt of the department’s fee proposal.

2. Survey Workload. Recommend that the department ex- 859
plain in budget hearings how it intends to cover the addi-
tional licensing and certification workload that will result

. from termination of abbreviated surveys.

3. Travel Expenses. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by $65,000 859
and Item 4260-001-890 by $47,000. Recommend reduc-
tion to reflect savings in travel costs due to staff reductions.

4. Proposed New Positions. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 859
$23,000. Recommend reduction of $23,000 and three
positions to more accurately reflect expected need due to
workload increases.

Audits and Investigations Program 860

5. Assembly Bill 8 Audits. Reduce Item 4260-001-898 by 861
$11L,000. Recommend (a) reduction of $111,000 re-
quested for the proposed AB 8 audit program to correct for
overbudgeting, (b) that the department report at budget
hearings on the status of AB 8 audit appeals from the five-
county pilot project, and (c) adoption of supplemental re-
port language requiring the department to audit count
Medically Indigent Services allocations concurrent wi
audits of AB 8 allocations.

Preventive Health Services 862

6. Public Health Enhancement Program (PHEP). With- 871
hold recommendation on PHEP, pending receipt of the
proposed implementing legislation and additional informa-
tion regarding the proposal.

7. PHEP Federal Funds. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by 873
$391,000 and increase Item 4260-001-890 by $391,000.
Recommend reduction to reflect the availability of federal
funds for administrative support of the PHEP.

8. Family Planning Grant Proposal. Withhold recommen- 876
dation on the family planning grant proposal, pending re-




848 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

ceipt of the proposed implementing legislation and addi-
tional information regarding the proposal.

. County Medical Services Program (CMSP) Hospital Con-

tracts. Recommend adoption of legislation allowing the
CMSP to reimburse hospitals that contract with Medi-Cal
at Medi-Cal contract rates.

Local Health Capital Expenditures. Increase General
Fund Reversions by $441,000. Recommend that at
budget hearings, the department (a) explain why
$10,829,000 in unused medically indigent services funds are
not proposed for expenditure through the Local Health
Capital Expenditure Account (LHCEA) and (b) develop
a spending plan for LHCEA funds. Further recommend
that (a) LHCEA funds be appropriated through the
Budget Bill to assure greater legisﬁitive control of expendi-
tures and (b) $441,000 in interest income in the LHCEA be
reverted to the General Fund in accordance with current

aw.

California Children’s Services (CCS) Cost-of-Living Ad-
Justment (COLA). Reduce -Item 4260-106-001 by
$272,000. Recommend a reduction of $272,000 to cor-
rect errors in the calculation of CCS COLAs.

CCS Inpatient Utilization Review. Reduce Item 4260-111-
001 by $389,000, Item 4260-101-001 by $111,000, and Item
4260-101-890 by $110,000. Recommend Budget Bill lan-
guage requiring Medi-Cal field offices to review treatment
authorization requests for extended lengths of stay for all
CCS hospital inpatients. Further recommend a reduction
of $389,000 in the CCS budget and $221,000 ($111,000 Gen-
eral Fund) in the Medi-Cal budget to reflect savings at-
tributable to these reviews.

CCS Contracting for Hospital Inpatient Services. Rec-
ommend that by April 14, 1984, the California Medical As-
sistance Commission report to the Legislature on the
feasibility and potential effects of implementing a hospital
contracting program for CCS hospital inpatient services.
CCS Pharmaceutical Purchasing Policy. Reduce Item
4260-111-001 by $249,000. Recommend reduction to re-
flect savings in the purchasing of pharmaceuticals attribut-
able to stricter adherence to state guidelines.

CCS Recoveries for Liable Third Parties. Recommend
le%islation to insure that CCS is notified of legal action
related to liability for injuries treated by CCS. :
Genetically Handicapped Persons’ Program. Reduce
Item 4260-106-001 by $26,000. Recommend a reduction

. of $26,000 to correct for overbudgeting.

Genetic Disease Program. Recommend that prior to
budget hearings, the department submit (a) an updated
budget change proposal for. the Neural Tube Defects
project that reflects revisions in the implementation sched-
ule and staffing estimates and (b) a revised fund condition

- statement for the Genetic Disease Testing Fund.
187

Primary Care Clinics Program. Recommend that

Item 4260

885

889

893

894

896

898 -

898

901

902

903




Item 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 849

$200,000 inappropriately scheduled in the community
health services appropriation be rescheduled to rural
health services. .

19. Drinking Water. Recommend that the department re- 904
port at budget hearings on the implementation of new
drinking water monitoring requirements.

20. X-ray Inspections. Recommend that the department 905
report at budget hearings on its reasons for allowing a 36
percent vacancy rate for X-ray inspectors.

21. Low-Level Radioactive Waste. Recommend that the 906
department and the Resources Agency jointly report at’
budget hearings on their progress in developing a perma-
nent site for the disposal of low-level radioactive wastes.

22. Public Health Reimbursements. Reduce Item 4260-001- 909
001 by $633,000. Recommend  reduction because the
department has not justified increased General Fund sup-
port to replace reductions in reimbursements from other
departments. : ,

23. Toxic Air Contaminants. Recommend that the depart- 909
ment report at budget hearings on the resources utilized
to assess toxic air contaminants.

24. Public Health Fee Adjustment. Increase General Fund 910
Revenue by $100,000. Recommend that the Legislature
increase the adjustment for public health fee rates
proposed in the Budget Bill from 4.2 percent to 6 percent,
in order to accurately reflect the change in program costs
and to increase General Fund revenues.

25. Public Health Fee Monitoring. Recommend the adop- 910
tion of supplemental report language requiring the depart-

~ ment to (a) establish a mechanism to review revenues and
expenditures for fee-supported programs, (b) submmit
specified information by September 1, 1984, and (c) identi-
fy by December 1, 1984, those statutory or regulatory
changes needed to adjust fees so that fee revenues are
reasonably related to expenditures. :

Toxic Substances Control Program 913

26. Work Plan and Quarterly Reports. ‘Recommend the 919
adoption of supplemental report language requiring the
department to (a) submit a comprehensive work plan for
1985-86 toxic substances control activities, (b) report quar-
terly on its progress in meeting work plan goals in 1984-85,
and (¢) develop compliance-based evaluation standards.

27. Technical Support for Field Staff. Recommend that the 923
department document the workload related to providing
technical support to the regional offices and explain how
its existing staff will be able to provide support to 62 addi-
tional field staff. : :

28. Contracts for Alternative Technology. Reduce Item 4260- 924
001-014 by $329,000. Recommend reduction because the
department has no expenditure plan for the funds. .

29. Hazardous Waste Information System. Withhold rec- 925
ommendation on four positions and $305,000 from the Haz-
ardous Waste Control Account because the administration
is reevaluating the system design.




850 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

30. Office of Public Information and Participation. Recom- 925
mend that prior to budget hearings, the department iden-
tify the expenditures for this office that are directly related
to the Superfund program. Further recommend that the
department include these revised costs in its revised
spending plan for the Superfund program.

31. Board of Equalization. Increase Item 4260-001-014 by 926
$63,000 and transfer $101,000 in Item 4260-001-455 from in-
teragency agreements to remedial action contracts.
Recommend adjustment in the funding sources for pay-.
ments to the Board of Equalization’s tax collection activi-

‘ ties because the current distribution is inappropriate.

32. General Fund Toxics Support. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 927
by $13,000. Recommend deletion of overhead funds for
the asbestos monitoring position eliminated by the budget.

33. Superfund Program. Withhold recommendation on $10 - 929
million from the Hazardous Substances Account, $21.2 mil-
lion from responsible parties, and $16.9 million in federal
funds until the department (a) corrects errors in its budget
proposal, (b) submits a site-specific expenditure plan, and
(c) justifies the 17 requestecf new positions. o

34. Superfund Program Reporting Requirement. Recom- 933
mend adoption of supplemental report language requiring
the department to report specified information on a quar-
terly basis because the budget provides the department

' ixicreased flexibility to alter the budgeted expenditure
plan.

35. Superfund Reappropriation, Recommend deletion of 937
pro%osed reappropriation of state funds and inclusion of
unobligated state funds in the 1984-85 appropriation. Fur-

ther recommend adoption of legislation to éa) alter the tax
formula so that $10 million will be collected each year and
(b) delete provisions allowing remedial action funds to be
available for encumbrance on a multi-year basis.

36. Superfund Contracting Process. Recommend that prior 940
to %udget hearings, the department submit recommenda-
tions for legislative changes or administrative remedies to
streamline the Superfund program contracting process.

37. Superfund Community Relations Plans. Recommend 941
that prior to budget hearings, the department submit com-
munity relations plans for sites funded in the current year.
Further recommend adoption of supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to submit by September
30, 1984, community relations plans for sites funded in the
budget year.

38. Victims’ Compensation Program. Recommend that the 942
department explain at budget hearings its plan for ensur-
ing that persons who are likely to have been exposed to
hazardous substance releases are informed of the availabili-
ty of compensation funds.

Medi-Cal Program 43

39. May Estimates. Withhold recommendation on $2- 952
042,107,000 (Items 4260-101-001, 4260-105-001, and 4260-106-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 851

001) and $2,125,134,000 - (Items 4260-101-890 and 4260-106-
890), pending May revision of expenditure estimates.

40. Additional Federal Fund Revenue to Medi-Cal Program. 958
Recommend Department of Finance include in May revi-
sion .information regarding outstanding federal funding
disputes and an estimate of probable 1984-85 revenue if
these disputes are resolved in the state’s favor.’

41, Federal Matching Reduction. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 960
by 823,319,000 and increase Item 4260-101-8%0 by
$23,319,000. Recommend that the budget provide for a -
reduction in the federal matching share based on the Presi-
dent’s budget (3 percent) rather than a “worst-case” as-
sumption (4.5 percent). :

42. Prudent Purchasing Projects. Recommend that the de- 977
partment advise the Legislature during budget hearings
regarding plans for implementation of prudent purchasing
of drugs and other health care products.

43. Peer Group Rates. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $24,311,- 980
000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $23,032,000, Recommend
budget reflect savings due to court settlement.

44. Claims Processing Improvements. Reduce Item 4260-101- 982
001 by $1425000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $1,425,000.
Recommend reduction to reflect savings anticipated due
to two improvements in Medi-Cal claims processing.

45. Dental Contract Procurement Schedule. Recommend - 984
that prior to budget hearings, the department advise the
Legislature on the schedule for and status of the dental
contract reprocurement.

46. Prepaid Health Plan Rates. Recommend that prior to 986

" budget hearings, the department provide (a) 1983-84 pre-
paid health plan (PHP) rates, (b) comparable fee-for-serv-
ice costs, (c) a description of the methods used to
determine these rates, and (d) a schedule for developing
1984-85 rates.

47. Prepaid Health Plan Rate Establishment. Recommend 986
that during budget hearings, the department advise the
Legislature on the reasons for the delay in establishing
PHP rates during the current year.

48. Notification of Rule Changes. Recommend adoption of 987
Budget Bill language requiring that the Legislature be
notified of Medi-Cal rule changes expected to cost $1,000,-

000 or more. '

49. Augmentations to Medi-Cal Categories. Recommend 987
adoption of Budget Bill language (a) forbidding expendi-
tures in excess of 3 percent of the amount appropriated for
any of the three Medi-Cal local assistance categories and

b) requiring legislative notification of augmentations to
these categories. ‘ )

50. Corrective Action Plan. Recommend that the depart- 992
ment report to the Legislature during budget hearings on
the status of corrective action plans to reduce quality con-
trol errors in 16 counties and two Los Angeﬂes County
Hospitals. ’

51. County-Specific Error Rates. Withhold recommenda- 993




852 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :
tion on $1,312,000 in Item 4260-001-001 and $1,312,000 in

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

Item 4260-001-890, pending receipt of the department’s
proposal for (a) determining county-specific payment er-
ror rates and (b) utilizing these rates to pass along federal
error rate sanctions and assess state sanctions. ) )

Salary and Benefit Increase. . Recommend (a) transfer

of $5,165,000 from Item 4260-101-001 to Item 4260-106-001

and $4,968,000 from Item 4260-101-890 to Itermn 4260-106-890
to fund a 1984-85 cost-of-living adjustment for county ad-
ministration, (b) adoption of Budget Bill language con-
tained in the 1983 Budget Act limiting state funding for
county salary and benefit increases to the amount specified
in the 1984 Budget Act, and (c) that the Legislature au-
thorize state support for salary and benefit increases pro-
vided to county employees in 1984-85 up to the percentage
prease approved for stateé employees in the 1984 Budget
ct. .
Past Salary and Benefit Increase Calculation. Reduce
Item 4260-101-001 by $1,614,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by
$1,613,000. Recommend reduction to correct. technical
budgeting error in calculating the cost of providing state
support for county employee salary and benefit increases
approved in prior years. '
Claims Processing Cost Reimbursements. Reduce Item
4260-101-001 by $201,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $595,000.
Recommend that cost-based reimbursements to claims
processing contractor reflect reductions anticipated from
implementation of a new contract.
State Controller Audits. Increase Item 4260-101-001 by
$185,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $186,000. Recom-
mend funding State Controller audits of Medi-Cal check-
writes as part of Medi-Cal administration so that the
federal government shares in these costs. (Savings to the
General Fund: $186,000.)
Treatment Authorization Review Staff. Reduce Item
4260-001-001 by $221,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $524,000.
Recommend a reduction of 21 positions due to reduced
workload as a result of the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms.
Field Services Vacancies. Recommend department ad-
vise the fiscal committees during hearings on the 1984
Budget Bill regarding (a) the administration’s plans for
filling vacant treatment authorization review positions and

(b) the effects of high vacancy rates on the state’s review

of these requests.

Direct County Input. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by
$1,220,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $1,080,000. Recom-
mend reduction to reflect receipt of anticipated but un-

budgeted recoveries resulting from county participation in -

health coverage identification.

Child Support Referrals. Reduce Items 4260-101-001 and
4260-101-890 by $525,000 and increase Items 4260-001-001
and 4260-001-890 by $25,000. Recommend increase for
processing additional child support referrals and reduction

Item 4260

995

1000

1006

1007

1009 .

1010

1015

1016




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 853

to reflect associated savings.

60. Contract Extension. Recommend adoption of supple- 1018
mentdl report language directing the department to (a)
extend the privately contracted recoveries pilot project
until June 1985 and (b) provide an analysis of costs of and
benefits from privately contracted recoveries. '

61.. Earnings Clearance System. - Recommend department 1019
advise the Legislature by April 1, 1984, regarding the status
of the earnings clearance system. o

62. Insurance Company Contracts. Recommend adoption 1019
of su%plemental report language directing the department
to submit to the Legislature by January 1, 1985, estimates
of costs and expenci'lture reductions resulting from pilot
contracts with insurance companies.

63. Real Property. Recommend department advise the 1020
Legislature during budget hearings regarding staffing of
increased recovery workload associated with real property
iens.

64. State Share of Recoveries. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 1021
$2,000,000 and increase Item 4260-101-890 by - $2,000,000.
Recommend General Fund reduction and federal fund in-
-crease to correct underbudgeting of state savings. ‘

65. Uncleared Recoveries. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by 1022
$689,000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $61L,000. Recom-:
mend uncleared recoveries be reflected in the budget.

66. CHAMPUS Match. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $1,529.- 1023
000 and Item 4260-101-890 by $1,261,000. Recommend
budget be revised to reflect savings from a recent match
between Civilian Health and Medical Program of Uni-

formed Services (CHAMPUS) and Medi-Cal eligibility

files.
‘Department of Health Services
Table of Contents
Analysis

. Page

General Program Statement 854
Overview of Budget Request : - 854
Analysis and Recommendations 855,
1. Department Support . 855
2. Licensing and Certification - : 857
3. Audits and Investigations 860
4. Preventive Health Services . 862
" A. Public Health Enhancement Program enee 867
B. Family Planning Grant Program -~ 874
C. County Health Services 879

- D. Community Health Services : ; . 890
E. Rural Health Services 903
F. Environmental Health 904
G. Health Protection . 906
H. Special Projects . 912

5. Toxic Substances Control . 913
A. Hazardous Waste Management 916

B. Superfund : 927

6. Medical Assistance Program (Medi-Cal) 944
A. Health Care Services . 960
B. County Administration . 988

C. Claims Processing . 1001
D. State Administration 1007

. E. Review of Medi-Cal Retovety Program Perfortfiance R — ) §




854 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued : ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Health Services has responsibilities in two major
areas. First, it provides access to health care for California’s welfare and
medically needy populations through the Medi-Cal program. Second, the
department administers a broad range of public health programs, includ-
ing (ﬁ) programs that complement and support the activities of local
health agencies controlling environmental hazards, preventing and con-
trolling disease; and providing health services to populations that have
special needs and (2) state-operated programs sucﬁ as those that license
health facilities and certain types of technical personnel.

The department has 4,313.1 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $5,581,629,000 from all funds, in-
cluding federal funds and reimbursements, for support of Department of
Health Services programs in 1984-85. This is an increase of $64,089,000, or
1.2 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

The budget proposes departmental expenditures of $3,093,388,000 from
the General Fund in 1984-85, which is an increase of $50,301,000, or 1.7
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. This increase will
grow to the extent any salary or staff benefit increases are approved for
the budget year. ‘ L

The budget proposes changes in expenditures (all funds) in each of the
four major bugget categories, as follows:

o Support: up $4,043,000 (2 percent).

» Special projects: up $14,536,000 (7 percent).

« Preventive health local assistance: up $26,784,000 (2.8 percent).

o Medi-Cal local assistance: up $18,726,000 (0.5 percent).

The $39.6 million reduction in funding from the Hazardous Substances
Account is primarily caused by a technical change in the way outside
funding received for cleaning up contaminated hazardous waste sites is
accounted for in the budget. These funds are now counted as federal funds
and reimbursements, rather than as revenues to the account.

The budget proposes the. following significant changes in the budget
year:

e An increase of $3 million and 62 positions for the Hazardous Waste
Management program so that permits can be issued to all hazardous
waste facilities within five years and so that inspections can be in-
creased in order to ensure compliance with hazardous waste laws.

e The deletion of 24.5 positions in the Family Planning program to
reflect the transfer of Ezmily planning responsibilities to local govern-
ments.

"« The deletion of 83.2 positions to reflect the establishment of the Public
Health Enhancement program that transfers funding and respon-
sibilities for various puglic health programs to local governments.

« An increase of $2.7 million and 27.5 positions in the Genetic Disease
and Health Protection programs to increase the department’s pre-
‘vention activities.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 855

Table 1 shows the proposed budget, by major program category.

Table 1 .
Department of Health Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Proposed Change »
1952-83 1983-84 1954-85 Amount  Percent

Department SUpport ............ccvurverrees $185,719 $206,244 $210,287 $4,043 2.0%
Special projects 106,557 204,142 218,678 T 1453 - 71
Preventive health local assistance.. 552,446 " 958,895 985,679 26,784 28
Medi-Cal local assistance .........cc..... 4,724,610 4,148,259 4,166,985 18,726 05
Totals. $5,569,332 $5,517540*  $5,581,629 $64,089 12%

General Fund ...........eveoveoveerssecernens $3182929  $3,043,087°  $3,093388 $50,301 17%
Federal fimnds .......oorveevmenesrrrrrennn 2,234,587 2337155° 2,369,567 25412 11
Hazardous Substances Account ...... 6811 49,600 10,000 -39600 798
Hazardous Waste Control Account 4,601 6,828 10146 - 3318 486
Genetic Disease Testing Fund........ 9288 10295 12,565 2270 220

" County Health Services Fund ....... 2960 2200 3,006 806 ~36.6
Local Health Capital Expenditure

) ACCOUNE ..vovriviversreseiassenssinsrissaees 1386 24 27 13 64
Reimbursements ......... 126,407 66,443 88,541 29,098 333
Other funds 363 1728 1,199 -529 306

2 The total expenditures for 1983-84 are $6,773,000 less than the amount shown in the Governor’s Budget.
The budget schedules do not reflect the following adjustments: (1) a federal fund increase of
$4,036,000 for the California Children’s Services program, (2) General Fund savings of $10,235,000
from county recoupment reversions, and (3) General Fund savings of $574,000 from reduced caseload
estimates for the Child Health and Disability Prevention program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. 1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

Department support is proposed at $211,077,000 (all funds) in 1984-85
and accounts for 3.8 percent of the department’s budget. : ’

The department proposes support for 4,135 positions in the budget year
(excluding those assigned to special projects), a decrease of 178, or 4.1
percent, below the number of positions in the current year. This decrease
results primarily from general position reductions in department adminis-
tration and medical assistance. Reductions in preventive health positions
due to the proposed public health enhancement and family planning
block grant programs Eave been offset by increases in other preventive
health divisions, especially in the Toxic Substances Control Division. The
reduction also reflects a decrease of 36.5 positions due to the Governor’s
“3 percent reduction.” Qur calculations indicate that the *“3 percent re-
duction” is, in fact, 1 percent of both support costs and personnel-years.

Table 3 illustrates the main components of the increase proposed in the
department’s support budget, excluding special projects. -

28—77958




856 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved .
.. Table 2
Department of Health Services Support
Positions and Expenditures—All Funds
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands) .
Actual  Estimated  Proposed Change
195283~ 198384 198485  Amount Percent

Positions )
Preventive health ....cvvnvireiionnen. 1,1748 1,336.8 1,266.8 ~70.0 —52%
Toxic substances control - 1418 1840 245.5 615 334
Medical assistance .............. 929.4 1,0594 1,0004 . =590 - —56
Licensing and certification ... 192.6 228.3 217.3 ~110 ., —48.
Audits and investigations ..., 4298 4960 4960 - —
Administration and Director’s office .. 9808 10086 9090  ~996 -99
Totals 3,849.2 4313.1 4,1350..  —1781 - —41%
Expenditures*® : .
Preventive health ..., N/A $61,396 $63,137 - $1,741 - 28%
Toxic substances control N/A 17,645 185555 : . 910.. . 52
Medical assistance ............ N/A 49120 49569 - . 449 . 09
Licensing and certification ... . ., NJ/A 12,598 12918+ - . 320 . 23
Audits and investigations .............ccsusueenn. N/A 18,239 19243 . 1,004 5.5
Administration and Director’s office .. N/A 48,021 47,655, ~366 -038
Totals $188,065  $207,019  $211,077 - $4,058 2.0%

® Data on 1982-83 support expenditures are not available by départmént Qﬁit.
Attorney Reductions .

The Supplemental Report to the 1983-Budget Act requires that the
Legislative Analyst report to the Legislature on any reductions made by
the administration in attorney positions in the Health and Welfare Agency
either by vetoes to the 1983 Budget Act or proposed reduction in the 1984
Budget Bill. ‘ , ; ‘

In acting on the 1983 Budget Act, the Governor vetoed funds for 7.5
positions in the Office of Legal Services, including five attorneys. The
reductions were accomplished without lay-offs by not filling vacancies and
transferring staff to other departments. The department informs us that
the reduction has caused no major changes in its program. Nevertheless,
we have found that it takes more time for the department to respond to
roultine requests; and more work is being referred to the Attorney Gen-
eral.: - { . A . o . . ‘

The 1984-85 budget does not propose any further reductions in attorney
positions. Co - ’ ' o

" 2. LICENSING AND CERTIFICATION o :

The Licensing and Certification program ‘develops, implements, an
enforces state standards to promote .quality health care in approximately
3,800 hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, home health agencies, and
adult day health centers. In addition, the program performs certification
reviews for the federal government at facilities that seek to qualify for
Title XVIII (Medicare) or Title XIX (Medi-Cal) funding. Program activi-
ties related to Medicare certifications are 100 percent federally funded.
Activities related to Medi-Cal certifications are approximately 75 percent
federally funded. ' '

Expenditures and funding for the Licensing and Certification program
are summarized in Table 4.

The budget proposes (1) a decrease of 20 positions. in this program
during 1984-85, due to “changing departmental needs” and (2) an in-
crease of 9 positions due to additional workload related to new activities.




Item 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 857

Table 3

Department of Health Services Support

Proposed Budget Changes
{in thousands)

1983-84 expenditures (ad_]usked base budget)
Baseline adjustments
A. Increase in existing personnel costs
1. Dental benefits
2. Merit salary adjustments
3. Retirement
4. 'Health benefits
5. OASDI
6. Full-year funding of 1983-84 salary increase.........iesmmmmesseeseeceerns
B. Increases in operatmg expenses and eqmpment
1. Six percent price increase
C.-One-time adjustments
. Travel reallocation
. Limited-term positions
. Department of Personnel Administration ..........ieiicimmesmmmine
. Positions abolished per Government Code Section 12439...........
. Reimbursement funding adjustment
Medi-Cal funding adjustments
. Superfund adjustment
. Reorganization funding adjustment
. Adjustment in federal funds for expenditures in other depart-
ments
. Social services refugee reimbursement ...
. Cannery contract .,
. McColl remedial action
. Professional Standards Review Orgamzahons ................................
14. Pro-rata increase :
Program change proposals
1. Preventive health services
2. Medical assistance :..
-3:. Audits and investigations
4. Licensing and certification
5. Administration
" 6. Toxic substances control
Miscellaneous adjustments
1984-85 expenditures (proposed)
Change from 1983-84:
Amount
"Percent

OO IO U WO

-
SRES

“Table 4

General Al
Fund Funds
$91,603 - $241,622
62 BtE
877 1615
—~44 -81
295 551
183 337
3,910 7,208
1,367 3,165
60 —
—883 -2310
18 4
~11 - =30
633 —
-1,512 —_
—_ —40,500
—_59 —
_— —1,412
— 9,510
— 104
— —1,500
- 1,105
- 555
—2,203 -1,198
—615 —1,614
—282 -110
-172 - —~294
1,071 —1,897
-3 2,716
-126 166
$91,996 -  $211,077
—$393° . —$30,545
0.4% ~126%

Licensing and Certification Expenditures

(dollars in thousands) -

Actual Estimated  Proposed
‘ 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
- All funds ; ' $12,065 $14011 ©  $14385
$6,531 $8.280 $8242

5,534 5731 6,143

General Fund
Federal funds:

Change .

Amount
$374
—§38
412

Percent
2.1%
—05%
72




858 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Department Appeals Court's Prohibition on Collection of Licensing Fees

Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982 (SB 1326, the companion bill to the 1982
Budget Act), revised health facility licensing fees and established a mech-
anism for annually adjusting the fees through the budget process. At the
time the measure was enacted, the fees were expected to produce approx-
imately $7.1 million in General Fund revenue during 1982-83, .as a partial
offset to the estimated $8 million in General Fund expenditures for the
licensing program in that year. To date, however, none of the additional
funds that the Legislature anticipated have been collected by the depart-
ment. This is because the Los Angeles Courty Superior Court has ruled
that the department will be in contempt of the court’s 1982 judgment in
the CAREX case if it attempts to collect any fees. o

The department has appealed the court’s decision to the Court of Ap-
peal, Second Appellate District. The required briefs were filed in January
1984, and oral arguments will be scheduled in the spring. The department
indicates that it is unlikely that a decision in this case will be reached
before the start of the 1984-85 fiscal year. ’ oo o

The department has obtained approval from the Health and Welfare
Agency and the Department of Finance to propose an offer to settle this
case. The department presented an offer to the plaintiffs in October. 1983.
On January 12, 1984, the plaintiffs’ attorney submitted a counteroffer,
which the department is now reviewing. ' . '

License Fees for 1984-85 ‘ . o S :
We withhold recommendation on' licensing and certification fees
proposed for 1984-85, pending receipt of a fee schedule from the depart-
ent. s Re s
Chapter 327, Statutes of 1982, requires the department to submit a
proposed health facility licensing fee schedule to the Legislature as part
of its annual budget request. The act requires the department to set the
licensing fees at a level sufficient to provide revenues in an amount equal
to (1) the General Fund appropriation to the program as:specified in the
annual Budget Act plus (2) the federal funds budgeted in the pr;ecedina%
fiscal year Jess (3) the actual federal funds receivec% in the preceding fisc
year. ‘ IR o
Chapter 1597, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2841), requires the department to
submit an alternative fee schedule proposal that bases fees for each cate-
gory of facility on the number of violations and the accumulated actual
time spent by the department in licensing and monitoring facilities in that
category. Our analysis of the department’s alternative fee schedule in
April 1983 revealed several problems with the proposed schedule. Conse-
quently, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to
the 1953 Budget Act directing the department to submit a revised report
by November 1, 1983. The revised report was received by the Legislature
in December 1983. s T
At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not submit-
ted to the Legislature the fee schedule required by Chapter 327. Conse-
quently, we have no basis at this time for evaluating (1) the proposed level
of fees under the Licensing and Certification program nor (2) the merits
of the alternative fee schedule relative to thé basic fee schedulé. Accord-




Itemn 4260 v ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 859

ingly, we withhold recommendation on the level of fees proposed. for
198485, pending receipt of the fee schedule that the department is re-
quired to submit. ' R ’

Budget Request Is Inconsistent

We recommend that the department explain in budget hearings how it
intends to cover the additional licensing and certification workload that
will result from the termination of abbreviated surveys. o

On October.31, 1983, the abbreviated surveys of skilled nursing facilities
previously allowed by the federal government on a demonstration basis:
were terminated. The abbreviated surveys allowed California to adjust to
reduced federal support for licensing and certification by reducing the

number of survey requirements for certification of skilled nursing facili-
‘ties. Under this approach, a survey team could complete a survey in less

than one-half the time required by a full survey—two to two and one-half
days, compared to five to seven days. The federal government, however,
has determined that the abbreviated surveys were of limited value and
thus discontinued their use. As a result, the department estimates that 25.5
new . positions may be required to support the workload that will result.
from returning to full surveys for skilled nursing facilities.

The budget request for licensing and certification in 1984-85 does not
re%uest any additional funding or-positions for this workload. In fact, the
budget proposes a decrease of 20 positions, or 10 percent of the number
authorized in the current year, due to “changing departmental needs.”
The department has not identified how-it will absorb the additional work-
load that will result from returning to full surveys for skilled nursing
facilities in the budget year. , , '

Because adequate surveys of health facilities are critical to (1).assurin;
the health and safety of patients and (2) the maintenance of federa%
funding for long-term care, we recommend that in budget hearings the’
department -explain to the Legislature how it will cover the additional
workload that will result from.returning to full surveys of health facilities.

Travel Expense Reductions Are Not Budgzteg

2 <EO84Z 000 federal funds) from department support to reflect savings in travel

costs resulting from staff reductions. , A

The budget proposes to reduce 20 positions from the Licensing and
‘Certification Division due to “changing departmental needs.” The posi-
tions include 13 professional and 7 clerical positions. The budget fails to
recognize the reduced travel costs that will result from the reduction in
the professional staff. The department normally budgets $8,600 for travel
per position. Accordingly, we recommend the reduction of $112,000 to
reflect savings in travel expenses associated with the reduction of 13 pro-

' f&fﬂﬂm’,‘l staff. ‘ o : :

N\& lmeed for,Prbposed New Positions and Funds is Overstqie.d ,
> : b .

59
0
"y

P

, s
~ We recommend a reduction 6£-$35:000-from-the-General-Fund and t#ree-
/iwsitions to more accurately reflect expected needs due to workload in-

{ \ereases.

' The budget proposes an increase of $242,000 and nine field survey staff
to accommodate workload related to new licensing and certification ac-
tivities. The new workload includes (1) reviewing hospitals for compli-

T poyhment P rovided news inbyimatzgq

, o yzv0 GBSty
“We recommend the deletion of $1% u?.fé‘édOovGenem] Fund@fd -




860 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘ Item 4260

' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ance with Medi-Cal contracts and investigating alleged instances of non-
‘compliance, (2) surveying small intermediate care facilities for develop-
mentally disabled persons, (3) surveying chemical dependency services
and hospitals, and (4) certifying Short-Doyle mental health and substance
abuse clinics. ; o :

- Our analysis indicates that the need for additional positions and funds
is overstated, for two reasons. First, the General Fund share of the work-
load related to certifying Short-Doyle clinics is reimbursed through an
interagency agreement with the Departments of Mental Health and Al-
cohol and Drug Programs. Consequently, the funding requested for this
activity is overstated by $23,000 fenerﬂ Fund). Second, the budget re-
quest does not consider the fact that one-third of the additional workload
will be incurred by the Los Angeles County Department of Health Serv-
ices, rather than by the department. Los Angeles County conducts licens-
ing and certification activities for the department under a contract. As a
result, while the department will need the funds it has requested, it will
not need three positions, or one-third of the nine positions requested.
Accordingly, we recommend the reduction of three positions and $23,000
froné the General Fund to more accurately reflect the expected additional
needs. : ' :

3.  AUDITS AND INVESTIGATIONS
-The ‘Audits and Investigations program conducts financial audits of
Medi-Cal and public health providers, investigates allegations of provider
or beneficiary fraud in the Medi-Cal program, performs post-payment
teviews of the appropriateness of Medi-C healtl? care services and %a -
ments, conducts quality control reviews of the-accuracy of county eligi ir -

ty determinations; and reviews and audits hospitals dnd prepaid health -

plans. The department estimates that 97 percent of all audits and investi-
gations activities and expenditures are attributable to the Medi-Cal pro-
gram. : .

The budget proposes a net increase of $1.1 million ($200,000 General
Fund) for audits and investigations'in 1984-85. In addition, it proposes (1)
20 new positions to perform finArcial audits covering county expenditures
of AB 8 county health services funds and (2) reductions for othér pro-
grams amounting to 20 positions. The increase in funds:is primarily due
to the full-year effect of the salary and benefit increases provided on
January 1, 1984, and a 6 percent increase in operating expenses to offset
the effects of inflation. S ‘ R

Position Reductions ' . : :
We ‘;'ecommend that the proposed reduction of 14 positions be ap-
proved. : ~ : : ' : ,
The proposed reduction of 20 positions in the budget year reflects (1)
_consolidation of certain administrative support functions (9 positions), (2)
reductions in the workload related to medically indigent adults (3 posi-
tions), (3) a reduction in staff devoted to quality control reviews of coun
eligibility determinations (6 positions), and (4) the elimination of st
currently used to (a) evaluate state third-party collection and (b) conduct
non-cost-beneficial reviews of optometrists, c{entists, and podiatrists who
receive Medi-Cal reimbursements (12 positions).
In our analysis of Medi-Cal eligibility determinations, we withhold rec-

\ ' i




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 861

ommendation on the proposed reduction of 6 positions related to quality
control reviews. With regard to the remaining 14 positions proposed for
elimination, we have not been able to establish that these positions are
needed: to perforim the department’s statutory-duties. On this basis; we
recomme'ng that the proposed reduction be approved.

Audit: Unit for AB 8 Expenditures . Ti/ widrawn L’ﬂ %3
We recommend (1)\areduction of $1 11,0000 correct for overbudgeting,
(2) that the department report at bg«?g"‘ét hearings'on the status of AB 8
recoupment appeals and the amount of potential reversions to the General
Fund in 1984-85, and (3) adoption of supplemental report language re-
quiring the department to audit county medically indigent services alloca-
tions concurrent with audits of AB 8 allocations. ‘

. The budget proposes $694,000 from the County Health Services Fund
to establish an ongoing program to ‘audit county AB 8 health services
expenditures. These funds would grovide support for 20 two-year limited-
term positions. During. the initial two years of the audit program, the
department intends to audit all counties and other local jurisdictions that
received AB 8 funding for the period July 1979 through June 1982. Thereaf-
ter, audits of AB 8 county expenditures would be conducted by existing
Audit and Investigations Division personnel.

Based on results of:a five-county pilot project completed in 1982-83
(auditing 1979-80 expenditures), the department estimates that the AB 8
audit program will recover up to $10 million annually. Existing law.pro-
vides that funds recovered within three years of the initial appropriation
are deposited in the County Health Services Fund. Funds recovered after
three years revert to.the General Fund: S ‘

. The department states that a full-scope audit program would also (1)
contribute to more accurate records of health-related expenditures, reve-
nues, and. net county costs by ensuring the use of proper accounting
procedures, (2) ‘ensure that AB 8 funds are used only for expenditures
authorized by AB‘8, and (3): improve the state’s on-site scrutiny of .the
accuracy of financial data reports from counties. .. = S

Positions Will Not Be Filled Until October. 1, 1984. The requested
level of funding for salaries and operating expenses assumes that all 20

ositions. will be.occupied for all of 1984-85. The departmerit estimates,

1owever, that the full 20 positions will not be filled prior to October 1,
1984—three months into tﬁe_bud et year. Assuming that seven positions
are filled on August 1, seven are filled on September 1, and the remaining
six are filled on October 1, we estimate that the department has overbudg-
eted 1984-85 costs by 16 percent. We therefore recommend. a reduction
.of $111,000 in Item 4260-001-898 to correct for this overbudgeting.

Budget-Year Reversions Not Identified. The department estimates
that recoupments resulting from the five-county pilot project completed

‘in 1982-83 will total $1,506,000: Thus far, $60,000 hasbeen collected, $33,000
‘is under appeal, and the remaining audit claims will, in all probability, be
_appealed. These appeals should be completed during the current fziisc;al
year. The 1984-85 budget, however, does not identify any reversions to the
-General Fund resulting from the pilot projects. We therefore recommend
“that”at budget ‘hearings, the department report on the status of these
dppeals and the amount available for reversion to the General Fund in
1984-85. . : , ’ . ‘ ‘
“Audits - of  County Medically Indigent Services (MIS) Programs.
During the initial two years of the new AB 8 audit program, the depart-




862 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ment intends to audit AB 8 allocations from 1979-80 through 1982-83. We
believe the scope of these audits should be expanded. ) _
Since January 1, 1983, counties have received medically indigent serv-
ices (MIS) allocations to assist them in providing health services to indi-
gent persons. Counties may use MIS funds for many of the same purposes
as AB 8 funds, and planning, budgeting, accounting, and reporting re-
juirements for the two programs often are similar. In fact, it ‘may be
3ifﬁcult to audit expenditures from these two funding sources by some
counties on a separate basis. Consequently, we conclude that it would be
prudent and cost-effective for the AB 8 program audit unit to also audit
expenditures of MIS funds. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt the following supplemental report language: -~ - '
“The department shall audit MIS expenditures concurrent with the
auditing of AB 8 expenditures.” :

_. : 4. PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES R
The Preventive Health Services program provides state support for

California’s public health programs. To administer these pubfi)c health
programs, the department maintains five divisions with the following
responsibilities: _ S

" 1. The Office of County Health Services and Local Public Health As-
sistance (a) distributes funds appropriated by AB 8 (Ch 282/79) to local -
health agencies, (b) distributes funds to counties for care of medically
- indigent persons, (c) administers state and federal subvention programs
that provide funds for the support of local public health activities, (d)
distributes funds for capital outlay projects to local health agencies, and
(e) provides technical assistance in fIl)mding matters to local health depart-
ments. - ' :

2.. The Community Health Services Division addresses the special needs
of women and children through the Family Planning, Maternal and Child
Health, Genetic Disease, California Children’s Services, Genetically
Handicapped Persons’, and Child Health and Disability Prevention pro-
grams: - : - R

3.  The Rural Health Division is responsible for improving the quantity
and quality of health services available to underserved rural, farmworker,
and Indian populations through the provisions of public health services in
small rural counties and the funding of primaty health care clinics.

" 4. The Environmental Health Division operates programs to protect
public health by controlling food, drugs, water supplies, vectors, noise, and
. unnecessary exposure to ionizing ragiation. o o B

5. The Health Protection Division is responsible for (a) preventing and
controlling infectious and chronic disease, (b) conducting epidemiological
‘studies including the health effects of toxics in;the environment and the.
workplace, and (c¢) operating public health laboratories. =~ = ="

In addition, preventive health-services staff' administer a number of
special projects. These projects, which are showii'separately in the budget,
are studies or demonstration projects that are 100 percent funded by the
federal government, other state agencies, or other organizations.

i34




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 863

Budget Proposal . . o o

Department Support. The budget proposes $75,835,000 (including

overhead costs) for department support attributable to preventive health
programs in 1984-85, "This amount excludes funding for special projects.
The requested amount is $2,005,000, or 2.7 percent, more than estimated
current-year expenditures. The increase reflects: - 3
« A proposal to consolidate all or part of five preventive health services
. categorical programs into the l?ublic‘Health Enhancement program
(PHEP), effective January 1, 1985. Under the proposal, the PHEP
would be administered primarily by the counties, although some ad-
ministrative responsibilities for programs of regional significance
would remain with the state. The Y)udget proposes a net reduction of
83 posifions and a transfer of $822,000 ($163,000 General Fund) in
support funds that were associated with administering the former
preventive health programs to local assistance.

o A proposal to transfer the administration of family planning services
to the counties, beginning January 1, 1985. In conjunction with this
transfer, the budget proposes to eliminate 24.5 positions from the

.. Office of Family Planning and transfer $445,000 in support expendi-

" tures to local assistance.

o An increase of $2,746,000 for support of the neural tube defects unit.

_Table 5 and Chart 1 display staffing and operating support for each
-preventive health program in the current and budget years. ,

Table 5
Preventive Health Support
Positions ° and Expenditures—Ail Funds
1983-84 and 1984-85
‘{doliars in thousands)
Positions Expenditures

‘_‘Estimated Proposed -~ Percent * Estimated - Proposed = Percent:
1953-84 198485 . Change  1983-84 198485 Change

County health services.......... 475 $85 -84%  $2163 . $2209 2.1%

Community health services... 2766 2381 =139 11,014 1,055 - 04
. Rural health services....... = 1154 1004 - —121 4,841 4483 T4
Eifivironmental health. 3007 2862 —48 12,549 12,604 04
Health protection.... - 596.6 5976 - 02 3082 32786 - 63
Subtotals ... . ~13368 - 12668  52% $61,396.  $63,137 2.8%
Distributed overhead ............ 3180, 2819 © 114 12,434 12,698 2.1
" Subtotals .....rcrrerere 654, 1,548.7 —64%  $73,830 $75,835 2.7%
Special projects 892.6- 145 166,042 218678 - 317
TOLRLS cerrrsrercsicrrsicn - 4 24413 03% = $239.872. . .$294513 = . 22.8%

.- Position counts do not reflect salary savings.
YIncludes 104 half-year positions (93 in community health servicesand 11 in health protection) scheduled
to.be phased out in conjunction with the Public Health Enhancement program and the family
“.7  planning grant program. .




864 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—-Conhnued

Chart 1

Preventive Health Serv:ces

Department Support Expendntures -—AII Funds
1984-85

Community
Health
17.5%

County Health
35%

Health’
Protection
51.9%

Envirormental
Health . ..
©,200%"
- Rural Heaith:
7.1%

2 Excludes administrative overhead.

Local Assistance.  The budget proposes $991,397,000 in local assist-
ance for preventive health services. This is an increase of $20 810,000, or
2.1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase pri-
marily reflects: ;

"« A $10,410,000 increase to ‘provide a2 percent cost-of- living adjustment‘

~ (COLA) for most preventlve health services programs. , 5

e A decrease of $10,235,000 in recoupment reversions from county

health services funds for 198485 - :

o A $5,507,000increase to reflect (1 (a.Zl mcreased utilization in. the Califor-

nia Children’s Services, Genetically Handicapped Persons’, and Child
- Health and Disability Preventlon programs and. (2) a. populatlon ad-‘
justment for county health services subventions under AB 8 ’

o A $1,267,000 increase in.local assistance funds available for famlly

planning services and the Public Health Enhancement program re-
sulting from the transfer of support to local assistance. :

» An increase of $650,000 to restore funds for pnmary care clinics veto-:

ed-by the Governor in 1983-84:.
¢ The elimination of $350,000 for adult day health care matchmg grants
« A $209,000 revision to the county health services base budget resulting
from Teharna County opting out of the rural health. serv1ces contract-
county program. .

Table 6 and Chart 2 present local assistance expendltures for 1982-83

through 1984-85. -




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 865

Table 6
Preventive Health Local Assistance
Expenditures—All Funds
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual  Estimated - Proposed Change
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 Amount  Percent

County health services ... $424,247 $838,278 $857,094 $18816 - 2.2%

Community health services .............. 114,754 107,793 117,200 9,407 87
Public health enhancement pro- :

 gram — - (14460)  (14,460) N/A
Rural health services 7,595 7,947 352 : 46
Health protection ........ 5,229 3,438 1,791 —34.3
Legislative mandates ® (136) (86) (—50)- (—36.8)

Totals $958,895 $985,679 $26,784 2.8%

® Legislative mandates not included in totals for 1983-84 and 1984-85. These amounts are included in Item
9860.

Chart 2
Preventive Health Services

Local Assistance Expendltures—AII Funds
1984-85

County Health

86.4% Health Protection

0.3%

Community Health -
. 12.4%

Rural Health
0.8%

Table 7 displays the budget changes proposed in the preventlve health
local assistance programs.




866 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved
Table 7

Preventive Health Local Assistance
Proposed Budget Changes
{in thousands)

General All
C ‘ : Fund Funds
1983-84 expenditures (Budget Act) : . $942,865 ‘ $963,117
Baseline adjustments, 1983-84 ) : )
1. Adult day health care (Ch 1208/83) .o 350 350
2. Child health and disability prevention (CHDP)..........ccooccvverrmeeeens -374 —574
3. California“children’s services utilization increase — 4,036
4. Special needs and priorities eXpenditures...........ivivmsierns - S0 2,200
5. Recoupment reversion ; — —10,235

1983-84 expenditures (adjusted base budget) ............ i $942,642 $958,895

Baseline adjustments, 1984-85 :

. 1. Adult day health care ; —350 -350
2. County health services—decrease in recoupment reversions ...... —_ 10,235
3. Rural health opt-out 209 :

Caseload and cost adjustments: . o .
1. Local government fiscal relief population increase .........uou... 994 994
2. California children’s services (CCS)—utilization increase............ 414 3,541
3. CCS—family repayment decrease RS —150
4. Genetically handicapped persons—program utilization increase =~~~ 398 = 398
5. CHDP—utilization increase ...... ‘ 574 i 574

Cost-of-living. adjustments (2 percent): i ’

1. Health protection 67 o 67
2. Community health services . -1,819 - 1819

- 3. County health services : 7,378 7,378

- 4, Rural health services..... 152 152

Program change proposals: ) .
1. Family planning transfer of support funds to local assistance ...... 4“5 “5
2. Public health enhancement proposal transfer of support funds to .

local assistance 163 : 822
3. Restoration of primary care clini¢ reductions ...' ............................... 650 650
1984-85 expenditures (proposed)®.. ‘ esnivn $959,287 - -$985,679

® Details may not add to totals due to r(‘)unding“

Cost-of-Living Adijustments in Preventive Health Local Assistance Programs

The budget requests $9,416,000 for a 2 percent cost-of-living adjustment
(COLA) for most preventive health local assistance programs. Of this
amount, $7,378,000 is proposed for the AB 8 local government fiscal relief
program, $1, 819 ,000 is proposed for various community health programs,
and $219,000 is proposed for health protection and rural health programs:
The budget proposes no COLA for county health programs serving medi-
cally indigent persons. If the Legislature chooses to provide a 2 percent
COLA for county medically indigent services, it will have to augment the

General Fund budget by $9,549,000.
" . Assembly Bill 8 provided for automatic increases in the annual appro-.
priation to the County Health Services Fund for local government fiscal
relief, based on a formula that recognizes population increases and infla-
tion. The measure bases that part of the increase intended to compensate
for inflation on the December-to-December change in the average of the-
Los Angeles and San Francisco consumer price indices for all urban con-
sumers. Under the provisions of AB 8, a 5.55 percent COLA is required for
1984-85.

We estimate that the adjustments requlred to comply with the provi-
sions of AB 8 would result in  a $21,469,000 increase m expendltures for




. Jtem 4260 ’ HEALTH AND WELFARE / ‘867

fiscal relief above the current-year level :($994,000 for population and

$20,475,000 for inflation). The budget provides for an-increase of $8,372,000

($994, 000 for population and $7,378,000 for inflation). Thus, in order to

provide a full population and cost-of- 11v1ng adjustment, as requlred by AB
8, the Legislature would have to augment the budget by $13,097,000.

A. PUBLIC HEALTH ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM

The budget proposes to consolidate all or part of five preventive health
categorical programs into a block grant called the Public Health Enhance-
ment program (PHEP), effective beginning January 1, 1985. The PHEP
would be administered by the counties. The programs proposed for con-
solidation are Maternal and Child Health (MCH), Child Health and Disa-
bility- Prevention (CHDP), Preventive Health Care for the Aging,
Children’s Dental Disease Prevention, and Immunization Assistance.

For the period January 1, 1985, through June 30, 1985, the budget pro-
poses $14,460,000 for PHEP "local assistance, 1ncludmg $7,637,000 from the
General Fund and $6,823,000 in federal funds. The amount of local assist-
ance funding is $1,259, 000 or 9.5 percent, greater than the sum of estimat-
ed- expenditures for the individual categorical programs during a
comparable time period in the current year. This increase is the result of
(1) a transfer of $822,000 from support to local assistance to reflect state
administrative savings resulting from the consolidation, (2) an increase of
$287,000 to reflect workload increases in the CHDP, and (3) an increase
of $150,000 to provide a 2 percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for
the General Fund share of PHEP.

The budget proposes the deletion of 83.2 positions currently associated
with the categorical programs proposed for inclusion in the PHEP. This:
represents 30 percent of the existing positions. The reduction includes 4.7
positions in department administration. The department estimates that
administrative savings associated with the elimination of these positions
will be $822,000 in 1984-85 and $2 318,000 in 198586, the first full year in
which the new program will be in operation. These funds are proposed for
transfer to loc ﬁ)asmstance The budget proposes to retain 51.9 positions
currently associated with the categoncaf programs to (1) continue per-
forming functions not proposed for transfer to the counties and (2) moni-
tor and review PHEP allocations.

. Table 8 displays proposed funding for the PHEP in 1984-85. The table
also shows estimated PHEP expentﬁtures in 1985—86 when the program
‘will be’ 1mplemented for a full year.:

... On page 31 of the budget summmary, the Governor indicates that as part
'of the legislation implementing PHEP, the administration “will support
. ... an augmentation of $1.25 million to assist in’[the transfer of respon-
sibilities to local government] and to prov1de local government with the
ability to expand in areas of high need.” This $1. 25 million is not reflected
in_the department’s budget schedules.

The budget proposes..to consolidate all or part of the followmg fxve

categorical programs into the PHEP,
. .Maternal and Child Health (MCH). The MCH program addresses
the health care needs of women and children by (1) subsidizing prenatal
.care.for low-inecome women, (2). developing services for newborn infants'
in.areas with high concentrations of high-risk patlents (3) supporting
regional systems of maternity and newborn care, and (4) supporting out-
reach efforts to populations with a high percentage of high-risk pregnan-
cies. The target population consists of pregnant women and newborn
children, partlcularly low-income women and women with high-risk preg-
nancies.., ‘




868 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
) ' » Table 8

] Public Health Enhancement Program
Support Adjustments and Local Assistance Expenditures
1984-85 and 1985-86
{(dollars in thousands)

Proposed 1954-85 Estimated 1985-86
(One-half Year) (Full Year)*
Local Local

) Support Assistance Support Assistance
Positions®  Adjustments® Expenditures  Adjustments Expenditures

‘Health protection
Preventive health care for the

=50 —$103 . ($621) ~—$206 ($1,240)
.. —40 -3 (765) - —146 (1,530)
Immunization assistance ........ -20 —53 (510) -105 (1,020) ©
Community health : . . N
Maternal - and child health
(MCH) .ecciorreemersms 405 —830 (7.805) —1662 - (15,603)
MCH grants..... - - (6,063) — (12,127) . .
Infant dispatch - - (111) - (221)
Perinatal acCess......ruwmeueniine - - (402) - (803)
High risk infant follow-up.. = — — (488) - — (971)
Perinatal health ............... - — (141) - — (1,481)
Child "health and ‘disability .

DEEVENHON ..ovrviercrrnrne —~400 o —8o2d  (3937) —~1,603¢ (1.874)
AdminiStration ... ~4.7 —82 — —248 —
Transfer of support: funds to lo- o : ’

cal assistance ...t = - (822) —_ (2318)
PHEP administration section ... 130 589 - 589 —
- 14,460 L — 29,585
—$1,354 $14460 . —$3381 - $29,585
~$163 $8234 . —§999 $17,258
—1,191 6226 —-2382 15327

¢ Estimates based on budget change proposal submitted by the department. These estimates-assume a 2
percent COLA on 1983-84 General Fund local assistance expenditures. ’

b The budget proposes to establish the PHEP administrative section July 1, 1984, and implement the

. -position reductions on January 1, 1985. :

¢ Excludes $378,000 proposed to be continued as. categorical funding. .

4 Includes federal funds totaling $532,000 in 198485 and $1,063,000 in 1985-86.

The entire MCH program is proposed for inclusion in the PHEP. The
budget proposes to eliminate 40.5 positions currently associated with the
program. Tﬁe remaining staff of 13 positions would continue administer-
ing local assistance funds that the budget proposes to set aside for pro-.

ams of regional or statewide significance. S

Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP). 'The CHDP pro-
gram funds comprehensive health assessments for the early detection and
prevention of disease and disabilities in children. The target population for
services is (1) Medi-Cal eligible children up to age 21 and (2) low. birth
weight infants and children entering school whose family incomes fall
below 200 percent of the Aid to Families with Dependent Children in-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 869

come standard. Health assessments for Medi-Cal eligible children are
mandated under the federal Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and
Treatment (EPSDT) program. The department estimates that 772,000
health assessments will be provided in the current year, of which 653,000
will be provided to Medi-Cal eligible children and 119,000 will be provided
to children paid for with state funds. . ‘ _

The entire CHDP program, except for functions associated with admin-
istering the EPSDT program, is proposed for inclusion in the PHEP. The
budget proposes to eliminate 40 of the 65 positions currently associated
with the program. The remaining 25 positions are in the Child Health
Information and Claiming (CHIC) Unit. These positions process Medi-Cal
(EPSDT) and non-Medi-Cal (state-funded) provider claims.

Children’s Dental Disease Prevention. ‘The dental health program
romotes dental disease prevention programs, provides consultation on
ental disease, and administers the school-based Dental Disease Preven-

tion program. established by Ch 1134/79 (SB 111). In 1981-82; 231,000
children participated in this program, which includes daily in-class brush-
ing and flossing, weekly fluoride rinsing, and dental health and nutrition
education. L o S

Five of eight ‘positions and $1:5 million in local assistance funds are
proposed for inclusion in the PHEP. The remaining dental health staff of
three positions will continue functions that cannot be carried out by indi-
vidual counties. ' , :

Immunization Assistance. The immunization unit oversees the dis-
tribution to local health departments of vaccines and local assistance for
immunization of children and senior citizens. State staff assist counties in
reviewing children’s school immunization records, train county personnel
in vaccine Ereventable diseases and control techniques, and respond to
disease outbreak situations. - »

Two of five positions and $1 million of $1.4 million in local ‘assistance
funds are proposed for inclusion in the PHEP. The remaining three posi-
tions will provide technical assistance to counties in the event of emergen-
cies.”

Preventive Health Care for the Aging. The Preventive Health Care
for the Aginﬁ program funds city and county health departments to pro-
vide public health nurses for health appraisals, counseling, referrals and
follow-up, and other preventive healtﬁ services to older adults in senior
c{tizen centers housing projects, congregate meal sites, and community
clinics. ' - .

Five positions and $1,216,000 in local assistance funds currently ‘associat-
ed with the Preventive Health Care for the Aging program are proposed

for inclusion in the PHEP. L

Public Health Enhancement Program Proposal ST A
Under PHEP, responsibility for provision of services, as well as funds
currently spent on.the five categorical programs and $822,000 in state
administrative savings, would be transferred to the counties.. Counties
- would have significant flexibility in designing their own programs. Details
-of the proposal are discussed below. - .~ . ..o
. Restrictions: on Use of Funds. Each county would be required to
submit an application for funds. that includes.(1) ‘a description of the
populations and localities to be served, (2) a statement of goals and objec-
tives, and (3) a description of services to be provided. Prior to submission
of the application, each county would have to hold a public hearing con-




870 / HEALTH AND WELFARE = Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continued :

_eerning its application for funds. Counties would have to use the funds for
activities that would qualify for funding under one of the five programs
consolidated into the PHEP, although they could establish different fund-
ing levels for the individual programs and could eliminate programs en-
tirely. Federal funds would have to be used in accordance with guidelines
and regulations associated with the federal maternal and child health
block grant. ~

.. County Funding Allocations. State administrative savirigs would be
allocated to counties on a per-capita basis, using population estimates
developed by the Department of Finance. Each county, however, would
receive a minimum allocation of $7,500 ($15,000 in 1985-86). Local assist-
ance funds would be allocated based upon the proportion of total funds
received by the county and other public or private agencies located in the
county from the five categorical programs g’om July 1, 1980, through June
30, 1984. . , '

The departmeit proposes to set aside $2 million ($4 million for 1985-86)
of PHEP ?ocal assistance funds to continue specific programs of statewide
or regional significance. These funds would be administered by the state.
Table 9 displays the programs and the funding levels for each during the
current year. ‘

Table 9

Programs. of Regional or Statewide Nature
Proposed for Funding Through $4 Million Set-Aside Funds
Public Health Enhancement Program

Estimated
1983-84
Maternal -and child health data base . $357,000
Demonstration projects (7 projects) . 2,254,000
Prematurity prevention (3 projects)
Diabetic pregnancy outcome (2 projects)
Training (2 projects) )

_ Infant dispatch 217,000
Perinatal access 787,000
High-risk infant follow-up. : - .956,000

$4,571,000

Source: Department of Health Services.

Because the amount proposed for the set-aside ($4 million for a full
year) is less than the amount of estimated expenditures in the current year
($4,571,000). shown in Table 9, reductions in the number or scope of some
projects would have to be made. :

Eligibility for Services. Eligibility guidelines for services provided
with federal MCH block grant funds would be consistent with federal
regulations. Each county could establish its own eligibility guidelines for
the use of state funds. o

‘Reporting, Audit, and Oversight Requirements. State staff would re-
view each county’s statement of intended expenditures to determine
whether the proposals comply with federal block grant requirements.
Counties would have to (1) use funds only for purposes specified in the
statement of intended expenditures, (2) establish fiscal control and fund
accounting procedures to assure proper disbursement and use of funds,




Item 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 871

and (3) submit reports of expenditures and services. Counties would be
audited to assure compliance with rules concerning the use of federal
maternal and child health block grant funds. The state could w1thhold
funds if the county does not comgly with federal regulations.

State Responsibilities. The department proposes to estabhsh a
PHEP unit (13 positions) and an MCH unit (13 positions) in the Commu-
nity Health Services Division. This staff woulg be responsxble for (1)
providing or contracting for services to carry out projects of r%gxonal or
statewide significance or to meet a critical or unanticipated need for such
services, (2) establishing procedures for submission and review of each
county’s statement of intended expenditures, and (3) adopting regula-
tions and procedures necessary to af implement the PHEP and (b)
assure compliance with federal MCH block grant regulations. The depart-
ment proposes to continue 25 positions in the Child Health Information
and Claiming Unit. These positions process Medi-Cal (EPSDT) and non-
Medi-Cal (state-funded) provider claims. o :

More Information Needed

We withhold recommendation on the PHEP proposal, pending receipt
of the proposed implementing legislation and additional mformatzon re-
garding the proposal.

Our review of the PHEP indicates that the proposal has ment For
example, under the new program:

» Responsibility for establishing funding' levels for local health pro-
grams would be vested with that level of government most familiar
with, and most responsive to, local needs.

¢ Res on51b1hty for admlmstermg local health programs and selectmg

loc ﬁ) providers would be assigned to that level of government best
able to oversee program operations. -

~ o Administration of health programs at the local level could be central-
ized and streamlined; because counties would not need to comply
with state program re%ulatlons and separate reporting and auditing
requirements that apply to individual categorical programs.

‘e- The state would experience savings because not as many state staff
would be needed to administer local programs. The funds for this staff

--“would be allocated to: counties, makmg it avallable for addltlonal
services.

We cannot, however, recommend ap roval of the PHEP at this time for
three reasons: (1) the roposed leglsf;tlon that would implement the
program was not available at the time this Analysis was written, (2) the

eglslature needs additional information in order to evaluate the proposal
: (3) our review has identified significant problems related to adminis-
tration of the federal EPSDT program and options for small counties that

-need to be resolved before the new program is authorized. -

Additional Information Needs. 1In order to facilitate leglslatlve re-
view of the PHEP proposal, we recommend that the department submit
to the fiscal committees, by April 1, 1984, a’ response to the followmg
questions:

1. Will increased local costs to administer the PHEP reduce the level
of dollars available for services? Some counties might have difficulty
providing the services now provided by state staff because they lack the
resources needed to gerform certain administrative functions effectively.
For example, depending on how they organize their programs, counties




872/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

~ would be required to develop and negotiate contracts, establish a claims
payment system, and develop, reporting and auditing requirements for
the local agencies with whorm they contract. Under the PHEP proposal,
state administrative savings of $822,000 in 1984-85 and $2,318,000 in 1985
86 would be transferred to counties. We have no basis for determining
whether these additional funds would fully offset increased county admin-
istration costs. Consequently, we cannot determine whether there would
gellan increase, decrease, or no change in' the current level of service
ollars.. = ‘ o R
2. Will the program’s reporting and auditing requirements be sufficient
to (a) provide adequate information for legislative decision-making and
(b) assure that funds are spent according to'legislative intent? The
proposal indicates that the departmerit will require reports from county
Frograms and will audit expenditures by counties in accordance with
federal requirements. The proposal does not provide any details on the
requirements associated with the expenditure of state funds. - . . .
The Legislature needs information from county programs to determine
" how effectively and efficiently General Fund resources are being used and
to set future policy directions. Without audits of how state funds are used,
the Legislature cannot be assured that PHEP funds are being spent ac-
cording to legislative intent or that unused or improperly used funds will
be recovered by the state. : o BRI
3..:-What workload and responsibilities will the 26 positions proposed for
continuation at the state level have? ~The budget proposes to create a
PHEP unit consisting of 13 positions and a MCH unit consisting of 13
_positions. The department has not provided a detailed workload analysis
supporting its proposal. : ,,
Problems with the Proposal. -Our review has identified two signifi-
cant problems with the proposal that should be overcome prior to legisla-
tive action. We recommend that the department address these problems
. when it submits additional information regarding the proposal. . ,
. 1. Enforcement of Federal Guidelines for the EPSDT Program. Ap-
proximately 85 to 90 percent of the health assessments now provided by
- the. CHDP program are funded by Medi-Cal under federal EPSDT pro-
ram regulations. To receive these funds, the state is required to fulfill

ederal reporting and auditing requirements. -

* Currently, 36 positions. (27.5 professional and 8.5 clerical) in three state
offices (Los Angeles, Berkeley, and Sacramento) administer the program.
The 27.5 professional positions include (1) 6 public health nurses, 1 nutri- .
tionist, and 13 analysts who receive and review county CHDP program
plans and budgets, make recommendations on those applications, and

: Frovi,de technical assistance, f) 4 policy analysts. who work with the

ederal government to assure that changes in federal regulations are im-
plemented in the state and county programs, and (3) 3.5 positions to
prepare federal and state reports and provide information to the counties
regarding the reporting requirements. o Jen

Under the PHEP proposal, these functions would be the responsibility
of the 13’-f)osition—.ﬁPHEP__ unit. In addition, the unit would have-other.
. responsibilities related to administering county PHEP allocations. Accord-
ingly, we recommend that the department explain how federal reporting
and auditing requirements will be met within the level of staffing
proposed in the budget. = - ‘
- 2. No Optiorns for Small Counties. Under a number of state public




y

Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 873

health programs, including Rural Health Contract Counties, California
Children’s Services (CCS), and Medically Indigent Services, small coun-
ties may contract with the state for administration and provision of serv-
ices. These counties have been given this option either because they lack
trained county personnel or because the county is too small for cost-
efficient management of the programs. Currently, there are 14 counties
participating in the rural health contract counties program, 33 counties
opting for state administration of their CCS program, and 30 counties
participating in the Medically Indigent Services contracting program.
Some small counties may not be able to provide quality services in a
cost-efficient manner under the. PHEP proposal and might choose state
administration if it was available. This type of arrangement may also be
warranted for administration of the PHEP. The department should ad-
dress this issue when it submits additional information on the proposal to
the Legislature. v

Federal Funds for PHEP Department Support ' -

"We recommend a reduction of $391,000 from the General Fund to re- '
flect the availability of federal funds. for administrative support of the -
Public Health Enhancement program. :

The budget requests $589,000 from the General Fund for support of the
Public Health Enhancement program administration section. The pri-
mary function of this unit wouﬁi' be to monitor local EPSDT programs to -
assure that they meet federal requirements. In the current year, approxi-
mately 66 percent of the funds available to support these functions are
federal funds.

Because the functions of the PHEP unit will be basically the same as
administrative functions associated with the CHDP program in the cur-
rent year, we see no reason why the department cannot continue to claim
Medi-Cal funds for administrative support. Accordingly, we recommend
(1) a General Fund reduction of $391,000 in the support appropriation for
;heg’HEP administrative unit and (2) a corresponding increase in federal

unds.

Federal Maternal and Child Health Block Grant

" The budget proposes maternal and child health (MCH) block grant
expenditures of $24,340,000 in 1984-85. Of this amount, $9,922,000 is budg-
eted for California Children’s Services (CCS). The remainder will be
spent on (1) state maternal and child health programs for the first six
months of 1984-85 and (2) the Public Health Enhancement program
(PHEP) during the second half of the budget year. :

Table 10 displays estimated current_(?'ear and proposed budget-year ex-
penditures from MCH block grant funds. Most of the changes shown in the
table result from including MCH block grant funds in the PHEP. The table
shows that the department proposes to decrease federal fund expendi-
tures for CCS local assistance by $603,000, or 5.7 percent. The table also
shows that there will be no carry-over funds available to fund expenditures
in 1985-86, except for the reserve needed to fund the program July 1, 1984,
to September 1, 1984, the last quarter of the federal fiscal year.




- Funds available

874 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item: 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continved

Table 10
Federal Maternal and Child Health {MCH) Block Grant
- Allocation of Funds
1983-84 and 1984-85-
" {in thousands) :
. Estimated - Proposed Change "~
1983-84 195485  Amount  Percent

Carry-over from prior fiscal year ......cc... I $10,599 $4795  —$5804 - —548%

Block grant award : 19,227 19,545° - - 318 1.7
Total available : $29,826 $24.340 —$5486 - —184%
Expenditures IR g
Support . ' 1,965 1,432 - =533 5 =271
MCH grants: . 11,924 6,063 —-5861 - - —492
. Special project (infant botuhsm) .......................... 200 - 0 — —-200 . -100.0
High-risk infant -follow-up ........eruesne . 1200 100 —100- . —500 :
Public health enhancement program... - 5,122 5722  N/A
Regional/statewide MCH programs ..... - 1,000 1,000 .  .N/A -
Agency task force & audit withhold..... - 217 101 =116, 535
California children’s SEIViCes ..............umvivmmmmsisssives 10,525 9,922 —603 =57 -
_ Total expenditures $2503F  $24,340 —$691 —28%
" Carry-over to next fiscal year.......cccsrmeensivoricon 4,795 - —4795  —1000

2 Excludes $4,886,000 for July 1, 1985, to September 30, 1985.

B. FAMII.Y PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM

- The budget proposes to transfer responsibility for the family planmng
program to counties, effective January 1, 1985. Currently, the family plan-
mng program funds contraceptive, sterlhzatlon information, and educa-
tion services. The target pop ation for the services is low-income persons
whose incomes are higher than the Medi-Cal eligibility limit. The informa-
tion and education projects that have been funded in the past have includ-
ed education programs intended to ' improve parent and’ child
communication about sexuality, training programs for family planmng
providers, and educational programs promoting male involvement in con-
traceptlve decision-making.

The budget proposes $29,758,000 for support of famxly plannmg services
in 1984-85, exc fudmg admlmstratlve overhead. This amount is $618,000, or
2.1 percent, above estimated current-year expendltures ‘The fundmg
change is primarily due to a 2 percent cost-of-living increase proposed for
local assistance. The budget proposes to eliminate 24.5 of 29.5 positions
currently associated with the program and transfer the savings associated
with deleting these positions—$445,000 in 1984-85 and $890,000 in 1985-86,
- when the program is effective for the full year—to augment the local

assxstance appropriation.

' 'On page 31 of the budget summary, the Governor states that “an aug-
‘mentation of $4.75 million to the leve of funding contained in this budget
will be included in the proposed legislation to assist in transferring family
planning to local government and to prov1de local govermnent with the
ability to expand in areas of high need.” This $4.75 million s not reﬂected
- In the department’s budget schedules.
Current-Year Funding Reductions. The current-year allocatlon for
- family planning reflects gubernatorial vetoes of $9.5 million in local assist-
. ance and $458,000 in state support. As a result of the reduction in local
" assistance funds, the Office of Family Planning instituted or raised fees for




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /875

certain family planning services and reduced services provided for (1) the
treatment of gynecological and sexually transmitted diseases .and. (2)
emergency medical services for contraceptive-related complications.

The reduction in support funds required the elimination of 11 positions
and caused a reduction in the (1) level of technical assistance fprovided to
counties and (2) collection of information and monitoring of family plan-
ning services provided in the state. ; ’ :

Family Planning Grant Program Proposal. - R
. Currently, the state Office of Family Planning contracts with counties
and private nonprofit local agencies to provide family Slanning services.
In the current year, counties received 34 percent of local assistance funds.
The remaining funds were awarded to private nonprofit agencies. Con-
tractors bill the state on a per-visit basis for contraceptive and sterilization
services provided to eligible persons. In addition, contractors bill the state
for-the actual cost of providing information and education services. State
staff award and monitor contracts and provide technical assistance to local
agencies. T , e n
Under the administration’s family planning grant program proposal, the
responsibility for providing family planning services would be transferred
to the counties. Tﬁe proposal gives each county the flexibility to design its
own family planning program. Details of the proposal are discussed below.
Restrictions on Use of Funds. Each county desiring to participate in
the family planning grant program would have to submit an application
for funds that includes (1) a narrative description of the population eligi-
ble to receive state-funded family planning services, (2) a gescription of
services to be provided, (3? a statement of program-goals and objectives,
(4) a funding formula for allocating state funds (first four years only), and
(5) a summary of a public hearing on the proposed allocation of funds
within the county. All state funds received by counties under this program
would have to be used to provide family planning services. - '
. County Funding Allocations. Each county would receive a funding
“allocation based ona four-year (1980-81 thr()u%lllx 1983-84) 'historical pat- -
“tern of state farnily planning expenditures within that county. Counties
“would be responsible for either providing services directly or contracting
with local agencies to provide services. During the first two years of the
grant program (1984-85 and 1985-86), courties could not increase the
“percent of state funds allocated for services provided directly by the
~county. In 1986-87 and 1987-88, a county could increase its own share of
state funding by 35 percent. For example, if a county had received an
average of $20,000 to provide family planning services between 1980-81
and 1983-84, and local nonprofit agencies in the county had received an
average of $20,000 during the same four-year period, the county could
spend only 50 percent of its allocation to provide services directly in the
initial two years of the grant program. The county would be required to
use the remaining 50 percent of its allocation of state funds to-contract
~with other ‘agencies for the provision of services. For the following two
_years, the county could use 67.5 percent (50 percent plus.35 percent times
50 percent) ‘of state funds to provide services directly. Counties would - -
have complete discretion over the use of funds beginning in 1988-89.
" Provision for Small Counties.” Any county. that has a population un-
der 40,000 (currently, 16 counties) or that does not receive state family
planning funds on the date the proposed legislation is enacted (currently
6. counties) could choose to not accept state funds. In- such cases, the
department could use that county’s share of state funds to contract for - -




‘876 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘ _ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

family planning services in that county. - : :
Irgibility for Services. ‘Counties would be required to provide fam-

ily planning services to all persons eli]iible for Medi-Cal benefits. Each
county could determine its-own eligibility standards for family planning
services provided to non-Medi-Cal eligible persons. -~ - e
Reporting and Audit Requirements. FEach county would have to
maintain records available for audit by the state and submit reports to the
state containing “minimal data” regarding the program.
. State Staff, The department proposes to continue five positions at
the state level needed to implement the family planning grants. State staff
-would include one half-time nurse consultant, one health planning analyst,

one half-time research analyst, one statistical clerk, one account clerk, and - .

a typist. :

More Informcl'ion‘ Needed :

We withhold recommendation on the family planning grant proposal
pending receipt of the proposed implementing legislation-and additional
information regarding the grant proposal. : : '

Our review. of the family planning grant program indicates that the
concept has merit. For example, under the new program: )

-o Responsibility for administering local family planning programs and
~selecting local providers would be assigned to that level of govern-
ment best able to oversee program operations. .

« Counties would be able to realﬁ:cate unds to or from direct services
or redistribute funds among geographic areas to meet local needs. -

» Local family planning programs could be integrated with other local
maternal and child heafth programs to achieve administrative savings
and better program coordination, because counties would not need to
comply with state program regulations. L

+ Reporting and auditing requirements would be reduced.

o The state would experience savings in administrative expenditures
because not as many: state staff would be needed to administer pro-
grams. These funds would be allocated to counties where they would
be available for additional services. : '

.- - We cannot, however, recommend approval of the proposal at this time,
for three reasons: (1) the proposed legislation that would implement the
program was not available-at the time this Analysis was prepared, (2) the
Legislature needs additional information in order to evaluate the proposal,
and (3) :our -analysis identified significant problems related to .the
proposed allocation methodology and current family planning program
activities that have statewide significance and shoul&’ be resolved before
legislative action. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the
proposal, pending review of the proposed legislation and receipt of addi-
tional information. We recommend that the department submit to the
Legislature additional information that -clarifies the proposal and .ad-
dresses the problems that our review has identified. : :

Additional Information Needs. . In order to facilitate legislative re-
view of the family planning Iirant program proposal, we recommend that
the department submit to the fiscal committees, by April 1,:1984, a re-

. sponse.to the following questions: v B

1. -Will increased local costs to administer the grant program reduce the
level of dollars -available for services? - Some counties might experi-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 877

ence difficulties providing services now provided by state staff because
they lack the resources needed to perform certain administrative func-
tions effectively. For example, depending on how they organized their
programs, counties would be required to develop and negotiate their own
contracts, establish claims payment systems, and develop reporting and
auditing requirements for the local agencies with whom they contract.
Under the grant proposal, state administrative savings of $890,000 -(full
year) would be transferred to the counties. This amount represents 3.1
percent.of total state expenditures on family planning services. We have
no basis for determining whether these additional funds would fully offset
increased county administration costs. Consequently, we cannot deter-
mine whether the proposal would result in an increase, decrease; or . no
change in the level of dollars available for services. - o
2. Will the state’s fiscal Interests be protected under the family planning
grant proposal? The current target populations for state-funded fam-
ily planning services are women’age(f.’ 1544 whose family income falls
below 180 percent of the federal poverty level and sexually active teenage
women- with higher family incomes. Under the grant proposal, counties
would establish- their own eligibility requirements and specify the seope
of services to be provided. Because family planning services may be un-
- popular in some areas, some counties might choose to impose restrictive
eligibility requirements. or reallocate funds to county administration
rather than direct services. In this case, the state might experience:in-
creased Medi-Cal, welfare; and other costs associated with unwanted preg-
nancies. - ' R ‘
3. Will the program’s reporting and auditing requirements be sufficient
to - (a) provide adequate information for legislative decision-making and

(b)  assuré that funds are spent according to legislative intent? The
proposal indicates that the department will require reports from county
programs and will audit expenditures by counties. The proposal does not
provide any details on the contents of the reports or the purposes of the
audits. The Legislature needs information from county programs to deter-
mine how effectively and efficiently General Fund resources are being
used and to set future policy directions. Without audits, the Legislature
cannot be assured that the family planning funds are being spent in ac-
cordance with legislative intent or that unused or improperly used funds
-will be recovered by the state. S : ‘ ,

4. What workload and responsibilities will the five positions proposed
for continuation at the state level have? The budget proposes to cre-
ate a family planning unit consisting of five positions in the Comimunity
Health Services Division. Because we do not know (a) the number of
counties that would choose not to administer their own programs and (b)
the'level of reporting requirements and state administrative review that
would be Tequired under the proposal,"we do not know if this level of
staffing wo'ulccli be sufficient to meet the requirements of the program.

. Problems with the Proposal.- Qur review has-identified ‘two- signifi-
cant problems with the proposal that should be resolved: prior tolegisla-
tive ‘action. We recommend that the départinent address these problems
when it submits additional information regarding the proposal. -« .
1. Funding Allocations. Our review . of the pro os_eg ~plan-for al-
locating family planning funds to counties shows that allocations based on
historical spending levels, as proposed by the department, are not consist-
" ent with the distribution of estimated need among counties.-As 4 measure
of ‘estimated need, we used the number of women aged 15 to 44 whose




B )_'i’878 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4260 -

: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

family income falls below 180 percent of the federal poverty level plus the
number of sexually active teenage women at higher income levels estimat-
ed in the “‘Office of Family Planning Statistical Report, 1979 and 1980.” We
calculated allocations to counties based on the istribution of the target
population among counties and compared these allocations to the alloca-
tions proposed by the department. We then calculated the ratio between .
. the proposed allocatlons and the allocations based on “need,” for each
county. -

Table 11 shows the distribution of the fundmg ratlos for the 58 counties.
Seven counties would receive allocations that are more than 150 percent
of the amount they would receive based solely on target population.
Twelve counties would receive allocations that are less than 51 percent of

- the amount they would receive based solely on target population. These
"numbers 1ncrease slightly when federal and private funds are considered.

Table 11

Famlly Planning Grant Proposal Funding Allocatlons :
Ratio of Amount Received Under Department’s Proposal to
Amount Received Based on Percent of Target Population

Number of Counties

Amount Received Under Depsrtments Proposal State
' As a Percentage of the State and Federal and

Amount Received Based on Share State = Federal® Private
. -of Target Population ) Funds Fundf Funds

~0-50 percent 12 13 0B

+.51-90 percent 20 15 15
.. 91-110 percent 8 9 RN ) |

111-150 percent 9 12 R

151 percent and over 7 K -8

Totals ® - 56

56 56

o Federal funds reflect federal Title X allocatlons anate funds reﬂect Planned Parenthood grants and
fundraising.

b Thete are 58 counties in Cal:forma Del Norte/ Humboldt and Yuba/ Sutter (until 1982-83) combme to
provide public health services: )

The differences between the proposed allocatlon (based on the histori-
cal allocation of funds) and the allocation based on each county’ s share of
the target population are due to two factors: .

o Existing allocations of service dollars do not always. reﬂect need due
to differences in the availability of providers and other factors.
- o Information, education, and certain other programs are provided on
a regional bas1s Consequently, a county’s historical allocation- may
reflect funds not used to provide direct services.

2. Programs of Statewide Significance. Under the grant proposal
funds currently used for specialized family planning programs that:are
‘provided most efficiently on a statewide or regional basis would be. elimi-
nated. For example, the state funds a nurse practitioner training program
to increase the number of trained staff available to contractors. The state
is also: estabhshmg a program to purchase contraceptive supplies and phar-
maceuticals in volume, thereby making additional dollars available for
services. Termination of these programs could cause reductions in the
quality, and an increase in the costs, of services under the program,




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 879

As part of the Public Health Enhancement program proposal, the de-
partment proposes continued state administration of fll)m(fs for certain
regional programs. A similar arrangement may be warranted for the fam-
ily ‘planning program.. = : S SR
C. COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES - s -
The budget proposes $859,303,000 (all funds) for support of the Office
of County Heafth Services and Local Health Public Assistance, excluding
administrative overhead. This is an increasé of $18,827,000, or 2.2 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. Local assistance is proposed
in the amount of $857,094,000, which is $18,781,000, or 2.2 percent; higher
than estimated currentyear expenditures. Department support is
proposed in the amount of $2,209,000, which is $46,000, or 2.1 percent,

above estimated current-year expenditures. Table 12 displays proposed
local assistance expenditures. ' SO

. ' Table 12
. County Health Local Assistance
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1982-83 through 1984-85
(in thousands) ) .
Actual  Estimated - Proposed *. __Change
v _ i Fund 198283 198384 1984-85° - Amount’ Percent
'Local government fiscal relief ' ' '

TV J— ST &, 7| $364,728  $367,708 $376280  $8,581 2.3%
County public health projects : o o o
(SNAP) <. irerresiiivrrcsrions CHSF © 2,863 2,200 2,200 - =
ReVersions......c..cueererrmerrns = : —-5200  —10235 — 10,235 N/A
Local health capital expendi- , o
. L1011 T LHCEA 00 - — —_ - -
Public: health subvention ...... General 705 705 0 0 - =
IR o Federal 470 -466 466 —_ =
e SUbtOLalS! vvenervivsns eenrersns All . .§364,566 - $360844. . $379,660 - $18,816 5.2%.
Medically indigent services .. General 1 $259681 - $4TT434  MTTAM4 0 — =
Los Angeles County payment S ‘ ,
delay —200,000 R — - =
.. Totals ., $424247  $838278  $857,094  $18816 - 22%
.General Fund, : $425114 . $845847 . $854498 . 88581 - ' 10%
Federa] funds . 470 66 466 - -
County Health Services Fun ‘ 5863 2200 2200 —_ —
.Local Health Capital Expend- . o ‘ oo
iture Account........c.c.: _ - Low — - - e
 ROVEISIONS...i0sviiivesivesiinpssscisinnaee L =5200 —10235 —.. 10235 - N/A

*Does ,ﬁdt i#c_hide reéayment of $200 million to Los Angeles Cbunty pursuant to Ch 1594/82, ;vhich'is
‘rerfleétt'ad in Item 9660 - : ‘ . Lol

*-‘The local assistance increase proposed for 1984-85 isdue to thréeufac_'tors:

- '« Anincrease of $8,372,000 for AB 8 local fiscal relief to reflect increased

- “population and provide a 2 percent cost-of-living adjustment.

"o An"increase of $10,235,000 because reversions of AB 8 funds in the .
~.current year will not occur in the budget year. '~ . - S
s A ltra}n‘sfei-' of $209,000 from department support to AB'8 local fiscal -
*relief. oo v L SR TR
The budget proposes a staffing level of 38.9 positions for the Office of - -




880 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | Ttem 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved I

County Health Services and Local Public Health Assrstance—a decrease.
of 3.6 positions from the current year. The reduction in staffing reflects Sl{‘
the deletion of 2 public health nurse positions in the Local Public Hea
Assxstance Unit and (2) the term1nat1on of 1.6: hrmted term pos1t10ns »

Local Governmeni Fiscal Rellef (AB 8)

Enactment of AB 81in 1979 putin lace a new program provrdmg frscal
relief to local agencies as a means o replacing property tax revenues lost
by these agencies as a result of Proposition 13 (1978). A portion of this fiscal
relief is appropriated to the County Health Services Fund, which was
created by the act, for distribution by the department to support local
health services. The funds are distributed as follows:

1.- Three dollars per capita, adjusted for inflation, is allocated to countres
that submit a plan and budget to-the department

2. An amount up to 50 percent of 1977-78 net county costs for health
services above §3 per capita, adjusted for inflation, is-allocated-to' counties
that sign an agreement with the department director. The ‘agreement
commits the county to (a) match.state funds on a dollar-for-dollar basis
and (b) spend fund; in general accordance w1th the county’s health serv-
ices plan and budget.

3. If 'a ‘county’s proposed expend1tures are less than the amount re-
quired to obtain the maximum allocation, additional funds can be allocat-
ed if the county demonstrates that it did not detrimentally reduce its
health services. Counties cannot receive matching funds that exceed 60
percent of budgeted county costs above the Eer capita allocation, unless
that county is experiencing severe financial hardship, as determined by
- ‘the director of the department in consultatlon wrth the Department of
Finance.

4. Unspent funds are (a) reallocated to counhes in accord w1th gu1de-
lines esta lished by the Legislature in Budget Act language, (b) deposited
in ‘the Local Health Capital Expenditure Account for purposes of :local

health capital outlay projects, or (c) reverted to the General F und de-
pending on the source and amount of the unused funds:

The annual inflation adjustment specified by AB 8 is the’ percentage
increase in the California Consumer Price Index during the prlor calendar
'year (December to December)

‘~Assembly Bill 8 Population and Cost—of I.wmg Ad|usimenfs

“The companion bills to the Budget Bill, AB 2314 and SB 1379, mclude
sections: deleting the provisions of AB 8 that establish the appropriations
level for county health services. In'lieu of the statutory amount, the budget

- proposes  an appropriation ‘of $376,289,000 for these . services. This ‘is
'$8,581,000, or 2.3 percent, above estirnated current-year expendltures The
“proposed -amount for 1984-85 reflects the following assumptions:: '
£2.1. Population Adjustment The budget includes- $994000 for a pro-
Jected 2 percent increase in population.
" 2. County Opt-Out Adjustment.’ - The budget shows an 1ncrease of
$209,000 in the maximum allocation available to Tehama County under
"~AB 8. These funds were transferred from the contract counties program,
“ through which the state provides public health services‘directly-for small
rural counties. Section 1157.5 of the Health and Safety Code allo'v‘vs coun-
“ties participating in-the contract counties program to recéive funds in lieu
of state-funded positions.




Item 4260 _ ' . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 881

3. Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA). The budget proposes
$7,378,000 to provide a 2 percent COLA. We estimate that a 5.55 percent
increase is required by existing law (AB 8) given the rate of inflation
between December 1982 and December 1983. The cost of providing a 1
percent increase in the base expenditure level proposed in the budget
(that is, 1983-84 expenditures plus increases for population and the opt-out
adjustment) is $3,689,000. Consequently, we estimate that the cost of pro-
viding county fiscal relief at the statutory level would be $389,570,000 in
1984-85. This is $13,097,000 more than the amount proposed in the budget.

County Share Reductions

Under current law, a county may receive AB 8 funds on a 60 percent
state, 40 percent county basis, instead of a 50 percent state, 50 percent
county basis, if it demonstrates that it did not detrimentally reduce its
health services. A county proposing to reduce its matching ratio must hold
a public hearing to determine (1) whether the reduction is detrimental
to the health needs of the public in the case of public health services or
detrimental to the health care needs of indigents in the case of outpatient
or inpatient health services and (2) whether the reduction would impair
the county’s ability to-fully implement its county health services plan. The
county must then determine that the reduction is not detrimental, based
on the public hearing, and transmit its findings to the department Direc-
tor for final review. If the Director concurs with the county, the county
may receive AB 8 funds at the reduced matching ratio. Through 1982-83,
the Director had concurred with the counties’ findings in 48 out of 49
cases. : : :

A county may also reduce its matching ratio if the Director of Health
Services; in consultation with the Department of Finarce, determines that
the county is in extreme financial distress. Thus far, no county has
proposed to reduce its allocation under this provision. , :

~ "Medically Indigent Services S

~ The 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation eliminated the medically indigent
adult (MIA) category of Medi-Cal recipients, effective January 1, 1983. .
Eligibility for state-funded benefits, however, was continued for (1) re-
fugees with up to 18 months of residency, (2) women with confirmed
pregnancies, and (3) adults residing in’ sKille nursing or intermediate
care facilities. Under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 17000, health
care for persons previously classified as MIAs is now a county responsibili-
ty. Counties with a population under 300,000 may administer their own
pr.o%ams or contract with the County Medical Services program (CMSP)
in the Office of County Health Services for program administration
(“CMSP counties”). Counties with a Sopulation over 300,000 must admin-
ister their own programs (“independent counties”). B , o
. The reform legislation established subventions to assist counties in pro-
viding health care services to medically indigent persons. The amount
available for subventions is determined annuaﬁy in the Budget Aect. Each -
county’s share of available state funds is determined by the county’s per-.
centage of total statewide Medi-Cal expenditures for MIAs during 1979-80, -
1980-81, and 1981-82. The funds are distributed to counties on a monthly -
basis through the Medically Indigent Services (MIS) Account, a special
account of the County Health Services Fund. To receive MIS payments,
-a county must él)‘ expand its county health services plan (required under -
AB 8) to include information on the criteria and procedures.it uses in




882 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES—Contmued

determining a person’s eh§1b1hty for services and the types of services
provided and (2) spend no less for county health services than the amount
required to obtain the county’s maximum AB 8 allocation.

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $477,434,000 from the Gen-

eral Fund for support of the Medically Indigent Services (MIS) program.
This is the same level of expenditures estimated for the current year. The
Governor does not propose to provxde a cost-of-living adjustment (COLA)
" to the MIS program because “the’ current level of funding is sufficient to
meet the projected demand in 1984-85.” A 2 percent COLA, consistent
with other preventive health COLAs, would i increase MIS expendltures by
$9,549,000.

Currently, 31 counties operate independent programs and 27 counties
participate in the CMSP. Under current allocation procedures, the 31
independent counties will receive $441.9 million, or 93 percent, of the |
proposed budget-year appropriation. The 27 CMSP countres will receive
$34 4 million, or 7 percent, of the total amount.

Program Status—Independent Counties

The depattment currently is complhng a“fact book” that will document
in detail the scope and level of services now being provided in. each -
county’s MIS program. The department intends to complete the fact book
by March 1984.

To be able to advise the Legxslature on matters related to the MIA
transfer, we visited the MIS programs in seven mdependent counties that
- are receiving approximately 55 percent of total MIS funding in the current

year. Our review of the MIS programs in these seven counties left us with
three main impressions:

1. Program utilization in the first 10 months of implementation was
significantly lower than originally anticipated.

2. County programs vary tremendously in design and operation.

3. The differences in program implementation and operation will make
it difficult, if not 1mposs1bil;, for the Legislature to obtain comparable
1nformatron from the counties on the number of persons served and the
level and scope of medical services. provided.

Utilization Lower than Antlclpated Based on reports from counties,
utilization of county health services by medically indigent persons durlng
the initial 10 months of the program was significantly lower than originally
anticipated. Our analysis indicates that there are two- primary reasons for

“the lower-than- -anticipated | utilization levels:

o Medi-Cal Estimates Not Transferable. At the time of the transfer,
the department provided information on the number of MIAs h1stor1-
cally served by the Medi-Cal program in each county. Most counties
used these numbers as the basis for estimating their own MIS program
needs. The Medi-Cal estimates, however, had a number of shortcom-

.- -ings that resulted in the counties overestimating .utilization, For ex-

- ample,. the Medi-Cal data. (1). included: categories -of -MIAs. that

. remained eligible for Medi-Cal and (2) did not account for a number

- .of persons that remained eligible for Medi-Cal pendmg hearmgs on
.. their termination from the program: - : .
e Provider Chozce Restricted. - Under. Med1 Cal MIAs had a choice

.. of service providers. Under the county programs, indigent persons do
not have free choice of provider. Instead, counties utilize their own




Itém 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 883

hospitals or, where necessary, contract with a limited number of pro-
viders. In some cases, these contracts do not include providers that
previously had served a large number of Medi-Cal MIA patients.
Apparently, the restrictions on provider choice have caused many
indigent persons to reduce or delay utilization of services or obtain .
the resources needed to pay the provider of choice for services. It is
:-also possible that the amount of bad debt incurred by private hospitals -
and other providers has increased due to the MIA transfer. .. .... .

Utilization of the MIS program has increased in recent months. It is too
soon to tell if it will reach the originally projected levels. B

Program Design and Operation. - Our review of the MIS program
has shown a number of differences in the MIS program design and opera-
tions among counties. We discuss these differences below.

o Extent of Integration with EXxisting County Programs, Prior to
*  the MIA transfer, the range of medical services provided to the indi-
gent population varied by county. A similar variation in service availa-
bility has arisen under the MIS program. In some areas, such as San
Francisco and Los Angeles, the MIS program has been integrated into
the existing mechanisms for providing health care to indigents under
"Section 17000 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. Other counties,
such as San Diego and Merced, maintain separate programs for the
provision of MIS services. ‘ _

o Financial Eligibility. Many counties require a financial eligibilit
screening to determine ability to pay and then bill for services accord-
ing to that determination. In some cases; persons eligible for MIS
support were separately identified. In other counties, tiey were not
separately identified or were separately identified only after the pa-
tient failed to pay his or her bill. We alse found that financial screen-

‘ings ‘are often significantly more extensive for inpatients than
outpatients. Depending on the county, the financial screening may be -
?erformed by (1) the county health department, (2) the county wel-
are department, or (3) an individual provider: '

o Prior Authorization for Treatment. The extent to which different
MIS programs require prior authorization for service provision varies -

among counties. Merced, for example, has a medical review board

" that authorizes all inpatient services other than emergency services.
Other counties' employ varying degrees of prior authorization re-
quirements, often depending on the type of service. '

o Risk Agreements, Indepengent counties are at risk for overexpen-
ditures in their MIS programs. Some counties have put health care
‘ Fro‘vi‘dersﬁat risk through contracts: For example; in contracting out
or 100 percent of MIS program services, San Diego has transferred
‘all risk to the contractors. Conversely; counties providing all services
" in their own facilities.are entirely at risk for program overexpendi-
- “tures. s ' : . L
- s ‘Program. Records.. Maintenance of detailed program records var-
.1 ies.among counties, generally depending on how the program has
.- ‘been implemented. Counties that fully integrate their MIS programs
with. existing health care services may not have the: capability to
separately tabulate data on MIS patients. This is true in San Francisco.
- Other counties; such as Merced, keep separate counts-of MIS patients.
. Counties that contract for services may require such information from
- ~their: contractors:for billing, monitoring, or audit purposes.”




~884 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

. o Scope of Services. The scope of medical services available varies
¢ i significantly among counties. In some areas, MIS funds are used for
" services provided only in life-threatening situations as defined by the
county or, in some cases, individual (contracted) providers. In con-
trast, other counties provide a broad range of services, including ex-
tensive outpatient services. In some counties, all - potential MIS
patients are screened for medical eligibility- (as determined by the
county). In other counties, medical eligibility screening, as financial
screening, may be vastly different for outpatient and inpatient serv-

ices. SN :

" Requirements for Legislative Decision-Making. Many counties have
inte%rated ‘their MIS programs with other health programs that provide
similar or complementary services, for administrative and fiscal reasons.
Due to this integration of records and fiscal information, it is difficult, if
-not impossible, to obtain comparable information across counties on the
number of persons served and the level and scope of medical services
provided. As a result, the information that will be available to the Legisla-
ture will be of limited value when the Legislature makes decisions on (1)
the basic policy direction for the program, {2) any funding changes that
may be required by increases in workload, (3) the size of the cost-of-living
increases that should be granted, and (4) the allocation of funding among
counties.

" Program Status—Counties Participating in the CMSP ;

The County Medical Services program (CMSP) provides health serv-
ices to persons formerly classifiets> as MIAs in counties with a population
below 300,000 that choose to contract with the state. MIS payments to
counties participating in the CMSP are deposited directly in the CMSP
Account -in the County Health Services Fund. The original legislation
provided that the state would-be at risk for any costs above the amounts
deposited in the account until June 30, 1983. As a condition for accepting
the risk, the state may require that participating counties adopt uniform
eligibility criteria and benefits. Chapter 530, Statutes of 1983- (AB 490),
extended the period under which the state would remain at risk until June
30, 1984. Consequently, the participating counties will be at risk for any
costs in excess o%. the amounts deposited in the special account, beginning
in 1984-85. : :

The department, in consultation with:the counties, decided to model
the CMSP on the Medi-Cal program. Specifically, the CMSP (1) deter-
mines eligibility using an eligibility determination process similar to Medi-
‘Cal’s, (2) provides services through Medi-Cal providers, and (3) uses the
Medi-Cal claims processing system; y L

~ 8ix Counties Change Original Choices. Thirty-four of the 43 coun-
ties with populations under 300,000 originally chose to contract-with the
state to administer their MIS programs. Since that time, three counties
(Lake, Santa Barbara, and Placer) chose to administer independent pro-
grams beginning July 1, 1983, two counties (Santa Cruz and Mendocino)
chose independence beginning October 1, 1983, and one county (Sutter)
chose to- participate in the CMSP beginning October 1, 1983. - -

. CMSP Reserve. The Medi-Cal reform legislation allows the Gover-
nor to use any unexpended funds in the CMSP Account to establish an
operating reserve for the purposes of the program, provided he displays




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 885

these funds as a separate line item in the budget. The 1984-85 budget

identifies operating reserves of $2.1 million on June 30, 1983, $3.3 million

on June 30, 1984, and $4.5 million on June 30, 1985. These figures are based

on the department’s preliminary estimates of the amounts of unexpended

funds remaining from the 1982-83, 1983-84, and 1984-85 appropriations

after all service liabilities are liquidated. The figures could change signifi-

cantly because (1) the program is new and consequently utilization esti- -
mates could be incorrect and (2) due to billing lags, complete expenditure

data are not available until 18 months after the close of the fiscal year in

which services are provided. _

Providers Reimbursed at 100 Percent. In 1982-83, the amount avail-
able for health care services provided through the CMSP was approxi-
mately 70 percent of projected state expenditures for health care provided
under Medi-Cal to MIAs. To insure that the CMSP would stay within its
budget, the department; in consultation with participating counties, de-
veloped a package of service benefit and provider rate reductions de-
signed to achieve the necessary savings. As part of this plan, the CMSP.
originally anticipated reimbursing providers at 85 percent of Medi-Cal
rates. Because utilization of the program has been lower than initially
estimated, however, the CMSP has been able to continue to reimburse
CMSP providers at the same level as Medi-Cal. The program will continue
this level of reimburseément until such time as it determines reductions are
necessary to keep within authorized funding levels. '

Contracting for Hospital Inpatient Services

We recommend the enactment of legislation allowing the CMSP to

reimburse hospitals that contract with Medi-Cal at Medi-Cal contract
rates. i

We estimate that the CMSP annually pays for approximately 27,000 days .
of hospitalization for eligible persons, at a cost of approximately $16 mil-
lion. Claims for these services are reimbursed by the Medi-Cal fiscal inter-
mediary, based on cost-based rates established {)y the Medi-Cal program.

" Our review of CMSP hospital inpatient expenditures indicates that sig-
nificant savings could be acYu'eved by reimbursing hospitals that contract
with Medi-Cal using the contract rates instead of the cost-based rates. We
found that 25 percent of these expenditures, or approximately $4 million,
are made to hospitals currently under contract with Medi-Cal: We also
determined that had the CMSP reimbursed these hospitals using contract
rates rather than cost-based rates, thére would have been a savings of
approximately 15 percent, or $615,000 annually. :

We ‘therefore recommend the adoption of legislation allowing the
CMSP to reimburse hospitals under contract with Medi-Cal at Medi-Cal
contract rates. Any savings resulting from this change would remain in the
CMSP Account and be available to pay for other services provided by the
program. o

: N Unused County Health Services Funds

- Savings that occur in county health services funds are recouped by the
state. Formerly, unused funds were allocated to counties according to
“special needs and priorities” (SNAP), as determined by the department
Director. Under Ch 323/83, unused funds (1) may be appropriated by the

Legislature in the annual Budget Act for one-time county public health
projects, (2) may be appropriated by the Legislature in the annual Budget
Act for state administration related to the one-time projects, (3) are trans-




' 886 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ferred to the Local Health Capital Expenditure Account (LHCEA) for:
local capital outlay projects, or (4) revert to the General Fund, depending
on the source and amount of funds.

Savings occur in the following circumstances: =

1. AB 8 Funds. Savings can occur because counties fail to apply for
their full AB 8 allocations or counties do not spend their full allocations.
. These savings are identified by the department (a) during review of the
county’s ‘AB 8 plan and budget, (b) following AB 8 hearings, (¢) during
review of the county’s “estimated actual” expenditure report, (d) during
review of the county’s final expenditure report, or (e) through depart-
ment audits. Funds recovered after three years are reverted to the Gen-
eral Fund and are not available for reallocation.

The department has recently completed a pilot project involving audits
of five independent counties. In these counties, $1.5 million in potential
recoupments were identified. As a result of the success of the pilot project,
the department proposes in the budget to establish an AB 8 audits unit to
audit all ‘county AB 8 expenditures from 1979-80 through 1982-83. The
department estimates recoupments from these audits of up to $10 million
annually. We discuss this proposal under the Audits and Investigations
program. : E

For counties operating independent medically indigent services (MIS)
programs, it is unlikely that any savings will occur from AB 8 funds appro-
priated in 1982-83 or later because the counties must receive their‘full)f) AB
8 allocations in order to receive MIS funds. '

2. MIS Funds—County Medical Services Program (CMSP) Counties.

Savings can occur when the CMSP does not fully expend the allocations
made to it on behalf of participating counties. Due to billing lags, complete
expenditure data are not available until 18 months after the end of the
fiscal year in which the funds were appropriated. "
3. MIS Funds—Independent Counties. Savings occur when counties
do not spend their full allocations. MIS program savings are identified by
. the department in its reviews of county expenditures, concurrent with AB

8 reviews. ‘

. “During any given year, the department may identify unused funds
* originating from agpropriations in several different fiscal years. Chart 3

displays the procedure for determining how unused funds identified in
any fiscal -year are allocated. : :

Recoupment and Allocation of Unused County Health Services Funds

Since the enactment of AB 8, the department has allocated a total of
$46,193,000 in unused county health services funds. This amount includes
(1) actual recoupments of $23.3 million from a Fro riations made in 1979-
80 through 1981-82 and (2) estimated unuse ungs of $22.9 million from
appropriations made in 1982-83 through 1984-85. It does not include
recoveries of MIS or AB 8 funds from the 1984-85 appropriation other than
$1.2 million in estimated unused CMSP funds. 7

It is likely that additional funds will be recduped as a result of (1)
additional expenditure reports submitted by counties and (2) the activi-
ties of the proposed audit unit. Recoveries from these audits are estimated
at up to $10 million annually. :




Item 4260

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 887

Chart 3

Procedure for Allocating Unused County Health Services

Fund Monies *

‘Unused funds from AB 8
allocations

Unused funds from medically indigent services (MIS)

allocations

A

Unused MIS funds from
counties operating their
own MIS programs
(independent counties)

Unused MIS funds from
counties - that contract
with the department for
MIS administration (CMSP
counties)

Y

1. In 1983-84, $2,365,000 reverts to the General Fund.

2. The Legislaturé may allocate funds to one-time county
public health (formerly 'SNAP"') projects. The maximum
amount is 0.25 percent of the total amount appropriated
to the County Heaith Services Fund during the fiscal

* year, or $2.2 million, whichever is greater.

3. Funds may be used for administration if approved in the

In- 1982-83, the . Legis-
lature used these funds to
establish an operating
reserve for the CMSP
program.. Beginning' in
1983-84, the Governor
may include additional
unused ‘funds in  the
operating reserve if he
identifies these funds as
as separate item in the

Budget Act. budget. Otherwise, . the
funds revert to the
* General Fund.
4 v

Additional” unused funds

from AB 8 -allocations -
. revert to

the General
Fund. These savings are
primarily from CMSP
counties because in-
dependent counties must
spend all their AB 8 funds
to receive MIS funds.

Additional unused funds

from MIS allocations are

transferred to. the Local
Health - Capital Expend-
iture Account for local
capital outlay projects.

a

This procedure is followed each fiscal year to allocate funds identified in-that year. The identified funds’ originate from
‘appropriations made in that year.and earlier years. .

29—77958




888 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Table 13 shows recoupments by year of appropriation, and allocatlons
by year of allocation. ,

Table 13

Allocatlon of Unused County Health Servnces Funds
Identified as of January 24, 1984 °
1979-80 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual - Actual ~ Actual  Actual  Estimated - Proposed :
. 197980 19%0-81 1182 1962-83 198384 1984-85  Tolals
1. Unused county health services funds, ) .
by year of appropriation.......... $3615  $9,037 - $10,634  $11,758 $9.926 $1,223  $46,193

As-percent of appropriation........ 1% 2%%  30% 1% 12% 0.1% 14%
2. Allocation of unused county health .

services funds, by year of alloca-

tion .
County public health projects.......... - $876 - SLT99 ¢ $2863 $2200 2200  $9938
Department administration ........... - - 61 97 = 806 1554
LHCEA : - — - - 4329 6,500 10,829
CMSP operating Teserve.....ommn. - - - 2058 1226 1223 4507
General Fund reversions ... = - - 834 1M .- — . 19365
Totals - §$876 92450  §13342 ° $I8796  $10729  $46193

”The table reflects actual recoupments except for the following estimates: (1) $9 million from 1982-83
- appropriation identifiedin 1983-84, (2) $8 million from 1983-84 appropriation identified in- 1984-85,
and (3) amounts available for CMSP operating reserve identified in same year as appropriation. It
is likely that additional monies will be recouped as a result of (1) submission of additional county
expendlture reports and (2) the activities of the proposed AB 8 audit unit.

Couniy Public Health Prqecis—FormerIy “Special Needs and Priorities”
(SNAP)

Under current law expenditures from unused funds for county publxc
health projects are limited to 0.25 percent of the amount appropriated to
the County Health Services Fund, or $2.2 million, whichever is greater.
The law provides that the department shall allocate these funds according
to-priorities- established by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act.
Counties must match these funds on a one dollar county-one dollar state
basis, except in public health emergencies and for prOJects involving dis-
tressed county hospitals.

Table 14 presents the expenditure categories estabhshed in the law and
the amount spec1ﬁed for each in the 1983 Budget Act and the 1984 Budget

Blll
Table 14

Expenditures for County Public Health Projects
1983-84 and 1984-85 -

Public health emergencies ' : $500,000
Distressed county hospitals’ . © 350,000
Refugee health programs : 450,000 -
Computerization of county information processing . 250,000
County-clinic linkage projects . 250,000
Elderly care projects 400,000

Total..... . - - . $2,200,000




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 889

Local Health Capital Expenditures - SRS
We recommend that the department (1) explain at budget hearings why

$10,829,000 in unused MIS funds are not proposed for expenditure through
the Local Health Capital Expenditure Account (LHCEA) per current law.

and (2) develop a spending plan for LHCEA funds. We recommend.that

the Legislature appropriate these funds through the Budget Bill to assure’

greater legislative control of éxpenditures. We further recommend that

$441,000 in interest income in the LHCEA be reverted to the General

Fund, '

Chapter 1351, Statutes of 1980 (AB 3245); established a program to (1)

provide financial assistance to local jurisdictions to fund:capital expendi-
tures for local health facilities and equipment and (2) defray the depart-
~ment’s administrative -costs "in- providing technical assistance to local

" - jurisdictions relative to financing such capital improvements. The act ap-

propriated $25 million from'the Special Account for Capital Outlay to the
"LHCEA, which was created by the ‘act; for purposes of the program.
Due to:delays in hiring staff, developing criteria, and selecting projects,
no grants or loans were awarded until November 1981, when 79 projects
were selected for funding., Of these projects, 61 will - be completed by

1983-84, 15 will be completed during 1984-85, and 3 will be completed
during 1985-86. The budget indicates that $24 million of the $25 million
appropriation was allocated to counties in 1981-82 and that the remaining
$1 million was allocated in 1982-83. .

" New Funds for Capital Outlay. Beginning in the current year, a
portion of unspent county health services funds is allocated to the LHCEA
for county capital outlay projects. The LHCEA fund condition statement
included in the budget shows a 1984-85 surplus in the LHCEA of
$11,053,000. This amount includes $10,829,000 transferred from the Medi-
cally Indigent Services (MIS) Account ($4,329,000 in 1983-84 and: $6,500,-
000 in 1984-85) and $441,000 in interest income from LHCEA investments,
less $217,000 proposed for administrative expenditures in 1984-85. The

budget indicates that there will be no expenditures of LHCEA funds for

local assistance in either the current year or the budget year.

Under current law, funds recouped. from unspent MIS allocations to
independent counties above a certain amount are required to be depos-
ited in the LHCEA and used for new projects or related department
administration. Funds earned from interest or income on LHCEA funds
are required to be reverted to the General Fund. We recommend that at
budget hearings the department (1) explain why $10,829,000 in unused
MIS funds in the LHCEA are not proposed for expenditure and (2) ‘de-
velop and present a spending plan for LHCEA funds.

We recommend that the funds in the LHCEA not utilized for adminis-
trative expenses be appropriated through the Budget Bill in Item 4260-
111-900 and that funds in the LHCEA utilized for administrative expenses
be appropriated through the Budget Bill in Item 4260-001-900. This would
not increase state spending but would increase legislative control and

oversight of this fund. We further recommend that $441,000 in interest =

income earned on LHCEA funds be reverted to the General Fund.




890 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Jtem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Los Angeles County Payment Delay

The budget reflects expenditures of $200 million for payment to Los
Angeles County in June 1985, pursuaint to the Medi-Cal reform legislation
(Ch 1594/82) . This allocation is not reflected in the department’s expendi-
ture totals but is included under a new item, Item 9660.

As a means of providing transition funding for the MIA transfer, Chap-
ter 1594 granted $200 million to Los Angeles County, payable in June 1985,
in lieu of $200 million in AB 8 and medically indigent services - (MIS)
payments that the state would otherwise have had to make to Los Angeles
County in 1982-83. The act authorized Los Angeles County te sell grant
anticipation notes using the state grant as security. Funds raised from the
sale of the notes were to be used to replace the AB 8 and MIS funds. The
act further required the state to make its AB 8 and MIS payments to Los
Angeles County in July of the fiscal years 1983-84 and 1984-85 instead of
throughout the fiscal year. - ’ o

D. COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES ' , T
The budget proposes expenditures of $128,255,000 for community health
services programs, excluding administrative overhead. This is an increase
of $9,448,000, or 8 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures of
$118,807,000. R
Support expenditures are proposed at $11,055,000, which is $41,000, or
0.4 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. This change
reflects an $861,000 decrease in personal services expenditures and a
$902,000 increase in operating expenses. The personal services decrease
stems largely from the reduction of 83 positions in connection with the
implementation of the Public Health Enhancement program (PHEP) and
the Family Planning Grant program. The increase in operating expenses
rimarily reflects the proposed implementation of the Neural Tube De-
ects program, which involves extensive contracts and equipment.
Local assistance is proposed at $117,200,000, which is an increase of
$9,407,000, or 8.7 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
This increase is primarily the result of (1) increased utilization in Califor-
nia Children’s Services and the Genetically Handicapped Persons’ and
Child Health and Disability Prevention programs ($4,514,000), (2) a 2
percent cost-of-living adjustment for most community health services pro-
grams ($1,819,000), (3) the transfer of Health Protection program local
assistance funds to the PHEP ($1,858,000), (4) the restoration of funds for
the Primary Care Clinics program ($450,000), and (5) the transfer of
support funds to local assistance under the PHEP and family planning
grant proposals ($1,267,000). '
" Table 15 displays community health services local assistance program
expenditures. v - _ L
In this section, we discuss California Children’s Services, the Genetically
Handicapped Persons’ program, and the Primary Care Clinies program.
The Public Health Enhancement program and the Family. Planning Grant
program are discussed earlier in the analysis. c S




Itém 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 891

Table 15

Community Health Local Assistance

Expenditures and Funding Sources
1982-83 through 1984-85 . -

. {in thousands) :

i Funds In-

. Actual - Estimated Proposed Change - cluded in
Fund 198289 198384 195485 Amount Percent PHEP

A Famxly planmng ...................... General $37,627  $28138  $29155  §1017 36% -
B. Maternal and chlld ‘health- S :
{MCH) . 15,507 16,043 8760 -7283 -454  $8279
Infant dispatch. AT 217 11 - 106 —488 111
- Perinatal access . 706 -8 401 —-386 -490 401
High-risk-infant follow-up... General 56 756 386 30 - -489 386
R 200 200 - 100 -100  -500 100
Perinatal health 1412 1452 741 =71 —490 741
. Primary careé clinics . . General 940 504 958 54 90.1 -
MCH grants .......... . Federal 11,276 12,127 6,063 ~6,064 —500- - 6,063
C. Genetic disease . General 1,568 1570 1,601 3 20 -
Sickle cell ......... .. General 53 .58 513 10 20 -
Prenatal counseling ........... General 611 612 624 12 20 -
Tay-Sachs .. General o4 455 6 -9 20 -
D. California ¢l - o
ices o
Genetically handicapped :
75 10 1 All 4,968 5,403 5916 513 95 -
. General 4895 5,333 5,846 LIRS 96 —
Repayments . 70 n. - — -
All 46,267 19,183 53371 4228 86 -
General 37,663 37,118 42,699 4,981 132 -
Federal 7,704 10,525 9922 603 = -57 -
: ' Repayments 900 900 750 =15 167 -
E. Adult day health care.......... General - 250 350 — =350 <1000 =
F. Child health and dlsablhty : _
- PYEVENHON covrvorecnrsrsriiiisions General 8,567 7,146 3937 =320 - 449 3937
G. Public health enhancement ' : .
POZIAM 1evserscirerrsenssrsssiness All - . - 14460° 14,460 N/A
o General ) - — 1,637 7637 N/A.
Federal - = 6,823 6,823 N/A

SU4TH SI07T98  SLT0 89407 87%
oo Sl 993472 W 1L3%
818 B8 B8 % 02

m M s -I0 -l

8 2 Includes $1,895 000 previously mcluded in health protechon programs and $822 000 proposed for transfer
from support to local assistance.

California Children’s Servu:es

The California Children’s Services (CCS) program manages and funds
specialized care and rehabilitation services for physically handlcapped
children whose families are unable to pay the qu ] cost of these services.
The target population for services is persons under 21 years of age with
specific catastrophic or severely handicapping conditions whose disabili-
ties may be arrested, improved, or corrected. Services provided under the
program include dlagnostlc evaluations, treatment services, physical and
"occupational therapy, orthopedic and pedlatnc clinic services, and medi-
cal case management. A family’s need for financial assistance is deter-
mined based on the total cost of recommended treatment, the ability of
-the family to pay the cost, and the availability of program funds. Families
~“with an annual inceme of $4OOQQ or moere are ineligible for services.




: »_;891_2-~/_ 'HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
* DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued |

The 'department estimates that CCS- case managers will follow 92,960
patients in the current year and that the program will provide medical
services to 28,570 children. Of the children receiving medical services,
. 18;,898 Cwsill be funded by the Medi-Cal program and 19,680 will be funded

y . : ,

The CCS program is administered jointly by the state and the counties.
The state is responsible for overall administration and for establishing
prograrn and financial eligibility guidelines. All counties with a population
over 200,000 are required to administer their own CCS programs. These
counties, called “independent counties,” are responsible for case manage-
ment, claims payment, case finding, and financial eligibility determina-
tion. Counties with populations of %ess than 200,000 may administer the
program as an independent county, or may contract with the state for case
management and payment of provider claims. The “dependent” counties -
retain responsibility for case finding and financial eligibility determina-
tion. There are 25 independent and 33 dependent counties. :

‘State staff perform three functions: (1) to approve providers used by the
program, (2) to allocate funds to counties ang process county claims for
services funded by CCS, and (3) to perform case management and pro-
vider payment functions for the dependent counties. Funds are allocated
to counties based on the level of funding provided by the county, workload
estimates, and the amount of funds available. :

Budget Proposal. The  budget proposes $55,316,000 &excludin ‘
county funds) for support of the CCS program in 1984-85, excluding adg-
ministrative overhead. This is an increase of $4,299,000, or 8.4 percent, -
above estimated current-year expenditures. Local assistance is proposed
in the amount of $53,371,000, which is $4,228,000, or 8.6 percent, higher
than estimated current-year expenditures. Department suapport is
proposed at $1,945,000, which is $71,000, or 3.8 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. - .

‘Based on assumptions contained in the department’s November 1983
estimates, the increase in local assistance funding is primarily due to in-
creases of: ' _ S Co

« $820,000 to provide a 6.9 percent adjustment in funding for therapy

services, due to increasecf) county costs. _ - .

o $2,521,000 to provide a 6.8 percent adjustment in funding for treat-

ment services, due to inflation and increased utilization of services.

o $837,000 to provide a 2 percent cost-of-living increase on General

Fund expenditures. :

The budget proposes a staffing level of 60.5 positions for CCS, which is

the same number of positions authorized for the current year. .

Growth in California Children’s Services Expenditures : »

The California -Children’s Services (CCS) program has experienced
significant increases in expenditures in recent years. During the period
1978-79 to 1984-85, CCS local assistance expenditures will grow from
$26,425,000 to $53,371,000, an increase of 102 percent. In contrast; total
General Fund local assistance expenditures during the same period will
grow by 45 percent. The increase is attributable to the following factors:

Inflation. -Inflation has increased the costs of all goods and services
since 1978-79. The rise -in the costs of medical services, however, has
exceeded the general rate of inflation. Since 1967, the Consumer Price




Ttem:4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE -/ 893 -

Index for medical care has significantly cutpaced inflation for all other
goods and services with the exception of energy products and home own-
ership. Approximately 70 percent of CCS expenditures currently are for
inpatient and outpatient medical costs. o

Technology. A second factoer that has had a significant impact on
CCS expenditures is the development of new medical treatments. Where
many premature babies in the past did not survive their first week of life,
new technology has greatly extended the potential life span of such babies
today. Currently, bone marrow transplants and liver transplants are ex-
perimental treatments that soon may be routinely financed by the CCS
program. In fact, the Governor recently authorized CCS payment for a
single bone marrow transplant that is estimated to cost approximately
$100,000. The development of new technology has had a particularly dra-
matic impact on CCS expenditures, because the program pays primarily
for specialty. care and covers virtually all catastrophic diseases affectin
children. It is no longer unusual to have daily expenditures for neonata
intensive care unit patients of $5,000 per day or to incur costs of $300,000
to $600,000 for one child. Orange County determined that the number of
individual cases costing in excess of $40,000 increased from four in 1980-81
to 12 in 1982-83, a three-fold increase in just two years.
Current-Year Deficit

The budget document and the department’s November estimate indi-
cate that if current-year expenditure trends continue, CCS expenditures
will eéxceed available funds by $4,036,000 in. 1983-84. The department in-
tends to use federal maternal and child health (MCH) block grant monies
to fund this shortfall. At the time this Analysis ‘was prepared, the Legisla-
ture had not received official notification that increased federal funding
had been authorized for CCS, as required under Section 28 of the 1983
Budget Act. o _ v L

"~ 'The budget for the current year, as introduced, contained $43,987,000

for CCS—$37,816,000 from the General Furid and $6,171,000 from federal
block grant funds. In the May revision, the Department of Finance .
proposed an increase in this amount of $4,641,000, due to caseload and cost
increases partially offset by savings resulting from a new policy of requir-
ing all CCS participants to apply for Medi-Cal. To fung the ‘additional
amount, the Department of Finance proposed to increase federal funds by
$4,739,000 and reduce the General Fund appropriation by $98,000. The
federal funds represented one-time money carried over from prior fiscal
years and PL 97-377 (the “jobs bill”) funds. '

The Legislature rejected the department’s proposal and, instead, aug-
meiited the CCS General Fund ‘apFropriation y $3,248,000—the arnount
we estimated would be needed to {ully fund the CCS program—and used
the $4.7 million in federal block grant funds to augment perinatal pro-
grams. The Governor vetoed both the Genéral Fund augmentation for
CCS and the federal funds for perinatal programs. In his veto message, the
Governor stated that the federal funds “should be used to meet caseload
increases in the CCS program.” ’ o

Cost-of-Living ‘Adjustment : ' o e
**'We recommend a reduction of $272,000 in Item 4260-106-001 to correct
errors'in the calculation of CCS cost-of-living increases. - o

“The budget proposes a General Fund increase of $837,000 to provide a
2 percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for CCS expenditures sup-




894 / HEALTH AND WELFARE , Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ported by the General Fund. The budget proposes no COLA for CCS
expenditures supported by federal funds. =

Our analysis mglcates that for hospital inpatient and therapy expendl-
tures, inflation adjustments were included in calculations of the “base
budget amount for 1984-85. Consequently, no additional COLA on these
expenditures is needed. A COLA is not included in the base budget
amount for the remaining category, outpatient services. Our calculations
indicate that $565,000 is the amount needed to provide a 2 percent COLA
for both state and federal expenditures for outpatient services. Since fed-
eral funds are capped, the entire amount of this adjustment would have
to come from the General Fund. This amount is higher than the amount
included in the budget because the budget amount is based solely on the
General Fund portion of outpatient services expenditures.

Thus, the amount proposeg in the budget ($837,000) is $272,000 more
than the amount needed ($565,000). Consequently, we recommend a
reduction of $272,000 to correct for (1) overbudgeting of COLA funds for |
hospital inpatient and therapy services and (2) under udgetmg of COLA
funds for outpatient services. -

The details of our analysis are as follows:

Therapy Services. The budget includes $12,713,000 (all funds) for
therapy services in 1984-85, excluding the 2 percent COLA. This is
$820,000, or 6.9 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The
increase is due to projected utilization and cost increases. Our analysis
indicates that the 6.9 percent increase already accounts for inflation in the
costs. of services. Consequently, an additional COLA for these expendl-
tures is unnecessary.

Inpatient Services. The budget includes $11,593,000 (all funds) for
inpatient services in 1984-85, excluding the 2 percent COLA. This amount
includes $718,000 for a 6.6 percent increase to account for the effects of
inflation on hospital costs. Thus, the proposed amount already mcludes an
inflation -adjustment, and an additional COLA is unnecess

‘Outpatient Services. The budget includes $28,228,000 (aﬁ funds) for

- outpatient services in 1984-85, excluding the 2 percent COLA. This
amount is based on utilization trends. It does not include any funds for
increases associated with inflation. A 2 percent COLA on this amount is
$565,000. :

Inpatient Utilization Review -

We recommend (1) Budget Bill Ianguage requiring Med:-Cal fi eld of
fices to review treatment authorization requests for extended Iengths of
stay by CCS hospital inpatients and (2) a reduction of $389,000 in Cccs
General Fund expenditures and $221,000 ($111,000 General Fund) in
Medi-Cal expenditures to reflect one-half year savings resuItmg from zm-
- plementation of these reviews.

The department estimates that expenditures for CCS hospltal 1npat1ent
services will total almost $11.6 million in 1984-85. In our Analysis of the
1983-84 Budget Bill, we noted that county CCS offices have different
policies regarding uhhzatlon reviews for those mpahents requiring ex-
tended hospitalization stays. As a first step toward strengthening utiliza-
tion reviews, the 1983 Budget Act required the department to promulgate
regulations that. require county CCS programs to implement utilization
review procedures estabhshed by Los Angeles County. Spemﬁcally, the




Itern 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 895

regulations require counties to (1) make on-site visits during extended

hospitalizations at intervals of 30 to 60 days and (2) utilize length-of-stay

criteria developed by Los Angeles County. = "~ - :

. .-'To éxamine current utilization review procedures by CCS; we contact-

_ed 11 independent county programs. Of the 11, one county provides on-

- site utilization review. The remaining 10 counties provide no on-site re-

view, primarily because they lack qualified personnel. One of the 10 pro-

grams routinely grants requests for extensions of seven days. One other
program reviews inpatient charts at 30-day intervals. The remaining eight
counties have no formal policy for review of length-of-stay extension re-

- -quests. Because hospitalization costs of $1,500 per day or $50,000 per
month are not uncommon under the program, we believe that neither
30-day intervals between reviews nor routine seven-day extensions are

fiscally prudent. L ' '

There are two potential methods for strengthening utilization review in
this program. First, the state could require counties to implement addi-
tional utilization review procedures for all hospital inpatients. Our analysis
indicates that this method probably would not be successful. First, there -

‘may not be sufficient workload for many counties to maintain their own
utilization review personnel. In addition, travel time beween small coun-
ties and s ecializecs) hospitals utilized for CCS services may be prohibitive-
ly long. This is especially true for many northern California counties whose
CCS patients receive inpatient services in the San Francisco area. Second,
counties are reluctant to hire additional staff because the state does not
finance increased administrative costs. Third, the state has been unsuc-
cessful in enforcing current utilization review policies. Thus, there is no
reason to believe that timely utilization review would occur under new
policies, either. Consequently, we would not recommend that counties be

- required to-perform this function. _

- A second method for strengthening utilization review is to have state
personnel perform this service. Our analysis indicates that utilizing Medi-

Cal field office personnel to review treatment authorization requests

(TARs) for length:of-stay extensions requested on behalf of CCS hospital

inpatients would (1) allow CCS to retain its basic case-management func-
tion:through the initial hospital authorization, (2) alleviate a portion of
workload now required of county programs, (3) assure effective, timely
utilization review of CCS hospital inpatients, (4) result in significant sav-
ings to the state, and (5) add minimal additional workload to the field
‘offices because field office staff routinely visit most hospitals to perform
Medi-Cal utilization reviews. '

. Savings. = The department estimates that reviews of length-of-stay
extension requests under Medi-Cal result in an average savings of $178 for
‘each hospital inpatient stay. Applying this estimated savings per inpatient
_stay. to CCS inpatient expenditures, we estimate that these reviews would
result in an annual savings of $983,000 to the CCS program (state and
county funds) or $737,000 in state CCS expenditures. Savings of $737,000
in'health care services costs result in total state savings of $778,000, because

- administrative allocations are based on service dollars. '
““QOur analysis indicates that there would also be significant savings for

Medi-Cal: funded CCS hospital inpatients. Under current procedures,

county CCS staff review utilization of Medi-Cal funded CCS patients.

According to counties, Medi-Cal funded patients receive as little, or even

less, utilization review than do CCS funged patients. .

The department does not have data on Medi-Cal expenditures for CCS"




-»896 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved : SRR S

‘case-managed patients. Of children receiving medical services, however,
apgroximately 31 percent are funded by Medi-Cal. Based on this percent,
and assuming expenditures for Medi-Cal patients, at the very least, follow
the same pattern as expenditires for other CCS patients, we estimate that
" field office review of length-of-stay extensions for CCS case-managed pa-
tients would result in annual savings to the Medi-Cal program of approxi-
- mately $442,000 ($221,000 General Fund). R
Field Office Workload. To provide on-site review for ‘all CCS
(Medi-Cal and non-Medi-Cal) patients would require a total of approxi-
mately 1.3 additional full-time equivalent staff positions for Medi-Caf field
‘offices around the state. This assumes an average of one extension per
“hospital inpatient stay and approximately 5,526 CCS inpatients per year.
Our analysis indicates this workload could be absorbed by the current
staffing of Medi-Cal field offices. The budget proposes 430 positions for
. these field offices. L T e s
Recommendation. Medi-Cal field office review of length-of-stay ex-
tension requests would (1) save significant state dollars and (2) not impair
the case-management function of the CCS program. Consequently, we
recommend adoption of Budget Bill language requiring Medi-Cal field -
offices to review length-of-stay extension requests for CCS in'gatients. The
language would also (1) require the department to establish procedures
governing exchange of information between county CCS ‘programs and
Medi-Cal field offices and (2)specify that state funds may not be used to
pay for hospital days that are'(ﬁsapproved by the field offices. .
_There could be significant lead times involved in implementing this
-proposal because the field offices would be required to establish proce-
dures for exchanging information with the’ different- counties. Conse-
quently, we recommend deleting funds from the CCS and Medi-Cal
g ?ppro%riations to reflect half-year savings. These amounts are $389,000
rom t

¢ CCS appropriation and $221,000 ($111,000 General Fund) from .-

the. Medi-Cal appropriation. We recommend the following Budget Bill . . -

- language:

“The de‘partrne\ﬂt shall (l)requlre Médi-Callf_iéldibfficé:pe‘l:-son;él to o

~..review treatment authorization:requests (TARs): for any extended -

- ... lengths of stay beyond the length of stay'specified in CCS length-of-sta

. criteria for: all CCS case-managed hospital inpatients, (2) establis

- . procedures governing exchange of information between county Califor- -
" nia Children’s Services (CCS) programs and Medi-Cal field offices, and

(3) require that no state funds may be used to pay for hospital days that

. are disapproved by the Medi-Cal field offices.” - -

Contracting for Hospital Inpatient Services e e R
.- We recommend that by April 15, 1954, the California Medical Assistance
. Commuission report to the Legislature on the feasibility and potential ef-

fects of implementing a hospital contracting program for CCS hospital
" Ipatients. , ol e e e B
" The costs for hospital inpatient services have risen dramatically in re-

cent'years. As a means of reducing the rate of increase in these costs; the
Legislature enacted legislation in 1982 that requires hospitals wishing to
participate in-the Medi-Cal program: to contract with the state:"Noncon-
tracting hospitals may receive Medi-Cal reimbursement only for emer-
gency services. Specific - hospitals; “including . children’s: hospitals, - are




} ."-,It'é"m":iil‘&_GQ‘\ I e | HEALTH AND WELFARE / 897

.. exempt from contracting until July 1984. The California Medical Assist-
~ance.Commission (CMAC) directs. the negotiations of Medi-Cal hospital
.- ~inpatient contracts. v '
" Our review of the Medi-Cal hospital contracting program shows that the

- program has reduced Medi-Cal hospital expenditures by approximately 15
percent. Due to the success of Medi-Cal’s hospital contracting effort, we
examined the possibility of contracting for hospital inpatient services pro-
vided under the CCS program. Qur review indicates that contracting
could result in significant savings to the CCS program, as well. The pro-
gram currently spends approximately: $11.6 million per year on hospital
inpatient costs. - . _

Program Implementation. Hospital contracting in the CCS program
would only apply to CCS funded patients. Medi-Cal funded patients are
already restricted to Medi-Cal contract, or specifically exempted, hospi-
tals. Hospital claims for these patients are paid by the Megi-Cal fiscal
intermediary. We see no advantages to disrupting tﬁe current method of
service provision for Medi-Cal funded patients. S

Implementation of a CCS hospital contracting program could take one
of two principal forms: '

o Combine with the Medi-Cal contracting program. Under this alterna-
tive, CCS hospital inpatients would receive services under Medi-Cal
contracts and county CCS programs would reimburse contract hospi-
tals at Medi-Cal rates. Because current Medi-Cal contracts may not

. allow the state to (1) include CCS patients under the contracts and
(2) do not permit release of contract rates to counties, this alternative

- would require amendments. to existing Medi-Cal contracts. Contract
renegotiations could result in separate contract rates for CCS patients
and/or changes in existing Medi-Cal rates. :

o Establish an independent CCS hospital contracting program. Under

- this alternative (1) CCS funded patients might be subject to different
restrictions than Medi-Cal funded patients and (2) the state might
have less leverage in negotiating contracts. '

Savings from Contracting. Under either administrative arrange-
ment; savings from implementing a hospital contracting program for CCS
could be significant, particularly in geographic areas in which specialized
services for CCS hospital inpatients could’ge provided by more than one
facility. The exact amount of savings would depend on the extent to which
hospitals that provide specialized children’s care would participate in a

" contracting program at lower reimbursement rates than those currently
paid-by CCS. - . : ‘

Analyst’s Recommendation. Due to the potentially significant sav-
ings that the state would realize by implementing some form of CCS
hospital contracting, we believe furtﬁer study of this alternative is appro-
priate. The California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) has given
some attention to contracting for specialized children’s services in connec-
tion with a report on the children’s hospital exemption that is due to the
Legislature in February 1984. Consequently, we recommend. that the
CMAC report to the Legislature by April 15, 1984, on the feasibility and
likely effects of hospital contracting for CCS hospital inpatient services.
Specifically, the report should address: - ‘ : Lo

1.. Statutory changes needed to implement a CCS hospital contracting
program.. - R S i :

2. Recommendations on whether it is preferable to establish a separate
contracting program or combine CCS contracting with Medi-Cal contract-




898 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

mg, and specifically how each type of program would be admlmstered
3. Steps mvolvedy in establishing a CCS contractmg program and deter-
rmnm%lrelated administrative procedures.
anges needed in the current CCS data collectlon system to a.llow
effective contracting. R
5. Potential dollar savings to the state

- CCS Pharmaceutical Purchusmg Procedures

We recommend a reduction of $249,000 to reﬂect sa Vmgs in the purchase
of pharmaceuticals that can be realized from stricter adherence to state
policy guidelines.

Current ‘CCS policy guldelmes require that rexmbursement for pre-
scri Etlon drugs, medical supplies, or devices shall be made in accordance
with the Medi-Cal drug formulary and medical supplies listing. Currently,
Medi-Cal reimburses for pharmaceutical purchases at one of t e followmg
rates, whichever is least costly:

1. Maximum allowable ingredient cost plus current professional fee
($3.60 dispensing fee). :

2. Maximum allowable cost plus current professional fee.

3. Estimated acquisition cost plus current professional fee.

' 4, 'Average:wholesale price 1p s. current ‘professional fee.

5. Charge to the general pu :

Our review of CCS county j programs indicates that these procedures are
not strictly followed. In fact, in a survey of five independent CCS counties
representing over 40 percent -of CCS expendltures not one of the five
followed the formulary.

The department estimates that utilization of the Medi-Cal drug formu-
lary results in a savings of 13 percent on pharmaceutical costs for the
Medi-Cal program. Our review of the CCS program indicates a similar
savings could be achieved if local CCS offices followed state CCS policy
guidelines and utilized the Medi-Cal drug formulary. In 1982-83, CCS paid
$4,428,000 for pharmaceuticals. Of this amount, $2 006,000 was: covered by
thlrd-party ayors. Thirteen percent of the remaining amount is $315,000.
Consequently, we estimate tﬁat an annual savings of $315,000 to the CCS
program could be achieved if state policy guxdehnes were followed. This.
consists of $236,000 in state funds and $79,000 in county funds. Savings of
$236,000 in state pharmaceutical costs would result in total savings of
$249,000, because administrative allocations are based on service dollars.

Accordmgly, we recommend a reduction of $249,000 in CCS state funds
to reflect state savings resultmg from strict adherence to CCS state pohcy v
guldelmes , . . SR

Recoveries from Liable Third Purhes

 We recommend that legislation be enacted to insure tlzat CCS is nohf' ed
" of legal action related to liability for injuries treated by CCS.

The CCS pays medical expenses, sometimes including extensive reha-
bilitative care, for children injured during accidents such as automobile or
diving accidents, In a portion of these cases, parents or guardians take
legal action on behalf of the child against habF third parties to recover.
costs and collect damages. Parents and guardians are required to notify
the CCS program of lawsuits and reimburse CCS for its costs when they
receive monetary awards, but they do not routlnely comply w1th this’




Item 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 899

requirement. As a result, counties that attempt to identify such cases in
order to obtain reimbursement must rely onlocal newspapers for informa-
tion.

Under current law attorneys representing Medi-Cal clients, their
guardians, or their estates must notify the department of legal actions
involving liability for injuries. As a result of these requirements, Medi-Cal
recovecll'les in cases involving legal action by Medi-Cal clients have in-
creased.

We believe that CCS could achieve savings if it received information
about pending lawsuits in -a-systematic fashion. Notification requirements
established under the Medi-Cal program appear to be an effective method
for obtaining information. Consequently, in order to insure that CCS is
aware of legal actions involving liability or injuries treated under the CCS
program, we recommend enactment of legislation pertaining to CCS that
i§ similar to that'contained in Section 14124.74-14124.83 of the Welfare and
Instltutlons Code and Section 700.1 of the Probate Code,

chncml Ellglbllliy and Repaymenl Report

'The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act required the depart-
‘ment to report by August 1, 1983, on alternatives for a new repayment
system for CCS and the Genetxcally Handlcap ed Persons’ Program
(GHPP). At the time this Analysis was prepared, the report had not been
submitted. Our comments on the current system follow.

Current Repayment System. In 1980-81, CCS and GHPP imple-
mented a new system for determining financial eligibility for program
services and the amount of repayments that service recipients are re-
quired to make. Prior to 1980-81, CCS determined the amount of repay-
ment due from a family by (1) assessing the family’s income and resources,
(2) adjusting the amount for family size, (3) comparing the adjusted
amount to an income standards table, and (4) requiring the family to pay
one-half of the cost of services above the amount specified in the table.
The system frequently was criticized for being ineffective and complicat-
ed Prior to 1980-81, the GHPP did not have a repayment system. .

The new system, called the Simplified Repayment System (SRS); uses
state income tax information to determine financial eligibility and estab-
lish maximum repayment obligations. Individuals or families with incomes
of $40,000 or less are eligible for services. Under SRS, an individual or
family’s maxirhum payment for services equals 200 percent of the family’s
state income tax liability in the prior year. For example, if a family paid
$450in state incorme tax for 1981, the family’s maximum repayment obliga-
‘tion would be $900 ($450:times 2) If the cost of care received by a family
member in 1982 was $1,000, and the family’s medical insurance paid $300
of this amount, the family’s actual repayment obligation woulcs) be $700
(total costs of $1 000 minus the insurance payment of $300). The programs
permit 1nd1v1duals or families to reduce their repayment obhgatlons in
special circumstances, upon appeal. -

The department exempts from repayment obligations (1) families w1th
adjusted gross incomes léss than 200 percent of the poverty level (plus an
allowance for-the cost of maintaining a disabled person in the household)
and (2) families that have adopted a handicapped child. Families are not
requlred to repdy-the state for diagnostic or therapy services. - '

‘Analyst’s Comments.»*‘Our analysis indicates that the repayment sys-
tem should be revised. Specifically, we have identified the foﬁowmg prob-’
lems with the current system:- '

%




900 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

e Tax Liability is a Poor Indicator of Ability to Pay. We see no con-
sistent relationship between a family’s tax liability and its ability to pay
for medical care. Some families with high incomes successfully shelter
their incomes, resulting in very low tax payments.

o Assets Should be Considered When Determining Eligibility and Abili-
ty to Pay. By excluding assets from these determinations, families
in . comparable economic circumstances may be treated differently,
and vice versa. A family with $500,000 in property, $25,000 in the banl}s/,
and an annual iricome of $35,000 woulg have the same repayment
obligation as a family with no property, $100 in the bank, and the same
income. To minimize the administrative costs associated with deter-
mining assets, it may be possible to require more detailed financial
screening for those clients whose estimated cost per case exceeds a
certain level. : ,

o Repayments Continually Dropping.. Due to changes in financial
eligibility, repayments in 1984-85 are estimated at $750,000. This is
$150,000, or 17 percent, below current-year estimates. Qur analysis

. indicates that the department should consider tuming the responsi-
bility for collectin fgmﬂy repayments over to providers. The CCS
and GHPP could determine each family’s repayment obligation, de-
duct the repayment amount from the amount the program owes the
provider, and inform the provider of the amount owed by the family.
The provider, which already has extensive resources allocated: for

- collections, could then bill the family. This would also reduce county
administrative workload. . : ,

CCS Regulations on the Way _ ‘ .
The Supplemental Report to the 1981 Budget Act required the CCS
program to develop regulations governing program operations. The CCS
program has, in the past, operated through “program letters,” which have
the same effect as regulations but are not subject to public review. The
department informs us that a draft of the regulations currently is under
review and that these regulations should be completed by June 1985. -

. Genetically Handicapped Persons’ Program

The Genetically Handicapped Persons’ Program (GHPP) funds special-
ized medical care and rehabilitation services for adults with certain ge-
netic diseases who are unable to pay the full cost of these services. The
specific services provided under the GHPP are the same as those provided
under the California Children’s Services (CCS) program. Similarly, an
individual’s need for financial assistance under the G%IPP is determined
using the sare method as that used under CCS. The department estimates
that GHPP case managers will follow 1,840 patients in the budget year, of.
whom 770 will be Medi-Cal funded and 1,070 will be funded by the GHPP
program. S ; ,

. Department support is proposed at $271,000 in 1984-85, which is $14,000,
or 4.8 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. This decrease
reflects the elimination of one office technician position and increases to
cover the added costs of benefits, merit salary adjustments, and operating
expenses. Local assistance is proposed at $5,916,000, which is an increase
of $513,000, or 9.5 percent, above current-year expenditures. This change
{is the result of $398,000 for increased workload and $115,000 to provide a




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 901 -

2 percent cost-of-living increase. Table 16 shows 1984-85 prOJected case-
load and local assistance costs and funding sources for the GHPP

Table 16

Genetlcally Handicapped Persons’ Program
. Projected 1984-85 Caseload and Costs

Condition k i Caseload Cost Per Case . Total Costs

Hemophilia .: . - 500 $6,728 ©$3,364,000 °
Cystic Fibrosis .............. - 210 - 6,193 1,301,000
Sickle Cell 170 5,170 879,000

. Huntington’s and related conditions ............cccs.ciens.. 190 o 1,354 - 257,000

} Totals 1,070 $5,421 - $5,801,000 *
General Fund ; : - 85,731,000

Family repayments ’ , L 870,000

.2 Excludes 2 percent cost-of-living increase.

’ 'Cosi-of-l.wmg Increase Double-Budgeted

‘We recommend a reduction of $26,000 in the proposed cost-of living
adjustment for the GHPP because these funds are double-budgeted. :

The budget proposes $115,000 to provide a 2 percent cost-of-living ad-
justment (COLA) for the GHPP. This amount is based on estimated pro-
gram costs of $5,731,000 in the budget year. Approximately 23 percent, or
$1,318,000, of these funds are for hospital inpatient services. In estimating
hospltal inpatient costs, the department has already added a 6.6 percent
‘COLA to the base amount. It is therefore inappropriate to provide a 2
percent COLA for this portion of the program. Accordingly, we recom-
mend a $26,000 reduction in the amount groposed for a COLA for the
'GHPP in Item 4260-106-001 (General Fun ,

" Genetic Dlseuse

‘ The Genetic Disease Section administers programs that are des1gned to
reduce or prevent genetic disease through early. detection, consultation
with professionals, and counseling. Programs administered by the Genetic -
Disease Section include the Newborn Screening program, which is sup-
ported by the Genetic Disease Testing Fund, and the Sickle Cell, Tay-

-Sachs, and Prenatal Counselmg programs, Wthh are supported by the

General Fund.

‘The budget proposes department support expenditures of $12, 081 000
for the Genetic Disease program, which is an increase of $3,474,000, or 40
‘percent, over estimate current-year expendltures Local assxstance is
‘proposed at $1,601,000, an increase of $31 000, or2 percent above current-
. year estlmated expendltures L
- The increase in support: expendltures is largely the result of an  increase
*of 24.5 positions and $2,246,000 requested to begin 1mplementat10n of the

“Neural Tube Defects program and the addition of nine- positions and

' $669, 000 for increased workload in the Newborn Screening program. ‘The
' increase in local assistance results entirely from the prov1s10n of a 2 per-
' cent COLA for the umt S local assistance programs ' '




902 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Budget P;bposdl for Neural Tube Defects Progrum Needs to be Revised

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
(1) an updated budget change proposal for the Neural Tube Defects
project that reflects revisions in the implementation schedule and staffing
estimates and (3) a revised fund condition statement for the Genetic
Disease Testing Fund that (a) presents updated reserve estimates and (b)
reflects expenditures for the Neural Tube Defects project that reconcile
with. the revised schedule.

“Background. In response to interest from professional and lay
groups, the Legislature authorized the department to develop regulations
or.a demonstration program providing prenatal screening for neural tube
defects. Neural tube defects are birth defects that cause damage to the
brain or spinal cord. The most common neural tube defect is spina bifida
(open spine). The demonstration program is designed to ensure the qual-
ity of laboratory testing, accuracy with which results are interpreted,
timeliness, and availability of all necessary counseling and diagnostic serv-
ices. .
~ . The 1982 Budget Act included funds to support six positions for the
“purpose of developing regulations for the Neural Tube Defects program.
Due to the Governor’s hiring freeze, only one of the six positions was filled,
. and no regulations for the program were developed. The 1983 Budget Act
-again provided funds for the program and permanently established the six
positions. In Ch 323/83, the trailer bill to the 1983 Budget Act, the Legisla-
- ture mandated the department to promulgate regulations for the program
by June 30, 1984. At the time this Analysis was prepared, however, five of
the six-positions required to complete the regulations had still not been
- filled, again due to a hiring freeze. The demonstration project cannot
begin until the regulations are completed. o '
Budget Proposal. The budget proposes to add 24.5 positions and
$2,746,000 from the Genetic Disease Testing Fund for implementation of
the Neural Tube Defects program. The funding level assumes that the

regulations will be completed by June 30, 1984, and the demonstration
project will begin on July 1, 1984. Based on the department’s progress in -

the current year; we do not believe this schédule can be met. The depart-
ment cannot tell us (1) when the five positions will be filled, (2) when the
regulations will be completed, or (3) when the demonstration project will
actually begin testing pregnant women. - - ‘

In addition, estimates of carry-over reserves provided by the depart-
ment are inconsistent with those ‘contained in the budget. The budget
.shows reserves of $3,718,000 on June 30, 1984, $4,241,000 on June 30, 1984,
and $4,743,000 on June 30, 1985. Estimates provided by the ‘department
show reserves of $6,000, $743,000, and $1,243,000, respectively. Without
accurate account balances, the Legislature will not have adequate infor-
mation on which to review the department’s proposed fees.. =

In view of these problems, we recommend that prior to budget heérr v

* ings, the department submit a revised budget change proposal for imple-
menting the Neural Tube Defects project. The revised proposal should
detail proposed positions and operating expenses and equipment that will
actualf))', be required in the budget year, and the dates by which each will
be needed. We also recommend that the department submit a revised
fund condition statement for the Genetic Disease Testing Fund that (1)




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 903

presents ugdated reserve estimates and (2) reflects expenditures for-the
Neural Tube Defects project that reconcile with the revised schedule.

Primary Care Clinics Program . . Cin

The anary Care Clinics program provides grants to non roﬁt pnmary
care clinics in order to stabilize the clinics’ financial condition or fund
innovative clinic pro%:'ams Grant amounts are limited to $60,000 per year.
In the current year, the department has funded 34 community chmcs and
7 clinic associations.

The budget proposes $1,387,000 for primary care clinic grants and loans,
an increase of $659,000, or 90 percent, above estimated current-year ex-
penditures. Of this amount, $958,000 is included in the Community Health
Services Division budget and $429,000 is included in the Rur {Health
Division budget. The increase reflects (1) $650,000 that is proposed to
restore funds vetoed by the Governor from the 1983 Budget Act and (2)
$9,000 to provide a 1.2 percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for the
program. Apparently, the COLA amount is based on a portion of the
proposed fundm%1 Provision of a 2 percent COLA consistent with other
community health and rural health services programs would require an
additional $5,000. :

Budget Bill Schedules in Error

We recommend that $200,000 Inappropriately included in the commu-
nity health services appropriation be rescheduled for rural health services.

The Budget Bill includes the proposed $650,000 increase for primary
care clinics in the allocation for community health services. The budget
narrative, however, states that the restoration of funds includes $450, 000
in community health services and $200,000 in rural health services. This
would accurately reflect the amounts vetoed from each program in the
current year. We therefore recommend that the Budget Bill schedules be
amended to reflect. the intended increases.

E. RURAL HEALTH SERVICES

The Rural Health program (1) provides public health services in those
counties with populations of 40,000 or less that choose to contract with the
state, (2) funds health clinics and other health services for migrant and
seasonal farmworkers and rural and urban Indians, and (3) provides tech-
nical assistance to rural hospitals and clinics. The target population for
these services is California residents living in rural, medically underserved
areas, particularly Indians and farmworkers. In 1981—82 clinics funded’
through the Rural Health program received 316,414 visits from patients.
Of the total, 123,772 were Indians, 80,005 were farmworkers and 112,637
were other persons residing in rural areas.

‘The ‘budget proposes $12,431,000 (all funds) for support of the Rural

" Health Division in 1984-85, excludmg administrative overhead. This is a

decrease of $6,000, or less than 1 percent, below current-year levels. De-"

partment support is proposed at $4,484,000, which is $358,000, or 7.4 per-

cent, below estimated current-year expendltures The decrease in support

results primarily from (1) a reduction of 10 positions to streamline the
administration within the Rural Health Division and (2) the transfer of
$209,000 to Tehama County’s allocation from the County Health Services

Fund because the county now exceeds the 40,000 J)opulatlon ceiling for -

receiving state- provlded pubhc health serv10es under the contract coun-

ties program.




904 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

~ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conimued

‘ the adequacy of standare

Local assistance is proposed in the amount of $7,947,000, which is an
increase of $352,000, or 4.6 percent, over estimated current-year expendi-
tures. This increase is the result of a 2 percent cost-of-living increase and
a proposed increase of. $200,000 for primary care clinics vetoed by the

-.Governor in 1983-84. Table 17 shows local assistance expenditures for the
three Rural Health D1v181on programs from 1982-83 through 1984-85.

Table 17
‘Rural Health Local Assistance
Expenditures—General Fund
1982-83 through 1984-85

(in thousands) ) : o

Actual  Estimated  Proposed " Change
: 1982-83 ~ 1983-84 198485 = Amount’ Percent
*Rural health :

Rural health..... $3,597 $3,605 $3,677- $72 2.0%

Primary care Clinics........ommmmmeannies < 424 224 429 205 .. 915
Indian health . 2,797 2,797 2,853 .56 . 2.0
Farmworker health ..., 969 969 - . 988 19 20

Totals - 37,7187 $7595 . §71947 - $352 . '46%

Budget Reductions
 We recommend approval,
‘The budget proposes to eliminate 10 positions from the Rural Health
_~ Division. These reductions are spread throughout the division and include
“two positions that have been vacant since 1981-82. The department indi-
‘cates that the workload associated with the positions proposed for elimina-
tion can be absorbed by the remaining personnel in the division. Our
review of the program indicates that this assumption is reasonable, based
on the current workload of the division. Therefore, we recommend that
. the reductions be approved

‘F. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

~ The budget proposes $12, 604,000 (all funds) for support of the Envxron-
mental Health Division in 1984—85 ‘excluding administrative overhead.
This is an increase of $55,000, or 0.4 percent, above estimated: current-year
expendltures The division currently contains five branches: sanitary engi-
neering, vector biology and control, radiological health, food and drug,

" and local environmental health. The budget proposes. 286. 2 positions for
1984-85; a decrease of 14.5 pos1tlons and 20 positions from the current-year

~ and 198283 levels, respectively. Nine of the positions being eliminated are

* from the Samtary Engmeenng Branch an 7 5 are from the Food and_ ,
Drug Branch. =~ R

_‘:'Drlnkmg Waier Program Workloud Increusmg ’

‘We recommend that the departme t report at budget hea
micals contaminating drinking

- (3) the state’s ability to respond ‘to prob]ems identified by the new inven-
' . tory process; and (3) the impact of the new in Ventwy-related Wor]doad on

- ongoing. program. respons:bzlztzes

“"  The drinking water program in ‘the Samtary Engmeermg Branch (1) ’
_ mspects and regulates water systems w1th more than 200 service connec-




Itemn 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 905

tions, (2) investigates and institutes corrective actions as needed, (3)
monitors organic chemical contamination, and (4) coordinates state en-
forcement of the federal Safe Drinking Water Act. The branch anticipates -
continuing to receive a special project grant of $704,000 in federal Safe
]()éi?[l\()mg Water Act funds from the Environmental Protection Agency

The budget proposes reductions of (1) $321,000 and 7 positions due to
the expiration of the Safe Drinking Water Bond program and (2) 10
positions funded by the EPA grant.

These reductions are occurring at the same time as the branch’s work-
load is increasing due to passage of Ch 881/83 (AB 1803). This act requires
the department to survey water systems to identify and develop an inven-
tory of organic chemicals contaminatin%drinking water supplies. The act
further requires the department to establish a sampling strategy for large
water systems, review local plans, evaluate testing reports, and work with
system operators to design ongoing monitoring plans as needed. The act
also establishes a detailed schedule for completingl these steps for large
water systems and requires the department to develop a systematic water
analysis program for small water systems by January 1, 1985.

When the act was being considered by the Legislature, the department
indicated that it could absorb the workload without an increase in re-
sources. The Legislature included $300,000 for this program in the depart-
ment’s budget for 1983-84, but the Governor vetoed the funds from the
1983 Budget Act. B :

Qur review has identified several problems with the way this program
is being implemented. First, our analysis indicates that the inventory is
diverting staff from ongoing efforts to inspect, permit, and advise water
system operators. These efforts had already been reduced by federal fund-
ing cutbacks and the reduction in positions associated with the state bond
program. Second, the department lacks énforceable standards for most
organic chemicals to determine whether levels found in test samples are
a problem. Third, for those cases where a standard exists and a problem
can be confirmed, the department has no resources to assist operators in
correcting the condition, now that the bond program has expired. The
drinking water inventory will probably generate enforcement and mitiga-
tion needs that will divert additional staff from ongoing activities.

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on (1)
the adequacy of currently available standards applying to chemical con-
tamination in drinking water for reviewing and interpreting testing re-
sults received by water system operators and (2) the department’s and
system operators’ ability to respond to problems that are identified during

_the inventory process. The report should also identify the amount of staff
time assigned to the drinking water inventory and standard setting activi-.
ties, and the impact of redirections on basic program activities in the
current and budget years. :

X-ray Inspections Reduced by 30 Percent

We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on its
reasons for allowing a 36 percent vacancy rate for X-ray inspections.
.. The Radiologic Health Branch operates programs to protect the public
and workers from unnecessary radiation. A major activity of the branch
is inspecting X-ray machines. Our analysis indicates that recent hiring
freezes imposed by the Governor led to a 30 percent reduction in X-ray
machine inspections during calendar year 1983. Moreover, at the time this




906 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Analysis was pre ared 9 of 25 inspeetion positions, or 36 percent were
vacant. This‘level of vacancies limits the ability of the program to accom:
plish its basic mission, which is to protect the public from excess radiation
produced by ma.lfunctromng machines: In agdltlon the inspection pro-
gram is supported by fees paid by machine operators ‘and deposited in the
General Fund: If program services are not being provided, it is not appro-
Brrate to continue charging fees at the current levels, and these fees should
e reduced.

‘We recommend that the department explain at budget hearmgs why it
is allowinga vacancy rate of 36 percent for X-ray inspections. It should also
be prepared to comment on whether it intends: to refund fees collected
by the program. .

Information Needed on Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposuleife

We recommend that the department and the Resources Agency report
Jointly at budget hearings on their progress in developing a permanent slte
in California for the disposal of low-level radioactive wastes. :

Chapter 95, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1513), and Ch 1177/83 (SB 342) estab-
lished a procedure for establishing a low-level radioactive waste disposal
site and designated the department as the lead agency for selecting a site
operator and location. The statutes require the Resources Agency to de-
velop a site directly if, by August 13, 1984, the department has received
no acceptable apphcatrons from private parties to operate such a site.

In our analysis of the Resources Agency budget (Item 0540), we discuss
the potential budget-year cost if the state has to develop and operate the
site directly, as well as the Legislature’s need for more complete informa-
tion on this matter. On this basis, we recommend that the department and
the Resources Agency report Jomtly at budget hearings on the status of
efforts to implement this legislation. The report should include (1) an
assessment of) the department’s ability to meet the statutory time sched-

-ule, (2) the number of applications received and/or anticipated to be
recerved and (3) a description of the activities and an estimate of the costs
in 1984-85 if the Resources Agency is requlred to develop and operate a
low-level radioactive waste disposal site.

G. HEALTH PROTECTION

‘The budget proposes $36,224, OOO (all funds) for support of the Health
Protection Division in 1984-85, excludmg administrative overhead. This is
an increase of $99,000, or 0.2 percent, above estimated current-year ex-
penditures. Department support is requested in the amount of
$32,786,000; an increase of $1,957,000, or 6.3 percent, above estimated cur-
rent-year expendrtures Local assistance is proposed in the amount of
$3,438,000, a decrease of $1,791,000, or 34 percent, below estimated cur-
rent-year expendltures These amounts do not include $3,429,000 in fed-
eral fy nds from the preventive health services block grant, admmrstered
by the division, that are budgeted in the special projects item.

The budget also | proposes-591.6 positions for this program ‘in. 1984—85 a
net reduction of 5 positions from the current year. ,

The division’s functions include laboratory services, 1nfect10us and
chronic disease control, preventive medical services, and e 1demrolog1cal“
and toxicological studies. The division has been reorganized in the current
year. The vital statrstrcs program was transferred from health protect1on




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 907

to the Administration Division ($2,839,000 and 101 positions). In addition,
the epidemiology and laboratory functions related to toxic substances
were transferred to health protection from the Toxic Substances Control
Division ($11,127,000 and 163 positions). T

Department Support Changes. The net reduction of 5 positions
proposed for the budget year reflects increases of 22 positions and de-
creases of 27 positions. Most of the increase is for laboratory positions
supporting the Toxic Substances Control Division (4 positions) and the
Genetic Disease Section (14 positions) . The major decreases are due to (1)
- redirections to other programs (9 positions‘i , (2) reductions in theé amount
of reimbursements received from other departments (9 positions), (3)
implementation of the Public Health Enhancement program (5.5 posi-
tions), and (4) deletion of the Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
program (1.5 positions). '

Local Assistance Changes. The budget proposes to include three
health protection programs in the Public Health Enhancement program
(PHEP), which is discussed in detail earlier in this analysis. The three
programs are Preventive Health Care for the Aging, Dental Health, and
a portion of Immunization Assistance. The consolidation would occur on
January 1, 1985; consequently, the health protection budget includes only
the half-year costs of the consolidated *program's ($1,896,000) . The budget
proposes $29,000 for a 2 percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for the

“local assistance expenditures not included in PHEP ($1,513,000) . Proposed
local assistance expenditures are shown in ‘Table 18.

Tablo 18
* Health Protection:
Local Assistance Expenditures
General Fund
1982-83 through 1984-85
(in thousands)
Actual " - Estimated Proposed Change
: 1962-83 = 1983-84 198485 Amount - Percent
Adult health '

Preventive health care for the aging ~ $1,216 $1,216 $621° —$595 —49%
Health education/risk reduction........ © 592 - — — —_
~ Lupus erythematosus research .......... 684 720 734 14 2
Dental health 1,500 - 1,500 765 —735. —49. -
Immunization assistance .....i...... e 1,345 1,371 888° —483 -35
Tuberculosis CONtTOl .....crvveerecrrmmivsionssions 398 422 430 8 2
" Totals $5,635 $5,.229 $3.438 . - .-$1,791 —34%

nThe budget proposes to transfer these programs, excluding $378,000_in Immunization Assistance, toa .
new Public Health Enhancement program, effective January 1, 1985, These amounts reflect half-year
costs. - : . . ’ . ’ e

Acquired Immune Deficiency Funding Eliminated ] I
The budget proposes to eliminate $500,000 in General Fund support
added by the Legislature in the current year for educational services and :
research related to Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS}. In
the current year, the department is supporting (1) 15 contracts with local
" -agencies for information and outreach programs designed to help prevent
AIDS among high-risk populations, (2) 1.5 positions to operate the pro-
gram; and (3) administrative and travel costs for the Task Force on AIDS,

3




908 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . v _‘ Itern 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

which was created by the department, and the AIDS
tee, which was created by Ch 1257/83 (SB 910). The d
propose to continue the staff or contracts. Th
mined how it will support travel’ and er t
advisory committee in 1984-85." :
The $500,000 augmentation in the departments budget was’ accom- -
banied by a $2.9 million au (gmentatlon to the University of ‘California’s
Eudget for basic medical and scientific research on AIDS. The UC bud et
. proposes $3, 074,000 to continue the program in 1984-85, consrstmg of t

o curren ) ‘ea‘r amount plus an mﬂatlon adjustment

B churdous Muierlals I.uborctory Worklocd Increase ‘

- We recommend approva]
The budget requests four new. posxtrons and $151,000 from the Hazard-

L 1ous ‘Waste Control Account to respond to increased workload resulting

from .current-year and. proposed udget—year increases. in Toxic ‘Sub-
-stances Control Division (TSCD) permitting and enforcement staff.
The current-year budget increased the TSCD. Kerrmttmg and enforce-
ment staff by 29 positions but did not increase the laboratory staffing to
perform additional tests requested by the new staff. The first TSCD quar-
terly report in 1983-84 showed that the laboratory increased its productiv-
ity and exceeded its planned number of determinations on samples by 470
percent for site mitigation and 93 percent for surveillance and enforce-
ment. Large increases in the volume of samples submitted by the field
staff, however, inundated the laboratory. As a result, only 38 percent of
requested surveillance and enforcement determinations were completed.
* The budget requests 62 new positions in the permitting and enforce-
ment functions in 1984-85. The four new positions in the hazardous
materials laboratory would cover workload generated by these 62 posi-
tions and the 29 positions established in the current year. In addition to
requesting the staff augmentation, the department is investigating the
feasibility and cost of contracting with private laboratories to analyze
samples re umng routine determinations.; The budget does not, however,
propose additional funds for contract services. ,
Our analysis indicates that without the augmentation, the laboratory
will continue to be unable to fulfill requests for laboratory work from the
TSCD. Consequently, we recommend approval of the four new posmons

Hazardous Materials Laboratory Certification
We recommend approval.

The budget requests $107,000 from the Hazardous Waste Control Ac-
count for two positions to certify private and local government laborato-
ries to do hazardous waste testing. Regulations establishing standards and
fee levels are being developed in the current year by 1.5 limited-term
})osrtlons The two permanent J>os1t10ns requested in the budget will certi-

y labs, conduct site visits, and review quality control procedures.

- The positions are justified on a workload basis. Consequently, we recom-

,mend ‘that they be approved




“Item 4260 'HEALTH AND WELFARE /::909

Unjustified General Fund Buy-Out of Public Health Reimbursements

We recommend the reduction of $633,000 because the depaﬂment has
not justified increased General Fund support to replace reductlons In
- reimbursements from other departments. . ..

The budget proposes a. General Fund increase of $633 000 in 1984—85 to
compensate for reduced reimbursements received by the Air and Indus-
trial Hygiene Laboratory ($278,000) and the Southern California Labora-
tory '($355,000) - from the Department of Industrial  Relations. The

. department contends that the increase is needed to compensate for a past
‘budgeting error that inappropriately overestimated reimbursements. and
thereby reduced General Fund support for these programs. .

. The department was unable to provide us with any evidence supporting
its claim. Nor was the de (i)artment able to provide programmatic justifica-
tion for a General Fund increase for these laboratories. Therefore, we
‘recommend a reductlon of $633,000 in- the amount budgeted for these two
laboratories. . .

Staff Resources for Toxic Air Comammunis Not Identified
‘We recommend that the department report at budget heanngs on (1)
_the resources bemg utilized to support efforts by the Air Resources Board
-to assess toxic air contaminants in the current and budget yeans' and (2) L
. Worldoad associated with this activity. ;
For a:number of years, the Air-Resources Board (ARB) has mvestlgated
toxic air contaminants and set exposure standards to lim egative health
- effects. The Department of Health Services; through the Epidemiological -
- Studies Section, provides evaluations and recommendations on the health

‘effects of toxic air contaminants:to'the ARB. Chapter 1047, Statutes of 1983 - - |
“(AB 1807), establishes procedures for setting standards for control-of toxic

" air: contarninants. Costs of the program will de end on: the number of

S ~contaminants for which standards are developed.

“The'ARB budget requests an additional $889; 000 (vanous funds) and 5.7
personnel-years toincrease the ARB effortsin regulatmg these substances.
For each substance studied by the ARB, the departrnent is required: to

‘contribute ‘a detailed health effect analy31s and toxicological review. The
-department’s budget does not request new staff or funding or indicate the
“existing program activities that:will be reduced in order to support the

“additional workload generated by the ARB augmentations. The non-air-
pollution-related activities in the Epidemiological Studies Section include
Superfund program health effect studies and consultation, pesticide
health effects, birth defects monitoring, cluster mvestxgatxon an statisti-
cal environmental epidemiology.

- The department was unable to identify the resources allocated to the

' toxic air contamination activities in the current and the budget years or -

-the..extent to which resources are being redirected from other activities
-.to respond to increased workload generated by the ARB. We recommend
that the department report at bug et hearings on the staff it is allocatin

to toxic air contamination issues in the current year and on the workloa
anticipated in the budget year. The report should also identify any activi-
ties that will be reduced or eliminate m order to accommodate the new
workload.




910 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

.- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Pubiic Health Fees Adjustment s

.. We recommend that the Legislature increase the adjustment for public
. health fee rates proposed in the Budget Bill from 4.2 percent to 6 percent
in order to accurately reflect the change in program costs and to increase
revenues to the General Fund. _ S
“Chapter 1012, Statutes of 1980, provides for automatic annual adjust-
ments of certain fees assessed by the department, including laboratory
license and vital statistics fees. The amount of the annual increase is set
based on language in the Budget Act. The 1984 Budget Bill proposes a 4.2
- percent increase, effective January 1, 1985. The proposed increase is a
weighted -average of a 3 percent increase in personal services expendi-
tures and a 6 percent increase in operating expenses. The 3 percent per-
sonal services increase is intendecF to approximate the cost increase in
1984-85 resulting from the full-year effect of current-year salary and bene-
fitincreases (that is, the cost of these increases for an additional six months
over and above the six-month cost attributable to the last half of 1983-84).
Qur analysis indicates that this methodology understatés the increase in
personal ‘services costs because it does not account for the 3 percent
- increase in personal services that took place in the current year. The fee
- increase of 2.05 percent approved in the 1983 Budget Act was a: weighted
average of a 5 percent increase in operating expenses and no personal
- services increase. When the final Budget Act was amended to provide a
3 percent increase, the public health fee adjustment was not corrected to
- reflect that change. , _ , - o
‘We therefore recommend that the adjustment factor for 1984-85 be
.. changed to. 6 percent to reflect the actual cost of the personal services
.- cost-of-living increase from the time the fee adjustment was calculated to
the beginning of the budget year. Without this change, fee revenues
deposited in the General Fund will lag behind actual program cost in-
.creases, thereby resulting in a greater General Fund subsidy for the pro-
grams supported by the fees. This recommendation will result in increased
General Fund revenues of approximately $100,000 in 1984-85. 5
The amount of the adjustment should be further increased at such time
as the personal services increase for 1984-85 is-determined by the Legisla-
ture. - » RS P : g

" Public Health Fee Revenves cndfxpendifures Inadequately Monifo‘red‘A ,

We recommend the adoption of supplemental report language requir-
ing the department to (1) establish a mechanism to periodically review
.. .revenues and expenditures for programs supported by public health fees,

*(2) submit by September 1, 1984, a description of that mechanism and a
- listing of the fees, current fee rates; current annual revenues from each fee,
- and current annual expenditures for programs-supported by the fees, and
(3):-identify by December 1, 1984, those statutory or regulatory changes
-needed to adjust fees so that fee revenues are reasonably related to the
costs of the program activity, v
Current law establishes fees to support various public health regulatory
- activities and services provided by tEe department. Some of these services -
are charged to individuals, such as fees for vital statistics records, while
others are primarily assessed on businesses, such as food and drug inspec-
tions and various laboratory certifications. Another type of fee is associated




" Itermn 4260 , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 911

with the registration of oceupational specialties such as X-ray technicians
and public health nurses. Most of the individual fee rates are set in statute
or by regulation. Chapter 1012, Statutes of 1980, provides for automatic
annual adjustment of many of these fee rates based on an adjustment
factor included in the Budget Act. ' ;
The current adjustment method, with one annual adjustment affecting
all fees, captures some of the changes in departmental costs, but it does
not reflect unique changes in the costs of specific programs. More impor-
tantly, the department is unable to provide an analysis of the adequacy of
individual fees to support related program expenditures. In fact, the de-
partment was unable to provide aqist of the fees, the statutory authority -
for each fee, or the revenue anticipated for each fee in the current and
budget years. The budget detail shows fee revenues of $9.6 million in the
current year and $6.5 million in the budget year. The department’s budget
office, however, advises that these numbers were transposed and that the
budget is incorrect. The department was unable to provide any documen-
tation to validate the accuracy of the fee collection amounts. The current
lack of information makes it impossible for the Legislature to review the
existing fee systems. ' ‘ ‘
_ Our analysis indicates that currently the department cannot insure that
(1) programs established by the Legislature to be self-supporting collect
an adequate amount of revenue to support expenditures, (2) fee rates do
not overcharge fee payers for the services provided, and (3) the Legisla-
ture has the opportunity to reevaluate fee rates that do-not fully recover
program costs. - . . B ' S
'In order to improve the fee assessment and monitoring system, we
 recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report language:

“The Department of Health Services shall conduct an in-depth review
‘of existing public health fees and the activities funded by the fees. First,
the department shall establish a mechanism to periodically review reve- -
nues and expenditures for specific fees. Second, by September 1, 1984,
the department shall submit to the fiscal committees and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) a description of the mechanism
it has established and listing of specific fees, current fee rates, annual
-revenues from each fee, and expenditures for each related program.
Third, by December 1, 1984, the department shall submit to the fiscal
" committees and the JLBC its recommendations for statutory changes
and a plan for regulatory changes needed to adjust fees so that fee
revenues are reasonably relate(f to the cost of the pro%ram activity.
These recommendations shall also identify existing non-fee-supported
public health programs that could be supported by fees.” ’

Legislative Mandates
. We recommend approval. v S ' o
_The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $86,000 in Item
9680-101-001 for state-mandated local programs. This amount is $50,000, or
37 percent, below current-year estimated expenditures. The entire reduc-
tion reflects reduced worKload in activities carried out pursuant to Ch
- 102/81 and Ch 1163/81, related to death notices for Medi-Cal beneficiaries.
The mandating legislation and the estimated costs contained in the
Governor’s Budget for the budget year are: S o :
1. Chapter 453, Statutes of 1974 (Sudden Infant Death Syn- =~ =~
©ATOIMNE) oevtrevecrnrsusrnsasasgainscsssssimsiasiessosssssisensinsassassssasasasisass e - $6,000
2. Chapter 842, Statutes of 1978 (TB exams for school bus" : L
ATivers) ..., it eaaosd eveeereineenatashens _ 5,000




912/ HEALTH AND WELFARE - Itern 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Confinved

3. Chapters 102 and 1163, Statutes 0f 1981 (Medi-Cal benefi- o
" ciary death balola (o) R sivbterbsriesiieieennes reerar st ' 75,000

* Total...corr.. ereeseensies s sseeas et SO © $86,000°

The proposed expendltures are reasonable and consmtent w1th amounts
'clalmed by local governments in the: past

H SPECIAI. PROJECTS

The specral projects line item 1ncludes 187 ublic health services, dem-_
onstration, research, and training projects.. The projects typically are of
short duratlon and are administered by various sections in the depart-
ment. Most of the projects are federally funded. - :

The budget proposes expenditures of $218,678, 000 for these prOJects in
1984-85, including $175,493,000 in federal funds and $43;185,000 in.reim-

. bursements from other- state agencies or private parties. This is an‘increase .
of $52,636,000; or 32 percent, above current-year expenditures. Most of the
increase is explame by the inclusion in this line item of $38.1 million in

federal and private funds for cleaning up hazardous waste sites. These
funds were cﬁsplayed in the contracts line item in the current year. We
discuss these expenditures in our analysis of the Superfund program in.the
Toxic Substances Control Diyision. ,

.The budget Froposes 893 positions for support of specral prOJects (563
supported deral funds and 330 by reimbursements). This is an in-
crease of 114 positions, or nearly 15 percent, over estimated current-year
levels. Many of these proposed positions will never be established because
the federal government will not fund many proposed projects. Only 266
positions were actually filled in 1982—83 compared to 694 estlmated a year
ago.

Special Supplemental Fe ood Program for Women, Infbnts, and Children
(WIC). The WIC program provides food vouchers to nutritionally at-
risk infants, children, and. g nant and breast-feeding women. It is 100

ercent funded by the federa (partment of Agriculture. WIC is_the
Fargest proposed special project, and it is estimated to use $129,385 000 or
59 percent, of the special projects funds in 1984-85.

The department indicates that the budget understates available funds

by $6 mrlf)on Table 19 shows updated estimates of WIC expendltures in
the current and budget years. ,

Table 19

Women, Infants, and' Chlldren Program Expendltures
1983—84 and 1984-85 -
‘ {in thousands)

FEstimated . Proposed .

Food vouchers _ sriienis ; ‘ $97,209 y ‘.$106 930 .
Personal services ............:.. S . : 1,432 1,575
Other : . S ‘ . 18982 - * .7 20,880 ¢

B (7 bttt $LUT628: - §129,385

"% Based on department estimates as of January 20, 1984,




Item 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 913

5. TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

The budget proposes expenditures of $58,122,000 (all funds) for the
Toxic Substances Control Division in 1984-85, mcludm g program support,
administrative overhead, and special projects. This is an increase of
$986,000, or 1.7 percent, above estlmated) current-year expenditures. Pro-
grams administered by the division regulate hazardous waste manage-
‘ment, clean up sites that have been contaminated by toxic substances, and
encourage the development of treatment and disposal facilities as alterna-

‘tives to waste dlspos Fonto land. The budget proposes 245.5 positions for
this program in 1984-85, which is an increase of 61.5 positions above the
current-year authonzed stafﬁng level.

- The 1.7 percent increase in expenditures proposed for the budget year
follows an increase of $44.1 million, or 340 percent, in the current year.
Most of this increase—$38.1 million—is for Superfund site cleanups paid
for by the federal government or private parties who are responsi le for
the contamination. It is unlikely, however, that the full $38.1 million will
be received by the department or spent in the current year. The remain-
der of the increase estimated for the currént year—$6 million—reflects
two factors: (1) spending in 1982-83 was below authorized levels and (2{
29 positions have been added to the regional offices for permitting, survei
lance, and enforcement during 1983-84.

Table 20 displays the expenditures and fundmg sources for programs in

the Toxic Substances Control Division in the prior, current, and budget
“years. .

Table 20

Toxic Substances Control Division
‘Expenditures and Funding Sources
1982-83 through 1984-85 -
" {in thousands)

Actual Estimated Proposed -~ Change -

. o 19582-83 19&3—8{ 198485 Amount Percent
Support ... - $13012  §57,136  $20022  —$37,114 N/A
Special projects g — - 38,100 38,100 N/A

i Totals . . $13,012 ~ $57,136  $58,122 - $086 - L7%
Hazardous Substances Account (HSA) $4792 - $10053  $7.959-  —$3094 . -08%
HazardousSubstance CompensatwnAc . S "

- count —_— ‘355 355 = —_
Repayinent of Gerieral Fund loan......... 1178 - = - =
Hazardous Waste Control Aecount ' : . » v

(HWCA) 3354 5377 8245 - 5868 533
General Fund : ‘ _ 30 “4 B : -—31 - =75
Federal Resource Conservation and Re- . : - o .

: covery Act (RCRA) ...uivivvrvirerereeiinss 2937 2852 3450 5.98 ) 210
Energy and Resources Fund. 721 355 - - =355 =100.0-
Federal Superfund.... — 16900 - 16900 . — - e
Responsible parties ... — = - 2L200 2020 . — L

Mulhple Funding Sources ‘

The Toxic Substances Control program is currently supported bi\; seven :
gllflfgrent funding sources. The funds and the programs supported yeach
are: ‘

1. The Hazardous Substances Account (HSA) , established pursuant to
Ch 756/81, 1s supported by taxes paid by generators of hazardous sub-
stances. The b u get proposes to use the account to fund (a) cleanup of.




914 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Confinued

"hazardous waste sites, (b) emergency response to releases of hazardous
substances, (c) health effect studies, and (d) associated administrative
costs. The tax was collected for the first time in 1982. The Hazardous
- Substances Compensation ‘Account, an HSA subaccount, supports victim
" compensation claims. ‘ , o '
2. The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) is supported by
- fees paid by operators of hazardous waste disposal facilities. These fees
. were first collected in 1974. The account funds the ongoing regulatory
activities of the division, including permitting, inspections, transportation,
manifesting, resource recovery, alternative technology assessment, desig-
nation of hazardous waste property, public' participation, and program
administration. It also supports laboratory support services and health
effect studies conducted by the Health Protection Division and regulatory -
activities performed by the State Water Resources Control Board. =
- 3. Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) funds are
awarded to California by the federal Environmental Protection Agency
“(EPA) to support the state’s Hazardous Waste Control program. The
flge&?éafl\ program supports many activities' that are also funded by the
4. The Federal Superfund (Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act) finances the costs of cleaning up major
- uncontrolled hazardous waste sites on a 90 percent federal, 10 percent
state basis. The EPA has designated 19 sites in California as eligible for this
program. . _ _ :
. 5. The General Fund provides support for review of asbestos contami-
nation problems. The budget proposes to eliminate separate funding for
this program because the workload has been absorbed by other programs.
6. The Energy and Resources Fund (ERF) supports siting activities and
alternative technology assessment. The budget proposes supporting these
activities from the HWCA because authorization for the ERF is expiring.
7. ‘Responsible parties are private companies or individuals that reim-
burse the state for the cost of cleaning up hazardous waste sites.

Organizational Changes L o . S

The Toxic Substances Control Division (TSCD) was created in October
" 1981 to consolidate existing departmental activities and provide a higher
level of management attention. The division has been reorganized twice
during the current year. In July 1983, the department transferred.the
laboratory, epidemiology, and toxicology staff back to the Health Protec-
tion Division  (HPD).where they were located prior to October 1981, in
order to separate the ‘scientific and health effect assessment functions
from the regulatory aspects of toxic substances control. In effect, this
reorganization left the TSCD-as a hazardous waste management unit. All
non waste toxics activities, such as health assessments related to toxic air
contaminants, occupational exposures, and pesticides, were transferred to
the HPD. The department also added an additional top management
: cpiosition by sFlitting_ the responsibilities of the existing deputy director/
* division chief position into two separate jobs. L

The second reorganization has not yet been completed. In this reorgani-
‘zation the déepartment is eliminating the hazardous waste management
branch  office; upgrading the three regional offices to the section level;
.- consolidating the Permit, Surveillance; and Enforcement Section and the
Site Cleanup and Emergency Response Section into a new Program Man-




Tterm 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 915

agement Section; and decentralizing the Superfund program. The:Alter-
native Technology and Policy Development Section and Procedures and
Regulations Development Section are not affected by the reorganization.
‘The second reorganization is intended to place more decision-making
authority in the regional offices, rather than in headquarters. The depart-
ment has not yet determined how much of the Superfund program staff
-and responsibilities will be decentralized. R
New section chiefs were selected in October. Until that time, most
program managers were operating on an acting basis. ‘As a result of lan-
(%uage in the Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budé'et Act directing the
epartment to conduct a nationwide search before filling these positions,
over 75 candidates were interviewed. Three section chiefs were hired
from inside the department, two from out of state and one from the State
Water Resources Control Board.

Budget-Year Proposals o v

_The budget proposes limited changes in the Toxic Substances Control
program during the budget year. Specifically, the budget proposes to (1)
add 35 positions for permitting hazardous waste facilities, (2) add 27 posi-
tions for surveillance activities, (3) add 3.5 positions to review financial
assurance and liability documents, (4) add 4 positions to operate the infor-
mation system, (5) discontinue one-time or limited-term activities, and
(6) delete 7 positions from lower-priority activities. Table 21 displays the
‘components of the budget changes.

Table 21
Toxic Substances Control Division
Proposed Support Budget Changes

Positions Amount - Fund

1983-84 expenditures (revised) ....ccrins 184.0 $19,036,000 - Various
Baseline adjustments . '
1. Costincreases (price letter, merit salary ad-

justment, etc.) . : - 600,000  Various
2. Deletion of limited-term positions and one-
time programs -10 - —268000 HWCA
3. Deletion of McColl reappropriation........... — —1,500,000 ~HSA
4. Decrease in Superfund program for pro- o :
rata ! — © —561,000 HSA
Subtotals.......: ; . -10 —$1,729,000 ~ Various
Progran change proposals’ . ' :
1. Permitting 3 : 35.0 $1,703,0000 - HWCA and RCRA
- 2. Surveillance 2710 - 899,000 . HWCA
3. :Financial assurance and liability .................. 35 © 122,000 HWCA
4. Hazardous = waste . information system o : T
(HWIS) : 40 305000 HWCA
5. Hazardous waste property evaluation ........ -10 —-35,000  HWCA
" 6. Governor's “‘3 percent” reduction ...... - =50 —181,000 HWCA, RCRA,
SR ' - and ERF. -
7.’ Reduced federal support for data system.. = — —75,000 - RCRA
8." Administrative reduction - -1.0 —23,000 ~ Various .
' ~Subtotals 62.5 “$2,715,000 - Various
1984-85 expenditures (Proposed).......umeissss 2455 $20,022,000 -~ Various .

Chanige from 1983-84 v :
Number/amount 61.5 986,000
Percent ....... 33.4% 52%




916 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

* Hazardous Waste Management Council Expires. The budget re-
flects a reduction of $268,000 due to expiration of statutory authority for
the Hazardous Waste Management Council (HWMC) on June 30, 1984.
This amount includes $225,000 for the council’s five-person staff and relat-
ed expenses and $43,000 for one position in the department’s Alternative
_Technology Section. The council was established in 1982 to examine the
process for siting hazardous waste facilities. It issued a draft hazardous:
waste management plan in January 1984, : ‘

A. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

The Hazardous Waste Management program enforces state and federal
r'e%:xlations governing the transportation, treatment, storage, and disposal
of hazardous wastes through permitting, surveillance, and legal actions.
Most of the program’s permit, surveillance, and enforcement activities are
assigned to the three regional offices. The hazardous waste regulatory

_activities are funded by tﬁe Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) -
and the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). -

Additional activities conducted under this program include administer-
ing abandoned site activities, conducting hazardous: waste property
evaluation, promoting resource recovery through the California Waste
Exchange, encouraging high-technology treatment and disposal facilities
as an alternative to land disposal, and hazardous waste hauler registration
and monitoring, _ SR ' SRR

A large part of the current hazardous waste management workload
consists of geveloping regulations to implement recent legislation and to
make the state program conform to fetﬁaral RCRA requirements. In the
current year, the départment expects to complete regulations that: (1)
revise the fee schedule that supports the HWCA, (2) establish rewards for
informants -who: report-illegal hazardous waste management practices,.
and (3). set standards for (a) site -owners” financial responsibility -and
liability, - (b) treatment, storage, and disposal facilities, (¢) hazardous .
waste elements of county solid waste management plans, (d) transporta-
tion containers and driver’s training, (e) site closure procedures, (f) haz-
ardous waste and border zone property, and (g) infectious waste control.

Hazardous Waste Control Account Revenues and Fee Regulations

The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) was established in
. 1973 to support the department’s Hazardous Waste Control program. The
department is required to adjust the fee through regulation in order to
" generate sufficient revenue to support program expenditures and to pro-
vide for a reserve of 5 percent. During the last two years, fee rates have
- been adjusted by the Legislature in the budget trailer bill because (1) the
department failed to develop regulations in a timely manner and (2)
legislative budget augmentations necessitated fee increases. ,
" Chapter 89, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1543), requires the department to
establish a variable fee system based on the degree of hazard presented
by different types of waste. The fee system established by the Legislature
in last year’s trailer bill (Ch 323/83, AB 223) met this requirement by
establishing a two-tiered system. It set a fee rate of $6.40 per ton of hazard-
ous waste disposed onto land for the first 2,500 tons per month per dispos-
er. It set a fee of $18 per ton on certain types of hazardous wastes that will




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 917 .

be restricted from land disposal according to a schedule established in
regulation. This system was adopted as an interim solution and will sunset
on June 30, 1984. S
Current-Year Revenues. The budget projects a current-year surplus
of $2.6 million in the HWCA. The surplus resulted from (1) lower-than-
anticipated expenditures due to the Governor’s veto of $1.8 million in
legislative_buchet augmentations and (2) greater-than-anticipated re-
sources due to a carry-over of $654,000 from the prior year. This surplus
will be carried over into 1984-85, and thus reduce the amount of tax:
collections needed to support the program in the budget year. - -
Proposed Fee Regulations. The department has developed draft
HWCA fee regulations to (1) generate $9.2 million in revenue and (2)
establish a variable fee schedule based on the degree of hazard of various
wastes. In its fee schedule the department proposes utilizing the four
waste categories established under the Superfund program. The fee rates
proposed-in the regulations range from $0.15 per ton for low-hazard waste
to $29.26 per ton for extremely hazardous waste. The fee rate on most
types of hazardous wastes is proposed at $14.63 per ton. The methodology
is consistent with the current Superfund tax structure and will shift the tax
burden to disposers of hazardous or extremely hazardous wastes and away
from: disposers of low-hazard wastes and wastes disposed into injection
wells or by land farming. ~
The department states that it is drafting language for the trailer bill to
implement these fees if the regulation package is not approved in time.
Without new fee provisions in regulation or statute, the ?ee rate reverts
to $1 per ton on July 1, 1984. That fee level would not generate sufficient
revenue to support proposed expenditures in the budget year. :
‘Changes Needed in the Fee Mechanism. The existing fee mech-
anism will need more extensive changes in the future. First, the fees
currently are assessed only on wastes that are disposed-on land. The de-
partment’s hazardous waste control program, however, also regulates
treatment facilities that recycle, incinerate, or condense hazardous wastes.
Under current law, these facilities are subject to minor requirements to
pay fees to the HWCA. As the recent regulations to ban land disposal of
selected highly hazardous waste take effect during the next two years, the
quantity of tonnage upon which the fee is assessed will decline. This will
place a larger burden on those companies who continue to dispose onland.
Second, existing law requires monthly fee collections, which places an
unnecessary administrative. burden on both the state and the feepayers.
The Legislature may wish to consider adopting a quarterly or annual
payment mechanism, and'expanding the tax base so that all types of
hazardous waste facilities contribute to the cost of the regulatory program.
For example, the Legislature could impose fees (1) on methods of treat-

ment or disposal that are not currently assessed fees or (2) for operating
permits. - ‘ o

Program Performance Improving ,

In our Analysis of the 1983 Budget Bill, we identified a number of serious
management deficiencies within the department and concluded that the
program had not produced results commensurate with the available fund-
ing and staff resources. Consistent with these observations, actual program
results in 1982-83 were significantly below the department’s stated goals.
In-the current year; however, the department has made progress in elimi-
nating past deficiencies and improving program management. :




918 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

1982-83 Outputs Significantly Below Goals. The division failed to
achieve many of its stated priority goals during 1982-83. The department
had made a commitment to the Legislature to issue 50 permits during
1982-83. Only seven permits were issued. Existing law requires the depart-
ment to issue regulations.to implement specific program requirements.
Few of the scheduled regulations were issued in 1982-83. According to
data provided by the EPA, the department met 92 percent of its commit-
ment for facili:i/ inspections but only 18 percent of its commitment to

-follow up on identified violations with administrative actions or court
referrals, ' : ' ‘

Current-Year Improvement. The department has achieved a num-

-ber of important accomplishments in the current year. After a national
search, the department appointed six permanent section chiefs and reor-
- ganized its operations to give more authority to the regional administra-
tors. It has signed memoranda of understanding with two counties for local
inspection of waste generators and is negotiating with four additional
countiés. In September, the department released its first enforcement
manual, which establishes uniform procedures for all inspections, follow-
uﬂ activities, investigations, and referral to local law enforcement officers.
The first quarterly report for 1984-85 indicated that the department was
meeting most of its important output indicators, including permits and
inspections. : ‘ ‘

Current-Year Problems. The major problem affecting the program
in the current year is a substantial vacancy rate in new and existing posi-
tions. During the first half of the year, the permit, surveillance, and en-
forcement activities had up to 30 percent of the authorized positions
vacant. The positions were left vacant to allow new managers to make the
hiring decisions and to generate salary savings. Because the final appoint-
ments of the new section chiefs were delayed until mid-November, posi-
tions were vacant longer than: originally intended. The department
indicates that all positions should be filled by mid-February.

A secondary problem has been that the department has not completed
negotiating a memorandum of understanding with the State Water Re-
sources Control Board governing responsibilities of the two agencies in
ground water monitoring and land disposal facility permitting.

The department’s increased focus on enforcement has resulted in a
reduction in the amount of attention given to waste reduction, recycling,
and planning. ‘ -

. Federal Funding for Hazardous Waste Management. In last year’s

Analysis, we identified three problems in the department’s management
of federal funds provided by the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976
(RCRA). Specifically, (1) the budget understated the amount of federal
~ funds, (2) the department was consistently late in negotiating the annual
contract with EPA, and (3) the timing of federal grant award precluded
legislative review. o :

'The department has improved in all three areas. The $3.7 million budg-
eted from RCRA in 1984-85 appears reasonable, given past funding trends.
The department and the EPA concluded grant negotiations on time, and
a grant was awarded on October 5, 1983. The EPA has agreed to change
its grant period for this program from the federal fiscal year to a state fiscal
year basis, as requestecF last year by the Legislature in the Supplemental
Report to the 1983 Budget Act. :




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 919

As these improvements are taking place, however, we have identified
other potential federal funding problems. The EPA recently identified
$203,000 of the 1982-83 grant expenditures that were not justified, based
on the department’s performance in meeting permit goals. At the time
this analysis was written, the EPA had not yet determined whether it
would require the department to return the funds or whether it would
allow the state to carry forward the $203,000 into the current year. In
addition, the EPA conditioned $1.85 million of its current-year grant on
the completion of 13 specified key performance measures. If the depart-
ment fails to meet some of these output goals, the EPA could withgraw
funds and thereby create an additional liability to the HWCA.

Response to Legislative Reporting Requirements Improving. In past
years we have criticized the department for failing to submit some legisla-
tively mandated reports and for submitting others late. In the current
year, the department has submitted three of six required reports on time,
one report a month late, and one report three months late. As of February
1, 1984, it had not submitted the annual recycling program report, due on
December 31, 1983, or any community relations plans for Superfund sites.
No date had been specified for the submission of the plans. ’

Continued Reporting Needed

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to submit (1) a comprehensive work plan
for 1985-86, (2) quarterly reports on its 1984-85 accomplishments, and (3)
compliance-based evaluation standards.

- Although the department is improving its hazardous waste manage-
ment program and meeting more of its key performance goals, we believe
the existing planning and reporting requirements should continue.

Work Plan. One year ago, the Legislature required the department
to develop a comprehensive work plan that displayed available staffing
and funding and represented a commitment to accomplish specific quan-
tifiable objectives during 1983-84. The Legislature required the work plan
because'the department had not met key performance goals, had moved
resources from one activity to another, and had ignored recommendations
made by the Auditor General. The Legislature also required that the
department submit by March 31, 1984, a similar work plan for 1984-85.

Our analysis indicates that the work plan is a useful tool for the depart-
ment in planning and managing its resources and for the Legislature, the
EPA, and other interested parties in reviewing the department’s priori-
ties. In fact, the EPA accepted the state work plan as part of the RCRA
grant application. This has meant that for the first time, the department
has made the same performance commitments to both the Legislature
and the EPA.

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage to continue the planning requirement. We recommend, however,
that the Legislature require the department to submit the work plan for
1985-86 on January 10, 1985, with the submission of the budget to the
Legislature. Changing the date would allow the Legislature to evaluate
the department’s spending request for the budget year in the context of
the state budget as a whole. The current March 31 date (1) is too late in
the process to allow for a complete review and (2) does not facilitate
comparisons of the department’s budget to the budgets of other agencies.

Quarterly Reports. During the last three years, the Legislature re-
quired the department to submit quarterly reports on its toxi¢ substances

30--77958




920 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

control activities. In the first two years, the department consistently sub-
mitted late reports that contained little useful information. In the current
year, the Legislature adopted Budget Act language mandating the report
and required submission of information on the department’s progress in
meeting specific commitments made in the work plan. The Legislature
used the department’s first report in the new format, issued prior to its due
date, in an oversight hearing held in December 1983.

Due to the importance of the activities performed by the division, the
past history of management deficiencies, and the usefulness of the reports
in legislative oversight of the program, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture adopt supplemental report language continuing the quarterly reports
in 1984-85.

Compliance-Based Evaluation System Needed. The information
provided in the current work plan and quarterly reports provides an
essential tool for the Legislature and the public to useé in determinirig how
the fiscal-and personnel resources of the department are used. The infor-
mation provides a count of the number of particular tasks perforimed, such
as inspections. It does not, however, provide information to answer two
important evaluation questions:

o What impact are the programs having on the regulated industries, the

public health, and the environment? '

o Are the program goals, priorities, and resources appropriate and ade-

quate to protect the public health and the environment?

In order to provide answers to these two questions, we recommend that
the Legislature require the department to (1) include in future work
plans (a) a multi-year schedule for key performance measures and (b)
compliance-based output indicators when appropriate and (2) report on
a quarterly basis its progress in improving compliance with current law.
For example, these indicators could reflect the percentage of inspected
facilities complying with regulations, the amount of time needed to get
facilities to comply, and the severity of violations. These compliance in-
dicators would be in addition to the system for reporting frequency of
current tasks such as inspections.

Recommended Language. Our recommended language requiring
the department to continue the work plan and quarterly reports and to
establish compliance-based evaluation measures follows:

“Work Plan. The department shall prepare a work plan for the ac-
tivities of the Toxic Substances Control Division (TSCD) in 1985-86 and
shall submit that plan by January 10, 1985, to the chairpersons of the
fiscal committees, the appropriate policy committees, and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee. The work plan should include the fol-
lowing: (1) quantitative goals and objectives for all sections, subunits,
and regional offices of the TSCD and related units in the Health Protec-
tion Division, (2) identification of all program funding sources and
positions by function, (3) workload standards for all staff assigned to the
program, (4) aschedule for issuing program regulations, (5) a timetable
of quarterly milestones, so that progress in: meeting the goals set in the
plan can be evaluated during the year, (6) specific changes in manage-
ment or organizational structure that will be needed to achieve the
goals of the plan, (7) clear priorities between various work goals and
functions, (8) discussion of changes from the most recent work plan, (9)
multi-year plans for activities that are scheduled for completion over an




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 921

extended time period, such -as permitting and financial liability and
closure plan review, (10) specific information on each Superfund site,
and (11) compliance-based indicators to assess the department’s impact
on the regulated industries.

“Quarterly Reports. The department shall submit quarterly reports
on the Toxic Substances Control Division’s progress in meeting the
objectives established in the 1984-85 work plan (including activities in
related units located in the Health Protection Division). The report
shall include (1) work-plan commitments achieved during that quarter,
(2) changes to the work plan and justification for those changes, (3)
filled versus authorized positions by activity, (4) summary information
“on enforcement actions undertaken against violators of hazardous waste
laws and the division’s success in achieving compliance, (5) the results
of the inspection and regulation program for hazardous waste haulers,
(6) status of the permit program including plans called in, draft permits
prepared, final permits issued, and facilities that withdrew applications
or requested exemptions or variances, and §7L site-specific expenditure
data for each Superfund site. The report shall be due six weeks following
the end of each quarter and shall be submitted to the chairpersons of
‘the fiscal committees, the appropriate policy committees, and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee.” ‘

Permitting Augmentation of $1,703,000
We recommend approval. '

The department issues hazardous waste facility permits to facilities that
store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste. The budget proposes an aug-
mentation of 35 positions and $1,703,000 (25 positions and $867,000 from
the Hazardous Waste Control Account, and 10 positions and $836,000 from
federal RCRA funds) for this function. _

Staffing levels for permitting have increased dramatically. The 1982
Budget Act authorized 25.5 positions. A mid-year EPA augmentation in-
creased the number of positions to 43. Only 20.5 of the 43 positions, howev-
er, were actually filled. The 1983 Budget Act authorizes 35 positions. Since
enactment of tﬁe Budget Act, the EPA has increased the department’s

_grant award to fund 13 new positions and to provide a $500,000 augmenta-
tion for the State Water Resources Control Board. In December 1983, the
‘Department of Finance notified the Legislature, pursuant to Section 28 of
the 1983 Budget Act, that additional federal funds had been made avail-
able for expenditure by these entities. .

The budget proposal for 35 new positions includes 25 new positions and
10 of the 13 positions administratively established in the current year as
a result of the EPA grant augmentation. The augmentation will result in
total permitting staff of 70 positions.

The augmentation would allow the department to complete issuing
permits to all facilities regulated under federal law by June 30, 1988. The
department’s plan to complete the permitting process within five years is
based on a number of assumptions about the actual number of facilities
needing permits and the amount of staff time needed to issue the permits.
The department currently estimates that 680 facilities will need permits,
and that 95 permits will be issued by June 30, 1984, leaving 585 permits to
be issued through 1988. )

These estimates assume that many of the 1,100 facilities originally identi-
fied will choose not to apply for a final permit. A facility may drop out of
the permitting process if it is unable to meet the rigorous requirements




922 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

for a final permit. Other facilities may drop out of the permit process if
they qualify for an exemption by changing their methods to reduce the
time during which they store hazardous waste. The department assumes
a drop-out rate of 50 percent for treatment and storage facilities and 33
percent for disposal sites. If fewer facilities drop out, more facilities will
need permits. This may prevent the department from being able to com-
plete all permits in five years. If more facilities drop out, the total number
of permits issued will decline. : '

The department also makes assumptions regarding the number of per-
mits that will be issued annually by each technical staff person. The work-
load standard for treatment and storage permits appear valid, based on the
department’s experience in 1983. It is more difficult to evaluate the stand-
ard for land disposal and complex treatment facili?r ermits because the
state has not tested this standard by issuing any of these permits. Major
changes to this standard could also significantly affect the number of
permits issued.

Our analysis indicates that the department’s assumptions dre the best
available at this time and are reasonable. Therefore, we recommend ap-

roval of the augmentation. Additional information on the number of
acilities to be permitted during 1984-85 will be available in the division’s
1984-85 work plan, which is due to be submitted to the Legislature on
March 31, 1984. We may have additional comments to offer the Legislature
after reviewing the work plan.

Surveillance and Enforcement
We recommend approval.

The surveillance and enforcement units in the regional sections are
responsible for inspecting hazardous waste facilities, investigating com-
plaints, following up violations, developing enforcement cases, referring
cases for court actions, and investigating problems in transportation mani-
fests. The department’s current staff og 55 positions includes 44 field staff
and 11 supervisory and clerical personnel. Of the existing field staff, 14
positions conduct inspections at permittable facilities and hauler termi-
nals. The remaining 30 field positions perform investigative activities. In
the current year, they are attempting to eliminate a large backlog of
unresolved cases. :

The budget proposes 27 additional positions and $899,000 from the Haz-
ardous Waste Control Account to increase the frequency of inspections.
Of these positions, 20 are field inspectors, 3 are supervisors, and 4 are
clerical staff.

The 1983-84 work plan estimates that the existing 14 inspectors will
perform 500 storage, transfer, treatment, and on-site disposal facility in-
. spections and 225 hauler terminal inspections in the current year. Next
year, the current staff would be able to perform 790 inspections, or 65
more than in the current year, because positions would be filled with
trained staff for the full year.

As part of its budget development process, the department evaluated
the inspection frequency possible given current staffing and determined
that it is inadequate. The department then developed a recommended
minimum level of inspection frequency. Table 22 shows the recommend-
ed inspection frequency and required staffing. The proposed budget aug-
mentation provides the staff needed to perform the recommend




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 923

“minimum” number of inspections. The department’s request would al-
low for 2,108 inspections annually. The actual number of inspections con-
ducted in 1984-85 will depend on the amount of time needed to hire and
train the additional personnel. The department estimates that it may take
as long as six months before the new personnel are fully productive..

Table 22
Department of Health Services
Recommended Inspection Frequencies and
Inspector Staffing Requirem_ents for
Hazardous Waste Facilities

Type of Facility
Storage, .
Transfer, On-Site _ Hauler
or Treatment  Disposal Terminal Totals
Number of facilities , 945 . 89 985 2,019
Workload standard (inspections per . field in-
spector per year) . 45 a 150 -
Inspection frequency (per year) i
1983-84 (estimated) ; 43 1 .30 790
1984-85 (proposed) 1 2 1 2,108
Number of field inspectors :
1983-84 (estimated) 9 3 2 . 14
1984-85 (proposed) 21 6 7 -4

We have reviewed the department’s recommended inspection frequen-
cies and associated staffing. It appears that one annual inspection is need-
ed at most facilities, and that two inspections per year are needed at
on-site disposal facilities. We therefore recommend approval of the 27
additional positions and $899,000.

Technical Support for Field Augmentations May Be Inadequate

We recommend that in its 1984-85 work plan, the department document
the workload in the Alternative Technology and Policy Developmernt
Section related to providing technical support to the regional offices.

The budget proposes 26 positions and $1.6 million for the Alternative
Technology and Policy Development Section. This is a reduction of 3
positions and $152.,000 from the current year. This section is responsible for
alternative technology development, technical determinations related to
implementing the land disposal ban, resource recovery and waste ex-
change, facility siting, health and safety evaluations, and technical assist-
ance to regional offices to support permitting and enforcement activities.
Chemists, engineers, and geologists in the section are available to review
technical questions that are beyond the ability of the regional program
staff, including detailed review of plans for site closure and post-closure
site maintenance. The 1983-84 work plan included very few workload
‘indicators for any of these activities.

The budget proposes an increase of 62 additional field staff in 1984-85,
which can be expected to generate increased requests to the Alternative
Technology and Policy Development Section for technical assistance. No
increased staff has been requested for this activity. When we asked about
this potential problem, the department stated that it (1) was reviewing




3alsy

924 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

the workload in this section and (2) expects that some staff now develop-
ing regulations may become available in the future to provide technical
assistance. ; ;

Before the Legislature approves the requested budget, we believe it

" needs the department’s assurance that technical services will be available

to adequately support the proposed new field staff positions. We therefore
recommend that in its 1984-85 work plan, the department document the
workload to provide technical services to the regional field staff. The
documentation should identify the amount of additional workload that
will be generated by the field staff augmentation and how the department
intends to provide that level of support. .
e rD\”’l gs bud?ieoﬂ,}rjf%'aw&as

Contract Funds are Excessive """ pe $ush b ek o

We recommend the deletion of $329,000 requested from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account for contracts in the Alternative Technology and
Policy Development Section because the department has no expenditure
plan for the funds.

The budget proposes $438,000 in contracts for the Alternative Technol-
ogy and Policy Development Section. We have reviewed the contracts
and recommend approval of $109,000 for contracts involving (1) fish bioas-
say tests ($71,000) and (2) medical monitoring of field staff throughout the
division ($38,000). Both of these contracts support the ongoing activities
of the rest of the division.

We recommend deletion of $329,000 requested from the Hazardous
Waste Control Account for contracts involving (1) the assessment of siting
needs and alternative waste disposal methods ($284,000) and (2) market
research for recyclers and alternative technologies ($45,000), because the
department has not provided sufficient information to justify the need for
these contracts. Specifically, the department did not provide a description
of specific projects to be funded by the contracts, reasons why specific
projects are needed, or a schedule for implementing these projects. In
addition, we question whether the department actuaﬁy intends to utilize
these funds. In the current year, $118,000 available for siting and alterna-
tive technology purposes had not been encumbered at the time this analy-
sis was written, and the department does not appear to have any specific
plans for spending these funds.

We are unable to recommend approval of the funds requested for these
contracts without better descriptions, justifications, and assurances from
the department that the funds will indeed be used for the budgeted
purposes. Consequently, we recommend deletion of the funds. '

Financial Assurance and Liability Coverdge
We recommend approval. :

Chapter 90, Statutes of 1982 (SB 95), requires hazardous waste facility
operators to (1) provide financial assurance of their ability to pay for the
closure and maintenance of the facility at the end of its useful life and (2)
maintain liability coverage for any damage caused by accidents or long-
term contamination. The intent of these requirements is to prevent future
uncontrolled sites contaminated by hazardous wastes of the type that
currently are being cleaned up through the Superfund program. The

. Procedures and Regulations Development Section is responsible for re-

viewing the financial documentation and referring facilities that violate




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 925

regulations to the enforcement unit.

The budget requests an augmentation of 3.5 positions and $122,000 from
the Hazardous Waste Control Account to review financial documentation
expected to result from the 35 new positions in the department’s permit
staff. We recommend approval of this augmentation because financial
reviews are needed to develop permits and to ensure that facilities are in
compliance with existing law.

Data System Augmentation is Premature -

We withhold recommendation on four positions and $305,000 requested
from the Hazardous Waste Control Account for the purpose of augment-
ing the Hazardous Waste Information System until the administration
completes its reevaluation of the computer system design.

The Hazardous Waste Information System (HWIS) is a computerized
data base with subsystems that track (1) hazardous waste haulers, (2)
hazardous waste transportation manifests, (3) permit, inspection, and en-
forcement activities, (4) waste generator and facility information, and (5)
technical reference information. The department began designing the
system in 1981. Currently, these subsystems are in various stages of im-
plementation. The hauler system is tully operational and the technical
reference files are virtually nonexistent. The existing staff of 8.75 positions
is unable to implement and operate the system as currently designed. The
manifest tracking system, in particular, is significantly behind schedule
and is unable to guarantee “cradle-to-grave” control of hazardous wastes
from generation and transportation to treatment and disposal.

The budget proposes an increase of four positions and $305,000 from the
Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) to improve the operation of
the HWIS. The increase consists of $230,000 in new expenditures and a
shift in funding source for $75,000 in ongoing program costs from federal
funds to the HWCA because federal funds will not be available for this
activity in the budget year.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department was reevaluating
its data needs. In December 1983, the division determined that a complete
review of the HWIS was warranted because of ongoing operational prob-
lems with the system. The department has assembled a review team of
data processing and program staff to review all components of the system
and gevel,op recommendations for changes in the gesign and use of the
HWIS. The department anticipates that the team’s report will be available
by early March. We therefore withhold our recommendation on the HWIS
augmentation until we are able to review the report and determine the
impact of the report’s recommendations on staffing needs. -

Office of Public Information and Participation

We recommend that prior to budget hearings the department report to
the Legislature on the expenditures by the Office of Public Information
and Participation that are directly related to the Superfund program. We
further recommend that the department include those costs in its revised
expenditure plan for the Superfund program.

The budget proposes $462,000 and 4.5 personnel-years for the Office of
Public Information and Participation (OPIP) in 1984-85. This office’s du-
ties include (1) insuring public participation in decisions regarding site
cleanup at Superfund sites, regulations, and hazardous waste facility per-
mitting, (2) responding to public inquiries, and (3) providing general
public information on hazardous substances through newsletters and




926 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

other means. The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) currently
funds all of the office’s costs. -

The office supports a variety of the programs in the division, including
the Superfund program, which is funded by the Hazardous Substances
Account (HSA). When the office was first established, the department did
not anticipate that activities related to Superfund sites would be the larg-
est aspect of the program’s workload, and therefore funded the offie
entirely from the HWCA. The department had no experience upon which
to distribute the costs between funds.

We believe that both the HWCA and the HSA should be used to support
this office because OPIP serves Superfund supported activities as well as
those related to ongoing hazardous waste management. We are unable to
recommend a specific funding shift because the department was unable
to provide workload estimates for the office showing the distribution of
staff time between the two functions.

We recommend that the department report prior to budget hearings on
the amount of OPIP expenditures directly related to the Superfund pro-
gram. We also recommend that the department include that amount in
its revised expenditure plan for the Superfund program. (The revised
Superfund expenditure plan is discussed in detail later in this analysis.) An
increase in HSA expenditures for this activity will result in a commensu-
rate decrease in HWCA expenditures. bod

. Peumwda mvﬂ(\ﬂb AA.L
Need to Adjust Payments to the Board of Equalization "Rof alnonged workliad gghsd

We recommend an augmentation of $63,000 in the Hazardous Waste
Control Account appropriation and a transfer of $101,000 within the Haz-
ardous Substancés Account appropriation from interagency agreements to
remedial action contracts because payments to the Board of Equalization
are misallocated between the two funds.

The Board of Equalization administers the fee and tax collection systems
for the Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) and the Hazardous
Substances Account (HSA). On the basis of a workload analysis, the
board’s budget requests $346,000 in reimbursements from the Depart-
ment of Health Services, including $179,000 from the HWCA and $167,000
from the HSA. The department’s budget, however, proposes a total of
$384,000, including $116,000 from the HWCA and $268,000 from the HSA
(the budget document shows an appropriation of $346,000 from the Haz-
ardous Substances Account, but the Department of Finance advises us that
this is a technical error and that it should be $268,000). Thus, the depart-
ment’s budget proposes $63,000 too little from the HWCA and $101,000 too
much from the HSA.

In order to correctly distribute the revenue collection costs between the
two funds, we recommend an increase of $63,000 from the HWCA and a
reallocation of $101,000 in HSA funds from the interagency agreement
with the Board of Equalization to remedial action contracts. This recom-
mendation will correctly distribute the $346,000 for the Board of Equaliza-
tion’s tax collection costs and result in an increase of $101,000 in the funds
available to clean up hazardous waste sites.

3/alst




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 927

Eliminate General Fund Support

We recommend a reduction of $13,000 in General Fund support for
asbestos-related programs because the department was unable to provide
any justification for these expenditures.

In 1980, the Legislature established one position supported by the Gen-
eral Fund to monitor asbestos contamination. The budget proposes to
eliminate that position and $34,000 in General Fund support because the
workload related to school contamination has been absorbed by the De-
partment of Education and the workload related to general environmen-
tal exposures has been absorbed by the division’s regional staff. Although
this activity accounted for the only General Fund support in the division,
the budget continues to show expenditures of $13,000 from the General
Fund. The department was unable to provide any justification for the
$13,000 expenditure. We therefore recommend deletion of the $13,000
from the General Fund.

B. SUPERFUND

The budget proposes $48.1 million for the third full year of the Super-
fund program. This amount consists of $10 million from the Hazardous
Substances Account (HSA) and $38.1 million in the special projects listing.
The $10 million requested from the HSA is the same as the current-year
amount, and is based on the maximum amount of funds available in the
HSA. The $38.1 million in special projects includes $16.9 million from the
federal Superfund program and $21.2 million from parties responsible for
past disposal of hazardous wastes. These amounts are also the same as the
current-year amounts, which were based on the department’s estimates
of the costs to clean up specified sites from the 1983 Superfund site priority
list. The amount actually received from these sources may be significantly
less. The budget also proposes reappropriating up to $44.5 million in unex-
pended current-year funds for site cleanup.

The Superfund program, created in 1981, provides funding to (1) clean
up hazardous waste sites that pose a threat to public health, (2) meet the
state’s obligation for 'a 10 percent match for funds received from the
federal Superfund program, (3) support emergency response to the re-
lease of hazardous substances, (4) provide emergency response equip-
ment to local jurisdictions, (5) compensate persons injured by exposure to
releases of hazardous substances, and (6) perform health effects studies of
people living near hazardous waste sites. Many of these functions are
administered by the Toxic Substances Control Division. Other functions
are performed by the Health Protection Division or by other departments
or agencies.

Federal Superfund Program. The federal Superfund program was
created by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act of 1981 (CERCLA). This program will make available
$1.6 billion over a five-year period to assist states to clean up contaminated
sites. It is administered by the federal Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA).

Hazardous Substances Account. The state Superfund program is
supported by the Hazardous Substances Account (HSA), which receives
revenues from taxes paid by generators of hazardous waste that is disposed
of on land. The Board of Equalization is authorized to assess and collect .
up to $10 million in taxes from generators each year for 10 years.

Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB 618), established four categories of
waste, based on the degree of hazard, and specified a base tax rate for each




928 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

type of waste. The act requires waste generators to report annually to the
board by March 1 on the amount of wastes produced in each of the four
waste categories. The board then adjusts the base tax rates to generate
enough revenues so that revenues plus specified unobligated funds ex-
pected to be available at the start of tEe budget year equal $10 million. The
act authorized a loan in 1981-82 for program start-up. The department
paid back the entire loan plus interest in 1982-83.

Recent Statutory Changes. Chapter 1044, Statutes of 1983 (AB 860),
amended the original Superfund law to (1) exempt site mitigation con-
tracts from certain review, (2) authorize multi-year contracts, (3) author-
ize prequalification of bidders for emergency response contracts, (4)
allow the department to enter sites without the owner’s permission, (5)
authorize the department to clean up a site when responsible parties do
not act promptly and to collect treble damages, and (6) establish proce-
dures for public participation in department site mitigation decisions.

Chapter 1155, Statutes of 1983 (AB 1806), enables the department to
request the Board of Equalization to recalculate and reassess taxes when
the total taxes collected for the fiscal year are insufficient to reach the
revenue target. This act was needed because the actual taxes collected by
the Board of Equalization were below the amounts assessed for 1981 and
1982.

Significant Budget Changes. The budget proposes changes in some
categories of spending but does not propose a major change in the total
level of spending. Table 23 summarizes the actual 1982-83 expenditures,
estirnateé) current-year expenditures, and proposed budget-year expendi-
tures.

The significant changes proposed in the budget year are as follows:

e Remedial action contracts, the largest single activity funded by the
state Superfund program, would be reduced by $1.65 million. Most of
this reduction reflects the deletion of $1.5 million in one-time funds
for the McColl site cleanup. These funds were carried over from
1982-83 for expenditure in the current year. The balance of the reduc-
tion ($150,000) reflects increasing costs for staff, overhead, and other
program activities that result in less funds being available for con-
tracts.

s Statewide pro-rata charges will increase by $561,000. This amount
represents the pro-rata charge for a two-year period because no fund-
ing was provided for this purpose in the current year. ‘

o Interagency agreements would decrease by approximately $400,000,
due to expiration of two projects established on a limited-term basis.
The two agreements being eliminated are with (1) the California
Highway Patrol, which provides hazardous materials training and
curriculum development for first responders to emergency incidents
($263,000) and (2) the Department of Industrial Relations, which calls
for the department to study health hazards experienced by emer-
gency response personnel ($163,000).




Item 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 929

Table 23

‘Superfund Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual - Estimated Proposed Change
198283 198384 195485 Amount  Percent

A. Hazardous Substances Account (HSA)
1. Remedial actions and response

Cleanup contracts.......mreeeseeseeseins $1,728 $6,127 $4478° —$1,649 —26.9%
Department of Health Services sup-
port 1,283 L7113 1,677 -36 ~21
Attorney General ..........ivvvrversvesssenns 9% 104 - 110 6 5.8
Department of Water Resources .... 10 15 16 1 6.7
State Water Resources Control :
Board — 35 37 2 5.7
Subtotals $3,111 $7,994 $6,318 —$1,676 21.0%
2. Emergency response
Emergency reserve ... $521 $1,000 $1,000 _ —
Equipment 774 595 600 5 0.1
California Highway Patrol ............... 292 263 — —263  —100.0
Department of Industrial Relations 157 163 — —163  —1000
Office of Emergency Services.......... 53 55 58 3 55
Subtotals $1,797 $2,076 $1,658 —$418 —20.1%
3. Health effect studies .......c...mwewmnt $114° 8500 $500 - -
4. Victim compensation
" Board of Control administration...... 55 43 43 —_— —
Claims fund ....o.ceoveeeeecccosiriresnssesnenee = 312 312 — -
Subtotals $55 $355 $355 = —
5. Board of Equalization tax collaction $243 $253 $268 $15 5.9%
6. Department of  Health Services
~ overhead 313 322 341 19- - .59
7. Statewide pro-rata...........oov. S — — 561 561 1000 ..

1,178 — — _ -

8. General Fund loan repayment ........ }
$6,811  $11500  $10,000  —$1,500  —13.0%

Subtotals, HSA
B. Special projects

1. Federal Superfund ........ccoooeveesmrererinnne — 16,900 16900° — —_

2. Responsible parties........coereeseens — 21,200 21,200* — —

Subtotals —_ $38,100 $38,100 — —
Totals $6,811 $49,600 $48,100 - $1,500 —3.0%

# Amounts available in 1984-85 for ~emedial action contracts will be increased by reappropriation of up
to $6.2'million from the HSA .:nd up to $38.1 million in nonstate funds. .
b Contracts only in 1982-83; staff costs and contracts in other years.

The Budget Proposal is Inaccurate and Iincomplete

" We withhold our reccmmendation on $10 million requested from the
Hazardous Substances Account, $21.2 million from responsible parties,
and $16.9 million in fe:leral funds until the department submits (1) a
revised budget proposai -hat corrects errors in the budget as submitted, (2)
an updated site-speciﬁc rxpenditure plan for state, federal, and responsi-
ble party monies, and (5} a justification for 17 new positions for remedial
action activities at spec:fied certain sites.

Budget is Inaccurate. We identified numerous errors and discre, an-
cies between the 1983 Budget Act, the fund condition statement, an
budget documents subrmitted to the Legislature. For example:




930 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

o The amounts shown in the budget for three interagency agreements
in 1983-84 (Board of Control, Board of Equalization, and Department
of Industrial Relations) are inconsistent with the 1983 Budget Act and
the budget justification provided by the department.

¢ The HSA fund condition statement appears to overstate the tax reve-
nues for 1982-83 and the beginning reserves for all three fiscal years.

o The 1984-85 tax revenue amount assumes collection of the maximum
$10 million authorized by Ch756/81, despite significant carry-over
reserves from prior years. Current law requires reductions in tax
assessments by the amount of the unobligated balance.

« The budget shows a reserve at the end of 1984-85. The department
has not explained why it has not planned to spend all available funds.

Budget is Incomplete. The budget lacks a detailed spending plan
for the remedial action request. The budget proposes appropriations of
$6,318,000 in state funds and $38,100,000 in federal and responsible party
funds to clean up hazardous substances and mitigate the environment
and health effects of these substances. The budget also proposes reappro-
priations of up to $6.4 million in unexpended state funds and up to $38.1
million in unexpended federal and responsible party funds from the cur-
rent year. The state fund appropriation includes (1) $4,478,000 for con-
tracts with private firms to design and implement site cleanups, (2)
$110,000 for legal services from the Attorney General, and (3) 81,677,000
to support department remedial action staff. The federal and responsible
party fund appropriation would support additional remedial action con-
tracts and 17 temporary positions. The reappropriations would support
remedial action contracts.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not pro-
vided a site-specific spending plan Fgr the state fund appropriation. The
site-specific spending plan for the federal and responsible party fund
appropriation is identical to the 1983-84 estimated expenditures. The de-
partment has not (1) reestimated the need for funds at each site, (2)
reassessed the current status of efforts to acquire funds from these sources,
or (3) justified 17 temporary-help positions proposed presumably to over-
see expenditure of these fundson a site-specific}l))asis. Nor does the depart-
ment have a spending plan for the proposed reappropriation.

The department informs us that it intends to submit a revised budget
proposal prior to budget hearings. We withhold recommendation on the
Superfund budget request, pending receipt of the revised proposal.

The revised proposal should include: :

« Site-specific spending plans for state, federal, and responsible party
monies based on (1) the new site priority list released on January 10,
1984, (2) the department’s estimate of the costs for remedial action,
and (3) the likelihood of acquiring federal or responsible party funds.

e An estimate of the amount of t%)e unencumbered balance for all
sources of funds and a site-specific spending plan for the amounts
proposed for reappropriation. '

o Justification for tEe 17 new temporary-hélp positions proposed to be
supported by federal funds and responsible parties.

o A corrected fund condition statement with revenue, expenditure, and
carry-over reserve details for the three fiscal years. ,

« Revised amounts for interagency agreements with the Board of Con-

“trol, Board of Equalization, and the Department of Industrial Rela-
tions for 1983-84 and 1984-85.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 931

Underspending Will Probably Continve

When the Legislature created the Superfund program, it provided for
annual expenditures and revenues of $10 million. In the first. two years of
the program, annual expenditures from tax revenues were significantly
less than $10 million. In 1981-82, of the $2 million authorized, $843,000 was
spent. In 1982-83, the first full year of the program, expenditures were $3.2
million less than the appropriation. This amount would have been $4.7
milllion if unbudgeted expenditures for department overhead and repay-
ment of a General Fund loan had not reduced the net amount of under-
spending by $1.5 million. Our analysis indicates that the $4.7 million
consisted of $2.4 million that was unspent due to circumstances within the
control of the department and $2.3 million that was unspent due to statu-
tory restrictions on the use of certain funds. The specific components of
the $4.7 million are: '

¢ $1.5 million set aside by the Legislature for the McColl site.

o $480,000 from the $1 million emergency reserve account.

o $300,000 for the Victims” Compensation program. These funds were
not spent because there were no claims submitted.

o $2,420,000 of $6.1 million budgeted for remedial action personnel,
contracts, and interagency agreements.. The underspending here was
due to (1) the freeze on hiring and contract awards, (2) an inefficient

- contract approval process, (3) the reduction of services rendered
through interagency agreements, and (4) the absence of matching
funds from the federal Superfund program.

We identified four causes for the underspending. First, the program has
not yet emerged from a start-up phase that has been prolonged by the
administration’s hiring and contract freeze. This proin)em has been al-
leviated in the current year. The administration lifted the freeze on Super-
fund program hiring and site mitigation contracts, as directed by the
Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act. There have been efforts to
improve the contract process, although it continues to be excessively long.
The filling of positions, however, continues to be delayed. Second, some
underspending in the early years of the program is a result of the unequal
pattern of expenditures for sites. The total amount spent on sites each year
will increase ‘as the. less expensive preliminary assessment and design
phases are succeeded by the more expensive cleanup phase. Third, some
underspending is due to statutory restrictions on funds, such as for emer-
gency response and victims’ compensation. A portion of these funds are
likely to continue to be unspent in future years. Finally, some underspend-
ing may result from delays in specific site expenditures due to problems
in obtaining federal matching funds or responsible party funds, or to late
or incomplete information about the level of expenditures needed. This
type of underspending is-also likely to continue. T

Remedial Action

The major purpose of the Superfund program is to implement remedial
actions at uncontrolled hazardous waste sites in order to alleviate threats
to the public health and the environment. . :

The budget proposes expending $6.3 million of the $10 million from the
HSA, or:63 percent of available HSA funds, for this activity. Moreover, all
of the $38.1 million that the department expects to receive from the EPA
and responsible parties is budgeted for remedial action. Remedial action
involves a complex sequence of activities that require increasingly larger




932 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

commitments of resources. The sequence generally includes (1) discovery
of an uncontrolled or abandoned site, (2) collection and analysis of data
to determine the extent and type of contamination, (3) review of cleanup
options to select the most cost-effective method and development of a
detailed engineering design, (4) competitive bidding by contractors, (5)
on-site cleanup work, and (6) monitoring or maintenance of the site after
the cleanup if necessary.

Search for Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites. The systematic
search for uncontrolled hazardous waste sites in California began in 1980.
By June 1983, initial surveys were completed in 28 counties. Almost 25,000
potential sites were identified. Of these, 20,300 were determined to be
nonhazardous, 1,200 were referred to the regional offices for enforcement
or other action, 105 were referred to the Superfund program for evalua-
tion, and 3,000 need additional investigation. In the current year the de-
partment intends to investigate 900 of the 3,000 sites and to take samples
at 60 sites using a $558,000 grant from EPA. The budget contains no funds
to continue the abandoned site discovery or evaluation process after the
federal grant: expires. '

Preliminary Assessment and Ranking. FEach site is assessed to deter-
mine the hazards posed by ground water contamination, toxicity, and
other factors. The department then ranks sites on a priority list published
annually on January 10. The 1983 priority list contained 60 sites, and the
1984 list contains 93 sites. Many of the site rankings have changed from
1983 to 1984 due to (1) the addition of new sites, (2) reduction of hazards
at a site through remedial action, and (3) changes in the ranking me-
thodology designed to make the state methodology consistent with the
inethodology used by the federal EPA to develop its nationwide priority
ist.

Cleanup. Under current law, funds. appropriated for remedial -ac-
tion must be expended in accordance with tEe priorities established by the
ranking system. In general, state HSA expenditures for remedial activities
have been limited to the top 18 sites. The department sometimes under-
takes cleanup or investigative activities out of priority order, however,
when (1) action at high-priority sites is delayed due to negotiations with
the EPA or responsible parties or (2) the technical, legal, or financial
issues involving a lower-priority site are relatively uncomplicated or (3)
the EPA or responsible parties initiate remedial action.

At the time this Analysis was written, remedial action had been com-
pleted at two sites—Llano Barrels and Celtor. Llano Barrels was ranked
number 35 and Celtor was number 14 on the 1983 priority list. Llano
Barrels was a relatively simple cleanup, consisting of removing barrels and
some spillage at a cost of $222,000. The potential for the further deteriora-
tion at the site required immediate action. The EPA took the lead in the
Celtor cleanup, using one of its umbrella contracts to move quickly. The
cleanup at Celtor cost approximately $340,000, with $34,000 from the HSA
and $306,000 from the federal Superfund. As of January 1984, the Super-
fund program staff were negotiating with responsible parties for cleanup
of three sites and with the EPA for cleanup of three sites. In addition, the
department is negotiating with both the EPA and responsible parties for
cleanup of Stringfellow and McColl. Staff of the Hazardous Waste Manage-
ment program are negotiating with responsible parties for cleanup of
some other sites on the Superfund list as part of enforcement activites.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 933

Department Failed to Notify Legislature on Timely Basis

In the 1983 Budget Act, the Legislature authorized expenditure of $40.5
million from nonstate sources, even though it was uncertain that the state
would actually receive these funds. The Legislature appropriated the
funds in order to prevent unnecessary delays that would have occurred if
the funds had not been included in the Budget Act. If the funds had not
been appropriated, the department would have been required to seek a
deficiency appropriation or wait 30 days after it received the funds, as
Section 28 ofp t%e 1983 Budget Act requires. The Legislature adopted lan-

-guage in the Supp]ementa% Report to the 1983 Budget Act requiring the
department to notify the Legislature within 30 days when (f]unds from
nonstate sources are received in order to provide for legislative oversight
without delaying remedial actions. ‘

On August 18, 1983, the department accepted a $2.7 million EPA grant
for the Stringfellow site. The department, however, did not notify the
Legislature of the grant until December 19, 1983. The department and the
Department of Finance indicate that confusion over the detail and the
format of the notification resulted in the 90-day delay. The department has
developed a procedure to correct the problem and states that it will
provide future notifications within 30 days.

"Rapid Program Changes and Increased Program Flexibility Necessitate Con-
tinved Reporting

We recommend approval of two technical changes proposed in the
Budget Bill because these changes will increase program flexibility. We
further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to report specified information about its
planned and actual expenditures during the fiscal year.

The budget proposes two technical changes that will enable the depart-
ment to respond to changing circumstances, and expedite the expenditure
of site cleanup funds. Specifically, the budget proposes to (1) exempt
reallocations of funds among sites from the Section 28 notification require-
ment and (2) budget federal and responsible parties’ monies in the special
projects line item instead of the contracts line item.

Site-Specific Expenditure Plan Will Always Be Subject to Change.
-Expenditure estimates for site cleanups are subject to wide margins of
~error due to uncertainty and changing information. To prepare the
budget, the department.estimates the cost of remedial action at certain
sites on the site priority list in the upcoming year and the probability of
obtaining federaﬁ) or responsible party funds to support the remedial ac-
tions. As the year progresses, new information from site characterization
studies, decisions on cleanup plans, and contractor bids may cause the
department to change its'‘cost estimates. The progress of negotiations with
the federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and responsible
parties may cause the department to change its estimates of the funds
available from these sources. Another factor affecting the department’s
expenditure plans is the site priority list. The department’s cleanup priori-
ties. may change when the new list comes out in January or as new site
information becomes available.

. Provisions for Program Flexibility Are Justified Due to Rapid Program
. Changes. The Bud%et Bill proposes two changes to address uncertain-
ties inherent in the budget proposal and to increase program flexibility:

o The Budget Bill contains language that would exempt reallocations




934 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itemn 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

among sites from the provisions of Section 28 of the Budget Act. This
would expressly allow the department to reallocate funds among sites
without legislative notification and a 30-day waiting period. The de-
partment may need to reallocate funds when (1) bids for contracts or
actual costs are above or below the estimated cost and (2) federal
funding—which requires matching by state funds-—changes unex-
pectedly. : :

o The budget proposes inclusion of $38.1 million in federal and responsi-
ble party funds in the “special projects” line item. The budget also
proposes 17 temporary-help positions in the special projects line item
to perform site-specific monitoring functions. In the current year,
these funds are budgeted in contracts. The department normally
budgets funds in the special projects line item if (1) the amount of
funds is uncertain and (2) the funds can easily be identified and
managed independently of other department funds. The change in
budget categories allows the department to rapidly establish tempo-
rary-help positions as federal and responsible party monies become
available. Consequently, the size of the program staff can change as
site cleanup fungs fluctuate.

The provision for reallocation of funds among sites codifies current
practice. We believe this practice is appropriate, given the department’s
need to respond rapidly to new situations that require fund reallocations.

Placement of the federal and responsible party funds in the special
projects budget appears to be consistent with the department’s normal
budgeting practice. In concept, this appears to be appropriate. The de-
partment has not, however, explained how the new positions will be used.
It is possible that the functions anticipated for the positions are inappropri-
ate for placement in the special projects line item. We have withheld
recommendation on the 17 positions and $38.1 million in the special
projects line item, pending the receipt of a site-specific expenditure plan
and justification for the positions.

Rapid Changes and Increased Flexibility Reduce Legislative Control,
Due to the uncertainties surrounding the remedial action expenditure
plan, the Legislature has no assurance that actual expenditures will be the
same as the budgeted plan. The proposed technical changes increase the
department’s flexibility to respond to these changes with minimum
delays. They tend to reduce further, however, the Legislature’s ability to
review and control program expenditures. To offset this loss of control, we
recommend that the Legislature obtain regular reports on program status
so that it is able to monitor changes in J)rogram direction and determine
if the department is achieving planned objectives.

In the Supplemental Report to the 1953 Budget Act, the Legislature
established requirements calling for the department to (1) notify the
Legislature when nonstate funds are received from EPA or responsible
parties and . (2) submit quarterly reports describing the status of planned
activities. We recommend consolidating the existing reporting require-
ments and expanding the categories of information in order to (1) track
planned versus actual expenditures and receipts from federal and respon-
sible parties by site and (2) evaluate the department’s reasons for not
making planned expenditures or for reallocating funds. To accomplish
this, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following supplemen-
tal report language:




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 935

“The department shall submit to the fiscal committees and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee, as part of its quarterly report, updates
on its expenditures and related activities for the Superfund program
from the Hazardous Substances Account, federal funds, or responsible
party funds. The report shall include (1) amounts budgeted, spent,
encumbered, or negotiated for -each site, by funding source, (2) the
steps taken to acquire funds from nonstate sources, and (3) cormments
ade?ugllte to track planned versus actual expenditures, and resources
available.” .

vCIeunup Funds Probably Are Inadequate

The total cost to clean up hazardous waste sites in California and the
amount that the state will need to contribute towards the cleanups are
difficult to determine. Any cost estimate depends on assumptions about
the number of sites and the average cost per site. The state’s share of the
estimated cost depends on the amount available from the federal govern-
ment and responsible parties. Nevertheless, our analysis indicates that the
funds available from the state Hazardous Substances Account probably
will be inadequate to meet the state’s share of total cleanup costs.

After review of available data and discussions with the department and
the federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), we have developed
a series of cost estimates that are based on certain assumptions about the
number of sites, the cost per site, and the availability of funds to support
cleanups. The purpose of the estimates is to illustrate the potential magni-
tude of total costs, available resources, and additional funds needed.

Number of Sites. 'The 1984 Superfund site list contains 93 sites that
pose a significant threat to the public health or the environment. The
department expects to identify at least 100 additional sites through its
abandoned site survey and ongoing enforcement activities. For. the pur-
p;)ses of these calculations, we will use 200 sites as the likely total number
of sites. ,

Cost Per Site. Site investigation and cleanup costs vary considera-
bly, depending on the amount and type of contamination and the mitiga-
tion methods selected. The departinent cannot develop site-specific
estimates at this time because it has not fully studied each site to deter-
mine the amount and type of contamination, nor has it selected a cleanup
method for each site. The cost per site:may range from $100,000 to over
$40 million.

To develop estimates of cost per site, we first reviewed data on identi-
fied sites. We distributed the initial 100 sites into cost categories, based on
these data. For example, we assumed that 25 percent of the sites will cost
between $10 million and $40 million to investigate and clean up. These
assumptions result in an average cost per site for the first 100 sites ranging
from $4.7 million to $15.5 million. Second, we assumed that costs would be
lower for the next 100 sites because the worst sites probably have been
identified already on the current site priority list. With more: of the sites
occurring in lower-cost categories, we estimate that the average cost per
site for the second 100 sites ranges from $3.5 million to $10.2 million. The
combined average cost per site for the full 200 sites ranges from $4.1 to
$12.9 million. The total estimated cost to clean up the 200 sites ranges from
$820 million to $2.6 billion. .

Availability of Nonstate Revenues. - Currently, there are three
sources of funds to finance the cleanup of hazardous waste sites: the state
Hazardous Substances Account, the federal Superfund, and responsible




936 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

'DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

parties. We assume that responsible parties will provide 50 percent of the
total cost to clean up all sites and that EPA will award California 8 percent
of federal Superfund monies.

Table 24 displays our estimates of costs and funds available for cleanups
based on these assumptions. As the table shows, we estimate that tlE)e
additional amount of state funds needed to clean up sites ranges from $220
million to $1.1 billion. The table also displays additional potential revenue
if the federal Superfund program is extended for five more years at the

- current level of funding: If federal funds are available for an additional
fi\{ﬁ-year period, the unmet need would range from $90 million to $970
million.

Table 24

Hlustration of Potential Costs for
Superfund Cleanups and Potential Need for
Additional State Funds

(in millions) )
' Low  Moderate High
Amount needed to clean up 200 sites . $820 $1,700 - $2,580
Amount available under current law . :
Responsible parties (50 percent of total:Costs) .:....emumusererrsseiunsenss - 410 850 1,290
State Superfund: ($6 million per year for 10 years).... . 60 60 60
Federal Superfund (8 percent of national total) ........ 130 130 130
Subtotals , $600 $1,040 $1,480
Additional state funds needed. $220 $660 - . $1,100
Amount available “if federal Superfund legislation is extended 5 »
years......... : . 130 130 . 130
Additional state .funds needed if federal-Superfund: legislation is .
extended 5 years $90 $530 $970

Conclusion. - Although our total cost estimates are based. on a num-
ber of assumptions and have a-wide margin of error, they illustrate the
magnitude of the task facing the state if 200 hazardous waste sites are to
be cleaned up. The actual amount of additional funds needed may vary

" significantly -?rom the $660 million “mid-range” estimate. Even at the
“low” estimate, and assuming that the federal Superfund is extended, an
additional $90 million in new resources would be needed. :

We do not recommend immediate legislative action to provide these
funds. Clearly, many of the assumptions used in illustrating the potential
need are based on incomplete data. Until the department determines

. more about the degree of contamination at specific sites, the likely cost of
cleaning them, and the likelihood of identifying responsible parties or
receiving federal funds, a specific recommendation for a long-term legisla-
tive response would be premature. Nevertheless, we recommend specific
legislative changes to increase revenues in the short run, which are dis-
cussed later in this analysis. : ‘

" General Obligation Bond Proposal. The Governor, on page 33 of
-the budget, proposes a $300 million general obligation boncF issue that
- -would provide funds to accelerate the rate at which hazardous waste sites

. are cleaned up. The full amount of the bonds plus interest would be paid
‘back over a multi-year period from HSA taxes and payments from the

federal government and responsible parties. At the time this Analysis was
prepared, the proposed legislation and the department’s cost projections




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 937

supporting the $300 million amount were not available. The $300 million
bond proposal, however, does not appear to provide additional funds
because it would be repaid by existing E.mding sources. If this is the case,
it is not a solution to the long-term need for additional funds. We will be
able to provide more complete comments on the proposal after the admin-
istration submits the proposed legislation and detailed cost estimates sup-
porting the $300 million amount.

Reappropriation
We recommend:

1. Enactment of legislation to (a) alter the Superfund tax formula so
that the full $10 million authorized by Ch 756/81 may be collected every
year of the program and (b) delete provisions allowing funds appropriat-
ed for remedial action to be available for encumbrance after the close of
the fiscal year for which the funds were appropriated,

2. Deletion of the proposed reappropriation of unexpended state Haz-
ardous Substances Account funds that were appropriated in the 1953
Budget Act for remedial action contracts.

3. That the department include in its site-specific expenditure plan
estimates of unobligated state funds from the current year and a plan for
spending these funds, so that these funds may be added to the 1954-85
Superfund appropriation.

The budget proposes to reappropriate all unexpended remedial action
contract money remaining from the current-year appropriations of state
Hazardous Substances Account (HSA), federal, ang responsible party
funds. The proposed language provides that the funds would be available
for encumbrance until June 30, 1986. This would address the following two
problems related to the treatment of unencumbered funds:

1. Under Ch 756/81 (SB 618), all unencumbered remedial action funds,
as well as most other unencumbered funds, are included in the “unobligat-
ed balance” for purposes of calculating tax assessments. As a result, the
level of tax assessments in the next year is reduced by the amount of the
~unobligated balance. The effect of the calculations involving the unobli-

gated balance is to reduce the total amount of funds avai%able for site

cleanup during the 10-year life of the Superfund program.

2. Chapter 1044, Statutes of 1983 (AB 860), created a statutory inconsist-
ency by making funds appropriated for remedial action available for en-
cumbrance for three years after the close of the fiscal year in which the
funds were appropriated. The act did not, however, remove these funds

"from the unobligated balance for the purposes of calculating tax assess-

ments. Consequently, any unobligated funds carried over as a result of this
provision would not increase the total funds available for cleanups in the
next year. Instead, they would simply reduce the level of taxes assessed in
the next year.
. The reappropriation proposed by the budget would address both prob-
lems. By reappropriating remedial action contract funds it would remove
them from the unobligated balance. Caonsequently, the level of taxes as-
sessed in the next year would be higher: This 'wouk{increase the total level
of funds available for cleanups over the life of the Superfund program and
clarify the statutory inconsistency. .

Our analysis indicates that these two problems should be resolved. We
recommend, however, a different solution to the problems. Specifically,

‘we tecommend: s




938 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

« Enactment of legislation to alter the tax assessment formula in order
to-eliminate the calculations involving the unobligated balance. This
would allow all unobligated funds to be carried over into the next year
without reducing the level of tax assessments. It would therefore
increase the total amount of funds available for cleanup over the
10-year life of the program. ’

+ Enactment of legislation to amend the statutory provision allowing
funds for remedial action to be encumbered for three years. The
amendment would delete the department’s authority to encumber
funds after the close of the fiscal year of the appropriation but contin-
ue the department’s authority to enter into multi-year contracts if
funds are encumbered during the year of the initial appropriation.

¢ Deletion of the proposed reappropriation of state HSA Eln s.

o An increase in the Su erfung appropriation to reflect estimates of
unobligated state fun(f; that ‘wilf%e carried over from the current
year. The amount of the increase would be determined after the
department submits an expenditure plan identifying the estimated
amount of unobligated funds and how they would be spent.

These recommendations would make additional funds available for
cleanups, resolve the existing statutory inconsistency, and facilitate the
Legislature’s review. of the department’s annual spending plan. They
would also avoid problems associated with tracking reappropriations. Our
reasons for recommending these actions are discussed in detail below.

Need to Increase Funds Available for Cleanup. The Legislature de-
signed the tax mechanism supporting the Hazardous Substances Account
(HSA) to generate up to $10 million in revenues per year for 10 years.
Collections may be less than-$10 millien in any year because the act
requires the Board of Equalization to reduce tax assessments if the depart-
ment estimates that there will be an unobligated balance in the account
on June 30, The board calculates tax assessments so that the projected
unobligated balance, called “M”, plus total tax collections equaﬁ) $10 mil-
lion. Thus, the $100 million potentially available over the 10-year life of the
program is reduced by the sum of unobligated balances carried over from
one year to the next during the period. - : :

Our analysis indicates that the program is likely to have an unobligated
balance every year; due to (1) statutory restrictions on the use of funds
(emergency response reserve and victims’ compensation) and (2) delays
in expenditures for specific sites. The delays at specific sites may result
from problems in obtaining federal matching funds, unresolved technical
or legal issues, or incomplete information. In addition, the program’s
capacity to expend funds may be low in the program’s first few years, due
to the relatively low cost of the early stages of remedial action (prelimi-
nary assessment, site.characterization studies). The program’s spending
pace will increase in future years, due to (1) the development of the
program’s structure and procedures for cleanups as the department gains
experience and (2) the higher costs of the latter stages of remedial action,
which involve the actual site”cleanup. These unencumbered balances
could be large enough to significantly reduce the amount of funds avail-
able for cleanups over the life of the program. .

As discussed in the previous section, the total amount of state monies
needed to clean up hazardous waste sites may significantly exceed the
$100 million potentially available from taxes deposited in'the HSA. We do




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 939

not have a firm estimate of the amount that will be needed. Nevertheless,
we believe it would be prudent for the Legislature to take action now to
assure that potential revenues to the HSA envisioned when the account
was established are utilized to the fullest extent possible. Consequently,
we recommend adoption of legislation that would alter the tax assessment
formula to allow the full $10 million to be collected each year, regardless
of any balance in the fund that may be unobligated at the end of the prior
year. :
Specifically, the legislation would:

¢ Delete the calculations involving the unobligated balance (“M”).
» Specify that the new tax assessment method shall be effective for taxes
due July 1, 1984.

‘These actions would make additional state funds available for expendi-
ture in 1984-85 and for the remaining years of the program. We recom-
mend that the department include in its site-specific expenditure plan for
the Superfund program (1) an estimate of the amount of unobligated
funds at the en 0? the current year and (2) a plan for spending these
funds, so that the Legislature can increase the HSA appropriation to re-
flect the additional amount that would be made availagle %y enactment
of the legislation we recommend. .

Problems with Reappropriation and Allowing Multi-Year Availability of
Unencumbered Funds. We have identified two problems with the
budget proposal to reappropriate unexpended state funds and the statu-
tory provision allowing unencumbered funds to be avaiiable after the
fiscal year in which the appropriation was made. Specifically, the budget
proposal and statutory provision: ‘

1. Do Not Save All Unencumbered Funds. The reappropriation
proposal and statutory provision each prevent a portion of the unobligated
balances from reducing the total amount available for cleanups. They do
not, however, prevent the entire unobligated balance from reducing tax
assessments in the following year. The statutory provision allows the de-
partment to carry ovér unencumbered remedial action funds. The reap-
propriation proposal would allow the department to carry over only the
remedial action contract funds. It does not allow staffing and other costs
associated with remedial action to be carried forward. In addition, neither
approach would allow carry-over of the entire unobligated balance. The
unobligated balance may also include unobligated monies for interagency
agreements, victims’ compensation, and health effects studies.

2. Are Inappropriate Funding Mechanisms for Cleanup Projects Be-
cause They Prevent Legislative Review. The funds that the budget
proposes to reappropriate would not be used for the type of projects
usually associated with multi-year encumbrance authority and reappro-
priation. Normally, a multi-year encumbrance period is allowed for specif-
ic capital outlay projects when the project involves multiple stages with
well-defined costs. Reappropriations normally are used to fund comple-
tion of specific projects when the project is delayed for some reason. In
both of these cases, the Legislature does not need to review the expendi-
tures during the latter years because. the need for and the costs of the
project are well-established.

" In contrast, the state remedial action funds proposed for reappropria-
tion in the budget are not for one specific site but for a group of sites.
Moreover, the cleanup costs for each site included in the detailed justifica-
tion for the original appropriation are subject to.change due to improved
information about the hazards and mitigation methods associated with

b




940 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

'DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

each site. In addition, the original site list and expenditure plan might
change when the new site priority list is issued annually on January 10 and
during the year when the department obtains additional information.

Due to the potential changes in the department’s spending plan for
state funds after the initial appropriation, we believe the unencumbered
state funds should not be reappropriated, nor made available for encum-
brance after the initial year. Instead, the Legislature should reexamine the
department’s entire spending plan annually, including its spending plan
for unencumbered funds remaining from the current year. If the depart-
ment cannot spend funds appropriated for or reallocated to a certain site
in the year funds were first available, there is nothing to preclude the
department from including the site in the site-specific expenditure plan
submitted in support of the following year’s budget, if the site still appears
on the Superfund priority list.

For these reasorms, we recommend (1) deletion of the reappropriation
provisions contained in the Budget Bill affecting state funds ang (2) enact-
ment of legislation to amend the provision allowing encumbrances over
multiple years. This amendment would allow the department to encum-
ber funds for a contract that extends over several years but delete the

rovision that makes funds for remedial action available for encumbrance
or up to three years after the fiscal year for which the funds originally
were appropriated.

Federal and responsible party funds are received for cleanup of particu-
lar sites. Consequently, the reappropriation of federal and responsible
party funds is appropriate.

Contracting Process Is Inadequate

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
recommendations for enactment of legislation and/or descriptions of ad-
ministrative remedies to streamline the Superfund contracting process.

The Superfund budget proposes $5.7 million for external consultant and
professional services contracts. These contracts include $4,478,000 for re-
medial action, $1 million for emergency response, and $246,000 for health
effects studies. .

The division currently handles about 50 new contracts per year. Each
contract must pass through 45 steps of development or approval. These
steps occur in 16 different units or offices, including 13 units within the
department.

Currently, it takes one to three months for contract development,
which includes design specifications, a scope of work, and a formal request
for proposal. Once the contract is developed, it takes four to six additional
months for contractor selection and negotiation and approval by the de-
partment and by external agencies. Each of these steps can take additional
time if revisions are required.

The lengthy process has contributed to the program’s inability to spend
apf)ropriated contract monies. For example, in 1982-83 the department
failed to encumber approximately $1.3 million in monies appropriated for
remedial action contracts due to the lengthy contract process and the
hiring freeze.

The Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to the
1953 Budget Act requiring the department to streamline the contract
process. The Legislature later passed Ch 1044/83 (AB 860) allowing multi-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 941

year contracts and prequalification of bidders for emergency response,
and exempting the program from certain provisions of the state contract-
ing procedures. The changes were intended to accelerate contracting for
remedial action.

During the first half of the current year, the department (1) established
a tracking system for contracts and (2) contracted with the State Water
Resources Control Board to use an existing computer program to establish
schedules for the contracting process and contract expenditures. The de-
partment currently is deve%oping a detailed descriptive analysis of the
contracting process.

These steps are not sufficient to meet the legislative directive to stream-
line and accelerate the contract process. The department needs to evalu-
ate the causes of the excessive length of the process and to develop
recommendations to streamline it. For example, our analysis indicates that
the staff has not been adequately trained in contracting procedures and
that the department has not developed a contracting procedures manual.

We therefore recommend that prior to budget hearings, the depart-
ment submit recommendations for statutory changes and/or descriptions
of administrative remedies needed to streamline the Superfund program
contract process. The report should discuss the causes and extent of delays,
the staff training and workload for contracts, and options for improving
the process.

The Department Has Not Developed Community Relations Plans as Required

We recommend that prior to budget hearings the department submit a
community relations plan for each Superfund site funded in the current
year. We further recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental
report language requiring the department to submit community relations
plans by September 30, 1984, for each site funded in the budget year.

The purpose of the Superfund program is to control or clean up sites
where contamination from hazardous materials poses a threat to the pub-
lic health and the environment. In order to ensure that community resi-
dents are notified.of and have an opportunity to participate in the
department’s decisions on how to clean up the site, the Legislature adopt-
ed language in the Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act requiring
the department to (1) submit to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee -
(JLBC) a community relations plan for each Superfund-supported site
and (2) to offer to hold at least one public or community meeting for each
site. Chapter 1044, Statutes of 1983 (AB 860), codified the requirement
that the department provide an o%portunity for community participation
in the decision-making process an
act did not address community relations plans. .

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department had not submit-
ted community relations plans for any of the sites funded for the current
year. A draft plan for the Stringfellow site recently was developed to meet
the requirement contained in a cooperative agreement with EPA, but the
plan has not been officially submitted to the JLBC.

In order to ensure that the department fully consults with each commu-
nity as intended by both the statute and the 1983 supplemental report we
recommend that prior to budget hearings the department submit to the
JLBC a community relations plan for each Superfund-supported site for
which funding was provided in the current year. We further recommend
that the Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:

“The department shall submit to the chairpersons of the fiscal commit-

hold at least one public meeting. The .




942 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

tees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC), by Septem-
ber 30, 1984, a community relations plan for each Superfund-supported
site for which funding is provided in the budget year.”

Other Superfund Issues

Emergency Response

The budget proposes $1,658,000 for emergency response programs, in-
cluding a reserve of $1 million for major emergencies, $600,000 for equip-
ment purchased for local governments, and $58,000 for planning activities
performed by the Office of Emergency Services. This is a decrease of
$418,000 from current-year expenditures, reflecting the termination of
two limited-term projects. The Department of Industrial Relations is com-
pleting its two-year study of the health hazards experienced by state and
local emergency response personnel. Based on the results of this study, the
de{Jartment intends to set safety and exposure standards for these person-
nel. In addition, the California Highway Patrol will end its three-year
training program for personnel responding to hazardous material spills.
The curriculum package is available for local use, and it appears that
community colleges, local jurisdictions, and professional safety associations
will continue to provide training. :

The Supplemental Report to the 1983 Budget Act required the depart-
ment to develop a three-year plan for the improvement of state and local
response to releases of hazardous substances. That report is due on March
1, 1984. We will make additional comments on the adequacy of the existing
program at budget hearings, based on our review of this report.

Victims' Compensation Program Is Not Compensating Anyone

We recommend that the department explain at budget hearings its plan
for ensuring that persons who are likely to be exposed to hazardous sub-
stance releases will be informed of the availability of victims” compensa-
tion.

The budget proposes $355,000 from the Hazardous Substances Compen-
sation Account, including $312,000 for payment of claims and $43,000 for
the Board of Control’s administrative costs. These amounts are identical
to the amounts appropriated in the current year.

Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB 618), provided for the payment, under
specified circumstances, of compensation for out-of-pocket medical ex-
penses and lost wages or business income caused by the release of hazard-
ous substances. The law limits the amount of compensation to $15,000 per
year. No claim for compensation may be presented for long-term exposure
to ambient concentrations of air pollutants. The account is administered
by the Board of Control. .

No claims were filed in 1982-83 and only three claims have been filed
in the current year. None of these claims has reached the board for judg-
ment. There are three possible explanations for the lack of claims: (1)
inadequate public outreach, (2) statutory restrictions, and (3) no one has
incurred out-of-pocket medical expenses or lost wages or business income
as a result of release of hazardous substances.

Inadequate Public Qutreach. The board has issued press releases
and notified physicians, medical facilities, and professional associations of
the availability of the victims’ compensation funds. The board, however,
has not developed a program to notify residents living near hazardous




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 943

waste disposal sites or other persons with a probability of exposure to
releases of a hazardous substance. Residents of communities located near
disposal sites have complained at legislative hearings that despite months
of attending hearings and meetings and receiving newsletters as part of
the department’s community relations activities, they were never in-
formed about the victims’ compensation program.

The board’s failure to notify the public severely limits the ability of
Eotentially eligible persons to apply for compensation. The department

as drafted an interagency agreement that specifies in detail the respon-
sibilities of the board in performing outreach functions. Under the agree-
ment, the division’s Office of Public Information and Participation
(OPIP), which is responsible for a variety of public education and out-
reach activities related to toxic substances, would assist the board in devel-
oping its outreach program.

We therefore recommend that at budget hearings, the department
describe its plan for ensuring that an adequate victims’ compensation
public outreach program is implemented. This should include a specific
listing of proposed activities and expenditures to identify and inform

opulations that may be exposed to hazardous substances about the availa-

ility of victims’ compensation.

Statutory Restrictions. Existing statutory restrictions may discourage
individuals harmed by exposure to hazardous substances from applying f%r
compensation. Current law requires that the claimant demonstrate that
(1) the party responsible for the release cannot be determined, (2) the
loss was not recoverable through court action, and (3) the financial or
physical harm was directly caused by the release.

Last year the Legislature passed SB 1036, which would have made claim-
ants eligible for compensation from the state account within 60 days of
presenting a claim to the party believed liable. This would have made it
unnecessary to exhaust judicial remedies before state compensation could
be received. The state would have then imposed a lien on any future court
settlement. This bill was vetoed by the Governor. In his veto message, the
Governor said the bill was premature because the Hazardous Waste Man-
agement Council (HWMC) was reviewing legal issues related to financial
liability and victims’ compensation.

The HWMC draft plan was issued in January 1984. The plan recom-
mends that the Legislature reevaluate the victims’ compensation statutes
in the areas of limited eligibility, coverage, and proof of causation.

Lack of Victims. It is possible that (1) the number of people that
have been harmed by exposure to hazardous substances is significantly less
than originally anticipated or (2) any losses due to releases of hazardous
substances have been compensated by responsible parties or private insur-
ance companies. We have no basis for determining to what extent these
factors are responsible for the lack of claims.

6. CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
' (Medi-Cal)

Table 25 displays our recommended changes to the Medi-Cal budget.
These changes reflect our analysis of where the budget contains funds that
are in excess of the amount needed to fund the Medi-Cal program. Any
funds released by these recommendations would be available for redirec-
tion by the Legislature to other high-priority health care needs or to other
state-funded programs.




944 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 25

Summary of Legislative Analysf’s Recommended
Fiscal Changes in Medi-Cal Program
(in thousands)

Issue ) General Fund Federal Funds®  All Funds

Federal matching reduction —$23,319 $23,319 —
Peer group hospital rates —24,311 —23,032 —$47,343
Claims processing improvements...........uecccsrmsssmssese —1,425 —1,425 —2,850
Past salary increase calculation —1614 —1,613 -3,227
Claims processing-—cost reimbursements ................... -201 ‘ —595 —796
State controller audits 185 186 371
Health insurance recoveries—direct county input ...... —1,220 —1,080 —2,300
Child support recoveries —500 —500 —1,000
State share of recoveries —2,000 2,000 .
Uncleared recoveries —689 —611 —1,300
CHAMPUS savings -1,329 —1,261 —2,590
California Children’s Services utilization review .......... —111 —110 -291
Treatment authorization review staff ..........ccomrviineeecrns -221 —524 —745
Total recommended changes .........cccccccvommcreriirecne —$5,246 —$62,001
Withhold final action until May revision ... $2,125,134 $4,167,241
County-specific error rates—withhold .........cccoeevecrrnreee $1,312 $2,624
Total amount on which recommendations

withheld $2,043,419 $2,126,446 $4,169,865

® Includes reimbursements and federal funds available for prior-year expenditures.

Program Summary

The California Medical Assistance program (Medi-Cal) is a joint federal-
~ state program initially authorized in 1966 under Title XIX of the federal
Social Security Act. The purpose of Medi-Cal is to assure the provision of
necessary health care services to public assistance recipients and other
individuals who cannot afford the costs of needed health care.

Public expenditures for the Medi-Cal program increased steadily and
rai_)idly for many years. Due largely to the enactment of the 1982 Medi-Cal
reforms (Ch 328/82, Ch 329/82, and Ch 1594/82), however, estimated
Medi-Cal costs in the current-year will drop sharply. Moreover, the de-
partment expects only slight increases in Medi-Cal costs during 1984-85.
Chart 4 displays federal, state, and county expenditures for Medi-Cal from
1975-76 to 1984-85.

Overview of the Medi-Cal Budget Request for 1984-85

The budget proposes Medi-Cal expenditures of $4,274 million ($2,081
million General Fund) in 1984-85, including $4,167 million ($2,042 million
General Fund) for local assistance and $107 million ($39 million General
Fund) for state administration. The total proposed level of General Fund
expenditures for Medi-Cal in the budget year is $23 million, or 1 percent,
more than estimated current-year expenditures.

Proposed General Fund local assistance expenditures in 1984-85 are $24
million, or 1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures for this
purpose. Medi-Cal local assistance expenditures are budgeted in Items
4960-101-001, 4260-105-001, and 4260-106-001 and include support for health
care benefits, county eligibility determination activities, and claims proc-
essing. -




Item 4260 , , HEALTH AND WELFARE / 945

Chart4
Medi-Cal Expenditures by Funding Source
1975-76 through 1984-85 (in millions)
Dollars ' »
$5.000 cmmmeee. All funds

— — — — General Fund and county funds - N
Federal funds s NS

4,500
4,000+
3,500
3,000
2,500
2,000
1,500}

1,000}
500

75-76 76-77 77-78 78-79 79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85

a Federal funds includes payments for health care provided to refugees and for amounts withheld during prior years.

Proposed General Fund state administration expenditures are $1 mil-
lion, or 2 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. Medi-Cal
state administration expenditures are included in support items for the
Department of Health Services (Item 4260-001-001), the Department of
Social Services (Item 5180-001-001), and the California Medical Assistance
Commission (Item 4270-001-001).

Table 26 shows Medi-Cal expenditures for 1982-83 through 1984-85. The
proposed funding levels for Medi-Cal are discussed more fully in our
analysis of the individual Medi-Cal program components.

Program Description

Federal, State, and County Responsibilities Under the Medi-Cal Program

The administration and funding of Medi-Cal are shared by the federal
and state governments. Counties perform certain tasks on behalf of the
state.

The state Department of Health Services (DHS) develops regulations,
establishes rates of payment to health care providers, reviews requests for
authorization of certain types of treatment prior to delivery, audits pro-
vider costs, recovers payments due from private insurance companies and
other sources, reviews county eligibility determinations, and manages
various contracts with private ven§ors for processing of provider claims.
Other state agencies, including the California Medical Assistance Commis-
sion and the Department of Social Services, perform Medi-Cal-related
functions under agreements with DHS.




946 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 26
Medi-Cal Expenditures and Funding Sources
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)
Actual Estimated - Proposed.  Percent

Fund 1982-83 1983-84 198485 Change

Health care services ............. General $2,467,264 $1,953,752 $1,978,546 1.3%
All 4,536,626 3,983,578 4,018,651 09
County administration .......... General 86,004 54,644 56,371 32
All 146,873 126,189 119,816 -50
Claims processing......... General 13,762 10,288 7,190 -30.1
. All 41,111 38,890° 28,774° -260

Subtotals .......ccooerverrienrennens General $2,567,030 $2,018,684 $2,042,107 1.2%

All $4,724,610 $4,148,657 $4,167 241 04%

State administration............... General $38,969 $40,194 $39,353 -21%
All 98,386 108,488 106,812 -15

TOAlS ..covevereeererserrecrrmmreererns General $2,605,999 . $2,058,878 $2,081,460 1.1%

All $4,822.996 $4,257,145 $4,274,053 04%

2Includes $397,000 in 1983-84 and $257,000 in 1984-85 in reimbursements from the County Medical
Services Program for claims processing.

County welfare departments, and in Los Angeles County the county
health department, determine the eligibility of applicants for Medi-Cal. In
addition, many counties receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for services
delivered to Medi-Cal-eligible individuals treated in county hospitals and
out}il atient facilities.

e federal Department of Health and Human Services, through its
Health Care Financing Administration, provides policy gu1dance and fi-
nancial support for the Medi-Cal program.

Eligibility

The department estimates that approximately 2.8 million persons, or
about 11 percent of California’s population, will be eligible for Medi-Cal
benefits in each month during 1984-85. These eligibles fall into three
major categories: categorically needy, medically needy, and medically
indigent. The categorically needy (cash grant recipients) consist of fami-
lies or individuals who receive cash assistance under the Aid to Families
with Dependent Children (AFDC) or Supplemental Security Income/

~ State Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP) programs. The categorically
needy automatically receive Medi-Cal cards. They pay no part of their
medical expenses.

The medically needy include families with dependent children and
aged, blind, or disabled persons who are ineligible for cash assistance
because their income exceeds cash grant standards. These individuals can
become ehglble for Medi-Cal if their medical expenses require them to

“spend down” their incomes to 133 percent of the AFDC payment level
specified for their household size.

The medically indigent are those who are not categorically linked (that
is, they do not belong to families with dependent children and are not
aged blind, or disabled) but who meet income and share-of-cost criteria
that apply to the medically needy. category. Effective January“1, 1983,
coverage under the medically indigent program is limited to (1) persons
who are under the age of 21, (2) pregnant women, and ( (; persons resid-

ing in long-term care facilities. Table 27 summarizes Medi-Cal eligibility
criteria.




Table 27

Maedi-Cal Program
Selected Eligibility Criteria

'1983-84
Categorically Needy Medically Needy and
AFDC SSI/SSP Medically Indigent
Non-income-related Families with at least one child under 18 {in- Over 65, blind, or*disabled Medically needy: meets non-income-related criteria of
cluding unborn children) and absent, either AFDC: or SSI/SSP
deceased, or unemployed parent ) Medically indigent: under 21, pregnant, or residing in
P long-term care facility
Maximum Maximum [ Maximum . Income Allowed After
Family Net Gross : Net Y Famiy Spend-Down
Size Income Income Category Income® |\ Size AFDC-Linked Other
Maximum monthly income * 1 $258 $387 Aged and disabled $477 1 $459 $459
2 424 63 Tndividual - RIN 567 709°
3 526 789 Couple : {J T 3 709 —_
4 ] 937 Blind i 535 ; 4 834 —
) 5 713 1,069 Individual - <104 5 959 -
B Couple
Personal property Combined personal and real property max- Combined personal and real property Family Maximum
imum: $1,000 maximum: $1,500 for individuals, Size Value
$2,500 for couples 1 $1,500
2 9,950
3 2,300
maximum 3,000
Real property Home exempt Home exempt Home exempt

Prior home exempt under specified conditions or if list-
ed for sale and a lien is established

2 Maximum income levels may be increased in 1984-85, depending upon legislative action on SSI/SSP and AFDC cost-of-living adjustments Net income does not
include a $20 general income deduction allowed by the SSI/SSP program.

b These amounts are the SSI/SSP grant levels effective January 1, 1984.
© This higher income level for two-person adult households has been rejected by the federal government.

093%F woly

Lb6 / TIVITIM ANV HLTVIH




948 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Scope of Benefits :

Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a wide range of health services in-
cluding physician, inpatient and outpatient hospital, laboratory, nursing
home care, and various other health-related services. Many Medi-Cal serv-
ices, however, require prior state authorization and may not be paid for
unless the service is medically necessary. Not all services allowed in Cali-
fornia are required by federal law. '

Federal law requires states participating in the Medicaid program to
provide a core of basic services, including hospital inpatient and outpa-
tient; skilled nursing; physician services; laboratory and X-ray; home
health care; early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment
(EPSDT) for individuals under 21; family planning; and rural health clin-
ics (as defined under Medicare). In addition, the federal government
provides matching funds for 32 optional services. California provides 30 of
the 32 benefits—more than any other state except Minnesota.

Despite the wide range of health services covered by the Medi-Cal
program, three service categories account for 80 percent of projected state
and federal Medi-Cal expenditures in 1984-85. These services are (1)

rofessional (physician, dental, and other medical), (2) hospital, and (3)
ong-term care (skilled nursing and intermediate care) facilities, includ-
ing state hospitals.

Expansion of Capitated Health Systems

The department pays for the vast majority of Medi-Cal health care
services on a per-service basis after the service is rendered. The Medi-Cal
program contracts with a number of organizations for delivery of the
remaining services on a prospective basis. In these cases, payments are
provided at per-person (capitated) rates. :

The “fee-for-service” payment mechanism has often been criticized for
providing financial incentives to health care providers to provide un-
necessary medical services. Many of these critics believe that prepaid,
capitated health systems have the potential to control the costs of medical
care through a combination of preventive health care and controls on
utilization. This section discusses the current status of capitated health
systemns in the Medi-Cal program, the advantages and drawbacks of ex-
panding the use of capitation contracts, and various issues regarding capi-
tation that are now before the Legislature.

Budget Proposes Expansion of Existing Capitation Programs. The
budget proposes $530 million (all funds) for capitated contracts with a
variety of prepaid health plans and organized hea?th systems. This amount
is $158 million, or 42 percent, more than estimated expenditures for these
programs during the current year. The major reasons for the proposed
increase are (1) anticipated increases in enrollment in prepaid health
plans and (2) the expected start-up of five new county organized health
systems.

yThis increase for capitated programs does not translate into an overall
increase in Medi-Cal spending. Instead, the care provided under Medi-Cal
capitation programs would be substituted for care that otherwise would
be reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis. As a result expenditures under
the various capitation programs are proposed to increase from 9 percent
of Medi-Cal expenditures in 1983-84 to 13 percent of all Medi-Cal expendi-
tures in the budget year.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 949

Table 28
Maedi-Cal Capitation Programs
Enrollees and Expenditures
1983-84 and 1984-85 s B
' - Expenditures—

; - All Funds
) Enrollees (in thousands)
Program Description 1983-84 1984-85 198384 195485

Prepaid health plans (14) Provide comprehensive 217,712 - 269,034  $173442  $223378
"~ health services  excluding .
long-term care. Payment
levels are based on costs’
during- the previous year
but may not exceed the cost
of comparable fee-for-serv-

ice Medi-Cal benefits. ) o
California Dental Provides dental care to all 2,622,017 2587681 . 107964 108158
Services Medi-Cal eligibles except

some enrollees in other or-
ganized health systems.
Contract on -a sole source
basis since 1974.
Redwood Health - Provides a comprehensive 43,637 43,637 38,741 41,730
Foundation . range of services to Medi-
Cal beneficiaries in three
northern California coun-
ties. Contract on a sole
source basis since 1973.

County organized Providle  comprehensive . 46524 131,012 51,595 156,985
health systems (5) health services, excluding

long-term care.
Primary care case . Individual providers or pro- 450 1,860 8 10
management vider groups assume re- ’

sponsibility ~ for . case
management. Any special-
ized services are available .
to beneficiaries only if re-
ferred by the case manager.
As of January 25, 1984, one
contract was in-effect:
Expanded choice of The 1982 Medi-Cal reform - - — T—
health care plans measures authorize Califor-
nia Medical Assistance
Commission to enter into
new pilot prepaid, capitat-
ed. contracts with. health
care plans in at least two
counties, in order to expand
beneficiaries’ choice ~ of
health plans. Medi-Cal
beneficiaries would retain
enrollment for at least six
months. No contracts to:z: .

date.
Totals : 308,323° 445543* $37L750  $530,261
All Medi-Cal heaith care services 2,799,000 2,796,400 $3,983,578 $4,018,651
Percent of Medi-Cal health care services under )
capitation contracts 110%° . 159%*° 9.3% 13.2%

8 Excludes California Dental Services.




950 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 28 displays current Medi-Cal capitation programs. The largest
proposed expenditure is for health services provided by 14 prepaid health
plans. The table shows that primary care case management ang expanded
choice contracts authorize(f by the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms have not yet
been fully implemented.

The table does not include services provided under hospital contracts.
These contracts are competitively bid and offer providers an incentive to
reduce costs within contractually set per-day rates. The current hospital
contracts, however, provide for flat payments per day of hospitalization,
rather than flat payments per beneficiary. Therefore, hospital contracts
are not considered capitation contracts.

Possible Benefits to Expansion of Capitation. A number of propos-
als have been made in recent years to expand the use of per-capita pay-
ments. The mechanisms that would be used to achieve this expansion
range from contracting for a single Medi-Cal benefit (dental care or pre-
scription drugs) or specified geographic areas (county health systems) to
purchasing health care insurance for all Medi-Cal beneficiaries from pri-
vate carriers. The principal benefits attributed to these proposals by
proponents include:

¢ Reduced Costs, Because one organization is responsible for most,
if not all, health care costs, and payments are limited to established
rates per person, providers have an incentive to reduce health care
costs under capitated payment systems. Whether or not expansion of
.such payment systems actually reduces state Medi-Cal expenditures
would depend on the terms of specific contracts. Presumably, rates
set for capitated health systems would be based on the actuarial value
of benefits to be provided to recipients. If the systems provide the
same scope of benefits, freedom of choice, and provider reimburse-
ment as the current program, then costs would remain the same as
they are under the current fee-for-service system. They might even
be higher if contractors are allowed to build a profit into their rates.
Medi-Cal costs would be reduced under capitation only if utilization
of costly services is reduced and these cost reductions are passed on
in the form of capitated rates that are lower than fee-for-service
payments.

o Improved Health Care. FExpansion of Medi-Cal capitation pro-
grams may result in improved health care for beneficiaries because
the health care systems have a fiscal incentive for keeping the
beneficiaries well. Consequently, the systems emphasize preventive
health care to avoid the high costs of hospitalization. Under fee-for-
service reimbursement, health care providers receive greater reve-
nue for providing numerous high-cost health care services.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 951

o Reduced State Administrative Costs. Under the fee-for-service
method of reimbursement, the state incurs costs for processing claims
for each service rendered and assuring that certain types of health .
care services are necessary. The need for these activities will be re-
duced if payments are based on per-person rates. These administra-
tive savings would be offset to some extent by the costs involved in
contracting and quality assurance reviews of capitated health systems.

Potential Drawbacks to Expansion of Capitation. Currently, Medi-

Cal beneficiaries generally are not required to enroll in capitated health
systems. In fact, they have little incentive to do so because Medi-Cal
benefits under capitated health systems are identical to benefits under
fee-for-service medical care. As a result, enrollments in existing prepaid
health plans are lower than the maximum number allowed under the
contracts. The department estimates that only 269,000, or 82 percent, of
330,000 contract slots in prepaid health plans will be filled in 1984-85.
Consequently, any effective attempt to expand the use of capitated reim-
bursement would require either (1) improved marketing strategies to
" induce Medi-Cal beneficiaries to enroll in health care plans or (2) manda-
tory enrollment of some form. _

- The principal drawbacks from expanding capitated programs cited by

various observers are: o

¢ Restricted Access to Health Care Providers. - If enrollment in a
capitated health system is mandatory, beneficiaries may be denied
access to health care providers of their choice. In fact, one of the chief
benefits of capitated health systems is-cost containment and improved
case management through restriction of beneficiaries to-a limited
number of providers. The effect of this restriction on the quality of
health care is uncertain. . \ B :

.« Lower Quality of Care. A portion of the savings gained by the
shift from fee-for-service to capitation reimbursement might result
from underutilization of health care services. This reduction in the
intensity and quality of care is expected to result from provider efforts
to reduce costs. It will be difficult to determine whether utilization .
controls under capitated health systems eliminate unnecessary health
care or deny needed health care. = _ '

o Start-up Costs May Be High. Under the fee-for-service system,
Medi-Cal providers bill the program after the service has been pro-
vided. Due to billing and payment delays, payment for some Medi-Cal
services provided during the closing months of a fiscal year are not
made until the following fiscal year. Because most capitation schemes

-involve payment before the service is delivered, Medi-Cal payments
would be accelerated if capitation programs are expanded. As a result,
there will be major one-time costs from any expansion of prospective
payments. These costs could be spread over several years through
phased implementation. - -

31—77958




952 ./ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Four Bills Propose Expansion of Capitation

Four separate measures now before the Legislature propose to expand
capitation under the Medi-Cal program. These bills are s1m11ar in‘many
respects. All four: :

 Establish a statewide Medi-Cal reimbursement system based on capi-
tated, at-risk contracts with a variety of health care dehvery organiza-
tions.

» Include all Medl Cal benefits except (1) long-term care, (2) mental
health services, (3) dental services provided under a statew1de con-
trlact and (4) existing capitated pilot projects and prepaid health
plans.

+ Require that costs under the capitated health systems shall be less

_than estimated fee-for-service payments. Contractors would be at-risk
lfor all health care costs for enrolled beneficiaries within spemfled risk
imits:

o Discontinue fee-for-service reimbursement in specific ‘geographic
areas once contracts have been executed with capltated%l a%th sys-
tems having sufficient capacity to serve the Medl-Cal populatlon
within the area.

- o Allow reimbursement to noncapltated provxders only under limited
circumstances.

o Allow beneficiaries to select a capitated health system and -request
reassignment (1) at any time for good cause or (2) on the anniversary
day o (celnrollment Béneficiaries who fail to choose a: system will be
assigne

« Provide for phased 1mplementat10n based on specnfled percentages of
the statewide Medi-Cal population. The actual 1mplementat10n
schedule varies among the four bills.

Major Differences Among the Bills. Although the four measures are
similar in many: respects, they contain several differences. The maJor
differences among the bills involve (1) the implementation.schedule, (2)
the range of services required ‘under each individual contract, (3) the
responsibilities of various state agencies, (4) licensure and certlfxcatlon
requirements, and (5) non- capltatlon-related provxsxons These prov1s1ons
are summarized in Table 29.

General Medl-Cul Budgef Issues '

Estimates Will Be Updaied in May

We withhold recommendatwn on $4,16'7,241 000 (82,042, 107 000 Genem]
Fund), pendmg review of revzsed Medl-Cal expendlture estlmates to be
submitted in May.

The $2,042,107,000 (General Fund) proposed for Medi- Cal local assist-
ance in 1984-85 is based on expendlture estimates prepared by the depart-




Subject
1. Implementation sched-
ule

Table 29

Major Differences of Four Proposed Capitated Health Systems Bills

AB 516 (Filante)
As Amended September 15. 1983

Pilot implementation in two phases:

« During the first phase, beginning Janu-
ary 1, 1985, and concluding January 1,
1986, contracts will be awarded in geo-
graphic areas containing up to 25 per:
cent of Medi-Cal beneficiaries .who
receive public assistance payments.

"« During the second phase, ending Janu-

ary 1,1988, capitated health systems will
provide coverage to inedically- needy
and- - medically indigent 'Medi-Cal
beneficiaries, as well as those receiving
public assistance payments. By the end
of the second phase, contracts will be
awarded in geographic areas containing
up to 50 percent of the state’s Medi-Cal
population.

’ Implementation béyond the initial 50 per-

cent may not proceed without additional

" -authorizing legislation.

2. Range of services under
each contract

An individual capitated health system
need not provide or arrange for provision
of the full range of covered services.

: AB 1307 (Robinson)

- As Amended September 16 1983
States intent to implement the capitated
health systems statewide no later than five
years after the effective date of the bill.
Because the bill contains an urgency
clause, statewide implementation’ would
occur by sometime in 1989.

Beginning on the effective date of the bill
and ending January 1, 1986, contracts will
be awarded in geographic areas contain-
ing up to 20 percent of the state’s Medi-
Cal beneficiaries who receive public as-
sistance payments.

-Implementation beyond the initial 20 per-

cent may not proceed without express au-
thority granted in the Budget Act.

- Each capitated health system must pro-

videor arrange for provision of the full

. range of covered services.

AB 1515 (Bronzan/Willie Brown)

As Amended Septemaber 15 1983 As Amended September 15, 1953

Same as AB 1307.

Same as AB 1307.

SB 667 (Maddy)

Saroe as AB 516.

Same as AB 516.

093F W3]

- €66 / FUVATIM ANV HLTVIH




Subject
3. Program administra-
. ton
a. Department of
Health Services

Assistance
Commission

¢. Other agencies

Table 29—Continued

Major Differences of Four Proposed Capitated Health Systems Bills

AB 516 (Filante)
As Amended September 15, 1983

The department shall be responsible for
negotiating contracts and administering
the program.-Authorizes establishment of
a special unit in the department to imple-
ment the Capitated Health Systems pro-
gram. Transfers existing authority to

- contract with county health systems from
el ... the commission to the deparunent
b. California Medical

Transfers the  commission’s authority -to
negotiate contracts with county health sys-

tems to the department and- deletes the - -

commission’s authority to negotiate con-

tracts with expanded choice health plaiis.”
The commission will continue negotiating - -

contracts ‘with " hospitals,” including any

contréict amendments in cases whiere capi- - .
tatedhealthsystemscontractsaffecthospn‘ v
tals’ case ‘mix. ‘The Director" ‘of thew-

ficio nonvotirig'merbers of thie’comiis-

sion, will “become the " eighth- voting™*
member The Dmegto; of the Depa:tmenb o

AB 1307 (Robinson)
As Amended September 16, 1983

The department shall perform various ad-
ministrative tasks, including assignment
of beneficiaries to health systems entering
into contracts negotiated by the commis-
sion and evaluating the program.

‘The commission shall negotiate contracts
with capitated health systems in addition

“to negotiating contracts with hospitals,

AB 1515 (Bronzan/Willie Brown)

As Amended September 15, 1983 As Amended September 15, 1953

Same as AB'1307.

" - Same as AB-1307:

county health systems, and other expand o

ed chmce health plans

" Requires the Department of Finance to

authorize the transfer of up to $2 million
from the department s budget for support

" of the commission;
" Designates ' the Health and- Welfare'”

Same as AB 1307.

Agency ‘a5 the “single state"agency” for -

administration of the Medi-Cal program.

SB 667 (Maddy)

Same as AB 516,

- Same as AB 516.

Same as AB 516

PeNnuUlueI—SIDIANIS HIIVIH 40 INIWLdV43Ia

CHIVATIMN ANV HLTVAH /956

09gy Wl




4. Licensure and certifica- Capitated health systems need not be li-

tom - -

censed or certified by the Commissioners
of Corporations or Insurance at the time of

‘entering thir initial contracts, but the sys-
tem (a) must have the ability to meet re- *

quirements for certification and licensure,

as determined by the department, and (b) -

‘ust be certified or licensed, as appropri-

~*_ate, within 12 months of the initial contfact

5. Provisions not related

effective date. The department shall not *

contract- with-a capitated health system
whose application for certification or li-
cerisure has been denied. i

‘At Jeast 30 days prior to the effective date

of any contract, the department shall re-
quest a’determination from either. the
Commissioner of Corporations or the In-
surance Commissioner regarding the li-
censure/ certification ‘status and: financial
standing of the proposed - contractor.
These determinations shall be provided

B -vnthmwdays

None.

to the Capitated Health _

Systems program

~ Capitated health  systems must be li-
_censed, certified, or specifically exempt

from licensure in order to enter into con-
tracts under this program.

At least 30 days prior to the effective date

of any contract, the commission shall re-
quest a determination regarding the licen-
sure/certification status of the proposed
contractor. The Commissioner of Corpo-
rations and the Insurance Commissioner
‘shall respond to such requests within'30
days. .

Requires the commission to negotiate an
. exclusive contract for provision of pre-

scription drugs and related fiscal inter-
mediary services.

Same as AB 1307,

~ States legislative intent to an-
nually review the University.

of California health sciences
program during  considera-
tion of the Budget Act

Places before the voters 2

*$495 million state general ob-

ligation bond for capital ex-

- ‘penditures for local health‘

7 ~ facilities.

Same as AB 516,

Provides that the state éannot :
be the Medi-Cal fiscal inter-

medla:y

096y W]

7646 / TIVATIM ANV HLIVAH




956/ HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

DEPAkTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

ment during October through December 1983. The estimates reflect
“base program™ costs and the costs of policy changes. The base program
estimates are based on analyses of trengs in the number of users, number
of eligibles, cost per unit of service, and service mix. The most recent
actual data used in the December estimate of base program costs are from
Medi-Cal claims paid in August 1983. .

Estimates of policy changes include the fiscal effects attributable to the
1982 Medi-Cal reforms and more-recent legislation and various court deci-
sions. These estimates are based on assumptions that reflect the best infor-
mation available at the time the estimates were prepared. Without actual
-data, however, there is considerable uncertainty associated with project-
ing the effects of these policy changes on Medi-Cal expenditures.

Due to this uncertainty, the Department of Health Services advises that
actual 1984-85 Medi-Cal expenditures may be as much as $260 million
($162 million General Fund) higher or $194 million ($100 million General
Fund) lower than the amount proposed in the budget. Thus, General
Fund costs in 1984-85 may range from $1,942 million to $2,204 million.

Major Factors Affecting Estimate. Table 30 displays the major vari-
ables affecting the department’s estimate of Medi-Cal expenditures. Later
in this analysis, we recommend budget changes for those issues identified
in Table 30 where our analysis indicates a change is appropriate. In other
cases, we describe the reasons for uncertainty.

Table 30

Factors That May Alter Medi-Cal Budget Estimates
: General Fund
{in thousand)

. 1983-84 1984-85
Factors likely to reduce expenditures :
Lower federal matching reduction : - —$23,319
Lower unemployment rate —$4,000 —2,500
Hospital peer group rates —20986 . —24311
_ Property transfers (Beltran v. Myers) . unknown unknown
Claims processing improvements . — —1,626
Subtotals : — —$24.986 - —$51,756
Factors likely to inrease expenditures .
Copayment proposal - - $6,400
. Aid paid pending : * unknown unknown
" Prudent purchase of products \ . $1,900 8,100
Abortion funding : ] ' , 15700 = 15,700
Subtotals s : ; $17,600 $30,200. -
Totals —$7,366 L —$21,556

Revised Estimates Due in May. The Department of Finance will
transmit revised Medi-Cal expenditure estimates to the Legislature in
May 1984. These estimates will be based on actual data through February
1984. Because more recent data will be available, the range of expendi-
tures likely to occur in the budget year should be narrower than the range
surrounding the December estimate. . ' :

In our analysis of proposed Medi-Cal local assistance expenditures, we
recommend reductions of $56,559,000 from the General Fund and $4,747 -
000 in federal funds. The Legislature could properly take action on these
recommendations prior to the May revision of expenditure estimates. We-




Item: 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 957

withhold fmal recommendation: on $4,167,241,000 ($2,042,107,000 General
Fund) proposed for Medi-Cal local assistance until we have had an o por-
tunity to review the more-accurate information on projected Medi-Cal
expendltures that: will be mcluded in the May revision.

Ununhupal‘ed Revenue Totals $39 M|lllon in 1983-84

“Eachyear, the Medi-Cal program receives funds prlmarlly from the
federal government as payment for health care services expenditures
made in prior years. The 1983 Budget Act provided that these past-year
revenues would be used in two ways during 1983-84:

. S ecific amounts up to $61 million identified as owed to the state
set the General Fund share of current-year Medi-Cal expendltures
(Prov131on 2).

.+ Any amounts received in ‘excess of this $61 million or received for

) pu oses unrelated to those identified in the 1983 Budget Act are
ilable to the Medi-Cal program to fund any anticipated deficiency.

Amounts not required to fund Medi-Cal deficiencies are treated as
revenue and deposited directly in the General Fund (Provision 3).

As of December 1983, a total of $99 million had been received during
1983-84 as payment for prior-year Medi-Cal expenditures. The budget
does not 1dent1fy any addlhonal fundsthat may be received i in the current
year. . :
Most of the. $99 mllhon is federal repayments of :funds w1thheld or
deferred in gast years. Of the $99 million, $60 million was anticipated by
the 1983 Budget Act and, therefore, will be expended in the current year
to offset General Fund expenditures. The: :remaining $39 million was not
anticipated by the 1983 Budget Act. Of this unanticipated revenue, $5
million is required to fund an estimated deficiency in Medi-Cal local assist-
ance; and $34 million will be deposited in the General Fund. Table 31
summarizes the payments recelved during the current year for pnor-year
expendltures v

" Table 31

Deferred Federal Funds and Other Revenue
Received During 1983-84
{in thousands)

1983 " December 1983 SR
Budget Act . Estimate " Difference
Provision 2/ ’ o o R

Refund of federal shanng 1EAUCHON c.ivuviturssisensaces e $45,408 $45019 0 =4384
Misclassified sterilization claims....... 7,266 7266 " e
Prior period refugee funds Sevebisiisiemmansossarres iivsesmeeseens o 8621 8179 - =442
Totals $61,200 $60,464 _$896

Provision 3 : - o : L
“Retroactive payments to date of apphcatlon for dis- R e

i _“abled beneficiaries - = $36963 - - -$36963

Misclassified sterilization-claims.........iv... serevermienineess — 983 T283 -
County Medxcal Semces program reimbursements — : 1,637, ;1,637

7 Total it : o P S $38883 1 - - 438,883
Needed for deﬁcnency . ’ — 5,164 : L5164

o Revenue to General Fundi it e = $33,719° .; $33,719




958 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conhnued -

Addlhonal Revenue Likely in 1984-85

We recommend the Department of Fmance, as part of Its Ma 'y revision
of Medi-Cal expenditure estimates, (1) identify all outstanding federal
funding disputes, (2) indicate the nature of the dispute and the likely date
on which it will be resolved, and (3) provide an estimate of 1.984—&5
revenue If these disputes are resol ved in the state’s favor.

Each year some amount of revenue is received due to resolution of
outstanding Medi-Cal funding disputes between the state and the federal
%overnment In the current year, the state received $37 million more in

ederal revenue than was anticipated by the 1983 Budget Act. In 1982-83
the state received $77 million more than anticipated.

$52 Million Anticipated in 1984-85. The budget projects that $51.8
million in federal funds will be received during 1984-85. These funds were
withheld to achieve the federal sharing ratio reductions required by the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, but for which the state has
established its entitlement. The bud et proposes to use these funds to
offset the General Fund share of Medi-Cal expenditures during 1984-85.

Additional Amounts Likely. The budget does not reflect the fact
that the department probably will receive additional federal funds during
1984-85 for past-year expenditures. Amounts in excess of the $51.8 million
identified by the budget may be available to the state if outstanding
disputes over federal funding are resolved in the state’s favor prior to or
during the budget year. For example, the state has identified $16 million
in federal costs for sterilizations provided during the period April 1, 1981,
to March 1, 1983. This amount has not been *pald to the state, pendmg
federal review of (1) the state’s calculation of these costs and (2) docu-
mentation of beneficiary release forms, This issue could be reso ved and
payments made to the state during 1984-85. :

In addition to payment for sterilizations, there are a number of other
unresolved funding d1s utes that could result in revenue during 1984-85
in excess of the $52 million identified by the Department of Finance. Not
reflecting this revenue overstates the need for General Fund support for
the Medi-Cal g %ram and, therefore, reduces the Legislature’s spending
options. In or or the Leglslature to identify the true amount require
from the General Fund for sup Fort of the Medi-Cal program, we recom-
mend that the Department of Finance, as part of its May revision of -
Medi-Cal expenditure estimates, (1) 1dent1fy all outstanding federal fund-
ing disputes, (2) indicate the nature of the dispute and the likely date by
which it will be resolved, and (3) provide an estimate of the revenue that
. could be expected in 198485 if the dispute is resolved in the : state’s favor.

Federal Funding for Health Care Services and Administration

‘The federal government matches state payments for the cost of Medl-
Cal administration and health care services that are provided’in accord-
ance with federal law. The federal share of costs for qualified components
of California’s Medi-Cal program ranges from 50 percent for health care
services to 100 percent for certain licensing activities and health services

provided to refugees. The state does not receive federal paymerits for the '

cost of health care services provided to individuals who are not eligible for
subsidized services under federal law—notably, medically indigent adults.
The federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (PL 97-35)




Item 4260 _ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 959

reduced federal sharing rates for Medicaid (Medi-Cal in California) ex-
penditures by specified percentages for federal fiscal year 1982 (FFY 82),
FFY 83 and FFY 84. Table 32 shows the effects of this reduction on the
federal sharing ratios during each of the three federal fiscal years.

Table 32

‘ Federal Sharing Ratios Under the Provisions of
The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (PL 97-35)
. Federal Fiscal Years 1982, 1983, and 1984 °

Normal Federal Sharing Ratios Under..
.. Federal PL 9735
o , Share FFY 82 (3% FFY 83 (4% FFY & (45%
Program Component of Costs reduction) ' reduction)  reduction)
1. Health care services to nonrefugees and : ‘ )
nOst administrative Costs .......cm.rn: 50.0% ° 485% 480% 41.75%
2. Family planning, design of qualified
claims’ processing ™ systemis, ‘and . fraud :
- elimination .........: . 9200 873 86.4 85.95
3.° Operation of approved claims processing : ‘ '
systems, specified administrative costs .. .~ 75.0 727 - 720 71.63
4. - Inspections of long-term care facilities .. 100.0 970 - 96.0 95.5
5. Health ‘care services provided to re-
. fugees .. » C 1000 . 1000 100.0 1000

ie

% Federal fiscal years overlap state fiscal years. The three years included in this table begin October 1, 1981,
and end September 30, 1984. ) :
b Federal sharing for health care services in various states ranges from 50 percent to 83 percent, based
- on aformula that considers the relationship of per capita income in each state with national per capita
income. - : e :

Federal Fund Sharing Losses Are Recouped in the Following Year.
The provisions of PL, 97-35 require the federal government to reimburse .
states for funds withheld due to the reduced sharing ratios if certain
conditions are met. The reduction will be lowered by 1 percent (from 3
percent to 2 percent in FFY 82, for example) if the state (1) operates a
({;;aliﬁed’_hospital cost review ‘program, (2) has an unemployment rate
that exceeds 150 percent of the national average, or (3) recovers at least
1 percent of total federal payments through a fraud and abuse elimination
program. According to tge Department of Health Services and federal
officials, California’s recovery program qualifies for the 1 percent offset.

. More significantly, the reduction in federal sharing during any year will
be reduced by the amount by which federal payments in the state are less
than specified expenditure ﬂmjts. Any refund based on this comparison
with expenditure limits is made as a grant to the state during the first
quarter of the federal fiscal year following the reduction. : _

Due largely to the implementation of the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms, Cali-
fornia’s expenditure total has been less than the federal limits for FFY 82
and FFY 83 and is expected to be well within the FFY 84 limit. As a result,’
‘the federal sharing reductions amount to a delay in federal payment from
one state fiscal year to the next, rather than a permanent cost to the
.General Fund. For example, the budget estimates that the federal reduc-
‘tion in 1983-84 health care services expenditures will be $69.5 million. Of
this amount, $17 million withheld in the period July to September 1983 will
be returned during 1983-84. The budget anticipates that the remaining
$52.5 million will be refunded in 1984-85. o




“960 / ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
"DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES*Confinued .

"“Reductions Expire September 30, 1984 o RN
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $23,319,000 and an in-
crease in federal funds of the same amount based on a 3 percent federal
sharing reduction rather than a 4.5 percent “worst-case” reduction.
The budget requests $54,411,000 from the General Fund in anticipation
that the federal Medicaid sharing ratio reductions established by the Om-
.nibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 will be extended beyond FFY 84.
.-Under current federal law, these reductions expire September 30, 1984.
The $54.4 million assumes that the reductions will be extended at the FFY
84 level—4.5 percent, less 1 percent because California has a qualified
recovery program. BT G e g
.- The actual federal funding reduction after September 1984, if any, will
not be known until Congress and the President act on the federal budget
for FFY 85. Unfortunately, that will not happen until after the Legislature
has completed its work 'on the state’s 1984-85 budget. One indication of
the likely federal action on these reductions, however, is-the President’s
proposed budget. This document, released after the Governor’s budget,
‘proposes to continue the: sharing ratio reductions at 3‘percent. .-
- Faced with this uncertainty, the Legislature’s choices are-to (1)-assume
extension of the maximum reduction (4.5 percent), as the budget has
done, (2) plan for amoderate reduction, based on the President’s:budget
- proposal (3.0 percent), or (3) assume no extension of the federal funding
...reductions.and budget for a return to.full.50 percent federal support. It
is unlikely that the federal government will return to full support, given
the size of the federal deficit. We believe, however, that the 4.5 percent
reduction assumed by the de,Eartment, is too pessimistic. Based on past
_experience, Congress is not likely to reduce the-budget for Me,dicai(f by
more than what the President has proposed. Moreover, this pessimism
-carries a high price-tdg, in thatit reguces' the Legislature’s fiscal options
by requiring a larger commitment to Medi-Cal from the General Fund
- than would be necessary if less pessimistic assumptions are made. .=
“ ¢ Qur analysis indicates that the most reasonable stratégy for.the Legisla-
ture to follow is to assume extension of the reductionsat the level proposed
“by President: Reagan—3 :percent. Given the performance of the state’s
‘recovery program, a.reduction of this size would translate into a 2 percent
reduction for California. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature
reduce the amount budgeted from the General Fund by $23,319,000 to
rxeflect the more moderate 3 percent federal sharing reduction and in-
crease .the appropriation of federal funds by the same -amount. If the
federal reduction is larger than what the President proposes in his budget,
the balance can be appropriated from the fund established for this very
. purpose—the Reserve for Economic Uncertainties. e

A. MEDI-CAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES - o

. The budget identifies a 1983-84 Genéral Fund deficiency of $7 million,
or 0.4 percent, for health care services, partially offset by an -estimated
.expenditure shortfall of $1.8 million in funds budgeted for county eligibili-
ty determination. The budget also identifies.$39 million in unanticipated
federal funds and reimbursements received during 1983-84 as repayment
for health care services expenditures actually incurred in 1982-83 and

-earlier years.. Of this total, $5 million is proposed to fund the estimated




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 961

deficiency in Medi-Cal health care services. The rémaining $34 million
will be deposited in the state General Fund.

" For 1984-85, the budget proposes $1,979 million from the General Fund
for Medi-Cal health care services. This is an increase of $25 million, or 1.3
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. Th(la_‘lpr?osed $25
million increase in General Fund expenditures is primarily due to a 2
percent rate increase for most providers.

The budget proposes a total of $4,019 million (all funds) for Medi-Cal
health care services in 1984-85. This is $35 million, or 0.9 percent, more
than estimated total expenditures in the current year. Table 33 summa-
rizes the major adjustments to current-year and proposed budget-year
expenditure ievels. ' '

1. Current-Year Deficiency May Not Materialize

The Department of Finance projects a current-year General Fund defi-
ciency of $7 million, or 0.4 percent, more than the amount appropriated.
‘The deficiency in health care services is partially offset by a net surplus
of $1.8 million in county administration and claims processing. The De-
partment of Finance proposes to fund the remaining $5.2 million deficien-
cy with unanticipateg federal funds. . :

This section discusses the major revisions in the current-year expendi-
ture estimates that lead to the estimated deficiency and the reasons actual
1983-84 expenditures may vary significantly from the budget estimate.

* Other Real Property—$35 Million Cost.. The 1982 Medi-Cal reform
legislation (Ch 328/82 and Ch 329/82) (a) reduced from $25,000 to $6,000
the equity a Medi-Cal beneficiary may have in real property other than
an occupied home and (b) allowed persons whose homes are considered
“other” real property (primarily nursing home residénts) to continue
receiving Medi-Cal benefits prior to selling the home only if the home is
listed for sale and a lien is placed against the property for the cost of
benefits. The 1983 Budget Act reflected savings of $73 million ($36 million
General Fund) as a result of this revised treatment of other real property.

. The budget now estimates that 1983-84 savings due to these provisions
will total $3.0 million ($1.5 million General Fund). The $35 million reduc-
tion in projected General Fund savings is due to (a) reduction from 6,165
to 2,055 in the number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries estimated to possess other
real property; based on more reliable information ($18 million), (b) court-
ordered implementation delays gﬂ million), and (c) ‘enactment of Ch
323/83, the 1983 budget trailer bill, which expanded the definition of
“principal residence” to exempt certain types of property from the $6,000
real property limit ($84,000). Assuming an implementation date of Janu-
ary 1984, the budget anticipates savings of $37 million ($18 million General
Fund) in 1984-85 due to the lower property limits and collection on liens.

Prior-Year Refugee Costs—$13 Mijllion Cost. - The Medi-Cal program
has claimed but not received $13 million in federal reimbursements
through the department of Social Services for health care services pro-
vided to refuc%ees prior to October 1, 1982. Unitil 1983-84, this $13 million
has been funded by a special $45 million General Fund loan for Medi-Cal
program emergencies. The nationwide federal appropriation for these

_past-year expenditures is exhausted. Unless Congress appropriates addi-
tional funds for this purpose, the $13-million owed California will remain




962 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :
. Table 33 .
Medi-Cal Health Care Services
Proposed Budget Changes
~{in millions)

C’eheral

Item 4260

: o . . Fund . Funds
A. Funds available, 1983-84 # , - fupe
.. 1./1982 Budget Act. ; . $19519 - - $3,8744
2. Refugee reimbursements — 5o 396
3. Federal funds and reimbursements received for prior-year expendi-
tures ) — 585
4. Increased federal funds _ o— - 41 .
Subtotals $1,951.9 $3,976.6
B. Unanticipated current-year expendxture changes . :
1. Other real property—reduced savmgs ) : L :
a. Court cases erisssresaativiee -$16.7 $33.3
- b’ Revised estimate and Ch 323/83... ; ‘ ~ 181 '36.3
2. Increased costs for court orders and settlements.......immmmmein 45 90
3. Unreimbursed prior-year refugee costs. : e .. C127 127
4. Hospital contracts—revised estimate........ : W =208 444
.5 Reduced dental services rates : : d —635 ~—139
.. 6. Liver transplants (SB.72) . , U3 | -~ 43
7. Delayed county health systems implementation e, =86 —165
8. Unbudgeted pharmacy fees . ; 3.3 70
. 9. Net of all other changes resrmeessssesonres e =131 —208.
C. 1983-84 revised estimates ' . -$19589 . $39836
D, Projected current-year surphus/deficiency (— ) e —$70- —$70
E. ‘Proposed funding for deficiency v o «
1."Unbudgeted federal funds® : © 52 52
- 2 Transfer from county administration..........: : ‘ (18) L8
F, Adjusted 1983-84 ‘expenditures.... . s $1,9537 $3,983.6
G. Budget-year changes . . ‘ =
1. Other real property—increased savings e —$146 ~$29.2
2. Full-year cost of 1983-84 court orders ......:cu..ui. 78 © 158
3. Provider rate increases®.. > i 314 63.3.
4. 2 percent beneficiary cost-of- hvmg adjustment ; 5.4 108
- 5. New beneficiary copayments: .. —64 ~128.
6. Hospital contract savings soeniiein . —28.0 ~56.1
7. Reduced federal sharing ratio : ' 120 -
8. Hospital inpatient cost-per-discharge limits - —45 —126
9. Accelerated payments due to tape-to-tape billing 96 19.2
10. Changes in caseload units of service per user, ‘and cost per unit of . L
o SeTVICe i . . 127 394
11: Deletion of one-time IQM COStS ...... - : —86 —137
12. Prudent purchasing of products——ﬁlll-year 5AVINGS covirenii S PR A & <124
" 13: Liver transplants : . ; 35 71
14. County health systems start-up. o 49 9.7
-15.. Other expenditure adjustments: : : 5.1 66
. H. Proposed 1984-85 expenditures — . $19785. $4,018.7 -
1. Change from 1983-84 (adjusted): : . :
Amount - ’ o $248 - $35.1
Percent o oo s , : 13% 09%

% Another $33.7 million in uﬁbudgeted federal funds and reimbursements has been recewe& as of Decem-
ber 1983. This amount is not required to support a deficiency and will, therefore, be deposnted directly

in the General Fund.

b Includes increases of 10 percent for noncontract hospitals, 7.4 percent for drug ingredients, and 2 percent

for most other providers. No increase is included for contract hospltals




Item:4260 *HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 963

a state liability. The budget-reflects-this liability as:a:1983-84 General Fund
expenditure. RN

Hospital Contracts—$22 Million Savings. The 1983 Budget Act an-
ticipated savings of $136 million ($67 million General Fund) due to re-
duced hospital reimbursemeénts under ¢ontracts negotiated pursuant to
the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation. The budget estimates 1983-84 sav-
ings from these contracts will be $180 million ($89 million General Fund),
an-increase of $44 million ($22 million General Fund). The increased
savings results from revisions in estimates of (a) costsper day for noncon-
tract hospitals, (b) number of inpatient days in noncontract hospitals, and
(c) costs for medical transportation. - ; ' Ce

Other Changes—$18 Mijllion Savings. I addition to these major
changes, a number of other factors result in net savings of $18 million.
These other changes are the result of new court orders and settlements,
legislation allowing Medi-Cal reimbursement for liver - transplants,
delayed implementation of county-organized health systems, and lower-
than-anticipated rates for capitated dental services. .
: Year. Expenditures., Our

‘Reliability of Midyear Estimates of Current-,
analysis indicates the estimated 1983-84 deficiency may not materialize.
The Department of Health Services advises ‘that actual 1983-84 General
Fund expenditures may be as much as $130 million higher or $84 million
lower than the current estimate. Based on recent-experience and our
analysis of the current estimate; we believe it-is ‘more likely that actual
expenditures will be lower. oA T v
In each of the past five years, the Department of Finance has overesti-
mated the cost-of Medi-Cal health care services in preparing its midyear
(December) ' estimates. ‘For example, the midyear ‘estimate of 1982-83
expenditures was $102 million, or 4 percent, higher than actual expendi-
‘tures. Even. a 1 percent overestimate of ‘Medi-Cal expenditures could
result in actual expenditures being $20 million to $25 million less than the
amount projected. Table 34 compares the December estimate with actual
costs during the last five years. : Cor e

. Table 34 R
, Reliability of Medi-Cal December Estimates
. General Fund Expenditures for Health Care Services
: 1978-79: through 1982-83 - CE

- {in millions) B s
December ~ Actual _Difference
y : .. Estimate  Expenditures. Amount. . Percent
197879 i vt v, SL90T4A . $17960. ... $1114 - 58%
1979-80 i . . 19585, 11,8880 705 36
198081 ovverrcnriereivion : 23531 . . 23008 - - 523 " - : 22
1981-82 i 26365 263005 64 0 02

1982-83.... . 25692 24673 . 1019 . .- 40

* Includes $7.3 million of bills tﬁat could not-be paid because sufficient:funds were not available. These
- ;- bills: were paid in 1981-82.

IfInc’lud‘es $54.4 million of bills that WQije not paid in 1981-82. These bllls were 'éaid in 1982-83. _'

If the relationship between actual and estimated expendifures for 1983—
84 is consistént with what it was during the previous five years (actual
expenditures 3.3 percent less than estimated expenditures), 1983-84-ex-

‘penditures will be $57 million Jess than the General Fund appropriation,

rather than $7 million higher.




-964 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Itemn 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

In_addition to the consistent pattern of overestimating Medi-Cal ex-
penditures in the mid year estimate, there are two major factors that may
cause General Fund expenditures in the current year to be less than the
amount shown in the budget: T

e Peer Group Settlement—$21 Million. The department advises

that out-of-court settlements have been reached with all but one
hospital to allow the use of hospital rates based on the costs incurred
by groups of similar hospitals for paillments dating back to December
1, 1982. Due to this settlement, it is likely that the Medi-Cal program
will realize savings of $40 million ($21 million General Fund) as a
result of the implementation of peer group rates in 1983-84.

o Pessimistic Unemployment Projection— —$4 Million. Current

projections of the number of unemployed persons are 11 percent

" lower than the projections used by the department in estimating

AFDC and medically needy Medi-Cal beneficiaries. This overesti-
mate of Medi-Cal beneficiaries may overstate current-year General
Fund costs by as much as $4 million.

While these factors may reduce current-year expenditures, other factors
such as court orders and unanticipated program changes will undoubtedly
increase General Fund costs during 1983-84. For example, the budget does
not reflect the $15.7 million General Fund cost of providing unrestricted
abortions pursuant to court rulings. In addition, the budget reflects Gen-
eral Fund savings of $1.9 mijllion from implementation of prudent pur-
chase of drugs and other products. This program was postponed
indefinitely by the administration and probabl wﬁf not result in savings
in the current year. ‘ : ~

Taking all of these factors into-account, our analysis indicates that Gen-
eral Fund expenditures for Medi-Cal health care services in 1983-84 are
likely to be slightly less than the amount available, rather than slightly
higher, as projected by the Department of Finance.. ;

2. Proposed 1984-85 Budget Adjustments

The budget proposes $4,019 million ($1,979 million General Fund) for
Medi-Cal health care services in 1984-85. The General Fund request is $25
million; or 1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. Table 33
on page 962 summarizes the major funding changes reflected in the
proposed level of expenditures. This section discusses the major factors
accounting for the proposed increase in Medi-Cal expenditures.

. Other Real Property—$15 Million Savings. The budget anticipates
savings in 1984-85 of $16.3 million from implementation of the other real
property provisions of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform le%xslation'. These provi-
sions require that specified Medi-Cal beneficiaries list their property for

i
sale. The $16.3 million is $14.6 million more than estimated current-year
savings. The increase primarily reflects the fact that these provisions are
expected to be in effect for all of 1984-85, as opposed to only six months
in the current year, and that there will be a six-month delay in the sale
of the property. The projected savings are based on (a) lien collections for
‘the cost of health care services provided prior to sale of the property and
(b{l 18 months of ineligibility for each of 2,055 Medi-Cal beneficiaries who
will have excess income due to the sale of their other real property.
Full-Year Cost of Court Orders—$8 Million Cost. Court decisions
on thrée major cases in 1983-84 will result in General Fund costs during




“ Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /965

the budget year of $13 5 million, or $7.8 million more than ‘during the
current year.
. Provider Rate Increases—&?l ‘Million. Cost The budget proposes
, Frowder rate increases of 10 percent for noncontract hospitals, 7.4 percent
or drug ingredients, and 2 percent for all other providers except contract
hospitals for increased General Fund costs of $31 million. The budget
.proposes no COLA for contract hospitals.
Copayments—$6 Million Savings. The budget ant1c1pates enactment
- of legislation to charge Medi-Cal beneficiaries for nonemer%ency use of
. hospital emergency.rooms ($10), drug prescriptions valued at less than $10
($1). and more than $10 ($2), and a variety of other Medi-Cal reimbursed
services ($2). These copayments would be mandatory and would result in
. lower Medi-Cal payments to prov1ders, for an estimated General Fund
savings of $6.4 million.
 Hospital Contracts—$28 Million Savings. The budget prOJects Gen-
eral Fund savings of $118 million, or $28 million more than current-year
savings, from lower hosi)lltal rates paid under contracts negotiated pursu-
" ‘ant to the prov1s1ons of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform measures. This increased
savings is due primarily to a 10 percent increase in the costs Medi-Cal
~would pay for hospital care without these negotiated contracts.”
' Federal Fund Changes—$12 Million Cost. The bud%et reflects (a)
- lower 1984-85 refunds ($9 million) of federal funds withheld during 1983-
'84 than received in the current year for funds withheld in 198283 and (b)
higher reductions in federal funds under the sharing ratio reductions of
the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1981 during the budget year ($3 mil-
lion). Because the reduction provisions expire September 1, 1984, it is not
certain that these additional costs will materialize.
. Caseload, Utilization, and Cost Per Patlent—$13 Ml]wn Cost. The
“budget mcludes $13 million to cover the net increase in costs associated
with caseload, utilization, and cost per beneﬁmary, not including the costs
" ‘of proposed prov1der rate increases and savings due to. hospltal contract-
ing and cost per discharge limitations. The budget assumes a 0.1 percent
reduction in the total number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries-and a 0.7 percent
~increase in the number of beneficiaries who actually use Medi-Cal serv-
"ices. The budget assumes, however, that fewer beneficiaries will use the
~more expensive services, such as hosplta.l care, resultmg in a General Fund
savings of $45 million in 1984-85.
The budget also assumes that the number of units of service per user will
" decline, resultmg in reduced General Fund costs amounting to $29 mil-
~lion. This savings is due primarily to reduced lengths of stay in community
‘hospitals and intermediate care facilities. The intensity with which most
~“‘other Medi-Cal services are used is expected to increase slightly.
*" Due to use of h1gher-cost services and general cost increases, the per-
- unit costs of Medi-Cal services are expected to rise ($87 m1111on) “These
" increases would be higher, however, if the various savings measures estab-
“lished by the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms were not in place or if provider rates
are increased beyond the levels proposed b the Governor. -
- Fstimate Vulnerable in Many Areas. e department advises that
actual Medi-Cal health care services expendltures may be’as much as $260
“million ($162 million General Fund) highér or $194 million’ ($100 million .
General Fund) lower than the amount proposed in the budget. The range
- of uncertainty estimated by the: department reflects (1) normal variation
~ due to unanticipated changes and errors, (2) potential federal error rate
*" sanctions, (3) possible court rejection of proposed restrictions on elective




966 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

abortions, and (4) possible federal denial of a waiver necessary to imple-
ment proFose‘d beneficiary copayments. We have identified a number of
additional areas where actual Medi-Cal costs may vary significantly from
the department’s -estimate. - '

' o Beltran v. Myers—retroactive costs. The department estimates that
payments to 1,100 beneficiaries denied Medi-Cal eligibility prior to
1981 due to gro erty transfers will cost $15.3 million ($7.6 million
General Fund) (furing 1984-85. At the time the December estimate
was prepared, nétices had not been sent to the possible beneficiaries
of this .court decision. There is considerable uncertainty in this esti-
mate because (1) notices must reach eligible persons and (2) in order
to receive payment, the beneficiaries must submit documentation of
health care costs incurred during the period, now more than three
years’ past. ; -

¢ Liver transplants. The budget proposes $11.4 million ($5.7 million
General Fund) for 34 liver transplants authorized by Ch 1173/83 and

_.continued health care for 11 patients surviving such operations during
_the current year. Because this benefit was offered under Medi-Cal for
the first time in 1983-84, no data exist on either the cost per patient
or the number of patients who may require transplants ang for whom
a suitable organ is available. Moreover, the budget estimate does not
reduce the costs of these procedures to reflect the fact that considera-

.. ble Medi-Cal health care costs would have been incurred for treat-

. ment of these extremely ill persons in the absence of the transplant
procedures. o ’ ’

s Reduced unemployment rate. The number of unemployed persons
used in calculating the number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries exceeds
current unemployment projections for 1984-85 by 14 percent. As a
‘result, the department advises that the estimate of Medi-Cal eligibles
is 17,500 too high and the expenditure estimate is $5. million ($2.5
million General Fund) too high.

¢ Prudent purchasing of products. The budget anticipates savings of-
'$16.3 million ($8.1 million General Fund) based on implementation
of volume purchasing agreements for prescription drugs, laboratory
services, and eye appliances. On December 28, 1983, however, the
Governor postponed indefinitely the implementation of the first of
these arrangements, ﬁfescription dru%s, pending further study. It is
uncertain, whether this program will be implemented and when
-Medi-Cal savings will occur. '

. o Aid paid pending. Upon being notified that their Medi-Cal eligibility

- was terminated, 22,000 medically indigent adults filed for fair hear-
ings. These. beneficiaries receive Medi-Cal supported health care
pending resolution of the fair hearings and, in many cases, a disability
determination. The budget anticipates that these fair hearings will be
completed by December 1983. In January 1983, however, 5,700 cases
remained on aid paid pending the resolution of their appeal, at an
additional monthly General Fund Medi-Cal cost of $1.2 million. As a
result, Medi-Cal aid pending expenditures will exceed the 1984-85

rojection by an undetermined amount. In our analysis of the support

Eudget for the Department of Social Services (Item 5180-001-001),
"which is responsible for fair hearings and disability evaluations, we -

recommend the Department of Social Services submit to the Legisla-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 967

ture a revised schedule-for resolving these 5,700 cases.

3. 1984-85 Medi-Cal Health Care Services Expenditures in Perspective

The budget proposes few major changes to e%ﬁl;bility,rules'or the range
of benefits available to Medi-Cal recipients. This section describes the
components of proposed 1984-85 Medi-Cal health care services program
expenditures and compares the proposed expenditure level with earlier
years. . :

Eligibles and Users. The budget projects that an average of 2,-
797,000 persons will be eligible for Medi-Cal benefits each month during
1984-85. This is 3,000 less than the number of beneficiaries eligible in the
current year. » o '

Of the eligible (Population, an average of 45 percent, or 1,261,000 per-
sons, are expected to use Medi-Cal benefits each month during 1984-85.
This is an increase of 9,000 persons, or 0.7 percent, above the number of
monthly users in 1983-84. The largest inerease in users, 13,000, is expected
among those Medi-Cal beneficiaries who receive public assistance grants
(categorically needy}). :

The percentage of eligibles who actually use Medi-Cal services varies
among the eligibility categories. In 1984-85, for example, 44 percent of the
categorically needy and 55 percent of the medically needy will use serv-
ices each month. By contrast, only 37 gercent of medically indigent
beneficiaries will use Medi-Cal benefits during 1984-85. The medically
indigent population historically has had the highest utilization rates. The
1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation, however, terminated Medi-Cal eligibili-
ty for most adults in the medically indi%ent group. Consequently, now 85
percent of the medically indigent population are children, many between
18 and 21 years of age. Because this group requires less health care on
average than the medically indigent adult population, utilization for the
medically indigent is expected to decline in 1984-85. Table 35 displays the
number of Medi-Cal eligibles and users, by aid category, from 1982-83 to
1984-85. ' .

Table 35
Average Monthly Medi-Cal Eligibles and -
) Users as Percent of Eligibles
By Eligibility Category - -
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
Percent Percent . - Percent
, ‘Eligibles  Users - Eligibles  Users - Eligibles  Users
Categorically needy o , ' v
AFDC 1,662 342% . 1,665 344% 1,660 35.2%
SSI/SSP 677 68.1 674 666 672 66.7
Meédically needy ......coicmmmmivmnnn 322 62.4 339 55.1 345 54.5
Medically indigent .......cccmivmrsesiosssonucenses 211 613 112 402 110 310
Other ® 4 100 10 1000 10 1000

Totals ' 9886  4718% 2800  449% 2797  453%
# Includes renal dialysis patients and refugees.

Expenditures by Eligibility Category.  Proposed 1984;85 expendi-
tures are higher for categorically needy and medically needy categories




968 / HEALTH AND WELFARE _ “Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVIYCES—ConlinuedF

and lower for medically indigent beneficiaries than the levels of expendi-
tures estimated for 1983-84. The major increase, $91 million, is expected
in the categorically needy category. Chart 5 compares proposed expendi-
tures, by aid category, with estimated current-year and actual 1982-83
expenditures. Chart 5 also shows that expenditures for medically needy
persons account for 30 percent of total proposed Medi-Cal expenditures
in 1984-85. Medically needy persons account for only 345,000 of the 2,797 -
000 eligibles, or 12 percent, of the total eligible population. The dispropor-
tionate expenditures for the medically needy are accounted for by higher
.than average use of services, especial{y high-cost services such as hospital
and nursing home care, by those persons. ‘

- Charts : o )
Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds
By Eligibility Category - .

. Sl ’ Cash Grant :
1982-83 through 1984-85 (in millions) |:|' .
Dollars ‘ o ‘ : Medically.
$3,0004- - - o ) v Need
. , A 7
2,500-} indigent
- 2,000
1,500
~1,000-
500

8283 . 8384 T 8485
($4,521) (84003 ($4,066)

Expenditure by Service Type. Subject to various utilization controls,
- Medi-Cal beneficiaries may receive a wide range of health care services.
The largest share of health care expenditures is accounted for by hospital
care (35 percent). Chart 6 shows the proposed expenditures for major
services in 1984-85. ’ SR bl




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 969

Chart 6 :

Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds

By Service Type e

1984-85 (in millions) o
Hospital: $1,427 Total Expenditures ot
Professional: $665 $4,066 CountysOsl;lltpatlent

D Long term care: $1,033 County Inpatient

Other: $941 - T $337

Drugs

Community Inpatient $227

$908

Prepaid Health

Community Outpatient $422

$128

» Other Medical .
$104

Other
Physician $202

$453

Dental

$108 Skilled Nursing

State Hospitals Intermed. Care $656
$299 $78 :

Two major provider groups have experienced a reduction in income
from the state due to the estimated $455 million decrease (all fund? in
Medi-Cal expenditures since 1982-83. Hospital income has declined by
$507 million, or 26 percent, primarily due to (a) negotiated contracts, (b)
elimination of eligibility for most medically indigent adults, and (c) other
new reimbursement methodologies. Physicians have experienced a $264
million, or 37 ﬁercent, reduction in income from the state due primarily
to eligibility changes, restriction of benefits based on medical necessity,
and rate reductions. ‘

During the same period, expenditures for long-term care have in-
creased by $81 million, or 8.5 percent, due primarily to slight increases in
the length of stay and the cost per day ofp care. Expenditures for other
services have increased by $288 million, or 31 percent, due primarily to
increased prepaid health plan (PHP) enrollments. Increases in PHP ex-

enditures over this period do not reflect increases in total Medi-Cal

iealth care services expenditures. Instead, PHP expenditures replace ex-
penditures. for other types of service. Chart 7 displays the changes in
expenditures for the three Medi-Cal service types with the highest total
cost, from 1982-83 to 1984-85. '

4. Legislative Changes Enacted During 1983

During 1983, the Legislature enacted two measures that are having and
will continue to have significant fiscal and progﬁammatic effects on the
Medi-Cal program. The first of these measures, Ch 323/83, the 1983 budget
trailer bill (AB 223). revised the treatment of other real property in Medi-




<“970 / HEALTH AND WELFARE U Tiem:4260
- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Chart7 o Yo : I )
Medi-Cal Expenditures—All Funds - - Hospitals

By Selected Service Types® , e
1982-83 through 198485 : B Long-Term Care

Dollars
In Millions

Physicians™
$2,000+ e

Other: -
1,800+ R

1,600
1,400~

1,200

LOOOj
800
600

400+

. 200

82-83 . . 83-84 o 84-85
($4.521). : ($4003) . ($4,066)

2 Net of audits and recoveries.

‘Gal eligibility- determinations - and increased the monthly income that
Medi-Cal beneficiaries may retain for their living expenses. The .other
measure, Ch-1173/83 (SB 72), authorized Medi-Cal reimbursements for
liver transglants. Previously, liver transplants were considered experi-
- mental, and therefore not eligible for reimbursement from Medi-Cal. The
budget projects that these measures will cost $17 million (General Fund)
Maintenance Need Levels. Chapter 323, Statutes of 1983 (AB: 223),
- increased ‘the maximum monthly income amounts: (maintenance need
~level) that Medi-Cal beneficiaries may retain for their living éxpenses.
Previously; maximum income levels were based on 133 percent of AFDC
 payment levels. This measure (1) sets maximuin ‘income levels for one-
person households equal to 80 percent of the two-person income level, (2)
sets maximum income levels for two-adult households equal to the income
“level for three-person families with children, (3) allows higher monthly
- incomes for Medi-Cal beneficiaries who share households with others and
who reside in community care facilities, and (4) calculates income levels
annually and then prorates the total to derive monthly amounts. = <"
- The department implemented these changes in September and Octo-
- ber 1983. The changes were effective for eligibility determinations'made
~ beginning in July 1983. The department advises that the state’s'plan to
. increase the income level for two-adult households has been rejected by
~the federal Departiment of Health and Human Services. The department
“plans to appeal this ruling. . * . R i
. The department estimates these higher maintenance need levels will




Ttem 4260 ' . HEALTH AND WELFARE /971

increase General Fund-supported Medi-Cal expenditures by $6.2: million
in 1983-84 and $9.3 million during 1984-85. If federal approval is not
received, additional General Fund expenditures of at least $1.7 million in
1983-84 and $2.5 million in 1984-85 may be required: : c
Other Real Property. Chapter 323, Statutes of 1983, excludes from a
$6,000 limit on property holdings the value of multiple dwelling units
when one of the units is occupied by the Medi-Cal beneficiary. This prop-
erty may be retained so long as liens are placed against its value for
recovery of the cost of health care: The department estimates additional
General Fund-supported Medi-Cal expenditures of $84,000 in 1983-84 and
$2.0 million in 1984-85 due to exclusion of multiple family dwel]infé units
. from the $6,000 property limit. This provision was implemented effective
July 1, 1983, but the full-year effect will not be realized until 1984-85, due
to the gradual buildup in the number of affected cases.
Liver Transplants. Chapter 1173, Statutes of 1983 (SB 72), provides
. Medi-Cal coverage for liver transplant operations. Prior to enactment of
* this measure, liver transplants were considered experimental and, there-
fore, not covered by Medi-Cal. As of January 25, 1984, the department had
authorized liver transplants for seven Medi-Cal beneficiaries and pre-
surgery ‘evaluation for four additional beneficiaries. The department esti-
- mates that 22 such procedures will be performed during 1983-84 and 34
will be authorized in 1984-85, at a cost of $375,000 per patient. In addition,
the department advises that costs of continuing health care for these
patients will be $125,000 during the second year-after the operation and
$63,000 annually thereafter. Thus, the five-year cost for a surviving trans-
plant recipient is estimated to be nearly $700,000. = ,
The budget projects total General Fund costs for these procedures of
$2.1 million during 1983-84 and $5.7 million during 1984-85. The actual
number of transplants and the costs of these procedures ma{)differ signifi-
cantly from the budget projection, depending on (1) availability of donor
organs, (2) survival rates, and (3) actual health care costs for each opera-
prrkeoy : . rake 1d {9)-act ACh Of

. ‘»/-Hevullhv Care Services Budget Issues -

Court Decisions Will Cost General Fund $33 Million in 1984-85 -
‘The budget proposes $33 million from the General Fund to cover the
- ¢osts-of court cfecisions handed down-in connection with five major and
~numerous minor. lawsuits. The most costly of the five major decisions
“involves a delay in implementation of the other real property provisions
- of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform measures. Current-year General Fund Medi-
‘Cal' costs resulting - from ' these “decisions total $40 million; which is $23
million. more than the amount anticipated by ‘the 1983 Budget Act. .
- The budget estimates do not reflect costs resulting from a court ruling
“in a-sixth-major case. This ruling requires the department to continue -
financing those abortions for which Medi-Cal reimbursement was prohib-
ited by the 1983 Budget Act. The department estimates that the costs to
fully fund abortions-in the current year will be $16 million more than the
--amount appropriated by the 1983 Budget Act. The budget assumes that
-abortion restrictions will not be overturned by the courts in 1984-85. -
Thus, we find that costs resulting from court decisions handed down in
1983-84 will increase General Fund expenditures in the current year by
$56 million, or $39 million more than the amount anticipated by t{)
~Budget Act. S R I TR AT

e 1983




972 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 36 shows the General Fund cost dunng 1983-84 and 1984-85
stemrmng from these decisions.

: : Table 36

Flscal Effect of Medi-Cal Court Decisions and Settlements

St 1983-84 and 1984-85 :
General Fund
(in thousands)

1983-84
1963 Jan. 194 o
Budget Act - Estimate: Difference  1984-85

A. Health care services ‘
1. Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. s )
Rank—payment for abortions *..........cccruusssssscencs = §15704 $15,704 —

- 2 Bagley v. Dawson and Griffin v. Rank—other .
: real property - 16,709 - 16,709 =
3. Beltran v. Myers—property transfers ... $10,855 13,544 2,680 - $20,788
4. Lynch v. Rank—social ‘security - payment. in- -
" creases. — 1,012 1,012 1214
- 8. .Lopez'v. Heclder—dlsablhty determinations ... — T T 4292
6. Turner v. Woods—AFDC income deductlons 6,187 6,187 — 6,187
7. Other cases... 476 550 74 . 608
Subtotals ; . $17518 = $54493 $36,905 $33,089
B Eligibility determinations L I,
1. Bagley v. Dawson and Gnﬂ?n v. Rank ... —_ $139 $139 —_
9. Beltran v. Myers . o $138 1474 1,336 $311
3. Lynch v. Rank. o = A | 37
Subtotals : . %138 $2,070 $1,932 $348

Totals ' I $17,656  $56493  $38837  $33437
% These costs are not reflected in the December eeﬁmates of Medi-Cal expenditutes.

- Elective Abortions. In this case, the San Francisco Appeals Court
ordered the Department of Health Services, the State Controller, and the
State Treasurer to “refrain from implementing those provisions of Items
4260-101-001 [the main Medi-Cal item] and 4260-105-001 [the special abor-
tions item] of the 1983 Budget Act, which limit the funding of abortions
sought by Medi-Cal recipients.’ * The judge’s temporary restraining order
was issued on July 27, 1983. In response to this order, the department
-authorized ex enditures from the special abortions 1tem for all abortions,
not just those ?unded by the 1983 Budget Act. In early January 1984, funds

-available in . this special item were exhausted ami' the administration
refused. to certify payment for abortions. The appeals court issued a final
-ruling on January 24, 1984, (1) declaring unconstitutional the 1983 Bud et
Act restrictions on abortions and (2) requiring the state to fully fund t
cost of abortions Hrowded during 1983-84. As a consequence, the admuns-
tration is currently authorizing payment for abortions. As a result of this
ruling, General Fund Medi-Cal expenditures will exceed the amount ap-
propriated in the 1983 Budget Act by $15,704,000.

.Other Real Property. - In a series of orders, the Los Angeles Supenor

A Court has delayed implementation of the hst-for-sale and lien collection
‘provisions of the 1982 Medi-Cal reform measures for one full year. As a

_result, savings anticipated from these changes will not begin until 1984—85




-~ Item 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE /973

The implementation delay has resulted in additional General Fund costs
. of.$16.7 million. RN Cr I R . e N
Property Transfers. The Central .California. U.S.. District. Court

~found the state may not penalize the transfers of property when the
property was exempt from consideration for purposes of Medi-Cal eligibil-
13' eterminations-at the time of the transfer. The most common situation
addressed by this case was one in which an individual entering long-term
care transferred ownership of his/her home or other real property in
order to become eligible for Medi-Cal. The major part of this case was
resolved prior to July 1, 1983, and was included in the 1983 Budget Act. On
July 29, 1983, however, the court ruled that retroactive damages would be
paid to individuals who were denied Medi-Cal benefits or assessed a share
of cost for these benefits due to the property transfer rules applied. prior
to July 1, 1981. General Fund costs of $2.7 million for these retroactive
‘payments were not reflected in the 1983 Budget Act. The department
- estimates this case will result in General Fund costs of $21 million during
the budget year. =~ » ' : o
“Social Security Payment Increases. - On October 21, 1983, the U.S.
District Court in San Francisco ordered the Department of Health Serv-

- ices to send notices to all members of a class of persons affected by the
“Pickle Amendment” to the federal Social Security Act. The Pickle
Amendment provides that individuals who are discontinued from SSI/SSP
due to increased income directly or indirectly related to increases in social
security ;f‘yment’s must remain eligible for Medi-Cal health care services
with no share of cost. Additional costs of $1.0 million and $1.2 million are
anticipated in 1983-84 and 1984-85, respectively, related to (1) identifying
potential class members and sending notices and (2) increases in the
number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries: _ :

Disability Determinations. In Lopez v. Heckler, the federal district

court in Fresno ruled in June 1983 and the United States Supreme Court
affirmed in September 1983 that the federal Department of Health and
Human Services may not discontinue persons already receiving SSI/SSP
payments due solely to a change in federal disability criteria. Because this

. ruling results in continued Medi-Cal eligibility for some SSI/SSP recipients
who otherwise would have been i,ne_ligible,v the department anticipates
increased Medi-Cal costs of $717,000 and $4.3 million in 1983-84 and 1984~
85, respectively. ... ‘ »

.+ . AFDC Income_ Deductions. . The -San  Francisco, Federal :District
- Court’s decision in the Turner v. Woods case requires the state to exclude
mandatory payroll deductions in calculating income for purposes of deter-
'mining AFDC grants. This decison results in annual General Fund Medi-
- Cal costs of $6.2 million due to (1) an increase in the number of AFDC
- recipients and, therefore, an increase in the number of categorically elifi—
- ble Medi-Cal beneficiaries and (2) application of the revised income de-
- duction rules to the medically needy program. =~ T

. Other Cases. . Estimated current-year' expenditures - also .include -
$550,000 for the cost of court rulings and settlements in-12 minor lawsuits.
The budget proposes $608,000 for three specific minor cases and for.other

unspecified minor settlements and orders in 1984-85. . ::

Abortion Restrictions Proposed

-~ The 1984 Budget Bill proposes to restrict funding for abortions for
- categorically needy and medically needy Medi-Cal beneficiaries to virtu-
ally the same circumstances allowed under the 1983 Budget Act. In addi-




974 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued -

tion, the Budget Bill proposes to allow Medi-Cal expendltures for abor-
tions only from a special abortions budget item. Specifically, the budget
* limits Medi-Cal funding for abortlons provided after August 15, 1984, to
situations where (1) the woman’s life is endangered, (2) the 31 -egnancy
results from rape, statutory rape, or incest, or (3) prenatal studies deter-
- mine that the woman will give birth to a child with severe genetic or
'congemtal abnormalities. :
" Differences from 1983-84 Legislative Actions. There are several dif-
ferences between the budget proposal and the provisions included by the
Leglslature in the 1983 Budget Act.

. Budget Bill May Not Restrict Abortions for Medically Indlgent
o fuage in the 1984 Budget Bill, as proposed, restricts' abortion
fun ifor categorically needy and medic If needy Medi-Cal recipi-

" ents. The restrictions do not appear to apply to medically indigent
children (0 to 21 years of age) or pregnant women who remain eligi-
ble for Medi-Cal as medically indigent adults. It is unclear whether
the exclusion of medically indigent beneficiaries from the abortion
restrictions would result in (1) unlimited Medi-Cal funding for abor-

" tions provided to this group or (2) no Medi-Cal su ort for any abor-
tions provided to these beneficiaries. The $14 1 Eroposed for
abortion funding in the special abortions item assumes that Medi-Cal

- will pay for abortions for medically indigent beneficiaries on a re-
stncted/ basis. The $14 million is not sufficient to pay for unrestricted
abortions for medically indigent beneficiaries and restricted abortlons

. for other Medi-Cal beneficiaries.

o Federal Fund Item Not Included. The 1983 Budget Act’ appro-
priated $252,000 in federal funds for abortions. The Department of
Finance advises that because the necessary documentation for claim-
ing these federal funds has not been developed, no federal support is
anticipated for Medi-Cal abortions during 1984-85..

s Special Fund Proposed. The companion bill to: ‘the 1984 Budget
Bill.(AB 2314 and SB 1379) establishes, without regard to.fiscal year;,
a special financing fund to be the sole source of funds for Medi-Cal
abortions. The 1983 Budget Act established a special financing: ac-
count in the General Funcgi to be the sole source of funds for Medi-Cal
_abortions. Thus, the companion bill would make this special financing
account permanent. We are unaware of any technical differences
-between the use of a special account in: the General Fund and a
‘special financing fund.
e Further Restncts Abortions for Genetic Defects ' The 1984 Budget

Bill specxﬁes that abortions may be paid for by Medi-Cal in cases of

. genetic or congenital abnormalities only if the abortion occurs not
later than the second trimester, The gestational age of the fetus was
not specified in the 1983 Budget Act.

: Beshctzons Projected to- Save $15.7 Million. The budget roposes

" $13.7 million from the General Fund for abortions and $2 million for health
care services required for pregnancies carried to full-term due to restric-
tions on abortion payments. This is $15.7 million less than the $31.4 million

-estimated cost of 99,000 abortions that would be supported by Medi-Cal
without restrietions.

The $13.7 million proposed for abortlons mcludes ( 1) $2.4 rmlhon for

6,360 abortions meeting the conditions required for funding in 1984-85,




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 975

(2) $3.9 million for 12,310 abortions performed in 1984-85 prior to im-
plementation of the restrictions, and (3) $7.4 million for 23,400 abortions
performed in 1983-84 but not billed until 1984-85. ‘

Savings Unlikely. 'The conditions under which funding for abortions
would be allowed and the mechanism for funding abortion payments
included in the Budget Bill are virtually identical to those rejected by the
San Francisco Appeals Court in the current year. Moreover, these condi-
tions are similar to those specified in the 1981 and 1982 Budget Acts and
subsequently overturned by the courts. Given the courts’ refusal to allow
the Legislature to restrict state-funded abortions in this manner, it is
doubtful that any savings will be realized if this policy is adopted for
1984-85. If the restrictions are not allowed by the courts, Medi-Cal expend-
itures for 99,000 abortions in 1984-85 would total $31.4 million, all from the
Geneéral Fund. Therefore, the proposed budget may be underfunded by
$15.7 million. ' o :

‘Budget Proposes a 2 Percent Beneficiary Cost-of-Living Adjustment

Income standards for categorically needy Medi-Cal beneficiaries and
maintenance need levels for medically needy and medically indigent
beneficiaries are based on cash grant payment levels under the Aid to
Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) and Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplementary aa}_)f'ment (SSI/SSP) programs. Thus in-
creases in cash grant payments affect Medi-Cal costs.

The budget contains $10,792,000 ($5,396,000 General Fund) for a 2 per-
cent increase to income standards and maintenance need levels for Medi-
Cal beneficiaries. This is consistent with the administration’s proposal that
AFDC payments increase by 2 percent on July 1, 1984, and that SSI/SSP
grants increase by 2 percent on January 1, 1985. - ' : '
- Under current law, both grants will increase by 5.5 percent during the
budget year: This is the projected. percentage change in the California
‘Necessities Index during the 12-month period ending Januaiy 1, 1984. The
budget assumes that legislation will be enacted allowing the Legislature
to determine in the Budget Act the size of any increase in cash assistance
payments. The cost of providing the full 5.5 percent increase to Medi-Cal
maintenance need levels would be $28.1 million ($14 million General
. Fund), or $17.3 million ($8.6 million General Fund) more than what is
included in the budget. : '

The difference between a 2 percent increase and a 5.5 percent increase
for Medi-Cal beneficiaries is a difference in the amount of income they
may retain for their monthlc{ livin‘% expenses. For exa.mﬁle, in 1983-84, a
three-person medically needy family may retain $709 each month for food,
housing, and other costs. Any excess income must be spent for health care
in order for the famil¥1 to be eligible to receive Medi-Cal benefits. A 2
percent increase in the .maintenance need level would increase the
amount this family could retain by $8, to a total of $717. The statutorily -
required 5.5 percent increase would result in allowable monthly income
of $742 for this family, or $33 more than in 1983-84. S

Provider Rate Increases ; »

The budget proposes $63.3 million ($31.4 million General Fund)- for
Medi-Cal proviger rate increases in 1984-85, consisting of (1) .a'7.4 percent
increase in the price of prescription drug ingredients, (2) a- 10" percent
increase in the cost of hospital care not covered by negotiated contracts,
and (3) a 2 percent increase for most other providers.




976/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued -

The budget does not contain funds to support increases in the cost of
contracted hospital care. The California Med;cal Assistance Commission
advises that many hospital contracts will be renegotlated during 1984-85. -
Any rate increases resulting from these renégotiations, however, may be -
offset by ehmmahon of h1gh-cost contracts or, rate reductlons in other
contracts .

For many providers, the proposed payment levels are less than the rates
the ‘received for providing the same services during 1981-82. This is dué
to' the rate reductions imposed by the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms. The depart-
ment estimates that restoration of these 1982-83 rate reductions would
reqltélre addltlonal expendltures of $70 mllhon ($34 rmlhon General Fund)
in 1984-85.

Table 37

Medi-Cal Provider Reimbursement.Rate Changes
. '1982-83 ‘through' 1984—85 :

Cost0f1.984—85
+Rate' Increases :
’ 1.984—&5' Al General L
R 1.982-&3 1.9&3—84 Proposed Statutory - Funds "~ - Fund L
 PhySICIans co..oveveeves i ~10.0% b 20% - $5965. ¢ $2,950
Dental ... —100¢ > 20 — 2110 Ll
Drugdlspensmg o8 R0 = T 136 T ee0
Drug ingredient..... - 84 80 T4 T4 76866 3216~
Hospital inpatient T ST A A SR R FE AT
- Contract services..... 139 Tem L e e I
- Noncontract services . 139, 82 .- -100: 100:. - . 18,027°- - .9,086°
Hospital otpatient ... =100 - P 20 . o =i 2236, .. 181
Prepaid health- plans.. 96 69 20 o=F . o548 o .. -1302
Redwood Health Foundation.. . 96, 69 . 20 ~ —f. ' 46 = '238
Skilled nursing facrlmes ............ 797 29 20 R 10338 R &
Intermiediate care facilities 79 11 20 P agg e pag
Laboratory,and pathology....... A —250 B 1| L T It e
Psychological, -acupuncture; : Tha e S
portable X-ray, chlroprac-‘ : : . o e I R R
HE bt ~100 =P 90 =it =
: Other provxders : = =t 2.0 LR 12,080
Totals ; 353,256* i

*Reim Relmbursement rates for several provnder groups were reduced by Ch 328/ 82 and Ch 329/ 82 the 1982
* Medi-Cal reform measures: - " . : . :
The Governor. vetoed a3 percent prowder rate -increase: adopted by the Leglslature -
¢ The 1982 Medi-Cal reforms reduced the appropnatlon for dental services by 10 percent Actual 1982—83
. General Fund expendltures for tlus contract however, exceeded the amount appropnated by $9
! ’. milliort;
" 47 9.6 percént. reduchon in‘drug dlspensmg fees has not been unplemented due to federal rejectnon of
“a:$1. beneficiary copayment-for prescription drugs.. . -
¢ Includes $10,080,000 ($5,133,000 General Fund) for hospltal semces provxded by prepmd health plans
and the Redwood Health Foundation.
f Current statute Fequirésiahnual cost-of- hvmg adjustments based on actuanal rate stud:es These studres
{-have not yeét:been completed. i :
& Costs of rate increases to-these provrders are mcluded in other categones :

P e




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 977

Our analysis indicates that inflation in health care costs between 1982-83 -
and 1984-85 will exceed 2 percent, Thus, in real terms, the rate increases
proposed by the administration for many Medi-Cal providers actually
represents a decrease in rates, relative to (1) rates a1dp by other purchas-
ers of health care and (2) the cost of providing health care. The size of this
difference between Medi-Cal payments and those made by other payors,
however, will be less in 1983-84 and 1984-85 than it was in 1982-83, due
to cost containment measures (1) ‘instituted under the Medicare program
and (2) made available to private health insurers by the 1982 Medi-Cal
reforms. The ability and willingness of providers to continue providing
health care services to Medi-Cal recipients when the state’s reimburse-
ment rates are reduced in “real” terms varies. We are not able to assess
the extent to which providers may choose not to provide services to
Medi-Cal patients if the state’s reimbursement rates continue to decline
in real terms. ‘

Table 37 summarizes the changes in reimbursement rates for various

Medi-Cal providers, from 1982-83 through 1984-85. :

Prudent Purchdsing Project Stalled

We recommend the department advise the Legislature during budget
hearings regarding its plans for implementing the prudent purchasing
contracts for drugs and other health care products authorized by the 1952
Medi-Cal reforms. o

Under the provisions of Ch 328/82 (AB 799) and Ch 329/82 (SB 2012),
the department may contract with various vendors for the purpose of
obtaining drugs and other health care products at the most favorable
prices to the state. The budget anticipates savings of $16.3 million ($8.1 .
million General Fund) from prudent purchasing rograms for  drug
products, laboratory services, and eye appliances. Tﬁe udget assumes
‘that implementation will begin in 1983-84.. R

Implementation Schedule. The first program scheduled for im-
plementation beginning January 1, 1984, is a drug rebate program. Under
this program the department will contract with drug manufacturers or
labelers to provide monetary rebates to the state in exchange for becom-
ing the exclusive supplier to the Medi-Cal éfrogram of sFeciﬁc drug-
products. The budget anticipates the Medi-Cal program will realize sav-

- ings of $8.5 million ($4.2 million General Fund) in 1984-85 from this .
program, due to (1) lower payments to pharmacists for dru% ingredients -
and (2) rebates to the state from drug manfacturers and labelers. The
budget projects that implementation of similar programs for "laborat;-ll'f'
services and eye appliances, beginning in March 1984, will save $7.8 mil- .
lion ($3.9 million General Fund). during-1984-85. -~ .- - : :

Drug Project Implementation Postponed. In a December 1983 re- .
port to the Legislature, the department stated that contracts with 16
manufacturers and labelers for provision of 50 separate dru%l-lproduCts.f
were prepared and ready for execution on January 1, 1984. This report,
required by the 1982 reforms, demonstrates the cost-effectiveness.of the
prudent purchasing of drugs project. During December 1983, two sepa-
rate courts rejected challenges to the planned implementation- of this
project. ' o ST A e

On December 29, 1983, however, the department announced that this
project was. being postponed indefinitely while the department studied
(11 the economic impacts of the project on various parties and (2) the
relationship of this project to the proposed expansion of capitated pay-
ments under the Medi-Cal program.. Ll ST e T




978 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICEHoniinUed v » :
Savings Uncertain. Because execution of the contracts with drug.
manufacturers and labelers has been postponed, the prospect for budget-
year savings from these contracts is uncertain, at best. In addition, it does
not.appear likely that volume purchasing agreements for laboratory serv-
ices-and-eye appliances will be-im(flemented by March 1984, as'scheduled.
The department has not provided a revised implementation schedule for
this program. Therefore, the budgeted savings of $16.3 million:($8.1 mil- .
lion General Fund) may not occur. To ensure that the Legislature (1) is
well-informed regarding the status of this project.and (2) is able to proper-
ly - budget for Medi-Cal expenditures anticipated in 1984-85, we recom-
mend that the department advise the Legislature during budget hearings -
' regarding the administration’s plans for implementing prudent purchase
contracts. . . %
Savings Budgeted for Copayments Is Questionable : o
The budget reflects sayvings of $12.8 million ($6.4 million General Fund)
due to the imposition of mandatory copayments for certain services, be-
ginning January 1985. The budget assumes that legislation will be enacted
* to (1) reduce reimbursements to Medi-Cal providers by the amount of the
copayments, (2) require providers to charge copayments, and (3) in-
crease copayments for certain services and authorize new copayments for
others. Table 38 compares proposed mandatory copayments with copay-
ments allowed under current law.: T

Table38 .
Medi-Cal Program o
‘Comparison. of Current and Proposed. Copayments
B ' - " Current  Proposed
Optional-  Mandatory

© 00 =2 Wk 0310

v : ~ Copayments Copayments o Uit
1. Use of emergency room services for nonemergency Tl ) .
" situations rsnpstinssasese ; $ 8100 pervisit
. Drug prescriptions under $10 ) G $1 per prescription
. Drug prescriptions $10 or more $ $2 per prescription
. QUtpatient: SEIVICES v iimmisiivsmmisesiisinsicin $1 $2 per visit '
Dental services......., . . -1 — per visit
Medical transportation - $2 - per trip
: Home health - —_ $2 per visit
. Durable medical: equipment : L= $2 .. peritem
. Hearing aids and 'eyeglasses ..........cmivwpurrsresinenn — - $2°  .peritem

The budget trailer bill (AB 2314 and SB 1379) does not propose the
. ‘necessary statutory amendmenits to existing law needed to implement the
copayment ‘proposal. The administration advises that the amendments
w1ﬁ be proposed at a later date: If the statutory changes are not approved
" by July 1984, or if Federal waivers are not secured by November 1984, it
_is unlikely that the full amount of the budgeted savings will be realized
during 1984-85. If the proposal is implemented, however, actual savings
probably will bé ‘greater than the amount estimated because thé copay-
ment is likely to deter some beneficiaries seeking health care. R
- Emergency Room Copayment Conflicts with Federal Law. ~The de-
partment estimates that savings of $2,138,000"($1,069,000 Genéral Fund)
will be'génerated from ¢6payments on nonemergency use-of emergency

-.room services. The proposed $10 copayment for the nonemergency use of

‘“"emergency room services exceeds the maximum $6 copayment allowed




Itemn:4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 979

under federal law. If cogaym'ent;s‘ greater than the amounts allowed by
federal law are imposed by the state, the federal government could with-
draw its financial support for the affected Medi-Cal claims.

Hospital Contracts Implemented :

The 1982 Medi-Cal reform measures require hospitals wishing to partici-
pate in the Medi-Cal program to contract with the state. These measures
established a special negotiator in the Governor’s office to negotiate hospi-
tal contracts. The negotiator was replaced on July 1, 1984, by the California
Medical Assistance Commission. - ,

Charitable research hospitals, children’shospitals, hospitals operated by
health maintenance organizations; and state hospitals are exempt from the
contract requirements. The exemption for charitable research hospitals
and children’s hospitals expires June 30, 1984. :

A nonexempt hospital may continue to provide a full range of Medi-Cal
services until the commission has signed enough contracts to assure need-
ed bed capacity for Medi-Cal patients in the hospital’s geographic area.
When sufficient contracts have been signed in an area, the acts require the
commission to notify all noncontracting hospitals that they will no longer
be reimbursed for serving Medi-Cal patients unless (1) they provide
emergency services needed to prevent loss of life or permanent impair-
ment, (2) the beneficiary is covered by the federal Medicare program, or
(3) the beneficiary resides farther than established community travel time
standards from a contract hospital. ' ’

Status of Hospital Contracts. As of January 1984, contracts between
the state and 246 hospitals, including three psychiatric hospitals, had been
implemented. Each of the contracts pays a fixed amount per day for
hospitalization and spécifies the services ti,la,t the hospital must provide or
itlrrangael for. In addition, individual contracts contain terms unique to each

ospital. o : . ’

The 246 hospitals are located in 65 of the state’s 137 health facility
planning areas. Eighty-nine percent of all Medi-Cal expenditures for hos-
pital inpatient services occur in these 65 areas. The commission has elect-
ed not to pursue contracts in the remaining health facility planning areas,
primarily because most of the areas contain very few hospitals. In these
areas, hospital contracting is not expected to generate significant cost
savings. , ‘ . B _ -

Services Available Under Contract. In the areas where contracts
have been implemented, 68 percent of all acute care beds and 67 percent
of all operating rooms are in hospitals that have Medi-Cal contracts or are -
exempt from contracting. Table 39 com(%ares'the number of hospital beds .
and operating rooms available to Medi-Cal recipients with the total num- -
ber o? these facilities in the areas covered by contract. =~ = ,

. Renegotiations Will Begin in 1984, Under the terms of these con-
tracts, either the state or the hospital may request renegotiation of the
contract with 120.days’ advance notice (30 days’ notice, with cause). The
commission anticipates renegotiating most contracts at the anniversary of
the contract’s effective date. The effective dates of hospital contracts
currently. in effect range from February 1 to August 1, 1983. The commis-
sion’s January 1984 report to the Legislature identifies several objectives
for contract renegotiation. These objectives involve (1) changes to con-
tract terms, such as range of service provided to patients, (2) refinement
of the number of hospital beds necessary for the Medi-Cal population in




980 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item' 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES—Conhnued
- Table 39

Selected Hospital Beds and Operating Rooms
Available Under Contracts to Medi-Cal
In Health Facility Planning Areas
Covered By Contracts -

. " Percentin
Total Exempt and ~ Exemptand .- -
All Contracting Contracting
. Hospitals Hospitals Hospitals
1. General acute care beds ’ : R
Medical/surgical 54,361 36,530 6% -
Perinatal 427 2,885 68 .
Pediatric 3,727 . 2,748 : 74
Intensive care (ICU) - 3,863 - 2,698 70
Coronary care (CCU) . 1,479 . 915 i 62 .
Respiratory acute D & A 115 84
Burn care . 1499 . 108 ; 72
Neonatal intensive care (NICU | J— S - 89 .13 : 81
Rehabilitation ' 1718 1,438 P S
. Totals 70,544 48,160 68%:

2. Operating rooms : 2,081 1,392 L%
Source: California Medical Assistance Commission.

each area, (3) reconsideration of the availability of special care, such as
neonatal intensive care, (4) review of hospital performance, and (5) de-
velopment of new price strategies and savings targets ‘As of January 20,
1984, no renegotiations had been conducted.

Hosp:ta] Contracts Expected to Save the State $118 Million During
1984-85. The budget anticipates that hospital contracts will result in
savings of $235 mrlﬁon ($118 million General Fund) in 1984-85: These
savings are calculated based on the cost of providing hospital care without
these contracts This projected savings exceeds the estimated current-year
savings by $56 million ($28 million General Fund). This 31 percent in-
crease is due primarily to anticipated increases in the cost. of hospital care
if contract rates were not in existence.

The projection of savings from Medi-Cal contracts is based on several
critical assumptions about the percentage of hospital days remaining in
noncontract hospitals and the cost of hospital care without contracts. Ifg the
departments, assumptions are mcorrect hospltal contract savmgs may be
greater or less than projected.

In addition, actuaf savings will depend upon the results of contract
renegotiations. The budget does not contain any funds for rate increases
for contract hospitals. I% in the aggregate, higher rates allowed under
renegotlated contracts are not offset by savings in other contracts, the
savings prOJected in the budget may turn out to be too hlgh

Hospitals Agree to Peer Group Rates

We recommend a reduction of $47,343,000 (. $24 311, 000 Genera] Fi und)
to reflect savings anticipated ﬁ'om zmplemen tation of' peer group ra tes for
hospital reimbursement.

The 1982 Medi-Cal reforms requ1red the department to develop a back-
up method for reimbursing noncontracting hospitals, based on costs ini-




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 981

curred by similar hospitals. These rates would be paid in areas where
contracts have not been executed, for emergency services provided by
noncontract hospitals, and to hospitals exempt from hospital contracting.
The “peer group” reimbursement system developed by the department
and approved by the federal government was delayed by a court-imposed
temporary restraining order. issued on January 25, 1983. Because of this
order, the budget does not reflect any savings related to peer group
reimbursement. - '

The restraining order was lifted November 9, 1983, allowing the im-
plementation of peer group rates for all but one of the 117 plaintiff hospi-
tals. The remaining hospital has chosen to resist peer grouping through.
litigation, and a trial hearing is scheduled for March 20, 1984. The outcome
ﬁf’_this'al hearing may affect implementation of peer group rates for all

ospitals. ’ ; ,

nitial Peer Group System. Under the peer group system, the de-
partment assigns hospitals to groups with certain common characteristics.
For example, university teaching hospitals are clustered together and
rural hospitals form a separate group. Hospitals with average costs per
discharge above the median for their peer group would have their reim-
bursement reduced to the median level for their peer group. Hospitals
with dis%rlogortiongtely large numbers of Medi-Cal patients would be
allowed higher reimbursement rates, based on the percentage of such
atients. In addition to these peer group rates, the department has estab-
ished separate controls on hospita%:’ labor costs. -

Results of Settlement. The plaintiff hospitals challenged (1) the me-
thodology used to assign hospitals to particular peer groups, (2) use of the
median (50th percentile) cost of each group as a reimbursement standard,
rather than some higher percentile such as the 60th percentile, (3) the
reasonableness of peer group costs as a basis for maximum reimbursement
rates, given regional cost variations and case-mix differences, (4) separate
treatment of labor costs, and (5) the procedures followed by the depart-
ment in establishing the new rates. C B

The settlement agreed to by the state and a]l but one of the plaintiffs .
él) requires use of the 60th percentile rather than the median, (2) aban-

ons separate labor cost controls, and (3) grants hospitals the right to
appeal both interim monthly payments and year-end settlements, based
on special circumstances resulting in costs higher than the 60th percentile. -
The settlement allows implementation beginning March 1, 1984, for hospi--
tal services provided from December 1, 1982, forward. SR

Savings Not Budgeted, The department estimates that.implementa-.
tion of peer group rates pursuant to this settlement will result in total
savings of $40,402,000 ($20,986,000 General Fund) in the current year.and
$47,343,000 ($24,311,000 General Fund) in 1984-85, in addition to the sav-
ings included in the budget for hospital contracts. The department advises
that these savings were not included in the budget because the court had.
not ruled on the merits of the case regarding the remaining plaintiff,
hospital. Based.on. (1) the willingness of most hospitals: to accept: peer
group rates, (2) the fact that federal approval was granted for this system
prior to the initial challenge, and (3) tllm)e existence of similar peer group-
reimbursement systems in other states; we believe it is likely that these
savings will materialize during 1984-85. : .. .. : S

Moreover, the department issued emergency regulations on January 13,
1984, to implement this new reimbursement system. In order to reflect
these savings, we recommend a reduction of $47,343,000 ($24,311,000 Gen-
eral Fund). :




982 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Savings From New Claims Processing Contract Not Budgeted

We recommend a reduction of $2,550,000 ($1,425,000 General Fund) to
reflect savings anticipated from two improvements in Medi-Cal claims
processing. - ' B

o Medi-Cal claims will be processed under the terms of a new contract
“with the Computer Sciences Corporation beginning July 5, 1984. In order
_for this contract to be fully operational on July 5, the Department of
‘Finance has authorized early start-up of certain claims processing im-
provements during the current year. Two of these improvements are
‘already operational, and are expected to result in health care services
gsxpenditure reductions of $2,850,000 ($1,425,000 General Fund) in 1984—

These two improvements: '

- » Identify costs of certain hospital services that should be billed to the
. Medicare program but have been paid by Medi-Cal. The department
estimates that ongoing annual savings from this change is $2,500,000
($1,250,000 General Fund). In addition, the department advises that

- in the current year it will submit retroactive claims for services paid
during 1980-81 and 198182, for one-time recoveries of up to $5,000,-
000 ($2,500,000 General Fund). Due to processing delays, it is likely
that a portion of these payments for past years will be received during
198485, :

o Update the provider master file to exclude providers who have been

~disqualified from receiving Medi-Cal reimbursements. The depart-

ment estimates this improvement will reduce Medi-Cal expenditures
by $350,000 ($175,000 General Fund) in 1984-85. ,

The reductions in the cost of health care services expected from these
improvements in Medi-Cal claims . processing are not reflected in the
budget. Therefore, we recommend a reduction of $2,850,000 ($1,425,000
General Fund) to reflect savings anticipated from these improvements.

" Dental Contract Reprocurement Begins

The budget gro oses $108,158,000 ($54,079,000 General Fund) for den-
tal services an acEninistrative costs pursuant to the state’s contract with
California Dental Services (CDS). The CDS contract will expire on June
30, 1984. The budget proposes to procure a new dental services contract
during 1984--85, through a competitive process. In order to provide serv-
ices until the implementation date of any new contract, the budget pro-
- poses to. extend the currént contract through June 1985. -

Background., Since January 1974, CDS has processed dental claims
and -paid dentists for services provided to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The
initial contract was scheduled to expire on December 31, 1977. Legislation
in 1977 (Ch 1036/77) and 1981 (Ch 1059/81) permitted the department to
exténd the contract until a new contract is procured. This is the seventh
year that the state has operated under an extension of the original con-
tract. ' , R

Advantages to the State from Reprocurement.. The state will realize
several advantages by reprocuring this contract through a competitive
process. o

<& Cost Savings. Procurement of a new contract could result in sub-




Item 4260 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 983

stantially lower costs to the state for claims processing services: The
current contract was negotiated with no competition from other pro-
spective bidders. Therefore, the current contractor has never had a
fiscal incentive to offer lower rates. ‘ _

The potential magnitude of the savings to the state from reprocure-
ment of the dental contract is illustrated by the state’s experience in
the recent reprocurement of the Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims
grocessing contract. In this procurement, the department received

ids that ranged from $73 million to $89 million, a difference of $16
million. This disparity in bids suggests that a competitive process for
the dental contract could generate savings for the state. Moreover,
the department estimates that future savings over the life of the
fee-for-service claims processing contract will -be $47 million ($11

- million General Fund), when compared to the cost of extending the

prior contract into the future.

Federal Funding for Administrative Costs Will Resume. The fed-
eral Department of Health and Human Services has withheld from
the state $500,000 in federal funds for the administrative costs associat-
ed with the CDS contract. This funding has been withheld because of
delays in the dental reprocurement. It is unknown whether the state
will recover these funds. A competitive reprocurement is necessary
to avoid additional federal funding reductions. -

New Contract Will Differ from Current Contract. Based 6n the

draft request for proposals, the current contract will differ from the new
contract in several respects.

Liquidated Damages. Under the new contract, the department
will be able to assess damages if the contractor fails to fulfill the terms
of the contract. Under the current contract, there is no provision for
assessing damages. :
Liability for Overpayments. Under the current contract, the con-
tractor is not liable for any overpayments or unrecovered payments.
Under the new contract, the department will select a sample of claims
and prior authorizations, and &e contractor will be.responsible for
any overpayments and unrecovered errors found in the sample.

Allocation of Gains. Gains occur when the cost of providing serv-
ices to beneficiaries is lower than the state anticipates. Under the

 current contract, the state receives any gains that exceed 5 percent

of the total payments made by the state. The contractor receives all
gains up to 5 percent. Under the new contract, the state will receive
40 percent of any gains up to 5 percent, 75 percent of any gains
between 6 and 10 percent, and 100 percent of any gains in excess of
10 percent. ‘ -
Compensation for Administrative Costs. Under the current con-
tract, CDS receives monthly payments for administration, based upon
the number of claims per month. These rates are negotiated annually.
Under the new contract, administrative costs will be determined on
the basis of bids submitted and will not be adjusted. ' '
Claims Lines Adjudication. Under the current contract, entire
claims are either paid or denied. A claim may contain a number of
claim lines for a number of services provided during a visit. Paying

‘on g claim line basis under the new contract will permit the vendor

to pay for some services while others are being reviewed.
Provider Enrollment. Under the current contract, the contractor
is responsible. for enrolling providers. Under the new contract, the

3277958




984° / HEALTH AND WELFARE' Item 4260 -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued s _
~“department and the contractor will have joint responsibilities for
- provider enrollment. ; - , I '

o State Will Own System. The state will'own any computer soft-

ware, systems, and manuals required to operate the dental claims
processing system. Currently, the contractor owns the system.” '

Project Schedule Delayed e : I

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report to
the Legislature on the schedule for and status of the dental contract
reprocurement. v S e

In our Analysis of the 1983 Budget Bill, we stated that according to the
department’s timetable, the dentj contract would be effective January 15,
1984, with assumption of claims processing and payment occurring in
February .1985. - ' . . - iy

The department now advises that the request for proposals (RFP) for
this contract will be released in mid-March 1984 and that the contract will
be fully implemented by mid-July 1985. The department further advises,
however, that this schedule may be revised. '

Table 40 outlines past and current timetables for reprocurement of the
dental contract. : : ' "

Table 40

Medi-Cal Dental Procurement Project
Proposed Timelines

: o Timeline Proposed as of

: Milestones : 12/82 3/2/83 ‘ 1/21/84
RFP released 7/1/83 9/16/83 mid-March 1984
Technical proposals due ........wmsmmissesees 9/1/83 11/16/83 mid-May 1984
Technical proposal evaluation.. . 11/14/83 2/5/84 - mid-August 1984
Invitation for bid issued ....o.iveemmissessssses - 11/15/83 2/6/84 . - mid-August 1984
Bids opened 12/1/83 - 2/20/84 mid-September 1984
Contract signed and approved ... 12/16/83 3/8/84 early October 1984
Transition begins : 2/1/84 4/20/84 mid-November 1984
Full implemenitation 12/1/84 2/1/85 mid-July 1985

According to the department, delays in reprocurement have resulted
from (1) -a dispute between the department and the Department of Cor-
porations regarding Knox-Keene licensure of the contractor, (2) the de-
- partment’s decision to postpone the procurement of this contract until
after the new fee-for-service claims processing contract was negotiated,
and (3) language included in the 1983 Budget Act requiring the Auditor.
General to review any request for proposal prior to its release. ‘

These three sources of delay have all been removed. The Auditor Gen-
eral submitted his report in September 1983. The new Medi-Cal claims
processing contract has been reprocured. Finally, the department advises
that agreement has been reached with the Department of Corporations-
on the applicability of the Knox-Keene Act to.the dental services coritract.

Knox-Keene Issue Settled, The Knox-Keene Act requires health
care service plans to be licensed by the Department of Corporations. Each
- plan is réquired to have specified financial reserves and maintain agree-
ments with providers to continue health care services if the plan ceases
to transact Eusiness. Additionally, each' plan is required to- establish a
beneficiary grievance process." T :




Item 4260  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 985

The Department of Corporations has: contended that ‘any ‘successful
bidder for the Medi-Cal dental services contract must have a Knox-Keene
license. Because the current contractor, CDS, is the only dental provider
with a Knox-Keene license, this requirement would have prevented a
competitive bid process.

In January 1984, the Departments of Corporations and Health Services
reached a compromise on the Knox-Keene provisions. The successful bid-
der will be exempt from Knox-Keene requirements for nine months, be-
ginning with the effective’ date of the contract. After this period, the
dental contractor must obtain a license under the Knox-Keene Act.

Recommendation. Delays in the reprocuring the dental service con-
tract are costing the state money, since (1) our analysis indicates that the
- new contract is likely to be less expensive than the current contract and
(2) the federal government is withholding funds because the reprocure-
ment has not proceeded. For these reasons, and because the department
advises that the schedule for the reprocurement project is likely to
change, we recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department
advise the Legislature on the schedule for and status of the dental contract
reprocurement.

Enrollment in Prepaid Health Plans Increases -

The budget proposes $212,168,000 ($106,084,000 General Fund) for pre-
paid health plans (PHPs) in 1984-85. This is $38,791,000 ($19,395,500 Gen-
~ eral Fund), or 22 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures

for this purpose. ' :

Chart 8
Medi-Cal Prepaid Health Plans
Average Monthly Enroliments
198 1-82 through 1984-85
(in thousands)
Persons
275+

2504
225 -
200
1754
150

125
100

754
50
25+




986 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

The primary reason for the increased cost is an estimated 24 percent
increase expected in the average number of persons enrolled in PHPs.
PHP enrollment has increased 109 percent since 1981-82. The department
attributes the growth in enrollment to (1) more effective ‘dual-choice.
presentations by county eligibility workers and (2) more effective market-
ing of health plans. Chart 8 illustrates the growth in PHP enrollment.

Enrollments in existing PHPs are lower than the maximum enrollments
allowed under the contracts. The department projects that an additional
61,000 Medi-Cal beneficiaries could enroll in the 14 existing prepaid health

lans with Medi-Cal contracts during 1984-85. Actual enrollment in PHPs
Eas grown from 48 percent of contract capacity in 1981-82to 82 percent
in 1984-85. Table 41 compares actual enrolfment with maximum contract-
ed capacity from 1981-82 to 1984-85. - o

Table 41

Prepaid Health Plans
Average Monthly Enroliment and
Maximum Contracted Capacity
' 1981-82 through 1984-85

Actual

Enrollment
. - asa Percent
Average Maxdimum  of Maximum
Monthly Contracted Contracted
Year ' Enrollment Capacity . Capacity
1981-82 129,000 266,000 48%
1982-83 176,000 283,000 60
1983-84 218,000 330,000 ‘ 66
1984-85 269,000 330,000 ' 82

PHP Rates Have Not Been Determined for Current Year
We recommend that:

1. Prior to budget hearings, the department submit (a) the 1983-84 PHP
rates, (b) the comparable fee-for-service costs, (c) the methods for deter-
mining these rates, and (d) a schedule for developing 1984-85 rates.

2. During budget hearings, the department report the reasons for the
delay in establishing PHP rates in the current year. _
- To prepare this analysis, we requested information regarding rates paid
to prepaid health plans (PHPs) during the current year. We have: not
received this information because, as of January 25, 1984, the department
had not established the 1983-84 rates. The department advises that the
delay has been caused by a disagreement within the administration over
the computation of comparable fee-for-service costs. -~ = - :
.~ The issue under discussion is whether savings generated from hospital -
contracts should be subtracted from fee-for-service costs prior to compar-
ing these costs with PHP rates. This would have the effect of reducing
allowable rates for some prepaid health plans because. current law re-
quires that PHP rates beqess than fee-for-service costs for comparable
services. If comparable service costs used in the PHP rate calculations do .
not reflect hospital contract savings, some PHP rates could be higher than




. Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 987

. actual costs of comparable services provided on a feé-for-service basis.
Because most of the data needed to determine the rates for 1983-84
~ were available prior to April 1983, we see no reason for the delay in
establishing current-year rates. This delay, however, suggests that rate
determinations for 1984-85 may also be delayed. Current law requires that -
- (1) new rates for PHPs shall be effective no later than September 1 of the
fiscal year to which they.apply and (2) these rates shall not exceed the cost
of comparable services provided on a fee-for-service basis. Because the
-department has niot met the deadline for establishing rates and has been
unable or unwilling to provide the Legislature with the 1983-84 rates; we
are unable to assess whether PHP rates are below the cost of comparable
services provided on a fee-for-service basis, as required by current law.
Therefore, we recommend that: ‘ v

1. Prior to budget hearings, the department submit (a) the 1983-84
PHP rates, (bi1 the comparable fee-for-service costs, (¢) the methods for
determining these rates, and (d) a schedule for developing 1984-85 rates.

2. During budget hearings, the department explain the reasons for the
delays in establishing PHP rates for the current year. ,

Legislative Notification of Changes in Rules or Regulations

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language requiring the
department to notify the Legislature of any rule change expected to cost
'$1 million or more. : —

The 1984 Budget Bill does not include language that was placed in the
1983 Budget Act by the Legislature as a means of assuring legislative
oversight of proposed expenditure changes. The 1983 Buidget Act requires
the Department of Finance to notify the Joint Legislative Budget Com-
mittee of any change in Medi-Cal rules or regulations that is expected to
result in annual General Fund costs or savings of $100,000 or more.

We believe the Legislature should receive notification of regulations or
rule changes expected to result in significant increases or decreases in
Medi-Cal expenditures, in order to (1) assure continued provision of legis-
latively authorized program services and (2) monitor General Fund costs.
We recommend, however, that the requirements be modified to require
notification of changes that result in annual General Fund costs of $1
million, rather than $100,000. We recommend this change because our
analysis indicates that any sifniﬁcant changes in Medi-Cal rules and regu-
lations will result in costs of at least $1 million. Because the Legislature
should be informed of significant rule changes that-affect General Fund
expenditures, we recommend that language be added to the 1984 Budget
Biﬁ; Specifically, we recommend adoption of the following language:

“Provided, that when a date for public hearing has been established for

a change in any program, rule, or regulation, or the Department of

“Finance has approved any communication revising any department
program, the two fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget

ommittee shall be notified if the annual General Fund cost of the
proposed change is $1 million or more.” :

Limitation on Expenditures .

~ We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill Ianguage includ-
“ed in the 1953 Budget Act (1) forbidding expenditures in excess of 3
percent of the amount appropriated in any expenditure category and (2)
requiring legislative notification of augmentations to any service category.




- 988./ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The 1984 Budget Bill appropriates funds for all Medi-Cal local assistance
categories in a single budget item. As a result, funds can be transferred -
among the amounts appropriated for (1) health care benefits, (2) county
administration, and &3) claims processing, so long as total expenditures do
not exceed the total local assistance appropriation. Since the 1982 Budget
Act, when the local assistance amounts were first combined into one item,
the Legislature has added language to the Budget Bill as a means of
ensuring that the Legislature is notified of all augmentations to any of the
three local assistance categories and that these augmentations do not
exceed 3 percent of the amount appropriated by the Legislature for that
" category. _ o

Without this limitation, the Legislature would not have an accurate
indication of the costs of particular services, because the department
would have the authority to make unlimited shifts of funds between Medi-
Cal local assistance program categories. For example, the administration
could transfer unlimited amounts from the legislative appropriation for
Medi-Cal health care services to support funding increases for county
administration or claims processing. :

The 1984 Budget Bill does not contain the language added by the Legis-
lature in earlier years. To ensure that unlimited transfers do not occur, we
recommend -that language be added to the 1984 Budget Bill prohibiting
augmentations in excess of 3 percent and requiring that the Legislature
be notified of other augmentations. Specifically, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following language, which is identical to language
contained in the 1983 Budget Act: Lo ‘

“The augmentation of amounts available for expenditure for any cate-

gory shall not exceed 3 percent of the amount scheduled for that cate-.

gory, and any augmentation of amounts available for expenditure in any
category shall be subject to Section 28.00 netification requirements.”

B. MEDI-CAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION ' ' .

‘The budget proposes $119,815,000 ($56,371,000 General Fund) to sup-’
port Medi-Cal eligibility determination activities in 1984-85. This is a de-
crease of $6 million, or 5 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. Proposed General Fund expenditures for these activities
are $1.7 million, or 3.2 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. : .

Funds proposed in this item support eligibility determination and qual-
ity control costs related to medica_ﬁ) needy and medically indigent Medi-
Cal beneficiaries. The costs of eligiﬁility eterminations for categorically
eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries are supported through Item 5180 in the
Department of Social Services. ' o

" The major factor responsible for the increase in General Fund expendi-
tures is a proposal to remove limitations on state funding for past-year
county emplgﬂee salary and benefit increases. The reduction in total ex-
penditures (all funds) reflects:

o Reductions in costs for hospital-based eligibility determinations.

e An assessment against Los Angeles County for violating reporting’

' requirements. : g

o One-time federal fund expenditures in the current year that will not

.be repeated in the budget year. : : '

o Lower-than-expected costs due to lawsuits.




Itern 4260 o HEALTH AND WELFARE / 989

" o Savings resulting from various cost control meéasures.

Current estimates 0f 1983-84 expenditures indicate that General Fund
costs for county eligibility determinations will be $2,538,000, or 4.4 percent,
lower than the amount appropriated for those costs in the 1983 Budget
Act. The surplus is due primarily to caseload reductions and cost reduc—
tions for Lios Angeles County hospital intakes.

Table 42 displays estimated ancF proposed expenditures for county ad-
ministration in 1983-84 and 1984-85.

Table 42

Maedi-Cal County Administration
Proposed Budget Changes '
(in thousands)

General - All
B Fund Funds
A, 1983 Budget Act ; - $57,182 $120,695
B. Unanticipated current-year expenditure changes : :
1. Major reestimates that increase 1983-84 costs ' i
a, Hospital-based eligibility determination—reduced savings- ........ =" . 1,383 -2,766
_b: Los -Angeles County status reporting Sanction ... 805 - - 1559
c.-Federal fund participation changes o . 358 . 11,690
d. Title II disregard; ; 968 ) 1,937
e. Court cases e 13200 2,641
~f. MEDS, EPSDT, and CCS county administration............ceccee. 666 1
'g. Prior-year refugee costs ; 1,198 1,198
h.-AB 799 changes . 696 1,392
2. Major reestimates that reduce 1983-84 costs : e
. 7.a; Caseload reductions.......... . —=7,053 . —14,064
~'b. Maintenance need increase . =111 —-291 -
¢. Los Angeles County hospital intakes ... - —1,246 —2,491
d. AFDC eligibility changes ' . —3% —650
e. MIA elimination : - —1,366 —~1,147
3. All other changes : : ; 169 313 .
C. 1983-84 expendltures (revised) . : $54,644 $126,189
D. Projected current-year surplusl deﬁmency (- ) ...................................... (2,538) (—5,494)
E. Budget-year changes '
" 1. Full funding for prior-year county salary and benefit increases in ’ :
.+ ekeess of legislatively approved amounts 6,779 - 13,292
719 Title II disregard...... - . -84 - 1687
3. Elimination of one-time 1983-84 costs........:....ss al —12,340
!4, Los Angeles-County hospital intakes... ; : 469 . 938
.+ 5; Hospital-based ehglblhty determination —1443 —2,886
., 6. Court.cases ... -1,078 -2,157
. 7. AB 799 changes . : 40 471
8. Maintenance need intakes . - —483 Co =l
-9, Los Angeles County status reporting SAMNCHOM crvesvsnserssisesesnsons —1,047 —2,043
: "10 All other changes : ‘ , T =687 219
F. 1984-85 expenditures (proposed) . $56,371 $119,815
G. Chings from 1983-84 (revised): ' v ; B
Amount ... ’ S $1,727 —$6374

- Percent . : . . . 3.2% © =51%

Quality Conirol Reviews .
Under current law the federal and state governments conduct sample

quality control reviews every six months to determine the amount of
Medi-Cal expenditures that were made in error. Separate error rates are




990 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

- calculated for county eligibility determinations, claims processing, and
third-party liability recoveries. Federal law defines (1) the payment error
rate as payments made on-behalf of an ineligible person or in-excess of
amounts to which eligible persons are entitled as a percentage of all
medical assistance payments and (2) the case error rate as cases in error
as a-percentage of total cases. SRR ~

Three Percent Federal Error Rate Standard - :

The federal Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 (TEFRA)
requires the Secretary of the federal Department of Health and Human
Services (DHHS) to withhold state Medicaid payments based on quality
control reviews of eligibility determinations. The TEFRA established a
performance standard of 3 percent. Therefore, any state with a payment
error rate exceeding 3 percent may have its Medicaid payments reduced
by the amount of erroneous payments above 3 percent. .

During the period July through September 1983, the DHHS withheld
$210,600 in federal funds from tie state as a sanction for the 3.1 percent
payment error rate during the period April 1981 through March 1982.
During the period October to December 1983, the DHHS did not with-
hold any funds because federal regulations had lapsed. The regulations
were renewed in January 1984. By January 1984, data from the October
1982 to March 1983 period had become available. In this period, California
had a Faym_ent error rate of 1.1 percent. Due to this low error rate, it is
unlikely that additional federal funds will be withheld through December
1984. Beginning in January 1985, however, federal funds may be withheld
depending on payment error rates determined for the April to September
1983 review period. If the state’s payment error rate is 4 percent, or 1
percentage point above the federal standard, the federal government
could withhold up to $5 million during the third and fourth quarters of
1984-85. ‘ v

Chapter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251) Requires County-Specific Quality
Control Reviews :

In Chapter 102, Statutes of 1981 (AB 251), the Legislature required the
department to (1) determine, on a one-time basis, statistically valid eligi-
bility error rates tor each county and (2) report its findings by May 1982.

Instead of submitting this report, the department proposed to (1) con-
duct quality control reviews in the 16 largest counties, (2) perform man-
agement and case reviews for the remaining 42 counties, and (3) present
a preliminary report to the Legislature on February 1, 1983; and a final
report on June 1, 1983. The Legislature approved the department’s pro- .
posal and added language to the Supplemental Report to the 1982 Budget
Actthat additionally required the department to determine error rates for
hospitals operated by Los Angeles County and report by April 15, 1983.
The department administratively established 19 positions for county re-
views during 1981-82 and received an additional 11 positions in the 1982
Budget Act to review Los Angeles County hospitals. All 30 of these posi-
tions were made permanent. ' v ‘

In February 1983, the department determined that due to staff short-
ages, it was unable to com Yete (1) management reviews of the 42 small
counties and (2) reviews for more than two of the Los Angeles County
hospitals. The department completed the quality control reviews in the
16 largest counties and two hospitals operated by Los Angeles County, and
reported its findings to the Legislature in June 1983.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 991

Sixteen-County Review Completed, In June 1983, the department
completed the study of case and payment error rates in the 16 counties
with the largest Medi-Cal caseloads. These counties include 78 percent of
the statewide Medi-Cal cases. Quality control staff performed a desk re-
view of 160 eligibility determinations in each county for the period Sep-
tember 1981 through August 1982. If the reviewers.-found errors in more
‘than 7 percent of tﬁe cases reviewed, they examined 200 additional cases.
The reviewers compared their findings with paid claims to determine
payment -error rates. '

These county reviews were different from the federal review required
to determine statewide dollar error rates because the federal review: (1{(
Tequires beneficiary contact and third-party verification, as well as a des
review, and (2) cites errors caused by both the county and the beneficiary,

“not just the county. As a result, a review of the same sample in these 16
counties using the federal evaluation method would probably produce
‘different findings. : P

County Error Rates Vary Widely. In its report, the department in-
dicates that 3.4 percent of Medi-Cal expenditures and 7.1 percent of all
eligibility determinations in these 16 counties were in error. Based on this
3.4 percent payment error rate, $25.3 million ($12.6 million General Fund
may have been expended in error in these 16 counties during this period.

ounty case error rates ranged from a low of 2.5 percent (Kern) to a
hiFh of 12 percent (Alameda). County payment error rates ranged from
a low of 0.3 percent (Ventura) to a high of 26 percent (San Francisco).
Table 43 presents the findings for each of the 16 counties.

Table 43
2+ .- Medi-Cal Eligibility Determination
Percent of Payments and Cases in Error
Sixteen Largest Counties
September 1981 through August 1982

_ County. _ Payments Cases
Alameda ....... 2.3% 12.0%
Contra Costa .... 0.7 90
Fresno ......... 22 ' 43
Kem........ . 08 25
Los Angeles 09 6.7
Orange... : L6 6.7
Riverside 53 7.0
Sacramento... ; . 73 - 11.0
-.SanBernardino ; S . .28 6.0
San Diego 1.0 72
San Francisco.... \ 26.3 110
San ‘Jnnguin 03 38
Santa Clara.... - : - 07 6.3
“ Stanislaus... 12 26
‘Tulare ....... - e . 10 80
Ventura. : ; 0.3 30

"Average . , . 34% 11%

The depai‘tme'nt reported that the major causes of county errors were:

o Failure to consider reported information, such as income, in eligibility

* determination (34 percent). : .

« Failure to investigate possible changes in income and household com-
-position that may affect eligibility (22 percent).




992 / HEALTH AND WELFARE | ~ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Conhnued

« Use of incorrect pohmes (19 percent)..

« Incorrect application of policies (9 percent) .

o Other errors, including failure to investigate mcomplete or 1nconS1st-

_ent information, failure to verify lnformatlon and incorrect anthme-

.. tic computation (16 percent).

Los Angeles County Hospitals Have High Error Rates To study ‘er-
ror rates at Los Angeles County hospitals, the department performed desk
reviews of 298 cases at Los Angeles County-University of Southern Califor-
nia General Hospital and 366 cases at Martin Luther ng Hospital, for the
period January through June 1982. v
- The overall case error rate at these hospitals was 54 percent for County _
General and 70 percent for Martin Luther King: The payment error rate
was 76 percent for County -General and 61 percent for Martin' Luther
King. Table 44 displays the error rates for.the two hosplta]s and the cost
of the payment error rates

Table 44 .
¥ Maedi-Cal’ Ellglblllty Determmatlon iy .
. Los Angeles County-Umversuty of Southern California General
And Martin Luther ng Hospitals
January through June 1982

Moartin

: : , _ County General - Luther King
Overall case error rate : s 54% “10%
Overall payment error rate ‘ 6% - -61%
Total Medi-Cal dollars in sample $592,000- $443,000
Total Medi-Cal dollars paid in error : vt ; $447,000 $262,000

The major cause of ehglblhty determmatlon errors in these hospitals was
failure to submit alien status verifications to the federal Immigration and
Naturalization Service prior to certification of Medi-Cal eligibility. This
error accounts for 64 percent of the payment errors at County General
and 67 percent of the errors at Martin Luther King. Another major cause
of errors was inability of county eligibility workers to locate sample case
files. This caused 15 percent of the errors at Los Angeles County General
and 23 percent of the errors at Martin Luther King. " E

No Correchve Action Plan in Place : '

‘We recommerid that the department report to the fi scaI subcommittees
during budget hearings of the status of corrective action plans for counties
and Los Angeles County hospitals that had high error rates in the depart-

- ment’s study of county eligibility determination errors. - -
In addition to determining error rates, the department’s June 1983 re-
gort to the Legislature includes several broad recommendations for re-

ucing errors. For example, the report recommends that:

.+ Counties should examine existing case control systems to ensure that
changes reported by recipients are acted upon in a timely manner.
e The g artment should mandate that counties estabhsh formal inter-

nal quaglty assurance programs.

- '« The department’ shoufd require a quarterly status report for recxpx-
ents in ong-term care. facﬂltles ‘




“Ttem 4260 'HEALTH AND WELFARE /993

Our analysis indicates that these changés could reduce  error: rates.
Based on the 3.4 percent payment error rate reported in the review of 16
counties for the period September 1981 through August 1982, payments in
- error in these counties amount to $25.3 miﬁidn ($12.6 ‘million General
fund). If the statewide error rate during this period was as high as 3.4
percent, total Medi-Cal payments in error may have been as large as $32
million ($16 million General Fund).

.- The department advises that as of January 31, 1984, it has not instituted
a corrective action plan to assure.that the recommended changes are
. made. The deﬁartment advises, however, that such a plan may be devel-
oped during the first few months of 1984. Without a detailed corrective
. ‘action é)lan, it is-uncertain that these recommendations would be imple-
mented. - : : :
At a minimum, a corrective action plan should include:
. o Identification of those specific actions that need. to be taken at both
the state and county levels. : L
o Concise statements of the factors causing errors in each of the coun-
ties. : . '
 Guidelines that need to be followed in order to reduce these errors.
« Identification of the agencies and individuals responsible for imple-
menting each change. ,
« Timetables that include goals and the activities to be accomplished by

" specific dates. L '

-o A system of ongoing reviews to ensure that these goals are attained.

In order to assure that the corrective actions suggested by the depart-

ment in its June 1983 report are taken, we recommend that the depart-
ment report to the Legislature during budget hearings on the status of
corrective action plans (1) at the state level and (2) for each of the
counties and the two Los Angeles County hospitals reviewed in the de-

o partment’s evaluation of county-specific error rates.

: Assembly Bill 799 Requires State Fiscal Sanctions Agdinsi Counties -

" We recommend that the department advise the Legislature by April 1,
- 1983, of its plans to (1) determine county-specific payment error rates and
(2) utilize these rates to pass along federal error rate fiscal sanctions and
assess state sanctions as required under current state law., We withhold
recommendation on (1) $2,466,000 (31,233,000 General Fund) proposed
-for quality control evaluations and (2) the proposed reduction of 6 posi-
tions and -$158,000 ($79,000 General Fund), pending receipt of this plan.
... Inan attempt to avoid any cost to the state from federal sanctions caused
by county errors, and to provide an incentive for the counties to reduce
eligibility determination errors; the Legislature, in AB 799 (Ch 328/82),
required the department to: o . ' :

. Levy fiscal sanctions against counties for payment errors in Medi-Cal
eligibility determinations that are in excess of a specified error rate

- standard. It required the department to report to the Legislature by
July 1, 1983, specifying the error rate standard to be used during
. 1983-84. : '

'« “Pass on” to counties the portion of any federal sanction levied against
the state that results from an individual county’s failure to apply
Medi-Cal eligibility regulations. s o

« Seek payment from counties for additional administrative or program
benefit costs that result from incorrect application of established poli- -

cies and procedures.




994 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Continued , :

No Ongoing County-Specific Reviews. In its July 1983 report to the
Legislature, the department established a 3 percent payment error rate
standard for use in applying sanctions to the counties. At the: time this
analysis was prepared, however, the department had not established (1)
a method for applying county sanctions Fl)>ased on this standard and (2) an
ongoing county-specific quality control review program. -~ .-

Ongoing county-specific reviews of payment errors are necessary if the
state is to assess sanctions against individual counties. The department
advises, however, that it does not plan to conduct these statutorily re-
quired reviews during 1984-85 because:

« It does not have enough staff to obtain a statistically valid sample of -
cases in each county. This is most surprising. The Legislature author-
ized 30 positions in the 1982 Budget Act for county-specific reviews.
The department subsequently eliminated 7 of these positions on the
basis that they were not needed to determine county-specific error
rates. . (Funds appropriated by the 1982 Budget Act for-these 7 posi-
tions were use béf the department to partially restore legislative

.reductions to the department’s travel budget.). In addition, the de-
gar‘tment proposes to eliminate 6 more: positions in the 1984-85
udget. No specific rationale for this reduction has been provided to
the Legislature. Yet, the department advises that it is understaffed
and cannot develop statistically valid county-specific payment error
rates.. This makes no sense. : A .

o It is now considering the use of case error rates, rather than payment
error rates, as the basis for applying sanctions. Although case errors
may accurately reflect the number of mistakes made by county eligi-
bility workers, it is the cost of those mistakes that is the primary
concern of the state. Case error rates may not capture the cost of
eligibility determination errors, because the health care costs of Medi-
Cal beneficiaries vary widely. Moreover, (1) AB 799 requires the
department to base sanctions on a payment error rate and (2) if

. federal sanctions are to be passed on to the counties, county error
rates should be based upon the same standards-used by the federal
government to sanction the state—that is, payment error rates, not a
case error rate. , o v o :

During 1983-84, a federal sanction of $210,600 was not passed on to those

counties with high error rates because the department had failed to de-
velop a method for determining error rates on a.county-specific basis.
Thus, state "taxpayers were forced to absorb the cost of errors made by
county employees. In the event that additional sanctions are imposed on
the state, it will have to-absorb these costs as well, because it will not be-
able to pass them along to the counties with high error rates. In addition,
the wide variation in error rates among the counties shown in Table 43
indicates some action, perhaps fiscal sanctions, is necessary, regardless of
whether sanctions are imposed on the state by the federal government.

In short, it does not appear that the Legislature’s ffroals are being

achieved because of the department’s refusal to comply with'current

. statutory requirements. We recommend that the department advise the
Legislature %y April 1, 1984, of plans, if any, to (1) determine county-

‘specific payment error rates and (2) utilize these rates to pass along ;

federal error rate fiscal sanctions and assess state sanctions. We withhold




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 995

recommendation on (1) $2,466,000 ($1,233,000 General Fund) proposed
for quality control evaluations and (2) the proposed reduction of six posi-
tions and $158,000 ($79,000 General Fund), pending receipt of this plan.

_Salary and Benefit Increase Proposal Flawed
We recommend that:

1. 810,133,000 (85,165,000 General Fund) be transferred from the main
Medi-Cal benefits item (4260-101) to the rate increase item (4260-106) to
fund a 1984-85 cost-of-living adjustment for county administration, in lieu
of past-year county salary and benefit increases that exceed what the state
agreed to fund. : :

9. The Legislature adopt Budget Bill language limiting the extent to
which the state will share in the cost of salary and benefit increases granted
by the counties.

-3. The Legislature establish 1984-85 cost-of-living adjustments for
county employees based on the final 1984 Budget Act increase for state
employee compensation.
 The budget contains $13,300,000 ($6,779,000 General Fund) to fund a
proposal to remove existing limitations on the state share of costs for salary
and benefit increases granted by counties in prior years. These limitations
were imposed in prior years in order to cap the percentage increase in
county welfare department salaries that the state would fund at the per-
centage increase granted to state employees. This amount exceeds the
amount actually required for this purpose by $3,167,000 ($1,614,000 Gen-
eral Fund), due to a technical budgeting error. The actual amount needed
to fund the proposal is $10,133,000 ($5,165,000 General Fund).

The budget does not contain any funds for county salary or benefit
increases that may be granted in 1984-85.

- The Legislature has sought to limit the state’s share of county-granted
cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs). Under current law, the state
reimburses counties for 100 percent of the costs associated with Medi-Cal
eligibility determination. Fifty percent of these costs are supported from
the General Fund; the balance comes from federal funds. Since 1981-82,
however, the state has placed limits on the costs that it will reimburse.
Specifically, it has limited the size of any salary and benefit increases
granted by the -counties that it will fund. - , _
The 1981 Budget Act contained sufficient funds to pay the state’s share
of salary and benefit increases for county eligibility staff up to 6 percent.
In addition, the 1981 Budget Act stated that counties would be responsible
for paying the state’s share of any increases granted in excess of 6 percent,
unless the excess. COLA could be funded by permanent productivity in-
creases. The purpose of this limitation was twofold. First, it sought to avoid
cost overruns for county administration, such as occurred in 1980-81 when
the counties granted increases of 10.1 percent, or approximately one per-
~ centage point more than the 9 percent provided in the 1980 Budget Act.
Partially as a result of these higher-than-anticipated salary and benefit
increases, Medi-Cal county administration expenditures in 1980-81 ex-
ceeded the amount included in the 1980 Budget Act by nearly $6 million
or 6 percent. Second, the Legislature sought to avoid funding larger salary
increases for county workers than what it provided to state employees.
" 'The 1982 Budget Act did not contain any funds for a COLA. It continued
the COLA limits established in 1981-82. In the 1983 Budget Act, the Legis-
lature provided a 3 percent COLA for county employees, and allowed




/996 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ~Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

counties that granted salary and benefit increases less than 3 percent to
apply the difference to COLA costs not funded in the previous two years.
The Governor vetoed the COLA authorized by the Legislature. Table 45
summarizes budget controls on county salary and benefit increases from
1980-81 through 1984-85. ' -

Table 45 :

Budget Act Controls on the State’s Share of Costs Resulting from
County-Granted COLAs for Welfare Department
Employee Salaries and Benefits

1980-81. through 1984-85

Budget Budget Budget Act

Act Increase Language Effect
1980.......ccco0crecer . 9% - None. State shared in the cost of actual salary
and benefit increases averaging 10.1
percent.  Expenditures . exceeded
appropriations by $6 million, or 6
percent, in. part due to higher-
than-anticipated county salary and

o : benefit increases. ;
198L..cnivrreeieeee 6% - The state shall not share in the Counties granted an average 8.6 per-
- cost of salary and benefit in- cent COLA. This was 26 percent
creases that exceed -the per- above the level. supported by state
centage increase authorized by - funds. L

the Legislature unless the ex-

cesses are funded by perma- )

nent productivity increases. i ’ :
1982...c.crmvioreanne - 0% Same as above. Counties granted an average COLA of

. : 4.6 percent. :
1983......oovriveriene 0%° Same as above, except counties The department estimates that coun-
may use COLA funds for the ties will grant average salary and bene-
current year.to fund prior-year fit increases of 4.6 percent to their
increases, provided that the in- employees.

crease does not exceed the cur-
rent-year allocation. p :
1984........coemmuemee 0%  Proposes -~ $13,300,000 (%6, $13,300,000 (36,779,000 General Fund)
) 779,000 General Fund) to re- added cost.
store the 50 percent share of
actual courty salary and benefit -
levels:

"#The Governor vetoed a 3 percent COLA provided by the Legislature. "

Counties Granted Increases of 19 Percent. Table 46 compares the
salary and benefit increases granted to county workers with limitations on
such increases adopted by the Legislature, the increases granted state
- employees, and other measures. The table shows that during the period
that state funds for county salary and benefit increases were limited to 6
percent, the counties actually granted increases that averaged 19 percent.
. During this same period, the state granted increases of 10 percent to its
.own employees and 16 percent to Aid to Families with Dependent Chil-

dren grant recipients. Only the county salary and benefit increases ex-
, ceedead the changes in the California Consumer Price Index during this
period.




‘Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /-997

Table 46 - SR
Comparison of State-Supported Salary and Benefit Increases
With Actual Increases and Other Related Measures ° '
1980-81 through 1983-84

State-Funded Range of Salary
County Increases Increase  Change. - Increase
Salary Average Provided by for in in
Benefit  for County Individual ~ State Civil California ~ AFDC
Increases Welfare Staff - - Counties Service CPI Grants

104% 104% 3.6%-14.2% 100% 11.3% 12.9%
6.0 86 0-15.0 65 108 93
- 46 ~44-147 - 18 —
b 4.6(est) N/A® 30 . 46 40
Cumulative 1981-82

. through 1983-84...  60% 18.8% 15%-256%¢  91% 18.0% 159%

" .® All increases represent average annual increases.

‘The Governor vetoed a 3 percent increase provided by the Legislature.
©Actual 1983-84 increases are not yet available, -
4 Includes increases only as of 1982-83.

San Francisco. County Granted 26 Percent COLAs. Table 47 com-
-pares the budgeted salary and benefit increases in the period July 1981
through June 1983 with the actual increases granted by the 12 largest
counties. The table shows that the average Séﬁ:ll'y and benefit increase
reported by counties during-this period was 14 percent, or. more than
double the 6 percent increase in which the state would share. Of the 12
largest counties, Riverside provided the lowest increase, 9 percent. San
Francisco County granted increases totaling 26 percent, the highest
among the 12 lar%est counties. The estimated statewide cost of salary
increases granted by counties between 1981-82 and 1983-84 in excess of
6 percent is $10,133,000. :

" Table 47

Comparison of Budgeted and Actual Salary and Benefit
Increases Granted by 12 Largest Counties
July 1981 through June 1983

Unfunded Cost

Budgeted Actual ‘ _of Salary
Counties : o Increases Increases  Difference . Increases
Alameda . 6% 23.3% 17.3% $577,000
Contra Costa HHivseessd 6 189 129 250,000
Fresno ... ; . 6 - 99 ) 39 ) . -153,000
.- Los Angeles . 6 . 192 13.2 : 3,925,000
Orange... -6 216 156 . 560,000 . -
.. :Riverside 6 88 .28 78,000
_ Sacrameénto 6 9.1 3.1 L 97,000
.San Bernardino 6 174 - 114 © o 408,000
San Diego ... , 6 12.2 62 - 301,000
San Francisco......... A 6 25.6 196 . 537,000
- Santa ‘Clara M 6 18.0 - 120 667,000
San Joaquin ..o A 6 152 - 92 . .. - 182,000
* -Statewide total..... 6

136° 6% 10133000

_# Based on-increases reported by counties.




‘998 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Governor’s Proposal Flawed. The budget proposes to remove limi-
tations on state funding for county-granted salary and benefit increases
during the period 1981-82 to 1983-84. For example, during this period the
state shareg in the cost of increases up to a total of 6 percent over the
1980-81 salary and benefit levels. If a county actually granted an 8 percent
increase in salaries and benefits, the budget prop'osa% would increase the
county’s allocation to make up the 2 percent deficit, which is currently
supported by county rather than state funds. On the other hand, if the
county granted increases of 5 percent during that period, the county
would receive no additional funds under the Governor’s proposal.

We identified several major problems with the budget proposal:

o Proposal Rewards High-Cost Counties. Funding prior-year in-
creases in the manner proposed is inequitable to counties that at-
tempted, in good faith, to follow the state’s lead in keeping their
salaries within the ranges for which state funds were available. Coun-
ties that postponed salary and benefit increases in anticipation of
larger state increases in 1984-85 or later years would not receive one
cent under the Governor’s proposal. Instead, the proposal rewards the
counties that have not controlled salary and benefit costs. Actual
county inicreases in the period July 1981 to June 1983 ranged from 1.5
percent to 26 percent. The Governor’s: proposal would provide no

--additional fund[; for the county that chose to forego salary and benefit
increases and would fully fund the 26:percent increase in the other
county for a period during which state employee salaries and benefits
were increased by 10 percent. Moreover, funding excess past salary
and benefit increases without any provision for 1984-85 increases may
credte an expectation among counties that the state will participate
in the future in the cost of any salary and benefit increase granted
during 1984-85. ‘ : ~ :

o Budget Proposal is Based on a Faulty Premise. The budget as-
serts that (1) counties have funded higher salary and benefit increases
than supported by the state through staff reductions and (2) these
staff reductions may lead to high error rates. Our analysis indicates
that this premise is incorrect.: . = . =
- First, counties that granted high salary and benefit increases have

- not funded these increases through staff reductions. In fact, our analy-
sis indicates that the counties most likely to have increased the cases
per worker during the time salary increases were limited were those

-counties with low salary adjustments! We compared productivity per

-~ worker for each of 30 counties to the average productivity in the
-county’s size group. The 10 counties with the largest salary increases

(19 percent to 26 percent) between July 1981 and June 1983 showed
_no increasé in worker productivity, a.ncf’ remain at 98 percent of the
average productivity level for counties in their respective size groups.

In comparison, productivity has improved in tllm)e 10 counties with
the smallest salary increases (1.5 percent to 7.5 percent). since state
funding for salary increases has been limited. Prior to salary limita-
tions, these counties’ productivity was 5 percent above the average
productivity for counties in their size group. By 1982-83, productivity
was 11 percent above productivity for counties of similar size. Table
48 displays the results of this analysis. , .

Second, no evidence has been provided to show that error rates are
increasing. It is possible that the number of cases per worker could




Ttem 4260 . HEALTH AND WELFARE /999

increase to a point where the accuracy of eligibility determinations is
jeopardized. It does not appear, however, that this point has been
reached in the Medi-Cal program. In fact, statew1de Medi-Cal error
rates during the period in which the Leglslature maintains salary
increase limits actually declined EG 1 percent and 1.1 percent for the
~ last two review perlody s). In fact, if there is a problem due to increases
in the number of cases per worker the budget proposal does not -
address it, since the fung
have increased cases per worker.

Table 48

Employee Productivity as a Percent of
Average for County Group Size *
- For 30 Counties
Wlth Small, Medium, and Large COLAs
July 1981 through June 1983

1980-81 1951-82 - 1982-83

Counties with small COLAs (1.5 percent to 7.5 percent) ...~ 105% 105% - 111%
Counties with medium COLAs, (7.6 percent to 19 percent) ........ 102% 108% 108%
Countles with large COLAs (19 percent to 26 percent) ................ 98% . 98% 98%

2 Includes applications;- contmumg cases, and various admmxstrahve tasks. -

Analyst’s Recommendatzon We believe the Governor s proposal to
abandon legislative policy established for the purpose of limiting state
spending for county salary and benefit increases is inequitable to counties
who have attempted to control the growth in salary and benefit costs as
the Legislature directed. Moreover, the budget’s failure to provide for an
salary increase in 198485 is shortsighted. This failure, in combination wi

. the precedent set by funding all prior-year increases, may result i in sub-
stantial state costs in 1985-86 and subsequent years.

. -Therefore, we recommend rejection o?the budget proposal Instead we
recommend:

1. Transfer of funds proposed for this past-year cost mcrease $10 133,000
(85,165,000 General Fung) from the main Medi-Cal item to the rate
increase item to provide salary increases up to the amount set by the
Legislature. This total is sufficient to provide up to an 8.9 percent salary
increase for county employers. Each 1 percent increase for this purpose
would require -$1,160,000 ($580,000 General Fund).

2. The Leglslature adopt Budget Bill language that- spemﬁes (a) the
state will not pay for 1984-85 salary increases in excess of ‘the percent
allowed by the Budget Act and (b) counties may fund past-year increases
within the amount made available to them based upon the percentage
increase specified in the Budget Act. This is the same anguage the Legis-
lature included in the 1983 Budget Act.

3. The Legislature fix the maximum COLA for which the state will
provide funding at a level comparable to the percentage salary increases
granted to state employees.

" This course of action would offer several 1mprovements over what the
budget proposes.
S R AI}:) ws. All Counties Addltmnal F undmg for Salary and Benefit
. Increases. Those counties that exceeded past caps could receive state
support for all or a portion of the excess. Counties that stayed within past
caps can increase salaries and benefits in 1984-85 if they choose and re-

celve state participation in the increases.

generally would not go to counties that :




1000 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

2. . State Participation in Salaries Will Increase Uniformly Throughout
the State. The budget proposal would result in the state allowing sig-
nificantly different increases in different counties. The mechanism we
recommend to increase allowable salaries would limit state participation
to equal increases in all counties, ugl to a specified limit (except in those
" counties granting salary increases that are less than that allowed by the

salary caps from 1981-82 to 1984-85)." -~ = -~ ‘ .

3. It Prevents the Legislature from Béing Criticized for Funding Salary
and Benefit Increases Paid to County Employees that are Larger Than
‘Increases that it Provides to State Employees. Since 1980-81, salary
and benefit levels in the state civil service have increased by 10 percent.
This includes 6.5 percent in 1981-82 and a 6 percent increase provided for
half of 1983-84. County administration COLAs have been limited to 6
percent. Under our proposal, the state could limit the COLA for which
counties would receive state funding to that provided state employees.

Our recornmended Budget Act lanﬁuage is identical to the language
contained in the 1983 Budget Act. Following is the suggested language:

“Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the funds appropriated by
this item shall be used to provide cost-of-living adjustments to county
welfare departments for personal and nonpersonal services, or to fund
the amount of cost-of-living increases granted by counties which ex-
ceeded the levels specified in. the state Budget Acts for the 1981-82,
1982-83 and 1983-84 fiscal years, not to exceed the percentage increase
guthlorized,by the Legislature for all counties in thisitem for the 1984-85
scal year. , : :

B he~1984—85'countér administration cost control plan shall contain a
provision which specifies that any county cost-of-living increase for per-
sonal and nonpersonal services which exceeds the percentage increase
authorized by the Legislature shall be the sole fiscal responsibility of the
county unless the excess costs are funded by permanent productivity
increases, or in subsequent years the cost-of-living adjustments granted
by counties are less than the percentage:increase authorized by the

" Legislature. BT . Cre
“The ' department shall not allocate, reallocate, or transfer unused
“portions:of county cost-of-living funds between counties nor shall the
‘department use any funds to fund cost-of-living adjustments in excess
of the percentage increase authorized by the LegisI'ature in this item.”

Technical Error in Past Salary Increase Calculation : _ .
.* We recommend a reduction of $3,167,000 (31,614,000 General Fund) to

correct a technical budgeting error made in calculating the cost of provid-
ing state support for past county employee salary and benefit increases.

The budget proposes $13,300,000 ($6,779,000 General Fund) to provide
state support for past county salary and benefit increases. L
The department overestimated the cost of these increases by includin
the cost of operating expenses and equipment in the cost of clerical an
administrative support staff salaries. These costs were not limited by the
‘Budget Act language controlling salary increases. - = - L
“ In'1983-84, operating expenses and equipment account for 23 percent
" of county eligibility: determination costs for the seven largest counties.
- Based on this percentage, we estimate that the amount proposed for past




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /1001

salary increases is overbudgeted by $3,167,000-($1,614,000 General Fund).
To correct this technical budgeting error, we recommend a reduction of
$3,167,000 ($1,614,000 General Fund). '

C. MEDI-CAL CLAIMS PROCESSING v

The Department of Health Services does not directly pay doctors, phar-
macists, hospitals, nursing homes, and other providers for the services they
render. Instead, the department contracts with fiscal intermediaries for

Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims processing. Currently, the department has
contracts with the Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC) and two other
vendors. In addition, the department reimburses the State Controller’s
Office for writing and mailing payments to Medi-Cal fee-for-service pro-
viders and the State Treasurer’s Office for redeeming Medi-Cal warrants.
Payments to organized health systems and for mental health services
provided under the Short-Doyle Act are processed directly by the depart-
ment or by the health system itself in the case of the Redwood Health
Foundation and the California Dental Service. ‘

The budget anticipates that General Fund expenditures for claims proc-
essing in the current ﬁ/ear will be $735,000, or 7.7 percent, higher than the
amount included in the 1983 Budget Act. Total current-year expenditures
for claims processing, including federal funds ($28,205,000) and reim-
bursements from the County Medical Services program ($397,000), will be
$2,278,000, or 6.2 percent, higher than budgeted. The $735,000 increase in
current-year General Fund costs is due to start-up costs for a new claims
processing contract ($243,000); reductions in federal funding ($318,000),
and various workload and cost changes ($174,000). The budget proposes -
to fund the claims processing deficit and a shortfall in funds budgeted for
Medi-Cal health care services by redirecting surplus funds from county
administration and using unanticipated federal funds. : '

The budget proposes $28,774,000 ($7,190,000 General Fund) for fee-for-
service claims processing in 1984-85. This is a reduction of $10.1 million
($3.1 million General Fund), or 26 percent (30 percent General Fund),
below estimated current-year expenditures for this function. The primary
causes of this reduction are procurement of a new lower-cost claims proc-
essing contract, adjustments for one-time 1983-84 costs, and reestimates of
federal funding ratios. , :

Table 49 summarizes estimated and proposed expenditures for Medi-

- Cal claims processing in 1983-84 and 1984-85. S

Current-Year Costs Will Exceed 1983 Budget Act

The estimated $735,000 increase in current-year General Fund claims
processing costs reflects the following costs and savings:

« An increase of $124,000 in the costs of the previous (1978 to 1984)
" cldims processing contract with the Computer Sciences Corporation.
This increase is due to (1) recalculation of the number of claims that
will be processed under an extension of the old contract and thereby
‘subject to higher-than-usual reimbursement rates and (2) repricing of
some change orders.
» Start-up costs of $243,000 and transition costs of $33,000 associated with
the procurement of a new claims processing contract with the Com-
#-* ~puter Sciences Corporation. '

"o -Payment of $201,000 to the federal government for inappropriately

claimed funds in past years. = - B




1002 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Table 49
Medi-Cal Claims Processing
Proposed Budget Changes
(in thousands)

A. 1983 Budget Act .
B. Unanticipated current-year expenditure changes
1. Computer Sciences Corporation contract .
a. Workload, sales tax, and OPErating COStS .........mmmeresmmssrssssssrens
b. Change orders
c. Turnover to new contract
d. Costs of new contract _
. Increased cost for warrant redemption by State Treasurer ..........
.. State Controller’s Office
..Changes in federal funding
a. Reduced federal sharing ratio
b. Net refugee reimbursements
c. Return of overdrawn federal funds

C.- 1983-84 expenditures (revised)
D. Projected current-year deficit....
E. Budget-year changes
1. CSC contract
a. Reduction in workload, sales tax, and operating costs...............
- b. New contract enhancements .
c. Reduction in required change orders ;
d. Deletion of one-time cONTact tUrNOVET COSLS ...ovvuvevssurmmmerersssneenns
e. Reduction in costs for County Medical Semces program claims
2. Fully reimbursable contracts
a. Crossover claims contracts-increased vOIUME .......connvvvivrrnsssrsss
b.. State Controller’s Office—enbanced federal funding ........c....
. Adjustments for one-time 1983-84 costs
. Reestimate of federal matching reduction ..o
.- Refund of withheld federal funds
. Reduction in refugee reimbursements

F. 1984-85 expenditures (proposed)

= GO DN

(= R W)

:G. Change from 1983-84 (revised):
Amount
Percent

‘Ttern 4260
General All
Fund - Funds
$9,553 $36,612
66 189
58 532
33. 131
243 905
37 14
2 10
117 —
22 166
. 9201 201
$10,288 - $38,890
($735) ($2.278)
~1,857 ~6730
391 1274
~869 4,104
~33 131
- ~140
2 82
-3 -
—367 —367
—189 -
—135 —
14 L -
$7,190- - . $28,774
—$3098 1016
L Z30% 6%

« Higher- than-antlclpated net General Fund costs ($117,000) due to the
federal matching reductions established by the Omnibus Budgetv

Reconciliation Act of 1981.

« Increases of $39,000 in costs for warrant redemption by the State
Treasurer and check mailing by the State Controller. -
» Change in reimbursements for refugee cla.xms processing, for a net

.. savings of $22.000.
. 'Budgei Reduction Due to New Contract

The bud%et proposes $28.8 ‘million ($72 million General F und) for .

Medl-Cal c

ims processing activities in 1984-85. The General Fund re-

quest is $3.1 million, or 30 percent, less than estimated 1983-84 expendi-

 tures. The major reasons for this decrease are as follows:

‘s A reduction in operating costs of $1,857,000, attributable pnmanly to
the change from a rate based on claim volume to a flat annual rate

“ ~under the new claims processing contract.




 Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1003

« A reduction of $869,000 in the cost of change orders due to the new
contract. ' o L - =

o Additional costs of $321,000 for support of a systems: development
‘group and implementation of claims processing enhancements under
the new contract. - ' ’ ‘ N

« Reductions of $400,000 to adjust for one-time 1983-84 expenditures.

¢ Net reductions of $313,000 due to federal funding changes and a re-
duction in anticipated reimburserments for refugee claims processing.

o Additional costs of $20,000, due to projected volume increases in
Medi-Cal/Medicare crossover patient claims.

Table 50
- Fiscal Intermediary Expenditures

1983-84 and 1984-85 :

" (in thousands) ' . ,
*_Bstimated 1983-84 Proposed 1984-85
General All General All
~ Fund Funds~ Fund Funds

A. Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC)
1. Old contract . ¥ .
a. Operations, reimbursable items, and sales tax - $4,381°  $16,238 - —_
b. Change orders

(1) Diagnosis coding 338 . 1,330 - —_
(2). Systems enhancements ... .. 100 996 - -
(3) Hospital contracting .........coovuwussicssconsssssenne 150 589 - —
_(4) Other _ 104 417 = —
¢. County Medical Services program ................ — 260 L= —
Subtotals $5,073  $19830 — -

2. Extension of old contract ‘ :
a. Operations, reimbursable items, and sales tax - $3,513 $13,049 $1,019 $3,820

b. Turnover to New CONIACE.......uuwurrmismmuniversrins 33 131 — -

c. Change orders ...... ; 240 1022 e =

d. County Medical Services program .............. = 137 — 11
Subtotals - $3786- - $14339  $L019  $3831

3. New contract

a. Operations, reimbursable items, and sales tax $68 $217 -$5,086 '$18,954
b.' Enhancements and change orders ..........co... » 50 198 - 47 - 584
c. Systems development group......... $H 177 398 1,574
- d. Turnover costs . ! 80 313 14 55
e. County Medical Services program ............... - — - = 246

, Subtotals ; $243 - 8905 . $5645 . $21413
L Subtotals, CSC $9,102 . $35074 $6,664 - $25244
B. Medicare crossover claims contracts- $303 $1210 . §323 $1,292
.C. State Controller and Treasurer ... ‘569 © 2239 566 . 2,239
D. One-time costs . . 367 367 = -
E. Federal sharing ratio réductons ......c.....umesmunseicens 739 - 550 =
F. Return-of past federal sharing ratio reductions..... .. —604 - . .'— =739 —
G. Reimbursements for refugee claims............ rinsnerssee w188 —~ o =174 =
Totals il $10,288 $38,890 - $7,190° $28)775

The CSC contracts account for 93 percent ($6.7 million) ‘of proposed
General Fund expenditures and. 88 percent ($25.2: million) of expendi-
tures from all funds for claims processing in 1984-85. During 1984-85; costs -
for-CSC claims processing wilf be incurred under the terms ¢f two sepa-
rate contractual arrangements, due to the transition from one contract to
the next. Of the $25 million total, $21 million is propesed for expenditure




© 1004 / 'HEALTH AND WELFARE ~Ttern 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued e
under the new contract and $4 million is proposed under an extension of

- -the old contract. Claims processing under the new contract begins on July
5, 1984, Claims received in June 1984 and during the first five ﬁlays of July
1984 will be processed under the extension of the old contract, at higher
- - rates. . v SR T IR
.The remaining 7 percent ($526,000) of General Fund -expenditures
budgeted for. claims processing consists of expenditures for (1{ contracts
with three firms to process claims for persons who are eligible for both
Medicare and Medi-Cal ($323,000); (2) reimbursements to the State Con-
troller and State Treasurer for writing, mailin% and redeeming Medi-Cal
warrants ($566,000); and (3) replacement of federal funds withheld due
to reduced federal sharing ratios ($550,000), offset by reimbursements and
. additional federal funds ($913,000). Table 50 shows the amounts proposed
for each of these claims processing activities during 1983-84 and 1984-85.

New Contract Could Save $11 Million

The CSC will begin processing claims for all fee-for-service Medi-Cal
provider categories under the terms of a new contract beginning on July
5, 1984. This contract expires March 31, 1988, unless extended for up to one
- year by the state. The total contract price through March 31,.1989 (assum-

ing a one-year extension), is $72,950,000, based on the CSC bid. Actual
costs of this contract probably will exceed this amount, however, due to
(1) payments for cost-reimbursable items not included in the bid price,
(2) additional costs for potential major change orders, although most
processing changes shOul’g not require change orders under the new con-
tract, and (3) possible additional payments in the event that claims
volumes exceedp the projected volumes covered by a flat price per year
under the new contract. :

The department estimates this contract may result in total savings of $41
~million ($11 million General Fund) over the next five years. In addition,

_ the department advises that several system improvements will result in
Medi-Cal health care services costs and savings. Actual costs or savings due
to.the new contract will depend on Medi-Cal claims volume, the number
of change orders; and the cost of fully reimbursable items.

- 'The major features of the new contract are as follows: .

..o Fixed Price. The major portion of contract costs; payments for ac-
-tual operations, is based on a fixed price per year, provided that claim
“volume does not fall above or below specified limits for each year. If
“claims volume is outside the specified range for a given year, the price
.. per claim line will be renegotiated. Under the previous contract, CSC
" was paid for each claim line processed, based on different fees for
e¢ach major claim type. : _ B
o Systems Development Group. - Most changes to the claims proc-
essing system will be handled on a routine basis by a group of up to
45 professional staff employed by CSC and funded within the contract
price. Under the previous contract, any modifications were subject to
cost-based pricing,’ and many change orders were delayed due to
lengthy negotiations between the:department and CSC. In order to
assure that various enhancements ‘are fully operational as soon as
- . possible, the administration authorized early hiring of 5 staff in De-
- ~-cember 1983 and 10 additional staff in March 1984. " - - S
o Enhancements. - The new contract requires CSC to install by July




- Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1005
5, 1984, a number of enhancements to the previous contract, including -
a capability to accept provider claims on magnetic tape. Several of
these enhancements were initially proposed as change orders under :
- the-old contract but were withdrawn prior te release of the invitation
for bids. for the new contract. Under tEe new contract, change orders .
- will be required only for major processing changes. - - S
» Regional Provider Relations Centers. - Tl%e contractor will employ
3-5 staff in each of five separate locations throughout the state to
. respond to provider problems and conduet claims preparation train-
ing. Actual claims adjudication, however, will continue to be handled
at the main CSC: processing facility in Sacramento. Under the old
contract, most provider relations activities were conducted by tele-
phone from Sacramento.. - e R ‘ -

-~ Procurement on Schedule But Delays Are Possible. All major mile-
stones in the procurement of a new claims processing contract were met
- by the staff of the Medi-Cal Procurement project. After the 0]})1ening‘ of
bids and notification of intent to award the new contract to CSC, however,
one of the unsuccessful bidders filed a protest with the Department’of
General Services. The McAuto Systems Group, Incorporated, alleged that
CSC had inappropriately reduced its estimate of staff costs in order to
“reduce its bid price. The Department of General Services ruled against
McAuto and the contract with CSC was executed. Subsequently, McAuto
filed suit in the San Francisco Superior Court against the Department of
General Services. This case will be heard in late January 1984. Depending
on the court’s ruling, it is possible that a delay in the implementation of
the new contract may result. Table 51 summarizes the major events in the
new contract procurement and implementation process, from the release
of the final request for proposals to the expiration of the new contract.

Table 51

-Chronology of Transition to
. New Claims Processing Contract ~ -

Event ' R C : N - Date

Final request for proposal released " March 1983
TInvitation for'bid sent to qualified vendors _August 1, 1983
Bids opened ~' ; August 24, 1983
Notification of intent to award contract. August 29, 1983
New contract executed “October 19, 1983
.CSC systems testing and enhancements October 1, 1983 to
T . SRR : .. January 31, 1984
Drug and long-term care claims shifted to extension Price ... ' " October 1983
State acceptance testing of new system . February'lto.
RS : L ' June 1,1984
Final date for official extension of old contract . ) January 29, 1984
Hospital and professional services claims shift to extension price.............. February 29, 1984
Al claims types except residual claims types processed under the extension™ -+ * . ;*v S
“contract shift to new contract ; . it . July 5, 1984
- Residual claim types not processed under the extension contract shiftto - ... .- . -

. new contract: prices ; : : October 1, 1984
Extension of old contract expires -, February 28,1985 .
New contract expires.............. ~‘March 3], 1988
Optional exterision of new contract expires . March 31, 1989

Budget Proposes Extension of Old Contract. The budget indicates
that the previous contract with CSC will be extended to cover processing




1006 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

_between the expiration of that contract and the beginning of processing
‘under the new contract on July 5, 1984: The previous CSC claims:process-
: in(gl contract expired October 1983 for drug and long-term care claims and
is due to expire February 29, 1984, for the remaining claim types. The 1983
Budget Actrequires the Department of Finance to notify the Legislature
30 days prior to extending the old contract. On January 30, 1984, the
. Department of Finance notified the Legislature that the contract would
‘be extended. ' - v - : )
The Department of Health Services projects that a total of 11.7 million
; claim lines will be processed in 1984-85 under the terms of the contract
- extension, at a cost of $3.8 million ($1 million General Fund). All claims
“received by CSC after July 5, 1984, will be processed under the new
contract at the fixed price per year. The Department of Finance advises
the extension contract will require that the claim lines received in: the
contract extension period be completely adjudicated by October 1,.1984,
and that the price per claim line will be based on the old contract rates
adjusted by changes in the California Consumer Price Index. ... = -
Auditor General Continues Monitoring. The 1982 and 1983 Budget
- Acts required the Auditor General to monitor the procurement and im- -
plementation of the new claims processing contract. In his September
1983 report, the Auditor General stated that the evaluation of bids was
_ consistent with the process outlined in the request for proposal and cited
no problems in the review and award process. Staff of the Auditor General
advise that an additional report addressing the progress of system testing
by CSC and resolution of the McAuto protest on the award of the contract
to CSC will be released by February 1984. . o
. Job Well Done. Our analysis indicates that the department and the
staff of the Medi-Cal Procurement project have nearly completed the
. extremely difficult task of procuring a new Medi-Cal claims processin
contract. Throughout. this effort, the administration has been open an
responsive to potential bidders, the staff of the Auditor General, and other
legislative staff. In addition, the staff of the Auditor General provided
numerous productive suggestions to the department. We believe the
Legislature has éEood reason to congratulate both the department and the
Auditor General for a job well done. R D

Cost Reimbursements Overbudgeted ;

We recommend a reduction of $796,000. ($201,000 General Fund) to
reflect anticipated decreases in cost-based reimbursements to the CSC.
The budget proposes $5,300,000 ($1,341,000. General Fund)' for pay-
ments to CSC for items and services not included in the overall contract
bid price. These cost-reimbursable items consist primarily of (1) printin
and mailing of various forms, provider manuals, and training materials an
(2) rental and maintenance of a network of remote terminals for state
access to payment records. Under the new contract; total cost-based:reim-
bursements will be reduced due to inclusion in the bid price of costs for
" printing and mailing treatment authorization requests-and claim inquiry
orms. The degartment estimates that removing the costs of these two
-commonly used forms from the list of cost-reimbursable items will reduce
cost-based payments by 15 percent annually. . . e LEa
- In calculating the budget request for cost-based reimbursements, the
~department reduced by 15 percent the maximum amount allowed under




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 1007

the old contract for this purpose ($6 million). Actual cost-based payments
were $4.9 million in 1981-82 and $5.1 million in 1982-83. Because the
department used planned, rather than actual, costs in its calculation of this
portion of claims processing costs, the budget is overstated by $796,000
($201,000 General Fund), including $750,000 for cost reimbursements and
$46,000 for sales tax. In order to more accurately reflect the cost of claims
processing in 1984-85, we recommend a reduction of $796,000 ($201,000
General Fund). - :

Con!rgiller Audits are Medi-Cal Function

We recommend an increase of $371,000 ($185,000 General Fund) for
support of the ongoing checkwrite audit performed by the State Control-
ler’s office, because this is a Medi-Cal administration function and funding -
II€' ﬁ'tt){m' the Medi-Cal items will permit a $186,000 savings to the General

und. -

Since 1979, the State Controller’s office has audited Medi-Cal claims
tapes prior to mailing warrants to providers. These audits have identified
and prevented paymernt of exceptions totaling $19 million. The Control-
ler’s budget proposes $371,000 from the General Fund to support this .
function. » .

Because the audit activity is a legitimate part of state administration of
the Medi-Cal program, we believe the $371,000 should be partially sup-
ported by federal funds. Therefore, we recommend an increase of $371,-
000 ($185,000 General Fund) in this item. In our analysis of the proposed
budget for the State Controller, Item 0840, we recommend a reduction in

_the General Fund appropriation and an increase in reimbursements con-
- sistent with this recommendation. The net effect of the change to the two
‘budget itemis will be a General Fund savings of $186,000.

D. MEDI-CAL STATE ADMINISTRATION : o
~The budget proposes $106.8 million ($39.4 million General Fund) for
state administration of the Medi-Cal program in 1984-85. This is a reduc-
tion of $1.6 million, or 1.5 percent, in total funds and a reduction of $800,-
000, or 2 percent, in General Fund support. Of the total amounts proposed .
for Medi-Cal state administration, $97.4 million ($35.8 million General
Fund) is proposed for the support of the Department of Health Services.
This is $1.7 million ($900,000 General Fund) less than estimated 1983-84
~ expenditures for this purpose. The remaining $9.4 million ($3.6 million

General Fund) is proposed for support of other agencies. - :

The $1.7 million reduction in Medi-Cal costs for support of the depart-
ment is due primarily to the termination of state-funded health care serv-
ices: for medically indigent adults on January 1, 1983. Table 52 displays
Medi-Cal state administration expenditures in 1983-84 and 1984-85.
Medi-Cal Program Positions S : [

The budget proposes 1,789.5 positions for administration of the Medi-Cal -
program in the department. This is 113.1 positions, or 5.9 percent, less than
the number of authorized positions in the 1983-84 base budget. Of the

1,789.5 positions, 1,009.6 are located in various Medi-Cal program units,

450.5 are in the'Audits and Investigations Division, and 329.4 are located
in various administrative units throughout the department. v

. Table 53 shows the changes in Medi-Cal related positions proposed for
the budget year: - - : : ‘ e Sl




1008 / HEALTH’AND WELFARE - ’ . Ttem 4260 -

, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conhnued

Table 52

Medl-CaI State Administration Expendltures
©1983-84. and 1984-85 . .. ...
(m thousands) :

‘ v L Percent |
Evhmated 1.9&3—84 . ProMed 1.984—85 Cbangem )
General All . General All General - .
Fund A Fands- - Fund - Funds Fund

Department of Health Services.

sas, ' .$99,143“. $35764  $97394% 4%
Department of Social Services S gq00 L TR 2700 o 1715 —
California Medical Assistance Comlmssxon S 88116307 889 1,703° 45...

TOMRLS iivmiimrisssinits | HAO104  $108488 - $30353- - $106812  ~20%

2 Table 52 shows where: fiinds are actudlly proposed to be spent, not whefe they are apprbpnated All ¢
federal funds spent in the Department of Social Services and California Medical Assistance Commis- .
sxon are apppropnated in the Department of Health Semces items, o . )

Table 63
Department of Health Services

) Medn—CaI Program Proposed. Position Changes
1984-85 ‘
. - Total . e
Existing Workload . - Medi-Cal Percent ;..
o : - ‘Positions  Adjustments - Positions . . Change
Eligibility . ‘ T2 —165 60.7 —21.3%

Benefits - a5 - 45 —
Rate development ........... , 81 - 40 o4l -105
Field services... R 4637 ~200 - 37 ~43
Organized health systems ........ rneebissesst s sorerin 83 =90 723 —ll 0
Recoveries . 2418 = e 418 i
Fiscal intermediary ....... : 1294 - -30 - 934 ¢ »—27 8
Program management - y . U1 =20 - .2l . =83
_Audits and investigations ....... w4703 —20.0 - 4505 i =42
Administration ......... oot 3350 =56 3294 - =17
“Three percent” reductions ... -  =%),  = T (=05)

Totals : ; . -1,9026 - . —1131 = L7895 ,',:,—5.9%

" The reductlon of 113.1 Med1 Cal positions is due to:,

o A reduction of 16,5 positions in the Ehglblhty Branch as a- result of
automating beneficiary share-of-cost processing under the new: ﬁscal
intermediary contract.

+ Termination of 4 limited-term rate development positions.

. »-A reduction of 16 prior authorization review positions in the Field
- Services Branch, due to greater-than-anticipated workload reductions

" from the transfer of medically indigent-adults to the ¢ounties..

s Deletion of 6 positions from quality assurance monitoring-of prepaldv
. -health:plans in the Organized Health Systems Division. It is-uncertain

- whether this, monitoring will be conducted by other staff or 1f this
project will be discontinued.

« Reduction of 25 positions due to termination of the Med1 Cal ﬁscal
mtermedlary procurement prOJect




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1009

» Decrease of 17 positions in audits and investigations due to redistribu- .
tion of workload. S Co ' :

« Elimination of 19.6 positions due to the consolidation of certain func-
tions (mostly clerical) in various units. e :

‘s Reduction of 9 positions resulting from the Governor’s “3 percent”
reduction. ' g o -

Fewer Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) Review Staff Needed

We recommend a reduction of 21 positions that are no longer needed, -
due. to reductions in the number of treatment authorization requests
(TARs), for a savings of $745,000 ($221,000 General Fund).

The budget proposes 430 positions and $15,263,000 -($4,533,000 General

Fund) in the Field Services Branch to review treatment authorization
re;iUests (TARs) and support these reviews. TARs are submitted by Medi-
Cal health care providers seeking authorization for elective hospital ad-
- missions and certain other services. Except for emergencies, TARs must
be approved before the service can be provided. Because these authoriza-
tions often result in denial of unnecessary services, the TAR review proc-
ess is a cost-effective. utilization control. N S

The budget proposal reflects a reduction of ‘16 positions and $512,000
($152,000 General Fund) from the 1983-84 TAR review staffing level, due
to-a projected 12 percent reduction in TAR volume. This workload reduc-
tion is due primarily to the termination of Medi-Cal eligibility for medical-
ly indigent adults and other eligibility-related changes made by the 1982
Medi-Cal reform legislation. . ,

Staff Reduction Underestimated.  Qur analysis - indicates - that: the
proposed 16-position reduction does not reflect the actual workload de-
creases resulting from the 1982 Medi-Cal reform measures. Specifically,
the proposed staff reduction: . T

o Is based on low estimates of the actual workload reduction. The

-12 percent reduction in TARs received is based on a comparison of
" adjusted volumes during January to- August 1982 and the same eight-
month period in'1983. Using only eight months of data may not cap-
ture the full effect of the workload changes due to the 1982 reform
‘legislation. By comparing average monthly TARs received during
198182 (104,825) and during the 10-month period from January to. .-
" 'November 1983 (89,826), we determined that the workload reduction
has been 14 percent, somewhat higher than that projected by the
‘ budget. Moreover, budget documents state that TAR workload is -
expected.to increase after August 1983 due'to greater understanding -
by providers of the new rules. In the three months after August 1983,

however, TAR workload' declined by 3.5 percent f_rom-vthe previous - 5

quarter. : e
o Uses outdated workload standards. The proposed staff reduction
is based on workload standards developed in 1976, which do-not'accu-
= rately reflect either (1) the work required for TAR processing. in-
--1984-85 or (2) the budgeted staff levels for any year since 1979-80. To
develop its budget proposal, the department applied the workload
standards to the projected reduction in each of 12 separate TAR cate-
gories to arrive at the total dposition reduction. Qur analysis indicates
- that the workload standards used in this calculation understate the
staff reduction allowed by the reduced TAR volume. For example, if .
> these workload standards had been applied to projected total work-

.load, instead of the projected réduction in workload, the total staff .=~

required for TAR review and various support functions would be 315,




1010 / HEALTH AND WELFARE , Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued o
rather than the 438(.){;Proposed.by the budget. It does not appear reason-
*able to reduce staft for this function by 115 positions based on these
_.outdated workload standards. Because these workload standards have
not been used in calculating total staff, it is equally inappropriate to
use them to calculate the reduction in staff.

Additional Reduction of 21 Positions is Warranted.  Our analysis in-
dicates that the appropriate staffing level for TAR reviews is-409;, or 21
positions less than proposed for 1984-85. Our calculation of necessary staff
is based on the ratio of actual TARs received per budgeted position during

- 1981-82 and the actual workload during January to- November 1983, rather

than on outdated workload standards. Specifically, our estimate of staff
requirements is based on: =~ S o car

+ Actual TARs received per budgeted position during 1981-82. This

- 12-month period represents the most recent full year of data prior to

- implementation of the Medi-Cal reform measures. During this year,
the branch received 236 TARs monthly for every budgeted position.

o Actual average monthly TARs received during January to November

+1983. During January to November 1983, an average of 89,826 TARs
were received each month.. We project that this baseline level of
TARs will continue in 1984-85. This is a decrease of 15,000, or 14
percent, below the number of TARs received per month during 1981-

*.82, the last full year prior to implementation of the 1982 Medi-Cal
reforms. : ; , :

o ‘Adjustments due to new workload. Dividing the average monthly

. TARs (89,826) by average monthly TARs received per budgeted posi-
tion. (236) results in the need for:381 (f)ositions; This total should be’
adjusted, however, to reflect (1) 21 additional positions for TAR re-

" views for Los Angeles County hospitals, (3 10 agditional positions for
new TARs required by the 1982 Medi-Cal reforms, and (3) 3 fewer
positions‘'due to reduced workload associated with. the establishment
-of county health initiatives in Santa Barbara and Monterey Counties.

Analyst’s Recommendation. ~After making these adjustments, our

~analysis indicates that a total of 409 staff, or 21-fewer than budgeted, are

 workload reductions resulting from

necessary for TAR reviews and associated functions. in: 1984-85. Based on
the ‘average cost per position of the Field Services Branch in 1984-85
($35,496), savings from the deletion of the 21 unnecessary positions would
be $745,000 ($221,000 General Func&; Consequently, to fully reflect the

e termination of medically indigent
adults and other eligibility changes made by the 1982 Medi-Cal reform
measures, we recommend a reduction of 21 positions and $745,000 ($221,-

000 General Fund).

Field Services Has 15 Pe,rcventFVucuncy Rate

. We recommend the department advise the fiscal committees during

-budget hearings regarding (1) the administration’s plans for filling vacant

_positions in the Field Services Branch and (2) the effects of high vacancy
‘rates on the state’s review of treatment authorization requests. o

“.Our review of staffing levels for review of treatment authorization re-
quests’ (TARs) indicates that the Field Services Branch has experienced
a higlywaecancy rate during the past three fiscal years. During the first four
months of 1983-84, 15 percent of the positions in this branch were vacant.
PSR EE: SCR : RIS : : )




Itern 4260  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1011

Table 54 compares budgeted positions with filled positions for this-branch
from 1981-82 to October 1983. : :
 Tables4 B

Vacancies in the Field Services Branch
1981-82 through October‘ 1983

Budgeted Filled - |.:.. - Percent

: Positions Positions .~ ;- - Vacant
1981-82 443 384 — 13.3%
1982-83 g . 432 384 : 11.1
July—October 1983 g 437 370 . 153

. We are unable to determine the effect these high vacancies have on the -
department’s ability to effectively review TARs. During this period, no
significant changes have occurred in the percentages of requests denied
_or approved. Moreover, the review time for most request categories has
remained relatively stable or actually declined since 1980-81. For exam-
le, the turnaround time for hos italy extension requests declined from 9
d s251ys_ in 1980-81 to an average of 6 days during the first four months of
Our analysis of the staffing needs of this branch indicates that 409 posi- -
tions, rather than the 430 proposed by the budget, are sufficient for TAR
reviews. The approval of 409 positions, however, would still leave 39 va-
‘cant positions in the branch, or 6 percent of the total. If these positions are
necessary to complete the review of TARs, they should be filled. If the
Bositions are not necessary, we see no reason for them to remain in the
udget. Because a high vacancy rate has existed in this branch since
1981-82, we recommend the department advise the fiscal committees
during budget hearings regarding (1) the administration’s plans for filling -
vacant positions in the Field Services Branch and (2) the effects of high
vacancy rates on the state’s review of TARs.

E. REVIEW OF MEDI-CAL RECOVERY PROGRAM PERFORMANCE

The Medi-Cal recovery program (a) identifies and collects funds due
the Medi-Cal program from beneficiaries, service providers, insurance
carriers, and -other third-party payors, and (b) administers the Medicare
“Part B Buy-In program and other cost-avoidance activities. The objective
-of these post-payment and cost-avoidance activities is to reduce public
expenditures for Medi-Cal health care services by shifting a portion of
. these costs to other payors, where appropriate. - Sl
. Recovery program will reduce 1984-85 General Fund costs by $430

million. The budget projects net General Fund savings of $429.7 mil-
lion from the Medi-Cal recovery program. These savings are the net effect
--of (1) (Fost-payment recoveries of $27.1 million, (2) cost avoidance es-

timated at $472.4 million, and (3) costs of $69.8 million for Medicare Part
B premiums and administration. Table 55 summarizes 1983-84 and 1984-
- 85 savings and costs resulting from the recovery program. S

". As shown by Table 55, the state. is expected to pay 41 percent of the

administrative cost of collecting post-payment recoveries but will be cred-

ited with 50 percent of the estimated post-payment. collections. Conse-

quently, each General Fund dollar spent on post-payment recoveries
_yields $8 in benefits, while each federal dollar yields only $5 in benefits.




1012 '/ HEALTH AND WELFARE ’ Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES—Continved
Table 55
" Maedi-Cal Recoveries Program
Savings and Costs
1983-84 and 1984-85
. {in millions)

FEstimated 1983-84 L Proposed 1954-85
) Percent Percent
General Al General General All General
Fund Funds  Fund = Fund Funds  Fund

Post-payment -
- ‘Administrative costs $3.4 $8.2 400% - $34 $83 40.6%
Medi-Cal recoveries —204- ~408. 500 211 —-542 50.0
'Net SAVINGS ..vvvermerrmsiveesesssssenses -$17.0 —$326 - 514%  —$237 —$45.9 51.7%
Cost-avoidance . )
Administrative’ Costs ... $0.3 $1.1 27.8%- $0.4 $1.1 36.3% .
Buy in premiums.... 558 .~ 912 610 66.0 1073 61.6
Medi-Cal savings .....cccumsisessssnes —4241 -~ —4581 926 —4724 5144 918
Net savings ...iiccimmicesssssns —$3680 —$3658 100.0% —$4060 —$4060 100.0%.
Total . ; .
Costs , $59.5 $100.5 59.2% $69.8 $116.7 59.8%
Savings : —4445 —4989 890 - —4995 —568.6 818
Net SAVINES .cvcovvvisiscmmessisnseivssinss - —$385.0  —$3984 96.6% —$429.7 —~$4519 = 95.0%

Post-Payment Recoverles

The major objective of California’s post-payment recover a{ program is
to assure collection of funds due the state for past Medi-Cal health care
services expenditures. Post-payment recoveries include collections from:
o Private health insurance carriers for health care provided to Medi-Cal
beneficiaries who hold health insurance policies.
¢ Liable third parties for casualty and work-related 1n_|ury cases involv-
ing Medi- CaF beneficiaries. :
« Referrals from other state, county, and federal agencies. For example,
the recovery program serves as a general collections agency for assur-
ing that amounts identified in provider audits are paid.

Our analysis indicates California’s post-payment recovery program is
performing well, based on (1) growth in total collections, (2) collections
compared to administrative costs, and (3) recoveries as a percentage of
total Medi-Cal health care services expenditures.

Post-payment recoveries expected to increase by $13.4 million.. One
measure of program performance is total post-payment collections. Pro-
jected 1984-85 recoveries are $13.4 million, or 33 percent, more than the
levels estimated for 1983-84. This increase is expected due to implementa-
tion of a provision contained in the 1982 Medi-Cal reform legislation that
requires liens on some real property held by Medi-Cal beneficiaries. Chart
9 shows recoveries, by category, from 1981-82 to 1984-85.' As shown by
Chart 9, the majority of post-payment recoveries result from casualty and
workers’ compensation cases. Total recoveries have increased $27. 4 mil-
hon or 102 percent, since 1981-82.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1013

Chart9
" Post-Payment Medi-Cal Recoverles—AII Funds '
By Recovery Category: ’ S
1981-82 through 1984-85 (in MI"IOI‘lS)
Dollars "Health
$287‘_‘"] - ‘Insurance ;
‘ 26" r \(l:\lzi)srtzlrtz/(:ompensahon
1244 General .
291 Collections
20
184
16
144
12
- 104

1 G i

2
81-82 82-83 84-85
$26.8 ' $44.7 $54.2
_ Table 56
Recoveries and Administrative Costs -
by Recovery Category . -
1982-83 through 1984-85
General Fund
(in: thousands) -
Recoveries Per
: " §l-Spent
Administrative Net . for Adminis-
. . Recoveries Costs Recoveries . trative Costs
1982-83 :
Health insurance $6,364 C8817 $5,547 - $1.79
Casualty/workers’ compensation ........... . 13475 = .. " 1677 11,798 ©804
General cOllections ........icomsecissnns 4147 572 4175 830
Totals..... $24,586 $3,066 - $21,520° $8.02
1983-84 (eshmated) - s
Health inSurance ... $4,750 $920 - $3830 - §5.16
Casualty/workers’ compensahon.. .. 12,850 1,888 10962 - 6.81
General collections ..........cimmmmmmeirsiseies 2,800 598 2202 468
Totals ‘ e $20,400 $3,406 416994 - $599
1984-85 {proposed) ' ' v
Health insurance .......coiwmionsmeiocns - $4,750 $860 $3,890 $5.52
Casualty/workers’ compensation .. . 12,850 1,950 ‘109000 . 659 -
General collections .............. R — 9450 . 640 - 8810 1477

Totals e $27,050 ~ $3,450 $23,600 - $7.84




1014 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

. Eight dollars are recovered for every General Fund dollar spent.
The Medi-Cal post-payment recovery program expects to generate $7.84
in recoveries for every General Fund dollar of administrative costs. This
is an increase of nearly $2, or 40 percent, over the 1983-84 recovery-to-cost
ratio. The largest increase in recoveries per administrative dollar spent is
‘expected to result from collections of liens cn real property. The lowest
recovery to: cost ratio in 1984-85 is anticipated from health insurance
" collections. Table 56 compares post-payment recoveries with administra-
tive costs for each of the three major recovery categories, from 1982-83
through 1984-85.

Total potential recoveries are hard to identify. While growth in to-
tal recoveries and positive benefit to cost ratios are good indicators of
program performance, these measures do not address the degree to which
the recovery program collects potentially recoverable Medi-Cal pay-
ments. It is extremely difficult to identify total potential recoveries be-
cause (1) amounts termed ‘“accounts-receivable” by the department

enerally includeé large uncollectible amounts that are several years out of

ate and (2) Medi-Cal payments subject to recovery have not all been
identified by the department. The federal Department of Health and

Human Services estimates that 3 to 4 percent of Medicaid payments are

subject to recovery. If this estimate is accurate, California collects about

25 to 33 percent of the amounts potentially recoverable each year.

- 1984-85 recoveries are projected to be 1.3 percent of total Medi-Cal
. expenditures. - In the absence of an accurate measure of potential
recoveries; a useful measure of the performance of a state’s post-payment
recovery program is the percentage of total Medi-Cal health services
expenditures that are recouped. This measure may be misleading because
it is sensitive to (1) increases or decreases in total Medi-Cal expenditures
and (2) delays between actual expenditure for service and recovery of
amounts owed the state. o

The budget projects that this recoupment rate will be 1.3 percent in
1984-85, which is slightly higher than tIl)lat experienced over.the last sev-
eral years. Table 57 displays post payment recoveries as a percentage of
" Medi-Cal health care services expenditures during the period 1979-80
through 1984-85.

Table 57

Post-Payment Medi-Cal Recoveries as a
- 'Percent of Medi-Cal Health Care Services Expenditures
- 1979—80 through 1984-85

All Funds
(in millions) .
Medi-Cal Health Recoupment
Post-Payment Care Services Hate
) ) Recoveries Expenditures (percent)
1979-80 ...... $21.6 $3,172 0.7%
1980-81 o : 21.6 3,294 0.7
1981-82 26.8. 4,460 0.6
1982-83 : 47 4598 1.0
1983-84 (estimated) 40.8 3,984 10 -
1984-85 (proposed) 54.1 4,019 13

California’s recoupment rate is third among largest states. California
recouped 0.4 percent of federal expenditures in the state during federal
fiscal year 1982 (FFY 82). This performance was third among the 10 largest




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1015

states, behind New York and Michigan, and exceeded the average recoup-
‘ment rate for these 10 states. Table 58 compares the federal recoupment
rates for the 10 largest states during FFY 82.

Table 58

Federal Fund Recoupment Rates
10 Largest States
Federal Fiscal Year 1982°

New York
Michigan
California
1llinois
Massachusetts
New Jersey
Ohio
Wisconsin
Pennsylvania
Texas
Average for 10 largest states

R

B b0 3o

2 Source: Department of Health and Human Services.

Recovery Program Changes Have Not Produced Intended Results

Assembly Bill 251 (Ch 102/81) and AB 799 (Ch 328/82), as amended by
SB 2012 (Ch 1594/82), established nine new programs to recover Medi-Cal
expenditures from liable third parties. At tge time these programs were
under consideration by the Legislature, the department estimated that
recoveries from the program would total $69.2 million in 1983-84. Current
estimates of 1983-84 recoveries as a result of these measures, however, are
89 percent less than the department’s initial estimates. Seven of the nine
new programs are expected to generate fewer collections than anticipat-
ed. Legislative changes and court-ordered implementation delays to the
SB 2012 provisions regarding real property account for over one-half of the
reduction in anticipated recoveries.

Table 59 compares recoveries initially anticipated in 1983-84 with re-
vised 1983-84 recoveries estimates and identifies the reasons for changes
from the initial estimate.

Health Insurance Recoveries—Direct County Input

We recommend a reduction of $2,300,000 ($1,220,000 General Fund) in
Medi-Cal health expenditures to reflect full-year savings from county
Dbarticipation in health insurance data collection.

Assembly Bill 251 required county welfare offices to collect detailed
health insurance data from Medi-Cal applicants. The department estimat-
ed that recoveries due to this program would increase from $2,700,000
($1,430,000 General Fund) in 1982-83 to $5,000,000 ($2,650,000 General
Fund) in 1983-84. The department advises that actual recoveries are one
year behind original estimates, due to state and county implementation
delays. Although the department advises that this program will be in
effect throughout 1984-85, the budget does not reflect full-year recoveries
of $5,000,000. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $2,300,000 ($1,-
220,000 General Fund) to reflect full-year savings from county participa-
tion in health insurance data collections:

33—77958




1016 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 59
Summary of Recovery Legislation
Original and Revised 1983-84 Estimates
All Funds
(in millions)
Original Revised Reason
1983-54 1985-64 Percent  Proposed for
Estimate® Fstimate®  Change 19%4-85° Change
Assembly Bill 251 (Ch 102/ :
81)
Health insurance recov-
eries—direct county
F174101 SRR $75 $2.7 —64%  $27 Implementation delay
Health insurance :
recoveries—child
SUPPOTE cveeeerermmmermsnennens 038 0.2 ~75. 02  Counties not
participating

Estates recoveries ... 54 3.0 —44 30 Reduced staff
levels

Workers’ compensation :

TECOVETIES .ocvrimmririn 15 17 13 1.7  Higher collections per

. case

Beneficiary overpay-

ment—county con-

3 10 ¢ SO 22 — -100 —  Counties not

. participating

Privately contracted

TECOVETIES -cerrmmsiviiinne 12.0° 01 —-99 0.1 Information

delays
Earnings clearance sys-
1211 — 13 _— =100 _— Not implemented
Subtotals 0.7 $7.7 ~-75%  $17
Assembly Bill 799 (Ch 328/
82
Private insurance match  no estimate no estimate — —  Pilot underway
Senate Bill 2012 (Ch 1594/
82)

Other real property ... $38.5 $00° —100% $133 Legislative changes
(Ch 323/83) and court
delays

0 2 C— $69.2 $7.7 —-89%  $21.0

2 Origi Ongmal estimates from 1982-83 budget change proposals.

b Department of Health Services estimates, December 1983. The 1984-85 figures for AB 251 are based on
continuation of estimated 1983-84 savings and may not reflect the actual savings due to these provi-

sions.
¢ Amount included in AB 251 intent language.

Health Insurance Recoveries—Child Support Referrals

We recommend augmentations of (1) $50,000 ($25,000 General Fund)
for department support and (2) $150,000 ($75,000 General Fund) to
county administration so that the department and counties can process
additional child support referrals. We further recommend a reduction of
$1,200,000 ($600,000 General Fund) to reflect anticipated 1984-85 Medj-

Cal savings associated with these augmentations.




Itein 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1017

Assembly Bill 251 authorizes the department to recover Medi-Cal pay-
ments made on behalf of children that are identified by district attorneys
during child support enforcement fproceedings as having health insurance
coverage. Because only 18 out of 58 counties are participating in this
recovery program, recoveries due to increased identification of health
insurance coverage in 1983-84 are 75 percent less than initially estimated.

County staff advise that counties are not processing health insurance
forms as required by AB 251 because no funds have been made available
to cover their administrative costs. In addition, because counties have no
share in Medi-Cal recoveries, there is no financial incentive for them to
participate in this program.

If all counties complied with AB 251, the department estimates annual
county costs would be $150,000 ($75,000 General Fund) and state costs
would be $100,000 ($50,000 General Fund) for training county staff and
printing forms. Assuming 18 participating counties, the 1984-85 budget
proposes approximately $50,000 ($25,000 General Fund) for state process-
ing: The budget, however, does not include any funds to cover county
costs. ) .

The department indicates that full funding of state and county process-
ing costs would allow full county implementation by January 1, 1985. The
department estimates that full county implementation would yield annual
cost-avoidance savings of $2.4 million ($1.2 million General Fund). Based
on a three-month delay for county training and an additional three-month
payment lag, we estimate full implementation will result in 1984-85 sav-
ings of $1.2 million ($600,000 General Fund). ’

The department estimates full-year recovery and cost-avoidance sav-
ings of $4,750,000 ($2,375,000 General Fund) starting in 1985-86. There-
fore, each additional General Fund dollar spent would save the General
Fund $19 in Medi-Cal health care expenditures. In order to achieve this
anticipated savings, we recommend augmentations of (1) $50,000 ($25,000
General Fund) to the department’s support budget and (2) $150,000 ($75,-
000 General Fund) to the county administration budget. We further rec-
ommend a reduction of $1,200,000 ($600,000 General Fund) from the
Medi-Cal benefits item to reflect anticipated 1984-85 savings associated
with this augmentation. o ‘

Estate Recoveries :

Assembly Bill 251 permits the Department of Health Services to file
claims against estates of certain deceased Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The
department estimated in 1981 that annual probate recoveries would in-
crease by $5.4 million ($2.7 million General Fund) by 1984-85 if 10 new
positions were approved. The Legislature approved six positions in 1982~
83 to process these claims. In 1983-84, the Recovery Branch directed two
additional staff from other areas to meet the increasing workload. in this

area. It is unclear whether additional staff will result in increased estate
recoveries. : &

Workers’ Compensation Recoveries .

Assembly Bill 251 required the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board
to provide data to the department that it can use to recover payments
made by Medi-Cal on behalf of persons covered by workers” compensation
carriers. In 1984-85, recoveries are expected to exceed $1.7 million ($850,-
000 General Fund), surpassing the annual goal of $1.5 million ($750,000
General Fund) due to a higher-than-expected average collection per case.




1018 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
) X

Beneficiary Overpayment Recoveries—County Contracts

Assembly Bill 251 permits the department to contract with counties to
recover the cost of any Medi-Cal benefits improperly received by benefici-
aries. Currently, no counties are participating in this program. Depart-
ment data indicate that beneficiary overpayment collections produce
smaller savings than many other recovery activities. Counties advise that
a 10 percent incentive fee in addition to county administrative costs is not
adequate to enlist their participation. It is possible that an increase in the
incentive amounts may encourage some county participation. State staff
initially authorized for this activity have been redirected to other recov-
ery activities. ‘

Privately Contracted Recoveries

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the Department of Health Services to (1) extend for one
year the pilot project contract with Lien Services of Northern California
and (2) report to the Legislature by March 1, 1955, on the results of this
Dproject.

Assembly Bill 251 authorized the department to contract for up to three
years with collection agencies in Northern and Southern California for
recovery of amounts owed by third parties for Medi-Cal health services.
The Legislature stated its intent that the department recover $12 million
($6 million General Fund) annually as a result of the private contracts.
The department, however, initially estimated that it could recover ap-
proximately $1 million ($545,000 General Fund), less a 20 percent commis-
sion, in the 12 months following establishment of a contract.

The department awarded a two-year contract to Lien Services of North-
ern California (I.SNC) to recover amounts owed by third parties, for the
period July 1982 to June 1984. Under the terms. of this contract, the con-
tractor receives payment based on the actual amounts collected. The
department reduced its estimate of annual recovery estimates from this
activity to $100,000, due primarily to delays in data retrieval from the
payment records of the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediaries.

The department currently is implementing a program to reduce delays
in obtaining access to payment records by the contractor. In December
1983, the contractor received much of the claims payment information
necessary to determine recovery amounts. Actual collections, however,
will not be received until 1984-85.

Our analysis indicates there has not been adequate time to evaluate this
project due to delays in actual start-up. AB 251 authorizes the department
to continue this project for up to three years. Therefore, we recommend
that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language directing the
department to extend for one year the pilot project contract with Lien
Services of Northern California. In order for the Legislature to have an
opportunity to review the results of this project, as part of its review of the
1985 Budget Bill, we further recommend that it adopt supplemental re-
port language to direct the department to report to the Legislature by
March 1, 1985, on the results of the pilot project. The recommended
language is as follows: -

“The Department of Health Services shall (1) extend for one year the
pilot project contract with Lien Services of Northern California, and (2)




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1019

report to the Legislature by March 1, 1985, on the results of this project.
This report shall address at least the following items (1) amount recov-
ered to date, (2) value of outstanding liens, (3) payments to the contrac-
tor, and (4) explanations of any delays in project operations for the
period January 1984 to December 1984.” ‘ ~

Earnings Clearance System

We recommend that the department submit to the Legislature by April
1, 1984, its plans for implementing the earnings clearance system required
by AB 251 and information on the costs and potential recoveries of such
a system. v '

Assembly Bill 251 required the department to develop.a system to
match income information reported by Medi-Cal beneficiaries and appli-
cants with data reported to the Employment Development Department
(EDD) by employers who pay unemployment and disability insurance
taxes. In 1982, the department estimated that this system could iricrease
recoveries of Medi-Cal costs by approximately $3.2 million ($1.6 million
General Fund) through increased identification of beneficiaries with
health insurance. As of January 1984, the department had indicated that
the proposal is still under study and has no new estimates of anticipated
recoveries.

The department has not indicated whether and when it intends to
implement this program. We recommend that the department submit to -
the Legislature by April 1, 1984, its plans for implementing the earnings
clearance system required in AB 251 and information on the costs and
potential recoveries from this system. ' ’

Information From Insurance Companies

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the Department of Health Services to report by January
1, 19585, on (1) estimated costs and expenditure reductions resulting from
pilot contracts with insurance companies and (2) projected costs and
recoveries that would result from expanding the program to other high-
volume carriers.

Assembly Bill 799 requires the department to contract with insurance
companies to provide information on health insurance coverage of Medi-
Cal applicants. The measure allows reimbursement to these companies at
the same rates insurance companies pay the Department of Motor Vehi-
cles for information. The measure also required the department to imple-
ment the information exchange with insurance companies and report to
the Legislature by January 1, 1983. The report, which was submitted in
July 1983, estimated one-time pilot program costs of up to $401,000 ($100;-
000 General Fund) beginning in October 1983 and up to $7,250,000
($3,625,000 General Fund) in cost avoidance and recoveries.

The department advises that the initial ‘match with three insurance
carriers will be completed early in 1984, and that revised estimates of
recoveries and cost avoidance will be available in September 1984.

The implementation and expansion of this system may result in signifi-
cant health care savings to the state. Therefore, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language directing the depart-
ment to report by January 1, 1985, on (1) estimated costs and expenditure
reductions resulting from pilot contracts with insurance companies, and
(2) projected costs and recoveries that would result from expanding the
program to other high-volume carriers. ' '




1020 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Our recommended language is as follows:

“The Department of Health Services shall report to the Legislature b
January 1, 1985, on (1) the estimated costs, recoveries, and cost avoid)i
ance resulting from the pilot program contracts with insurance compa-
nies and (2) projected costs, recoveries, and cost avoidance from expan-
sion of the program to other high volume carriers.”

Real Property :

We recommend that during budget hearings the department advise the
Legislature on how it will staff increased recovery program workload due
to the implementation of liens on real property.

Asembly Bill 799, as amended by SB 2012, (1) reduced from $25,000 to
$6,000 the equity a Medi-Cal beneficiary may have in real property and
(2) allowed persons whose homes are not exempt from being considered
real property (primarily nursing home residents) to continue receiving
Medi-Cal benefits prior to selling the home only if the home is listed for
sale and a lien is placed against the property for the cost of benefits.
~ Annual post-payment recoveries gom this lien requirement initially
were estimated at $38 million ($19 million General Fund). Due primarily
to court-ordered delays, the department currently estimates that no
recoveries will be received in 1983-84. It estimates that recoveries from
liens on real property will generate $13.3 million ($6.6 million General
Fund) in 1984-85. The reduction in anticipated annual savings is due to
(1) éxemptions from the lien provisions granted by Ch 323/83 (AB 223,
the companion bill to the 1983 Budget Act) and (2) reduced estimates of
the number of persons owning real property. The department estimates
the General Fund cost of the one-year court delay in implementation of
this provision is $16.7 million.

The department advises that increased recovery workload due to addi-
tional lien collections on real property will require three to nine positions
in 1984-85 and three to six Fositions thereafter. The budget, however, does
not propose staff to handle the expected increase in workload. We are
unable to determine how the department intends to implement this sig-
nificant new recovery program. If staff are not available to collect and
process lien recoveries, state savings will be reduced. Therefore, we rec-
ommend that the department report during budget hearings on (1) how
the recovery program will handle increased workload associated with real
property lien collection and (2) the additional resources, if any, the de-
partment plans to redirect to the activity in 1984-85.

Federal Funding and Technical Issves

The federal share of ‘post-payment recoveries and administrative costs
may vary from year to year. The federal share of administrative costs for
qualified components of California’s Medi-Cal recovery program ranges
from 50 percent for workers’ compensation activities to 75 percent for
some heaxl)th insurance activities that are certified by the federal govern-
ment as part of the state’s Medicaid Management Informationt System
(MMIS). Federally supported administrative costs have increased as new
recovery programs qualify for higher levels of federal funding.

The federal share of recoveries is 50 percent for federally eligible cases.
The federal government does not receive any portion of recoveries from
cases on which no federal health care services payments were madeé. The




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1021

federal share of recoveries has increased over the last three years due to
(1) a decrease in 100 percent General Fund recoveries, reflecting the
elimination of the medically indigent adult category and (2) a large dollar
inclzrease in recoveries in categories with a 50 percent state and federal
split.

Budget Underestimates State Share of Recoveries

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $2 million from the
amount proposed for health care expenditures and a corresponding in-
crease in federal funds in order to more accurately budget savings from the
recovery program, '

The department estimates that the state’s share of post-payment recov-
eries will drop from 55 percent in 1982-83 to 50 percent of total recoveries
in 1983-84 and 1984-85. Our analysis indicates, however, that (1) the state
share of recoveries in 1982-83 was 72 percent, not 55 percent, and will be
61 percent in 1983-84, not 50 percent, and (2) the state share of recoveries
in 1984-85 will be 54 percent based on (a) a 50 percent state share for new
recoveries due to real property liens, consistent with the department’s
estimate, and (b) a 55 percent state share for other recoveries.

Analyst’s Estimate of State Share of 1952-83 and 1983-84 Recoveries.
For the past three years, the department has underestimated the state
share of recoveries in preparing its budget estimates because it has not
utilized actual accounting data in preparing the estimates. While the mar-
gin of this underestimation is lower in 1983-84, even a 1 percent error
could understate General Fund savings by $540,000. Table 60 compares the
proposed state share of recoveries with actual state recoveries during the
last three years. The table also shows our estimates of the state share of
recoveries.

Table 60

General Fund Share of Recoveries
1981-82 through 1983-84
{in millions)

Actual and
Budget Analyst's
Proposal FEstimate
Amount  Percent Amount - Percent Difference

- 1981-82 $16.2 61.7% $16.8" 63.8% $0.6
1982-83 178 554 320° 716 14.2
1983-84 (estimated) 204 500 24.8° 60.7 44
1984-85 (proposed) , 271 50.0 29.1° 538 2.0
New recoveries due to real property liens  (6.7) (50.0) (6.7) (50.0) (—)
Other recoveries (20.4) (50.0) (22.4) (55.0) (2.0)

® Source: Department of Health Services, Medi-Cal Accounting.
Y Analyst’s estimate; based on first quarter 1983-84.
¢ Analyst’s estimate, based on accounting records.

. State Share for Other Recoveries in 1984-85. Our analysis indicates
that the state recovery sharing ratio for other recoveries will continue to
decrease in 1984-85, due primarily to termination of the medically indi-
gent adult (MIA) program. For state and federal sharing of recoveries to
be equal, however, there could be no recoveries on behalf of non federally
eligible cases. This is not likely to happen. Recoveries for payments made
on behalf of MIAs will continue to be received in 1984-85, due to delays




1022 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

between the time of payment and collection of amounts owed the state.
In addition, ongoing recoveries from other state-funded eligibility catego-
ries will continue in 1984-85.

Our analysis indicates that recoveries for nonfederally eligible cases
may decline by as much as half, but will not disappear entirely. If nonfed-
eral recoveries decline by half, the state’s share ofpthe $41 milﬂon in other
recoveries will decline from 61 percent in 1983-84 to 55 percent in 1984--85.
Thus, the state share of other recoveries would be $22.4 million. The state
share of allrecoveries in 1984-85, including increased real property collec-
tions, would be $29.1 million, or 54 percent. Therefore, we recommend
that recoveries be budgeted at 54 percent General Fund, for a General

Fund reduction of $2 million and an increase of the same amount in
federal funds. /

“Unclecredi" Recoveries Not Cleared

We recommend the budget reflect historical Medi-Cal savings from
“uncleared recoveries,” for a reduction of $1,300,000 ($689,000 General
Fund). :

The department has consistently underestimated recoveries by not in-
cluding “uncleared” recoveries in its estimates. Uncleared recovery mo-
nies are funds that have been collected but have not been assigned to a
specific recovery account. These uncleared recoveries average $1,300,000
annually. Because these funds will be available to offset state and federal
Medi-Cal expenditures in 1984-85, we recommend a reduction of $1,300,-
000 ($689,000 General Fund) in the amount budgeted.

Cost Avoidance

The second major purpose of the recovery program is to avoid costs by
requiring health providers to bill other third-party payors before Medi-Cal
payments are made. The department estimates that cost-avoidance activi-
ties will reduce General Fund costs by $406 million in 1984-85. This
amount consists of (1) $364 million from the Medicare Buy-In program,
(2% $39 million from health insurance, and (3) $3 million from general
collections.

Medicare Part B Buy-in Program

The largest cost-avoidance program is the Medicare Buy-In program.
Under this program, the state uses Medi-Cal funds to pay the monthly
Medicare Part B insurance premiums for qualified Medi-Cal beneficiaries.
The state General Fund benefits because the Medicare program pays a
large portion of the costs of Part B services (Erimarily physician and
outpatient clinic services) provided to eligible beneficiaries. The Medi-
Cal program pays (1) any deductibles required by Medicare and (2) the
difference between Medicare’s reimbursement amounts (80 percent of
the Medicare-determined rate) and Medi-Cal rates, up to 20 percent of
the Medicare-determined rate.

Currently, the Medi-Cal program annually pays the federal government

approximately $107 million ($66 million General Fund) in premiums for
560,000 enrolled Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The department estimates that
the cost transfer from Medi-Cal to Medicare will be $364 million in 1984-
85. Table 61 shows estimated Medicare Part B state and federal expendi-
tures and net savings in 1984-85.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELARE / 1023

Table 61

Maedicare Part B Buy-in Program
Federal and State Expenditures

1984-85
{in miliions)
General Federal All

. Fund Funds Funds

A. Medi-Cal i
Health care savings —$528.8 —$528.8 —$1,057.6
Deductible 21.0 21.0 4.0
Medi-Cal payments for Medicare beneficiaries due to ,
differences in payment amounts.................cooeuvccreenne. T1.6 716 155.2
Part B premiums 66.0 413 107.3

B. Medicare :
Health care costs — - 8604 860.4
Part B premiums — -1073 -107.3
Subtotals —$364.2 | $364.2 $0.0
C. Administrative costs . 2 6 8
Totals —$364.0 $364.8 $.8

CHAMPUS Savings Not Budgeted

We recommend a reduction of $2,590,000 (81,329,000 General Fund) in
Medi-Cal health care expenditures to reflect savings from a recent match
of Medi-Cal eligibility files with records for the CHAMPUS program.

The budget does not include savings from a 1982 computer match of
Medi-Cal eligibility files with those of the Civilian Health and Medical
Program of Uniformed Services (CHAMPUS). This match identified ap-
proximately 22,000 dual beneficiaries. A minimum of 10,000 beneficiaries
will still be Medi-Cal eligible in 1984-85. Future health care claims from
these dual beneficiaries will be suspended from Medi-Cal claims process-
ing and referred to CHAMPUS for payment. !

The department recovers an average of $113 for each beneficiary with
other health coverage. Based on 10,000 eligibles, we estimate that 1984-85
recoveries from CHAMPUS for services provided in earlier years will be
$1,130,000 ($599,000 General Fund).

Medi-Cal health care expenditures will also be reduced an average of
$146 for each identified beneficiary due to CHAMPUS payments for 1984~
85 health care services that would otherwise be paid by Medi-Cal. There-
fore, we estimate cost avoidance of $1,460,000 ($730,000 General Fund) in
1984-85.

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $2,590,000 ($1,329,000 Gen-
eral Fund) to.reflect this anticipated expenditure reduction.




1024 / HEALTH AND WELARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 4260-301 from the General
Fund, Special Account for

Capital Outlay Budget p. HW 88
REQUESEE 198485 ..ooroeevereeeeeeeeeeeeseeneesesesesseeneeseesesse e $1,735,000
Recommended approval.........corveneevenercneerneeeseneennens 1,338,000
Recommended reduction ... 151,000
Recommendation pending .........oeerercsimnnesensecnensenssens 246,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Transfer savings to the General Fund. Recommend that the 1024
$151,000 in savings resulting from our recommendations be
transferred from the Special Account for Capital Outlay to
the General Fund, in order to increase the Legislature’s
fiscal flexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

2. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce by $151,000. Recom- 1025
mend funding for three projects totaling $151,000 be deleted
because these projects have not been justified: Withhold
recommendation on two projects totaling $246,000, pending
receipt of additional information.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $1,735,000 from the General Fund, Special Ac-
count for Capital Outlay, for capital outlay projects to be undertaken by
the Department of Health Services in 1984-85. The funds will be used for
the fourth -and fifth phases of the six phase autoclave replacement pro-
gram, and for various minor projects at. Department of Health Services
facilities around the state.

Transfer to General Fund

We recommend that the savings resulting from our recommendations on
Item 4260-301-036 —8151,000—Dbe transferred from the Special Account for
Capital Outlay to the General Fund in order to increase the Legislature’s
Hexibility in meeting high-priority needs statewide.

We recommend reductions amounting to $151,000 in the Department
of Health Services capital outlay proposal from tideland oil funds. Ap-
proval of these reductions, which are <§scussed individually below, would
leave an unappropriated balance of tidelands oil revenues in the Special
Account for Capital Outlay which would be available only to finance
programs and projects of a specific nature.

Leaving unappropriated funds in special purpose accounts limits the
Legislature’s options in allocating funds to meet high-priority needs. So
that the Legislature may have additional flexibility in meeting these
needs, we recommend that any savings resulting from approval of our
recommendations be transferred to the General Fund.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELARE / 1025

Minor Capital Outlay

We recommend deletion of three projects for a savings of $151,000.
Further, we withhold recommendation on two projects ($246,000).

The budget proposes $1,026,000 under Item 4260-301-036 (1) for 24 mi-
nor capital outlay projects. They include (1) four projects at the Acton
Street Laboratory in Berkeley, (2) 16 projects at the Berkeley Way Labo-
ratory, (3) two projects at the Fairfield Animal Facility and (4) two
projects at the Los Angeles laboratory. The projects range in cost from
$14,000 to $149,000 and provide renovation of various laboratories and
services, fire/life safety improvements and installation of alarm systems.
We recommend approval except as discussed below. -

Fire Sprinklers—Acton Street. The budget includes $100,000 to in-
stall fire sprinklers and make other safety modifications at the Acton
Street Lab. This project initially was funded by the Legislature for $85,000
in 1981. The Department of Finance indicates that bids received for this
project were higher than anticipated and that the appropriated funds are
no longer availagble. Thus, the department is seeking a new appropriation
for this project. '

The department, however, has provided no information to the Legisla-
ture describing either why the amount appropriated in 1981 was not
sufficient, or the difference between the amount appropriated and the
lowest bid received on the project. Furthermore, it is our understandin
that this project was put out to bid only recently. The department shoulg
explain' why the project was delayec{ for over two years and provide
documentation that the 1981 appropriation is no longer available. The
State Controller does not yet show this appropriation as having reverted.

-Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on this project, pending
receipt of clarifying information on these issues from the (iepartment.

Emergency FElectrical Generators. One minor project under Item
4260-301-036(1) provides for the installation of an emergency electrical

enerator. Specifically, the budget proposes $93,000 to install a 200 kw
%iesel—powered generator at the Fairfield Animal Facility. According to
the department, the existing emergency generator requires extensive
maintenance and is inadequate to meet the baseline electrical needs of the
facility which is 78 kw. The electrical generator the department proposes
to install, however, is 122 kw, or 156 percent, more than the total electrical
requirements of the lab. The department has not explained why the exist-
ing generator capacity is insufficient or why excess electrical capacity is
needed. If the existing generators need to be repaired or replaced with

enerators: of equal size, then this is a maintenance problem and the
_gepartment should undertake the work in priority with other mainte-
nance needs from funds in the support/operations budget. Consequently,
we recommend that the $93,000 included for this item be deleted.

Fire Alarm System. A total of $17,000 is included to install a fire
alarm system at the Fairfield Animal Facility. In a letter from the State
Fire Marshal to the Department of Health Services, dated March 28, 1980,
the Fire Marshal provided a list of 11 separate modifications that the
department was required to make at the Fairfield Lab in order to achieve
compliance with existing fire safety regulations. The department has com-
pleted the majority of the required modifications. The fire alarm system
proposed by the department was listed by the Fire Marshal as a non-
regulation recommendation and not required by fire safety regulations. In
view of the remote location of this facility, we believe the benefit of
installing a fire alarm system would be marginal at best. For this reason,




ewo /m""“"‘a( 'Ff’vwaj kgl
— 6‘;\(/ cJV"‘(" A f /\m?/)/
HEALTH AND WELARE /6 0 v St . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—CAPITAL OUTLAY—-Continued

and given that the fire alarm system is not required by either the State
Fire Marshal or by existing fire safety regulations, we recommend that the
$17,000 included for this item be deleted.

Compressed Air Vacuum System. The budget proposes $41,000 to
install a new Compressed Air/Vacuum System in the boiler room at the
Berkeley Lab. The department contends that installation of this new sys-
tem will result in a more energy-efficient operation. The department,
however, has identified no cost-savings to be realized by the project, and
on this basis we recommend that the funds be deletecf.l ‘
re and Life Safety Modifications—Los Angeles Lab Facility. The
budget includes $146,000 to correct fire and life safety deficiencies in the
Los Angeles laboratory facility. The department identifies this as the first
of two phases to bring the building into compliance with the California
Administrative Code. The first ﬁase of the work includes electrical
modifications and installation of a fire alarm and fire sprinkler system. The
second phase would include modifications to improve handicapped ac-
cessibility and fire/life safety modifications to the exterior stairway and
interior corridors. The department estimates that the work on first and
second phases will cost $146,000 and $81,000, respectively. This estimate,
however, was prepared in June 1982, and has not been adjusted to reflect
1984-85 price levels. =~ .

This project was included in the department’s 1983-84 minor capital
outlay request. In our analysis of the project (see 1983-84 Analysis, p. 912),
we indicated that with a combined cost in excess of $230,000, this project
was a major capital outlay project, and should not be budgeted within the
minor category. This remains the case. Further, the department still has
not provided any information to explain why this project is divided into
two phases. Generally, savings can be achieved by including related work
in.a single project. L

Prior to hearings on the Budget Bill, the department should provide
updated cost information which compares the cost of proceeding with this
project under two phases with the cost of funding the entire project in one
year. Pending receipt of this information from the department, we with-
hold recommendation on this project.

Avtoclave Replacement—Phases IV and V
We recommend approval of Item 4260-301-036 (2) to replace autoclaves.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $709,000 under Item 4260-301-
036(2) for Phase IV.and Phase V of a six-phase project to replace auto-
claves (steam sterilizers). The autoclaves are used to sterilize (1) equip-
ment and reagents which are used in tests to determine the presence of
infectious disease, and (2) material used in the testing process prior to
disposal of the material. : .

A total of $710,000 has been appropriated by the Legislature in the past
to replace 11 autoclaves. Funds were included in last year’s budget for
Phase IV, but were deferred by the Department of Finance. The depart-
ment is requesting funding for Phase IV and V in the 1984-85 budget in
order to put the project back on its original schedule.

The department proposes to replace four autoclaves under Phase IV
and three autoclaves under Phase V. The present equipment is nineteen
years old and is becoming unserviceable because replacement parts are
difficult to obtain. Our analysis indicates that the proposed project is




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 1027

necessary to ensure continued operation of the laboratories and accord-
ingly, we recommend that it be approved. »

Supplemental Report Language

For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that
supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved
under this item.

‘Proiects by Descriptive Category

To aid the Legislature in establishing and funding its priorities, we have
divided those capital outlay projects which our analysis indicates warrant
funding into the following seven descriptive categories:

1. Reduce the state’s legal liability—includes projects to correct life
threatening security/code deficiencies and to meet contractual obli-
gations. . ;

Maintain the current level of service—includes projects which if not
undertaken will lead to reductions in revenue and/or services.
Improve state programs by eliminating program deficiencies.
Increase the level of service providedgby state programs.

Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of less than five years.

6. Increase the cost efficiency of state operations—includes energy con-
servation projects and projects to replace lease space which have a
payback period of greater than five years.

Ot{]er projects—include noncritical but desirable projects which fit
none of the other categories, such as projects to improve buildings to
meet current code requirements (other than those addressing life-
threatening conditions), utility/site development improvements and
general improvement of physical facilities.

Individual projects have been assigned to categories based on the intent
and scope of each project. These assignments do not reflect the priority
" that individual projects should be given by the Legislature. Phases IV and
V of the autoclave project fall under category two and-the 19 minor
projects fall under category seven. :

GG o




1028 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 4260-490 from the General
Fund and various other funds ' Budget p. HW 37

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the Legislature reject the proposed reappropria-
tion of unexpended state funds for Superfund remedial action contracts
because reappropriating these funds would reduce legislative control of
these expenditures. We recommend - that the Legislature amend the
proposed Budget Bill language authorizing the reappropriation of monies
from the federal Superfund and responsible parties to clarify that only
Ffunds actually received in the current year are reappropriated,

The 1984 Budget Bill proposes to reappropriate the unexpended funds
from the following appropriations for Superfund remedial action contracts
in the 1983 Budget Act: (1) $6,422,465 in state funds from the Hazardous
Substances Account (HSA), (2) $16,900,000 in receipts from the federal
Superfund program, and (3) $21,200,000 in reimbursements from respon-
sible parties. The reappropriated funds would be available for encum-
brance until June 30, 1986. The department was unable to provide an
estimate of the amounts from these appropriations that will be unexpend-
ed as of June 30, 1984.

State Funds. Our analysis indicates that reappropriation of state
funds for cleanup projects is inappropriate because it eliminates the Legis-
lature’s review of specific expencﬁtures supported by the reappropriation.
Reappropriations are normally used to fund completion of specific
projects when the project is delayed for some reason. In these circum-
stances, the Legislature does not need to review the expenditures during
the latter years because the need for and costs of the project are well-
establishe({ In contrast, the state remedial action funds proposed for reap-
propriation in the budget are for a group of sites. The costs of each site
cleanup and even the list of sites proposed for funding are subject to
significant changes after the initial appropriation. : ,

" Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature reject the proposed
reappropriation of state funds. We recommend instead that the depart-
ment provide an estimate of the available unencumbered state funds and
a proposal for expenditure of those funds in the budget year so that the
Legislature can directly appropriate them in the 1984 Budget Bill. We
discuss this issue in more detail in our discussion of the Superfund program
that appears earlier in this analysis.

Federal and Responsible Party Funds. We recommend approval of
the proposed reappropriation of federal and responsible party monies. We
recommend, however, that the Legislature amend the proposed Budget
Bill language to clarify that only funds that have actually been received
from these sources are reappropriated. The proposed language allows for
the total expenditure authority up to $38.1 million to be available regard-
less of the actual amounts received by the state. Additional legislative
review of expenditures from these nonstate sources would not be produc-
tive because these monies can only be spent for the site and the purposes
for which the monies were received from the federal government or
responsible parties.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 1029

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—REVERSION

Item 4260-495 to the General
Fund Budget p. HW 37

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. We recommend approval of eight reversions. We withhold recommen-

dation on the proposed reversion of $150,000 for a study of the effect of
ethylene-dibromide (EDB) on reproductive systems, pending a report
from the department on whether it intends to perform the study.

The budget proposes reversion of the unencumbered balances of nine
appropriations to the Department of Health Services. The funds would
revert to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund. The appropria-
tions and our recommendations are set forth below:

1. Chapter 215, Statutes of 1977, appropriated $371,000 for a genetic
counseling pilot program. Funding for this-activity is now provided in the
budget. As of December 31, 1983, a balance of $91,000 remained unexpend-
ed. We recommend approval of the proposed reversion.

2. Chapter 1134, Statutes of 1979, appropriated $2.1 million for a dental
disease prevention program for chiISren. Ongoing funding for this pro-
gram has been included in subsequent Budget Acts. The 1984-85 budget
proposes to include this program in the Pub%ic Health Enhancement pro-
gram. As of December 31, 1983, a balance of $45,000 remained unexpend-
ed. We recommend approval of the proposed reversion.

3. Chapter 533, Statutes of 1980, provided a loan from the General Fund
to the Genetic Disease Testing Fund to fund start-up costs of the newborn
screening program. Ade%uate revenue is now being generated to support
the program and repay the General Fund loan. The loan authority there-
fore is no longer needed and we recommend approval of the proposed
reversion. As of December 31, 1983, $2,489,000 remained unexpended.

4. Chapter 911, Statutes of 1980, appropriated $500,000 to establish adult
day healt})m centers. Subsequent acts ﬂave appropriated additional funding.
As of December 31, 1983, $7,000 remained unexpended from the original
appropriation. We recommend approval of the proposed reversion.

5. Chapter 1161, Statutes of 1980, established a program to identify
hazardous waste property and border zone property and to impose land
use restrictions based on the contamination of the property. The act ap-
propriated $105,000 from the General Fund to implement these provi-
sions. Those funds have been expended and funding for this activity is
provided in the budget:from the Hazardous Waste Control Account. We
therefore recommend approval of the proposed reversion.

" 6. Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981, established the state Superfund pro-
gram to clean up uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. The act authorized
a $2 million loan from.the General Fund to the Hazardous Substances

. Account for program start-up costs. The loan was repaid in 1982-83 and

. is no longer needed. Wgtherefore recommend approval of the proposed

-reversion. T

7. Chapter 204, Stat@ggs of 1982, appropriated $875,000 to establish a
birth defects monitoringzprogram ($450,000) and to conduct studies on the
effect of (a) malathiongh pregnant women ($275,000) and (b) ethylene-
dibromide (EDB) on reproductive systems ($150,000). As of December
31, 1983, $307,000 remained unexpended, including $157,000 for the moni-
toring program and the¢.malathion study and the entire $150,000 for the
EDB study.




-

1036 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Itern 4270

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—REVERSION—Conﬁnued

The ongoing monitoring activities are now supported in the budget, and
the department expects to encumber all of the funds for the malathion
study in the current year. Consequently, we recommend approval of the
proposed reversion of funds associated with wnese portions of the appro-
priation. ‘

The department has not, however, implemented the EDB study and
was unable to tell us if any of the $150,000 for the study would be encum-
bered by June 30, 1984, when the reversion would take effect.

We withhold recommendation on the Eroposed reversion of $150,000 for
the EDB study and recommend that the department report at budget
hearings on wﬁether it intends to perform the study and its reasons for
proposing to revert the funds.

8. Chapter 478, Statutes of 1982, appropriated $250,000 to establish adult
day health centers. Those funds have been fully expended and we recom-
mend approval of the proposed reversion.

9. Chapter 1461, Statutes of 1982, provided for the establishment of two
Drug Utilization and Peer Review Committees to review standards of
health practice under the Medi-Cal program. The act appropriated $14,-
000 for a two-year pilot program terminating January 1, 1985. As of Decem-
ber 31, 1983, the full amount of $14,000 remained unexpended. The
Department of Finance advises that this rosram will be implemented
ancf) that the appropriation will be expendgd uring 1983-84. We recom-
mend approval of the proposed reversion.

Health and Welfare Agency
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION

Item 4270 from the Gener :
Fund : : Budget p. HW 89

Requested 198485 ... $889,000
Estimated 1983-84.......cvriririeeecionsersnnssessssnssssssssssssssensesens 850,000
Actual 198283 ...t e 505,000 *

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $39,000 (+4.6 percent) _
Total recommended reduction ...........ccemeverseneernnrecesssiocsnses 134,000

2 Includes Governor’s Office of Special Health Care Negotiations.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Technical Budgeting Issues. Reduce by $34,000. Rec- 1033
ommend deletion of $66,000 ($34,000 General Fund and ¢
$32,000 reimbursements) to eliminate unjustified expendi-
tures for general expenses,tdata processingy and rent.

9.  Authorized Positions and Workload. KeCommend that the 1034
commission report to the Legislature during budget hear- )
ings regarding (a) the difficulties it is encountering in at-
tempting to fill authorized positions and (b) the effect of






